NUREG-0040 Vol. 7, No. 1

# LICENSEE CONTRACTOR AND VENDOR INSPECTION STATUS REPORT

QUARTERLY REPORT JANUARY 1983 - MARCH 1983

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION



8305040689 830430 PDR NUREG 0040 R PDR

#### Available from

#### NRC/GPO Sales Program

Superintendent of Documents Government Printing Office Washington, D. C. 20402

A year's subscription consists of 4 issues for this publication.

Single copies of this publication are available from National Technical Information Service, Springfield, VA 22161

Microfiche of single copies are available from NRC/GPO Sales Program Washington, D. C. 20555

NUREG-0040 Vol. 7, No. 1

## LICENSEE CONTRACTOR AND VENDOR INSPECTION STATUS REPORT

QUARTERLY REPORT JANUARY 1983 - MARCH 1983

Manuscript Completed: March 1983 Date Published: April 1983

Prepared by: Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Arlington, TX 76011



### CONTENTS

	!	Page
1.	PREFACE	iii
2.	REPORTING FORMAT (Sample)	vii
3.	CONTRACTORS WITH IE LETTERS AND SAMPLE LETTER	ix xi
4.	INSPECTION REPORTS	1
5.	INDEX OF INSPECTION REPORTS	297

PREFACE

A fundamental premise of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's (NRC) nuclear facility licensing and inspection program is that a licensee is responsible for the proper construction and safe operation of nuclear power plants. The total government-industry system for the inspection of nuclear facilities has been designed to provide for multiple levels of inspection and verification. Licensees, contractors, and vendors each participate in a quality verification process in accordance with requirements prescribed by, or consistent with, NRC rules and regulations. The NRC inspects to determine whether its requirements are being met by a licensee and his contractors, while the great bulk of the inspection activity is performed by the industry within the framework of sequential ongoing quality verification programs.

In implementing this multilayered approach, a licensee is responsible for developing a detailed quality assurance (QA) plan as part of his license application. This plan includes the QA programs of the licensee's contractors and vendors. The NRC reviews the licensee's and contractor's QA plans to determine that implementation of the proposed QA program would be satisfactory and responsive to NRC regulations.

Firms designing nuclear steam supply systems, architect engineering firms doing design work on nuclear power plants, and certain selected vendors are currently inspected on a regular basis by the NRC. NRC inspectors, during periodic inspections, ascertain through direct observation of selected activities (including review of processes and selected hardware, discussions with employees and selected record review) whether a licensee or contractor is satisfactorily implementing their QA program. If nonconformances with QA commitments are found, the inspected organization is requested to take appropriate corrective action and to institute preventive measures to preclude recurrence.

In addition to the QA program inspections, NRC also conducts reactive inspections of the licensee's contractors and vendors. These are special, limited scope inspections to verify that organizations supplying safety-related equipment or services to licensed facilities are exercising appropriate corrective/preventive measures when defects or conditions which could adversely affect the safe operation of such facilities are identified and that these organizations are complying with the NRC requirements which govern the evaluation and reporting of such conditions.

In the case of the principal licensee contractors, such as nuclear steam supply system designers and architect engineering firms, the NRC encourages submittal of a description of corporate-wide QA programs for review and acceptance by the NRC. Upon acceptance by NRC, described QA programs provide written bases for inspection on a generic basis, rather than with respect to specific commitments made by a particular licensee. Once accepted by the NRC, a corporate QA program of a licensee's contractor will be acceptable for all license applications that incorporate the program by reference in a Safety Analysis Report (SAR). In such cases, a contractor's QA program will not be reviewed by the NRC as part of the licensing review process, provided that the incorporation in the SAR is without change or modification. However, new or revised regulations, Regulatory Guides, or Standard Review Plans affecting QA program controls may be applied by the NRC to previously accepted QA programs.

The NRC Region IV Office in Arlington, Texas, inspects the implementation of QA programs of nuclear steam supply system designers and architect engineering firms which have been submitted to and approved by the NRC in the form of Topical Reports or Standardized Programs. Upon completion of inspections confirming satisfactory implementation of QA programs, NRC will issue a confirming letter to the nuclear steam system supplier or architect engineering firm.

Licensees and applicants that have referenced the NRC approved Topical Report, or Standardized Program, in SARs (or have adopted the total QA program described in the Topical Report or Standardized Program) may, at their option, use the confirming letter to fulfill their obligation under 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B, Criterion VII, that requires them to perform initial source evaluation audits and subsequent periodic audits to verify QA program implementation. For additional details concerning the NRC letter, refer to "SAMPLE LETTER" included in this report.

Licensees or construction permit holders may choose not to make use of a contractor's NRC accepted program, or such an accepted program may not exist. In such cases, the Region IV inspections of nuclear steam supply system designers, architect engineering firms, or other licensee contractors, subtier contractors, or suppliers, will be based on programs developed to meet the commitments made by the licensee or construction permit holder. These Region IV inspections will not relieve the licensees or applicants from any inspection/verification responsibilities required by Criterion VII.

The NRC currently is continuing their evaluation of a proposed program for NRC acceptance of third-party (ASME) certification of vendor QA programs. Should the proposed program be endorsed by NRC, it is anticipated that, subject to NRC audits of the third-party program, licensees and applicants would be able to use the ASME nuclear certification and inspection system to fulfill that part of their obligation under 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B, Criterion VII, which required them to perform initial source evaluation/selection audits and subsequent periodic audits to assess the QA program implementation.

A third category of firms consists of organizations whose QA programs or manufacturing processes have not been reviewed and approved by NRC, or by a third party (such as ASME). This category of firms is subject to NRC inspection based on the safety significance and performance of products or services provided by such firms. Since such firms will not receive a third-party review of their QA programs, results of the direct NRC inspections may not be used to fulfill the licensees's obligations under Criterion VII. The White Book contains information normally used to establish a "qualified suppliers" list; however, the information contained in this document is not adequate nor is it intended to stand by itself as a basis for qualification of suppliers.

Correspondence with contractors and vendors relative to the inspection data contained in the White Book is placed in the USNRC Public Document Room, located in Washington, D.C.

Copies of the White Book may be obtained at a nominal cost by writing to the National Technical Information Service, Springfield, Virginia 22161.

ORGANIZATION: COMPANY DIVISION CITY, STATE

REPORT Docket/Year NO.: Sequence	INSPECTION DATE(S)	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS:	
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT:	Corporate Name Division ATTN: Name/Title Address City/State/Zip Code Name/Title	SAMPLE PAGE (EXPLANATION OF FORMAT AND TERMINOLOGY)	
TELEPHONE NUMBER: PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Desc	Telephone Number cription of type of components, eq	uipment, or services	
supplied.			
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVI percentage of organizat	TY: Brief statement of scope of a ion effort, if applicable.	ctivity including	
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: Si Na	gnature me/VPB Section	Date	
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): Na	me/VPB Section		
APPROVED BY: <u>Si</u> Na	gnature me/VPB Section	Date	
INSPECTION BASES AND SC	OPE:		
A. <u>BASES</u> : Pertain to the inspection criteria that are applicable to the activity being inspected; i.e., 10 CFR Part 21, Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Safety Analysis Report or Topical Report commitments.			
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Summarizes the specific QA program areas that were reviewed, and/or identifies plant systems, equipment or specific components that were inspected. For reactive (identified problem) inspections, the scope summarizes the problem that caused the inspection to be performed.			
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Lists docket numbers of licensed facilities for which equipment, services, or records were examined during the inspection.			

ORGANIZATION: COMPANY, DIVISION CITY, STATE

REPO	IRT	INSPECTION	DACE 2 OF 2
		RESOLTS.	FRAL 2 CT 2
Α.	VIOLATIONS: Shown here are violation of Federal Regula applicable to the organizat	e any inspection results determined to ations (such as 10 CFR Part 21) that a ion being inspected.	be in re
Β.	NONCONFORMANCES: Shown her in nonconformance with appl addition to identifying the codes and standards, company which are used to implement	re are any inspection results determinicable commitments to NRC requirements applicable NRC requirements, the speny QA manual sections, or operating productions and be referenced.	ed to be s. In cific industry ocedures
C.	UNRESOLVED ITEMS: Shown he information is required in items or whether a violatio be resolved during subseque	ere are inspection results about which order to determine whether they are a on or nonconformance may exist. Such ent inspections.	more cceptable items will
D.	STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION the status of previously id and/or unresolved items unt all such items, and if close which closed the item. If findings have been closed.	ON FINDINGS: This section is used to lentified violations, items of nonconf il they are closed by appropriate act ed, include a brief statement concern this section is omitted, all previous	identify ormance, ion. For ing action inspection
E.	OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS: information concerning the Scope." Included are such i violation or nonconformance of inspection (sample size, stances or concerns identif inspections, this section w or status of the condition performed.	This section is used to provide sig inspection areas identified under "In tems as mitigating circumstances conc , or statements concerning the limita type of review performed and special ied for possible followup). For reac ill be used to summarize the disposit or event which caused the inspection	nificant spection erning a tions or depth circum- tive ion to be
	(EXPLANA)	SAMPLE PAGE TION OF FORMAT AND TERMINOLOGY)	

## CONTRACTORS WITH NRC LETTERS CONFIRMING QA PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION (See Next Page for Example of Confirming Letters)

Contractor	TOPICAL REPORT	REVISION	DATE OF NRC LETTER
BABCOCK & WILCOX	BAW 10096A	REVISION 1	December 30, 1975
STONE & WEBSTER	SWSQAP 1-74	REVISION A	December 30, 1975
Westinghouse NTD	WCAP-8370	REVISION 9A	April 30, 1981
BECHTEL-GAITHERSBURG	BQ-TOP-1	REVISION 3A	November 2, 1981
Bechtel-San Francisco	BQ-TOP-1	REVISION 3A	JUNE 12, 1981
Ebasco Services, Inc.	ETR-1001	REVISION 8A	Максн 31, 1980
COMBUSTION ENGINEERING	CENPD-210-A	REVISION 3	JUNE 2, 1981
GIBBS & HILL, INC.	GIBSAR 17-A	Amendment 6	February 7, 1983
UNITED ENGINEERS & Constructors	UEC-TR-001-3A	Amendment 5	Максн 31, 1977
GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.	NED0-11209-04A	N/A	March 30, 1979
Sargent & Lundy Engineers	SL-TR-1A	REVISION 5	May 17, 1979
BECHTEL-LOS ANGELES	BQ-TOP-1	REVISION 3A	December 20, 1982
GILBERT-COMMONWEALTH	GAI-TR-106	REVISION 2A	FEBRUARY 2, 1981
BECHTEL-ANN ARBOR	BQ-TOP-1	REVISION 2A	May 7, 1981

#### UNITED STATES



NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION IV 611 RYAN PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 1000 ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76011

(ADDRESSEE)

#### Gentlemen:

A series of Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) inspections have been conducted to review your implementation of the quality assurance program applicable to NRC applicants or licensees who have contracted for services from the (applicable corporate entity). These inspections consisted of selective examination of procedures and representative records, interview of personnel, and direct observation by the inspectors. As a result of these inspections, the NRC has concluded that the QA program described in Topical Report is being implemented satisfactorily. Neither this conclusion nor the remainder of this letter applies to manufacturing activities or construction-related activities conducted at reactor sites.

Licensees and applicants that have referenced the above Topical Report in their Safety Analysis Reports (or have adopted the total quality assurance program described in that Topical Report) may, at their option, use this letter to fulfill their obligation under 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B, Criterion VII, that requires them to perform initial source evaluation/selection audits and subsequent periodic audits to assess the quality assurance program implementation.

The NRC expression of satisfaction with the implementation of your quality assurance program does not assure that a specific product or service offered by you to your customer is of acceptable quality, nor does it relieve the applicant or licensee from the general provision of Criterion VII which requires verification that purchased material, equipment, or services conform to the procurement documents. It is recognized that in some cases this assurance can be made by the applicant or licensee without audits or inspections at your facility.

Continuing acceptability of implementation of your quality assurance program is contingent upon your maintaining a satisfactory level of program implementation, certified through periodic NRC inspection, throughout all corporate organization units and nuclear projects encompassed by your program. Should your program implementation at any time be found unacceptable you will be notified by letter and requested to correct the deficiencies promptly. In the event you fail to correct the deficiencies promptly, or if the record of deficiencies is such as to indicate generally poor program implementation, you and the applicants and licensees who have referenced your quality assurance program will be notified that the generic implementation of your program is no longer

#### (ADDRESSEE)

acceptable to the NRC. All of the audit/inspection requirements of Criterion VII, Appendix B, 10 CFR Part 50, must then be implemented by the applicants or licensees. The NRC will reinstate its letter of acceptability of implementation of your quality assurance program only after our inspectors have concluded, based on reinspection, that you have again demonstrated full compliance.

Except as noted above, the conclusions expressed in this letter will be effective for 3 years from the date of issue of the letter. At that time, program performance over the previous 3-year period will be evaluated and this letter reissued, if appropriate.

The results of our inspections are published quarterly in the Licensee Contractor and Vendor Inspection Status Report (NUREG 0040), which is made available to NRC facility applicants, licensees, contractors, and vendors as well as to members of the public, by subscription.

Sincerely,

Regional Administrator

CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Acton Environmental Testing Corporation ATTN: Mr. R. S. Cowdrey President 533 Main Street Acton, MA 01720 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. R. S. Cowdrey, President TELEPHONE NUMBER: (517) 263-2933 PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Equipment Testing Services NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Acton Environmental Testing Corporation (AETC) provides testing services for commercial, military, and nuclear power industry customers. Approximately 45% of their capacity is used for nuclear power industry testing. ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J.A. Agde, Equipment Qualification Section (EQS) Date OTHER INSPECTOR(S): W. E. Foster, Reactive & Component Program Section L. E. Letz, Sandia National Laboratories APPROVED BY: M. S. Phillips, Chief, EQS INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B. B. SCOPE: The purpose of the inspection was to: (1) follow up on previous Inspection findings, and (2) inspect the implemented QA program. PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 50-382.
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT:       Mr. R. S. Cowdrey, President         TELEPHONE NUMBER:       (617) 263-2933         PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Equipment Testing Services         NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Acton Environmental Testing Corporation (AETC)         provides testing services for commercial, military, and nuclear power industry         customers.       Approximately 45% of their capacity is used for nuclear power         industry testing.       Image: Commercial, military, and nuclear power         ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:       Image: Commercial, military, and nuclear power         J.M. Age       Equipment Qualification Section (EQS)         Date       Date         OTHER INSPECTOR(S):       W. E. Foster, Reactive & Component Program Section         L. E. Letz, Sandia National Laboratories       Image: Compose for the inspection was to:         APPROVED BY:       Image: Compose for the inspection was to:         MSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:       A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.         B. SCOPE:       The purpose of the inspection was to:       (1) follow up on previous inspection findings, and (2) inspect the implemented QA program.         PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:       50-382.
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Equipment Testing Services         NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Acton Environmental Testing Corporation (AETC) provides testing services for commercial, military, and nuclear power industry customers. Approximately 45% of their capacity is used for nuclear power industry testing.         ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:       Image: Component Qualification Section (EQS)         J.A. Age:       Equipment Qualification Section (EQS)         OTHER INSPECTOR(S):       W. E. Foster, Reactive & Component Program Section L. E. Letz, Sandia National Laboratories         APPROVED BY:       Image: Chief, EQS         INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:       Image: Chief, EQS         A. BASES:       10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.         B. SCOPE:       The purpose of the inspection was to: (1) follow up on previous inspection findings, and (2) inspect the implemented QA program.         PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:       50-382.
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Acton Environmental Testing Corporation (AETC)         provides testing services for commercial, military, and nuclear power industry         customers. Approximately 45% of their capacity is used for nuclear power         industry testing.         ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:       12/11/82         J.A. Age, Equipment Qualification Section (EQS)       Date         OTHER INSPECTOR(S):       W. E. Foster, Reactive & Component Program Section         L. E. Letz, Sandia National Laboratories       12/14/92         APPROVED BY:       H. S. Phillips, Chief, EQS         INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:       A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.         B. SCOPE:       The purpose of the inspection was to: (1) follow up on previous inspection findings, and (2) inspect the implemented QA program.         PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:       50-382.
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J.R. Age, Equipment Qualification Section (EQS) Date OTHER INSPECTOR(S): W. E. Foster, Reactive & Component Program Section L. E. Letz, Sandia National Laboratories APPROVED BY: H. S. Phillips, Chief, EQS INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B. B. <u>SCOPE</u> : The purpose of the inspection was to: (1) follow up on previous inspection findings, and (2) inspect the implemented QA program. PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 50-382.
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): W. E. Foster, Reactive & Component Program Section         L. E. Letz, Sandia National Laboratories         APPROVED BY:       H. S. Phillips, Chief, EQS         INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:         A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.         B. <u>SCOPE</u> : The purpose of the inspection was to: (1) follow up on previous inspection findings, and (2) inspect the implemented QA program.         PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:         50-382.
APPROVED BY:       H. S. Phillips, Chief, EQS       12/14/82         INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:       Date         A. BASES:       10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.         B. SCOPE:       The purpose of the inspection was to: (1) follow up on previous inspection findings, and (2) inspect the implemented QA program.         PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:         50-382.
<pre>INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B. B. <u>SCOPE</u>: The purpose of the inspection was to: (1) follow up on previous inspection findings, and (2) inspect the implemented QA program.</pre>
<ul> <li>A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.</li> <li>B. <u>SCOPE</u>: The purpose of the inspection was to: (1) follow up on previous inspection findings, and (2) inspect the implemented QA program.</li> <li>PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 50-382.</li> </ul>
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : The purpose of the inspection was to: (1) follow up on previous inspection findings, and (2) inspect the implemented QA program. PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 50-382.
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 50-382.
50-382.

REE	PORT			INSPECTION			
NO.	:	9	9900912/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5		
Α.	None						
В.	NONC	ONF	ORMANCES:				
	1.	Con par Rev ges	ntrary to Criterion V ragraph 1.5 of Section vision 26, dated Augus viewing, and approving signated.	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and n 533-1 of the Quality Assurance (QA) st 9, 1982, personnel responsible for g revisions to test procedures had not	Manual, preparing, t been		
	2.	Cor par Rev	ntrary to Criterion V ragraphs 2.1, 5.7, 6.3 vision 26, dated Augus	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 1, and 6.1.1 of Section 533-8 of the ( st 9, 1982:	QA Manual,		
		a.	The Monthly Recall S respectively, did no the month indicated Voltmeter, AETC No. label on the unit in and due February 16, on October 5, 1982, was calibrated on Au (3) Fixed Standard, while the label on to October 1981 and due	Schedule for October and September 198 of designate equipment due for calibra in the schedule for the following: ( ML 521 was due on October 7, 1982, wh dicated that it was calibrated August 1983; (2) Power Supply, AETC No. PD while the label on the unit indicated ugust 9, 1982, and due February 9, 198 AETC No. ZI 506 was due on September the unit indicated that it was calibra in October 1982.	82, ation during (1) DC nile the 16, 1982, 375 was due 1 that it 83; 1, 1982, ated in		
		b.	An AETC Form 533-8-5 AETC No. 375, which five percent for the for August 9, 1982, The unit exhibited a due February 9, 1983	had not been completed on the Power was outside the specification toleran 300 VDC output. The calibration rep indicates the measured output was 3.4 label which indicated that calibrati	Supply, ice of ort 5 VDC. on is		
		c.	The Calibration Repo filled out in its en No. AM 342; no infor Equipment" section. indicated calibratio January 17, 1983.	rt Form, dated July 17, 1982, had not tirety for the Audio Amplifier, AETC mation had been entered in the "Type The equipment displayed a label that n was performed on July 17, 1982, and	been of due on		

REP NO.	ORT : 99	900912/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 5
	d.	The calibration la PI 314 did not sho calibration, or wh	abels affixed to AETC Equipment Nos. ow the date of calibration, the due on no performed the calibration.	TP 301 and date of next
c.	UNRESOLV	ED ITEMS:		
	None			
D.	STATUS O	F PREVIOUS INSPECT	ION ITEMS:	
	(Closed) document inspecti requirem	Violation (82-01) specified the pro- on, AETC issued di- ments of 10 CFR Par	: AETC had failed to assure that eac visions of 10 CFR Part 21. Subsequen rectives to all suppliers imposing th t 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21.	ch procurement nt to the last he
Ε.	OTHER FI	NDINGS OR COMMENTS	:	

QA Program Implementation - Prior to the evaluation of program implementation, the NRC inspectors determined that AETC had developed a QA Manual. A review of the manual's table of contents described the subject matter and showed that 16 criteria of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B correlated to the subject matter. Two criteria, design control, and control of special processes were not applicable to the AETC QA program.

Since the objective of this inspection was to evaluate the implemented QA program, only parts of 12 sections of the QA Manual were reviewed. This review was accomplished by observing or inspecting the implementation practices and comparing the practice with the written procedure. A formal and more detailed review of the AETC QA Manual and procedures will be completed during a future inspection.

One NRC inspector evaluated the implementation of the following 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B criteria: Organization; QA Program; Design Control (not applicable); Identification and Control of Materials, Parts, and Components; Control of Special Processes (not applicable); Inspection; Test Control; and Handling, Storage, and Shipping. During the inspection of these areas, the inspector examined the following documents: QA Manual, eight procedures, three purchase orders, and two test plans.

REPORT		INSPECTION	T
NO.:	99900912/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5
A REAL PROPERTY OF A REAL PROPER		And a second	

No nonconformances were identified in the above areas; however, several weaknesses in the manual were identified where a lack of clarity may cause a nonconformance to occur. These weaknesses included the following: (1) weak description of the engineering organization authority, responsibilities, and interface with the quality organization; and (2) weak description of the control of drawings, procedures, and specifications because the controls were described, in part, in "Document Control" Section 533-4 and were contained in forms. The QA manager understood there was no requirement to improve these areas; however, he committed to take appropriate steps to improve these areas.

A second NRC inspector evaluated the implementation of the following 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B criteria: Procurement Document Control; Instructions, Procedures, and Drawings; Document Control; Control of Purchased Material, Equipment, and Services; and Control of Measuring and Test Equipment. During the inspection of these areas, the inspector examined the following documents: QA Manual; four procedures; six purchase orders; one letter; and other documents which included three purchase requisitions, four job folders, two calibration recall documents, and six calibration reports. Also, activity was observed at 2 test stations, including the visual inspection of 12 pieces of test and measurement equipment.

Nonconformances to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 are described in paragraphs B.1 and B.2.a.-d., above. In conjunction with these nonconformances, the following areas were discussed with AETC management:

 The inspector observed that revision records of three test procedures exhibited only one set of initials in the approval block. It was determined, in each case, that the initials were those of the project engineer making the revision. This practice was inconsistent with that reflected on the cover sheet of the procedures inasmuch as the cover sheet contained the identities of the preparer/reviser and the reviewer/approver.

The inspector was informed that, in practice, the project engineer makes revisions and the section leader reviews and approves the changes. The inspector was informed, initially, that this practice was not documented.

Subsequently, the inspector's attention was directed to paragraph 1.5 and its subparagraphs of Section 533-1 of the QA Manual which state, in part, "Necessary documents showing compliance shall be signed-off by designated responsible individuals." In response to query, the

4

REPORT NO.:	99900912/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 5
	inspector was informed responsible individuals approve test procedures identified.	that no document was available to ide designated to prepare, revise, revie . As a result, nonconformance B.1 wa	ntify w, and s
2.	The inspector observed indicate when equipment been initiated on a pow limits; (c) a calibrati entirety; and (d) calib display the required in its subparagraphs a, b,	that: (a) the calibration recall sys was due for calibration; (b) a recor er supply that was not within the all on report form had not been completed ration labels affixed to two items di formation. As a result, nonconforman c, and d were identified.	tem failed to d had not owable in its d not ce B.2 and

ORGANIZATION: ALLOY RODS, INCORPORATED HANOVER, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT NO.: 99900806/83-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	1/24-28/83	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 33		
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: A1 AT P. Ha ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: MY	CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Alloy Rods, Incorporated ATTN: Mr. D. J. Jacoby Manager of QA & Process Engineering P. O. Box 517 - Wilson Avenue Hanover, PA 17331				
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (7	17) 637-8911				
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Welding	filler metals.				
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY:	Approximately 12	2 percent of the 1	1982 production.		
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J. T. C. Sect	)m H. Leil Conway, Réactive ion (R&CPS)	and Component Pro	ogram Date		
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):					
APPROVED BY:	Ju Me he nes, Chief, R&CP	ill for	2/17/83 Date		
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE					
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50	. Appendix B and	10 CFR Part 21.			
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspectio States Utilities Compa electrodes (E308 and E In addition, the follo (Cont. on next page)	n was made as a ny of the furnis 309) in the same wing programmati	result of the not hing of mixed sta can to the River c areas were insp	ification by Gulf inless steel Bend nuclear site. ected: training,		
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:					
Docket No. 50-548/549.					

7

ORGANIZATION: ALLOY RODS, INCORPORATED HANOVER, PENNSYLVANIA

NO.	PORT	99900806/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4
	SCOP cont docu repo	E: (Cont.) identification rol, inspection, NDE, main ment control, procurement orting of defects.	on and control of items, manufacturing terial identification and control, cal t control, audits (internal/external),	process ibration, and
A.	VIOL	ATIONS:		
	Cont	rary to Section 21.6 of 3	10 CFR Part 21:	
	1.	A copy of 10 CFR Part 22 September 1, 1982.	1 that was posted was not the current	copy dated
	2.	A copy of Section 206 wa	as not posted.	
В.	NONC	ONFORMANCES:		
	1.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraph 2.1 and subpar System Manual (QSM), an for two quality technic revealed: (1) a lack of technicians, and (2) no being given to the techn	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and ragraph 2.2.1 in Section QA-3 of the Q review of the training and certificati ians and six quality control inspector f documentation on examinations for th evidence of training sessions on Code nicians and inspectors.	uality on records s e two revisions
	2.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraphs 5.2, 5.3, and processing procedures marevision page for Revision Procedure Manual" was not (b) revisions to four page Procedures" manual were Manager, QA; (c) the "Sp Steel Processing Procedures manuals were totally rev assigned copies of each to contain numerous page (d) the record revision Procedures" manual was revision	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and d 5.4 in Section QA-5 of the QSM, a re anuals revealed the following: (a) th ion 1 of the "Low Hydrogen Coated Elec ot signed off by the affected departme ages of Section SA-2 of the "Spoolarc not made to the manual copy assigned poolarc Processing Procedures" and the ures" manuals noted on the cover page viewed and revised on May 1, 1981, but of the two procedures manuals were id es that were dated as earlier revision page for Revision 5 of the "Spoolarc not signed off by the Manager, QA.	view of e record trodes nts; Processing to the "Stainless that both two entified s; and Processing

ORGANIZATION: ALLOY RODS, INCORPORATED HANOVER, PENSYLVANIA

designated on the can.

REPOR NO.:	T 99900806/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 4
3	Contrary to Criterio in Procedure QC-9000 suppliers of calibra Tinius Olsen Testing specify any system r	n V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and , a review of purchase orders for 1981 a tion services revealed that purchase ord and Fairbanks Weighing Division did not equirements.	Section 11.0 and 1982 to ders to t
4	Contrary to Criterio paragraph 2.1 in Sec production run of el dial gage used to ch did not contain a se status.	n V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and tion QA-11 of the QSM, during observation ectrodes on line 5, it was noted that a meck concentricity at the front-end inspo- erial number nor a sticker indicating its	on of a Starrett ector's station s calibration
5	<ol> <li>Contrary to Criterio Section SCE-I of pro production run of el operator was taking electrodes.</li> </ol>	on V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and cessing procedures, during observation ectrodes on line 5, it was noted that t only one concentricity check on the example	Part O in of a he press mined
	<ol> <li>Contrary to Criteric paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, internal audit repor (1) the Order Analys 1982, and (2) the re solid wire, coated e to the Plant Manager</li> </ol>	on V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and and 4.1 in Section QA-13 of the QSM, a rts for 1981, 1982, and 1983 revealed the sis Section of the Quality System was no esults of an audit conducted in January electrode, and dual shield areas were no r nor any General Foreman.	review of e following: t audited in 1983 of the t distributed
C. <u>1</u>	UNRESOLVED ITEMS:		
	None		
D. 9	OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENT	<u>rs</u> :	
	1. <u>Mixed stainless stee</u> Rineaman/Clifford le of 3/32" diameter E were found intermixe site. Alloy Rods' September 13, 1982) process for producie mixup of a few elec	el electrodes Stone & Webster (S&W) no etter dated August 23, 1982) Alloy Rods 309 electrodes (Heat No. 36611C, Lot No. ed with E308 electrodes at the River Ben response (ref. Clifford/Jacoby letter da indicated that the logic of the manufac ng 9" long stainless steel electrodes pr trodes of one alloy with another alloy t	tified (ref. that two cans 051F703L) d nuclear ted turing evented a hat was

9

ORGANIZATION: ALLOY RODS, INCORPORATED HANOVER, PENNSYLVANIA

	a anor corron	
NO.: 99900806/8	3-01 RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 4

Based upon the inspector's direct observation of a production run of stainless steel electrodes on line 5 and a review of the production records from June 1-6, 1977 (Lot No. 051F703L was run on line 5 on June 3, 1977), the NRC inspector was unable to determine how such a mixup could have occurred if the same manufacturing process controls in effect during this inspection were being utilized in June 1977. Following the issuance of Gulf States Utilities Company's final report on this matter, any required corrective action taken by Alloy Rods will be evaluated during the next NRC inspection.

- 2. <u>QA Program</u> A detailed review of documentation (e.g., QA manual, procedures, data packages, purchase orders, certifications, audit reports) led to the identification of six nonconformances (B above) and the following observations:
  - (a) Indoctrination/training programs were not being kept current.
  - (b) There was no requirement for management (above or outside the QA organization) to regularly assess the scope, status, and compliance of the QA program to 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.
  - (c) The organizational positions with stop-work authority were not identified.

These observations were not considered as sufficiently severe deficiencies in the existing QA program or its implementation to be classified nonconformances, but were brought to the attention of appropriate Alloy Rods management personnel for their evaluation and follow up. These areas will be reexamined during a future inspection.

AMERACE CORPORATION ORGANIZATION: CONTROL PRODUCTS DIVISION GRAFTON, WISCONSIN REPORT INSPECTION INSPECTION **ON-SITE HOURS: 51** 99900296/82-01 DATE(S) 12/13-16/82 NO.: CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Amerace Corporation Control Products Division ATTN: Mr. B. Newman, President 2330 Vauxhall Road Union, NJ 07083 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. M. Q. Martin, Manager, Quality Assurance TELEPHONE NUMBER: 414/377-0800 PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Time delay relays. NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Approximately five percent. 2/16/83 Date Foster, Reactive and Component Program ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: Section (R&CPS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): J. W. Hamilton, R&CPS 2/16/83 APPROVED BY: I. Barnes, INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. BASES: Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 10 CFR Part 21. SCOPE: This inspection was made as a result of the issuance of a: Β. (1) 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report by Pennsylvania Power and Light Company, and (2) 10 CFR Part 21 report by the Control Products Division of the Amerace Corporation. The former report pertains to deficient Agastat GP series (Cont. on next page) PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Docket Nos.: GP Series - 50-387, 388; 50-382; 50-171, 277, 278. E7000 Series -50-322; 50-271, others are not readily discernible.

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900296/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 7

<u>SCOPE</u>: (Cont.) control relays that have been furnished to Susquehanna Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2. The second report pertains to deficient Agastat E7000 series time delay relays that have been furnished to numerous customers.

#### A. VIOLATIONS:

None

- B. NONCONFORMANCES:
  - Contrary to the Amerace Corporation, Control Products Division's corrective action response letter dated November 4, 1981, the Internal Quality Assurance Audit Checklist had not been modified by the addition of an item concerning signatures on Engineering Release Notices (ERNs).
  - Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, paragraphs 1.1, 1.2, 5.2.9, and 6.8.4 of Product Service Procedure No. PS100 (effective date of March 1, 1981) concerning customer returned units that had been repaired/modified by the manufacturing department:
    - a. No documentation was made available which would indicate that Quality Assurance (QA) had provided final inspections or audits of the GP series control relays returned to Bechtel Power Corporation - Berwick, Pennsylvania, on Shipping Manifest Nos. W22473 and W22474, dated December 29, 1981, and January 6, 1982, respectively.

The foregoing also applies to E series time delay relays returned to Beloit Power Systems on Shipping Manifest No. W22803, dated February 15, 1982.

- b. The Production Manager had not signed CCR Nos. 8799 and 9010, dated March 25 and June 17, 1982, respectively.
- 3. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, paragraph 11.3.3.10 of Section Q1.11.0 (effective date of November 22, 1978) of the Quality Assurance Manual (QAM), Items 1, 2, and 4 of Audit Test Procedure No. ATP-TRE-01, dated October 3, 1979, QA personnel had not documented the results of audits in the Audit Data Sheets, EN153 dated July 1 and September 11, 1981, for Service Order Nos. 1102573 and 2201049, respectively. This is evidenced by the lack of data in the following headings: (1) Visual Exam, (2) Coil Resistance, (3) Pull In Voltage, (4) Drop Out Voltage, (5) Contact Continuity, (6) Repeat Accuracy, (7) Dielectric Strength, and (8) Insulation Resistance.

REP NO.	PORT :	99900296/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 cf 7	
	4.	Contrary to Criterion W paragraph 12.3.3.11 of 1978) of the QAM and Ta October 14, 1981, QA ha reflected on Test Data repeat accuracy: (a) w calculated as evidenced The foregoing was appar to Beloit Power Systems E7024PE001/8142291R, E7	/ of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Section Q1.12.0 (effective date of Nov able I of Yest Procedure No. TP-TRE-028 ad not verified the data for completed Sheets datec February 16, 1982, inasmu was identified as ±10%, and (b) had not d by its omission from the appropriate rent for the following Model/Serial Nos s on Shipping Manifest No. W22803: 2012PEL001/81242292R, and E7022PE001/81	rember 22, , dated tests uch as the been column. . shipped 242297R.	
	5.	Contrary to Criterion W paragraph 17.3.1.3 of S had not established ter for deficiencies identi to establish a tentativ Request No. 003, dated	/ of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section Q1.17.0 of the QA Manual, QA pentative dates for completion of correct ified in the 1981 audit. Also, QA pers we date for corrective action on Correct June 4, 1980.	rsonnel ive action onnel failed tive Action	
	6.	Contrary to Criterion W paragraph 3.1.11 of QA Defective Material Repo container of connectors inspection, and accepta	/ of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and A Procedure No. Q2.16.1, QA personnel r ort No. 23709, dated December 14, 1982, s at a work station prior to material r ance.	emoved from a rework,	
с.	UNRESOLVED ITEMS:				
	None				
D.	D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:				
	(Clo Adva	sed) Nonconformance B (8 nce Engineering Release	81-01): Failure to obtain approval sig Notices and ERNs.	natures on	
	The memo inst Assu on N Audi Furt of O 438, (3)	NRC inspector verified to randa to the Documentation ructing him to implement rance Manager had initian ovember 4, 1981, instruct t Checklist regarding pro- her, the NRC inspector re- tober 8, 1981, to Decem 449, and 456 dated from the Design Control Audit	that the: (1) Chief Engineer had initi ion Control Supervisor on September 25, Engineering Procedure No. E1200, and ated a memorandum to the Quality Assura- ting him to add an item to the Design oper signatures on the aforementioned reviewed: (1) entries in the ERN Log f aber 3, 1982, and (2) ERN Nos. 421, 425 November 25, 1981, to December 1, 198 Checklists for 1981 and 1982.	ated two 1981, (2) Quality Ince Engineer Control documents. For the period 427, 432, 22, and	

NO.: 99900296/82-01 RESULTS: PAGE 4 d	REPORT		INSPECTION	
	NO.:	99900296/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 7

It was determined that: (1) no Advance ERNs had been issued during the time span identified, (2) the selected ERNs contained approval signatures, and (3) an item had not been added to the Design Control Audit Checklist regarding proper signatures on ERNs (see paragraph B.1).

#### E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

- 1. Followup on Regional Requests
  - a. Pennsylvania Power and Light Company filed a 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report dated December 23, 1981, with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I; the final report is dated March 9, 1982. The report pertains to deficient Agastat GP series control relays utilized in safety-related circuits of the emergency diesel generators located at the Susquehanna Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2. The deficiency was identified as binding of moveable contacts against the web in the relay base. Research by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Headquarters, revealed that Agastat GP series control relays of the particular period of manufacture were also employed in safety-related circuits of emergency diesel generators located at the Waterford Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 3.

Corrective action involved return of the affected relays to the fabricator for: (1) replacement of the base with one of newer design. (2) adjustment of core over travel, (3) test for pull in and drop out voltages, and (4) operation for 2,500 cycles. Documents to validate that the bases had been replaced were incomplete regarding task accomplishment or accomplisher. Records to substantiate adjustment, test, operation, and inspection were nonexistent. The NRC inspector was informed that the relays were commercial grade and documentation was not initiated or required. However, Customer Return Procedure No. PS100 "covers all products fabricated at . . . Grafton" and assures that customer returned products "are controlled and processed through the plant and that proper . . . documentation is maintained." Further, it requires that Quality Assurance "provide final inspection and/or audits of items returned to customer as appropriate." Based upon the nonadherence to the cited procedure, adequacy of the corrective action is indeterminate (see paragraph B.2).

REPORT		INSPECTION	T
NO.:	99900296/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 7
COLUMN AND DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNER	A DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNER OWNE		

The base is a purchased part, and the manufacturer's drawing dated October 5, 1977, reflects the configuration with cutouts in the web. This change was not incorporated into the drawings of the relay fabricator until January 26, 1982, when Engineering Change Order No. 82-17 was initiated. While the reasons for the cutouts are obscure, it is apparent that clearance is provided between the relay base and the moveable contacts.

Subsequent to the inspection activity at the facility, the NRC inspector requested: (a) a copy of the audit test procedure for GP series control relays, and (b) additional clarification regarding the nonapplicability of Procedure No. PS100 to GP series relays. The vendor restated that the device is a commercial item that is not nuclear safety-related and requires no documentation of test and inspection activities. The audit test procedure (ATP-GP-001, October 19, 1979, "GP Audit Test Procedure") was also provided. Item 1 of the ATP states, "All shipments on Certificate of Compliance are audited," while item 4 requires the use of a data sheet and items 6.A through 6.E identify the characteristics to be checked. Figure 1 of the ATP identifies the special pull-in voltage requirement for the C740 which is the specific device under discussion. During the inspection activity at the facility, the NRC inspector observed that reworked relays had been returned to the user accompanied with certificates of conformance.

b. The Control Products Division of Amerace Corporation filed a 10 CFR Part 21 report dated February 2, 1982, with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. The report pertains to deficient Agastat E7000 series time delay relays that have been supplied to numerous customers. The deficiency was identified as premature time out resulting from the exuding of a "substance from pneumatic timing diaphragms" manufactured by a specific supplier during a particular time period.

Documentation was available to substantiate that an evaluation had been conducted. Some of the documents are identified as: (1) investigation test reports, (2) letters from independent testing laboratories, (3) trip reports, (4) completed problem evaluation forms, and (4) internal memoranda.

Corrective action involves: (1) recall, (2) inspect and rework as required, (3) test/audit, and (4) return to customer. Preventive measures involves: (1) discontinuance of usage of the problematic

REPORT NO.:	99900296/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 7		
	material, and (2) revising the drawings. The corrective action and preventive measures are considered to be adequate. It was determined that strict adherence to requirements was lacking in some instances				
	c. This portion of the inspection was accomplished by evaluating the following documents for requirements and/or implementation of requirements: 5 drawings, 2 specifications, 17 procedures, 4 purchas orders, 14 internal memoranda, 13 letters, and numerous documents identified as: test data sheets, receiving reports, certificates of compliance, shipping manifests, investigation reports, failure analyses, and customer complaint and return worksheets. This activit resulted in the identification of three nonconformances detailed at paragraph B.2, B.3, and B.4.				
2.	Programmatic Areas - 1 corrective actions and evaluated: (a) noncor (c) manufacturing prod	In an effort to assess the effectivenes d preventive measures, the following ar nformances and corrective action, (b) a cess control.	s of the eas were udits, and		
	<ul> <li>a. Control of Noncont nonconformances we procedures. Many proper signoff.</li> <li>(DMR) were reviewe and 23709 were ver</li> </ul>	formances and Corrective Action - Reportere reviewed to ascertain compliance wi reports were inspected to assure compl The most recent five Defective Material ed, and the dispositions for DMR Nos. 2 rified.	ts of th written eteness and Reports 3704, 23707,		
	The Corrective Act ascertain complian was identified in action were not es	tion Request Log maintained by QA was r nce with the written procedures. Nonco that tentative dates for completion of stablished.	eviewed to nformance B.5 corrective		
	Nonconformance B.( was located at a v	6 was identified in that nonconforming work station without DMR No. 23709 bein	material g attached.		
	<ul> <li>Audits - The 1981</li> <li>reviewed to verify was performed by verification of content</li> </ul>	internal audit and associated document y that procedures were being followed. one of the three qualified auditors and orrective action resulting from the 198	ation was The audit included 0 audit. The		

REPORT NO.:	99900296/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 7
c	results of the 1981 dum QA81083 of Sept by interoffice memo External audits for were conducted by q with written proced No nonconformances Manufacturing Proce E7000 series relay use, were inspected was completed. Com assembly, timing he final test and calif tools were inspected current.	audit were forwarded by interoffice rember 21, 1981, and the response was randum QA82109 of July 26, 1982. two vendors were reviewed to assure ualified personnel and performed in aures or checklists. or findings were identified. ss Control - The manufacturing operat timer, which is provided for nuclear p. A walkthrough of the assembly and pliance with procedures for the spind ad and spindle diaphragm assembly insportation were verified. Numerous gages d for calibration status and all were or findings were identified.	memoran- forwarded the audits ccordance ions for the power plant test area le and coupler pection, and s, meters, and found to be

LINCHBURG	, VIRGINIA			
REPORT 99900400/82-04	INSPECTION DATE(S)	11/15-19/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 123	
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Babcock and Wilco Utility Power Gen ATTN: Mr. D. E. P. O. Box 1260 Lynchburg, VA 24 Mr. E. L. Davis, (804) 385-2895	x, A McDermott Co eration Division Guilbert, Vice Pr 505 QA Manager	mpany es. & Gen. Mgr.	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nucle and operating plant supp	ar steam supply sy ort. Y: The total effor	stems, fuels, eng	ineering services,	
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: The total effort committed to domestic nuclear activities is approximately 52 percent of the 3,175 employees of the Utility Power Generation Division. Principal activities include the design and procurement of five projects, Bellefonte, Midland, and Washington Public Power Supply System, and providing engineering services under 129 service contracts and 38 fuel reload contracts.				
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: TR. H. Brickley, Reactor Systems Section (RSS) Date Date				
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): D. G. Breaux, RSS; P. Sakowski, RSS; and W. Kelley, Reactive & Component Program Section				
APPROVED BY:	Mate, Chief, RSS	ferlan for	<u>2/3/83</u> Date	
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	PPE:			
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 21; 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B; and Topical Report BAW-10096A.				
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Design verification, status of previous inspection findings, and regional requests for inspection of the following items: (1) use of the steam generator drain line (nonhigh energy) for blowdown, (2) failure of the auxiliary feedwater header, (3) incorrect pin material in valves, and (4) stress corrosion cracking of anchor belts.				
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY	<i>(</i> :			
50-438, 50-439, 50-460 ( 205 plants (paragraph E. 50-439 (paragraph E.6).	(paragraph E.2); 50 4); 50-438, 50-439	)-302 (paragraph B 9, 50-460 (paragra	E.3); 177, 177FA, and aph E.5); and 50-438,	

REPORT NO.:	99900400/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 10

A. VIOLATIONS:

None

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraph 5.4 of Section 5 of Quality Assurance Manual 19A-N.1, operating instruction OI-1262 had been issued and implemented without the required approval of division QA.

- C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:
  - A Babcock & Wilcox (B&W) 10 CFR Part 21 report to NRC dated August 14, 1982, stated that all licensees of 177FA plants in operation and under construction would be advised of the concern for the potential of stress corrosion cracking in high yield strength low alloy steel bolting. Documents were not available at the time of the inspection for the NRC inspector to verify that all licensees had been notified.
  - 2. Preliminary Safety Concern (PSC) 7-81 expresses a concern regarding the effect of the high crossflow velocity on the function and integrity of the control rod assemblies. The rod drop time may be increased by high crossflow forces. Also, there is a potential for vibration leading to failure of the Mark C control rod assemblies or clad perforation and leaching out of the  $B_AC$  neutron absorber.

Satisfactory evidence was not shown to the NRC inspector to substantiate the B&W licensing conclusion that there would not have been a substantial safety hazard in reference to PSC 7-81. See E.2 following for further information concerning this item.

- D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:
  - (Closed) Unresolved Item (82-01): Certain structural analyses may not meet regulatory requirements in that they do not appear to be sufficiently detailed with respect to assumptions, bases, source of inputs, reference to the hardware design drawings, analytical model-to-hardware relationship, and interpretation of results.

The analyses referenced in this item were performed for North Anna, Unit 3 which was cancelled by the licensee. The review of similar analyses (see item E.2 below) did not disclose any similar deficiencies.

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900400/82-04	RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 10

2. (Closed) Unresolved Item (82-01): Procurement controls for flow control valves do not appear to comply with QA program commitments, in that valves were furnished that were not designed to provide the required minimum flow of two gallons per minute in the closed position at a pressure differential of 820 pounds per square inch, and which B&W source surveillance and vendor drawing review failed to detect.

The findings in Report No. 99900400/82-01 were based on preliminary incomplete information; however, the NRC inspector verified by review of additional technical documents, instructions, administrative procedures, purchase orders, design drawings, and certification of vendor inspectors that: (1) B&W Technical Document had been approved, issued, made part of the purchase order requirements, and required the vendor to either document the service experience of identical or similar valves with a report to verify performance or define in their proposal the method for verification of the flow capacity; (2) B&W QC vendor inspectors were certified in accordance with a B&W instruction for qualification and certification and the instruction was approved; (3) a new B&W administrative procedure had been written and implemented that required the B&W equipment engineer, the reviewer of the vendor documents and drawings, to verify compliance with purchase documents to preclude the inadvertent failure of the vendor to meet all contractual requirements including revision to purchase documents; and (4) B&W corrective action, which required the installation of two additional valves in parallel with the existing valve, had been implemented by a system design change.

One nonconformance was identified (see paragraph B).

3. (Closed) Nonconformance (82-02): The Historical Document List (HDL) did not serve as an index to safety-related Procurement Authorization (PA) records in the Records Center as evidenced by the fact that PA's 83-768661-00 through 83-768661-09, related to the design and procurement of MK-B5 fuel assemblies and axial blanket fuel assemblies for the SMUD Rancho Seco Cycle 6 fuel reload, were not identified on the HDL.

The inspector verified the corrective actions and preventive measures committed by B&W in this response to Inspection Report No. 99900400/82-02; i.e., (1) the HDL computer program has been corrected so that it now extracts safety-related PA's from the data base, and (2) QA has conducted an audit of the HDL's.

4. (Closed) Nonconformance (82-02): The first page of calculations 32-1119748-00 and 32-1122317-00 did not have a completely filled out CDS form. The section of the form titled "Summary of Result" did not contain a summary of the results of the calculation.

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900400/82-04	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 10

The inspector verified the corrective actions and preventive measures committed by B&W in their response to Inspection Report No. 99900400/82-02; i.e., (1) the first page of calculation 32-1119748-00 was revised to reference the "86" document that transmitted the calculation result summary to the various users, (2) the first page of calculation 32-1122317-00 did appropriately reference the "86" documents that transmitted the calculation results, and (3) a review of other calculations for similar deficiencies had been conducted.

5. (Closed) Nonconformance (82-02): PUL's were not used to indicate needed changes/additions known at the time of release or to indicate input requirements unavailable at the time of release for safety-related calculation summaries; e.g., 86-1123144-00. These documents were various types of calculation summaries (e.g., 32-1122317-00), which were known at the time to have a PUL relating to the need for verification of source data/references outstanding against it. Further, these design documents were reviewed, released, and transmitted to users without any indication that changes may be required as a result of clearing PUL's that were outstanding.

The inspector verified the corrective actions and preventive measures committed by B&W in their responses to Inspection Report No. 399900400/82-02; i.e., the PUL's in question were processed for certain new or revised calculations released after September 1, 1980, in order to identify calculations processed prior to September 1, 1980, which were referenced as source data so that the calculations could be reviewed at a later date for proper identification of their source data.

(Closed) Nonconformance (82-02): Certain PUL's issued from January 1981 to March 1981 were not: (1) listed on the HDL against the affected calculation; (2) distributed by Release Administration; or (3) associated with the document to be revised and retained in the Records Center.

The inspector verified the corrective actions and preventive measures committed by B&W in their responses to Inspection Report No. 99900400/82-02; i.e., (1) the Calculation Package Source Reference (CPSR) Tracking System is being used to list and track the input sources for each calculation, (2) procedure NPG-0402-1 was revised to eliminate the need for a PUL if the calculation input sources were listed on the CPSR Tracking Report, and (3) verification that PUL omissions related only to source data or references to documents which predate September 1, 1980.

REPORT NO.:	99900400/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 10
7.	(Closed) Nonconformance for the Rancho Seco pro the applicable informat or sign the FCDR for fu	(82-02): The Nuclear Steam Core Proj ject did not originate FCDR 89-1127000 ion on the Fuel Cycle Design Requireme el reload cycle 6.	ject Manager D-01, enter ents (FCDR),
	The inspector verified committed by B&W in the No. 99900400/82-02; i.e the required signatures to be an isolated case, the preparation and sig contents of the FCDR fo	the corrective actions and preventive ir response to Inspection Report ., (1) FCDR 89-1127000-01 was revised ., (2) results of an internal audit ind (3) procedure NPG-0310-42 was revised nature requirements, and (4) the formation rm were revised.	measures to include dicated this d to clarify at and
8.	(Closed) Nonconformance Notices (DRN) for relea or "N" in the appropria of the product indeterm	e (82-02): The originator of Document sed/approved documents did not enter a te place on the DRN's, thereby making sinate.	Release either "Y" the status
	The inspector verified committed by B&W in the No. 99900400/82-02; i.e that this item was an i (2) the DRN's in questi status.	the corrective actions and preventive fir response to Inspection Report (1) the results of an internal aud solated case involving one individual on have been revised to indicate the p	measures it indicated , and proper PUL
9.	(Open) Nonconformance ( computer program POWER instructions of Exhibit	82-03): An error identified in the hy TRAIN was not processed in accordance C of procedure NPG-0903-13.	/brid with the
	B&W had not responded t this item was not inspe	to Inspection Report No. 99900400/82-03	3; therefore,
E. OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
1.	Initial Management Meet was held with represent describe the NRC's Equi discussion included NRC for inspection, and sta format, content, and di handling of proprietary	ing, Equipment Qualification Program: atives from B&W and Bailey Controls Co pment Qualification Inspection Program Headquarters and Region IV organization tus of rulemaking in this area. In a ssemination of NRC inspection reports data, were discussed in detail.	A meeting ompany to n. The ions, basis ddition, the , including

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900400/82-04	RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 10

B&W representatives described their equipment qualification activities. Typically, B&W prepares the test specification for equipment to be qualified and subcontracts development of test plans/procedures as well as the actual test performance to qualified vendors. Bailey Controls Company is such a subcontractor and is currently conducting one harsh environment test for B&W under such arrangement.

B&W also provides analytical/engineering services related to equipment qualification.

2. Design Verification: To determine the commitments and requirements relative to the B&W scope of activities, the NRC inspector reviewed the B&W Topical Report, the NPGD Quality Assurance Manual, Engineering and Administrative procedures. The NRC inspector reviewed engineering activities to assure that measures are applied to verify the adequacy of design as defined in ANSI N45.2.11.

The B&W application of design review as a method of verification was reviewed by the NRC inspector for proper implementation of procedural commitments. The inception of the B&W design review, the contributing documentation, results of the review, and the ultimate resolution of action items generated from the design review were reviewed by the inspector.

Design calculations were reviewed for proper verification of design inputs and that resultant data generated by the calculation was also verified as committed in B&W procedures.

B&W verification of the adequacy of the design by qualification tests was reviewed by the NRC inspector. The test procedures and results were reviewed to assure that if qualification testing indicates that modifications to the item are necessary to obtain acceptable performance, the modification shall be documented and the item modified and retested or otherwise verified to assure satisfactory performance. No nonconformances were identified in the area of inspection.

With respect to the unresolved item in C.2 above, the loss-of-coolant accident (LOCA) analysis (performed during the design process for the 205FA and 145FA plants in the 1972-1974 period) indicated that an unacceptable overstress condition would exist in the upper plenum cover during blowdown after a hot leg break. The design change conceived and instituted at that time to eliminate this condition was the addition of

REPORT NO.:	99900400/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 10	
	eight 3" diameter holes near the top of each column weldment of the upper plenum assembly. There were previously four 3" holes and eight 8-3/4" slots near the bottom of each column weldment. This additional flow area would decrease the resistance to flow from the upper head region during the hot leg break, the cause of the overstress condition. The impact of crossflow on the rod guide brazements and the control rod assemblies was not adequately considered. An earlier evaluation (PSC 6-80) considered the total brazement vibration under the effects of crossflow. This report for PSC 7-81 addresses individual rod guide tube vibration.			
	The present concern is holes in the column well the control rod assemble that may increase the of Crossflow also can cause guide brazement. Calcu inducement of critical during normal operation subsequently, slow down during normal operation the fuel assembly guide	that crossflow through the upper 3" d dments will impact the rod guide braz lies inducing drag on the control rod control rod drop times beyond design 1 se vibration of the rod guide tubes of ulations indicate a significant potent frequency vibration of the tubes of t n. This could cause damage to the bra n or restrict control rod drop. This n may also cause wear of the control r e tubes.	iameter ements and assemblies imits. the rod ial for he brazement zement and, vibration rods and/or	
	Alliance Research Center guide tube structure de are unacceptable wear the column weldment. more vertical flow thre structure and lowering tube slots. B&W is al using the design modif column weldment of the	er is conducting confirmation tests of esign modification. Results of the in in the test region near the slots at t Alliance will be retesting the structuough the top of the control rod guide crossflow vibration problems at the f so in the process of reanalyzing the f ication of covering the holes at the t upper plenum assembly.	the upper itial test the bottom of ure allowing tube lower guide OCA analysis top of each	
	B&W Licensing conclude shutdown of their plan jeopardized. B&W conc detected in the planne be taken.	d this item was not reportable and that t during an accident condition would n ludes that if slow control rod drop to d initial startup testing, corrective	at safe not be imes are actions would	
	There was no reference vibration in the B&W L evidence that B&W had no potential safety ha undetected. This matt further during subsequ	to the initial wear concern due to cricensing reportability assessment. The valuated analytically that there wou want had any of the concerns of PSC 7 for is considered unresolved and will went inspections.	rossflow here was no ld have been -81 gone be inspected	

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900400/82-04	RESULTS	PAGE 8 of 10

3. Use of the Steam Generator Drain Line for Blowdown: This item pertains to a report to the NRC Region II office by Florida Power Corporation (Crystal River 3) that the steam generator drain lines were not designed as high energy lines. Should these lines fail or rupture, they could jeopardize safety-related components and/or systems as the design of the existing system is not presently provided with sufficient pipe whip restraints or jet impingement shields.

The inspector's review of the records available at B&W disclosed that: (1) the drain line was originally designed as a cold drain line (low energy) and is now used by Florida Power Corporation (FPC) for steam generator blowdown (high energy application), (2) this piping was qualified to ANSI B31.1, nonsafety related, seismic Class I, for draining purposes during cold shutdown, (3) FPC personnel had observed excessive pipe movement, estimated to be four feet in some places, upon initiation of blowdown, and (4) Part 10, Section 3 of the B&W water chemistry manual specifies that the blowdown is to be through the sample lines.

Based on the above information, the inspector concluded that this problem was caused by misapplication of the steam generator cold drain line.

There were no violations, nonconformances, or unresolved items identified in this area of the inspection.

4. Design Problem with Steam Generators: B&W notified the licensees of a problem with the 177 and 177FA design steam generator auxiliary feedwater (AFW) header collapsing when cold feedwater is injected into the superheated header. B&W also notified the licensees of a similar problem anticipated with the 205 steam generator AFW headers.

B&W conducted a series of meetings with the NRC and the licensees to identify the problem, its generic implications, and to present repair procedures with design changes to remedy the problem with the 177 and 177FA designs. In addition, B&W is evaluating how to fix the 205 design. B&W did not submit a Part 21 notification to the NRC since the NRC was already fully informed by B&W. The licensees and the NRC are being kept informed of all developments.

B&W has identified the cause of the problem as collapsing steam voids which result in negative pressure transients orders of magnitude larger than predicted by the state-of-the-art design calculations. Examination
ORGANIZATION: BABCOCK AND WILCOX, A MCDERMOTT COMPANY UTILITY POWER GENERATION DIVISION LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA

REPORT	99900400/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 10	
	of NUREG-0291, NRC-1, design deficiencies an antiwaterhammer design	by Creare, Inc., 1976, exonerates B&W d, in fact, commends the B&W design fo provisions.	of any r its	
	The B&W repair procedu of an external header proven performance, ha unresolved items were	are and redesign, which recommends the similar to existing design with many y as been approved by the NRC. No noncon identified in this area of the inspect	installation ears of formances or ion.	
5.	Tennessee Valley Author Problem reported was of stainless steel contro Division, Houston, Tex that carbon steel mate	brity, Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units disc-to-stem lock pin installed in twel ol valves supplied by B&W subcontractor kas, exhibited a high degree of magneti erial was used.	l and 2: ve 10" WKM Valve sm denoting	
	<ul> <li>a. The NRC inspector report of safety of letters to custome representative at identified that the magnetism; (2) B&amp;W carbon steel; (3) was A 276-TP316 may received valves of the correct mater customer; (6) B&amp;W in the WKM Houston as verified by ce ated the problem 10 CFR Part 21 an ments of the regu</li> </ul>	verified by review of B&W internal mem concern, inspection reports, vendor dra ers, vendor, and NRC that: (1) B&W con the Washington Public Power Supply Sys he disc-to-stem pin exhibited a high de W verified by metallurgical test that to the WKM drawing specified that the pin aterial; (4) B&W notified their custome n site of the problem; (5) B&W supplied ial with certified material test report witnessed the replacement of the pins n, Texas, plant with pins of the correct rtified material test report; and (7) E as reportable under the requirements of d had notified NRC in accordance with to lations and their procedures.	oranda, wings, and struction tem warehouse gree of the pin was a material ers that had i pins of to one in the valves t material 3&W had evalu- the require-	
	b. The substitution stainless steel p is not generic to customer for WKM taken corrective and (3) WKM has s therefore, WKM ca	of a carbon steel pin for the specified in in the twelve 10" stainless steel co the nuclear industry because: (1) B&W Valve Division ASME "N" stamped valves action to assure all 12 valves will be old the design of this valve to another nnot supply this valve to the nuclear	d A 276-TP316 ontrol valves W was the sole ; (2) B&W has repaired; r vendor; industry.	
6.	<ol> <li>Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and Problem reported was reactor coolant system (RCS) support and restraint anchor bolts specified by B&amp;W and purchased by TVA may fail due to stress corrosion cracking.</li> </ol>			

ORGANIZATION: BABCOCK AND WILCOX, A MCDERMOTT COMPANY UTILITY POWER GENERATION DIVISION LYNCFOURG, VIRGINIA

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900400/82-04	RESULTS:	PAGE 10 of 10
No. of Concession, Name		AL TRANSPORTED IN TRANSPORTED IN TRANSPORTED IN THE DESIGN OF	

- The NRC inspector verified by review of B&W internal memoranda. a. report of safety concern, customer drawings, and correspondence with licensees that: (1) B&W prepared approximately 30 design drawings on TVA format for Bellefonte Nuclear Plant RCS supports and restraints which were approved and updated by TVA; (2) the preload of the anchor bolts of 4340 material was specified on the drawings to be at least 70 percent of the ultimate strength of material which is in accordance with industry standard practice (turn of the nut method) as specified in the AISC Manual of Steel Construction: (3) Subsection NF-47424 of Section III to the ASME Code specifies the turn of the nut method for prestressing component support bolting; (4) TVA requested B&W review the bolting preload requirement to determine if it could be lowered because construction personnel were having problems in achieving the specified preload; (5) during the review of the bolting preload, in the October 1980 to 1981 period, B&W evaluated currently available information which indicated that 4340 bolting material within the reactor containment building environment could be expected to exhibit stress corrosion cracking if prestressed to 70 percent of the ultimate; (6) B&W issued a Preliminary Report of Safety Concerns on March 23, 1981, which identified and documented their concern of the possibility for stress corrosion cracking of bolting material preload at 70 percent of the ultimate and bolting material lubricated with molybdenum disulphide in all reactor plants; (7) B&W convened a meeting on May 8, 1981, to ensure understanding by their responsible personnel of the safety concern, establish the safety significance, to scope additional evaluation work, and establish responsibilities; (8) B&W issued a report in accordance with the requirement of 10 CFR Part 21 to NRC concerning the potential for stress corrosion cracking of anchor bolts; (9) B&W had reviewed the available stress-corrosion cracking data for alloy 4340 steel and used the most conservative data; (10) B&W performed calculations to provide criteria for evaluation of stress corrosion cracking effects on bolting material at preload conditions; and (11) B&W transmitted to TVA on September 17, 1982, their calculated bolt preloads for the RCS supports and restraints.
- b. The NRC inspector verified that B&W stated in their 10 CFR Part 21 report that they would advise the licensees of the B&W 177FA plants in operation or under construction of their concern of stress corrosion cracking of high yield strength low alloy steel bolting material for the licensees' evaluation. Documentation of the notification was not made available to the NRC inspector during the inspection. This item is considered unresolved pending review of this documentation (see paragraph C.1, above).

REPORT 99900113/82-04	INSPECTION DATES: 11/15-18/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 78
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Barton Instruments A Unit of International Telephone a ATTN: Mr. G. R. Welt Director, Quality Assurance 900 South Turnbull Canyon Road City of Industry, California 91749	and Telegraph Corporation
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE:	Mr. G. R. Welt, Director, Quality A (213) 961-2546	Assurance
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Proc	cess control instrumentation	
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT	Y: Approximately 8-10%	
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	E. Oller, Reactive and Component Pr	rogram <u>2-4-83</u> Date
	Section (R&CPS)	
OTHER INSPECTORS: W.	. E. Foster, R&CPS . L. Smith, Equipment Qualification S	Section
APPROVED BY:	J Barnes, Chief, R&CPS	<u>2-4-8</u> 3 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	OPE:	
1. BASES: 10 CFR Part	t 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21.	
2. <u>SCOPE</u> : The scope (QA) program imples field deficiencies Barton's IEEE equi subjects inspected procurement docume (Cont. on next page	included three phases: (1) a genera mentation review, (2) a reactive fol , and (3) a review of QA program ele pment qualification program. The ge were measuring and testing equipmen nt control, source selection and pro e)	l quality assurance lowup of reported ments related to neral QA program t calibration, duct acceptance,
PLANT SITE APPLICABILIT channel ambiguities - 5 444, 50-395, 50-482, 50 steam at elevated tempe transmitters - 50-528, exposure - 50-373/374,	Y: (1) Reactor Coolant System wide 0-483/486, 50-413/414, 50-412, 50-44 -424/425, and 50-390/391; (2) water rature - 50-390/391, and 50-327/328; and 50-335/389; and (4) failure to s 50-352/353, and 50-410.	range measurement 5/446, 50-423, 50-443/ in capillary turns to (3) incorrect pressure survive radiation

1

Ø

# ORGANIZATION: BARTON INSTRUMENTS A UNIT OF INTERNATIONAL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH CORPORATION CITY OF INDUSTRY, CALIFORNIA

-6

.

0

REPO NO.:	RT	99900	0113/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 8
	SCOF and the Vall the repo inst requ whic expo eval	PE: ( inter issualey Au Watts prt by callat ireme ch add osure. uated	Cont.) mal audits. The rea ance of: (1) two 10 thority which addres Bar Nuclear Generat the Arizona Public tion of two pressure ents, and (3) a 10 CM tressed the failure of Change control and during this activit	active phase was conducted as a result CFR Part 50.55(e) reports by the Ten sed pressure transmitter deficiencies ting Station, (2) a 10 CFR Part 50.55 Service Company which addressed the transmitters that failed to meet tech FR Part 21 report by Rockwell Interna- of pressure transmitters to survive re d manufacturing process control were a ty.	t of nessee s at (e) hnical tional adiation also
	The to p area orga and	equip earagr is of nizat audit	ment qualification p aph D.4 of NRC Report the QA program appli- tion, design control, s.	phase included a followup inspection rt No. 99900113/82-03, and an evaluat icable to equipment qualification such , procurement document control, test o	in regard ion of h as control,
Α.	VIOLATIONS:				
	None				
в.	NONC	ONFOR	MANCES:		
	1.	Cont para No.	graphs 3.5.6, 4.1, 4 0764.1172.2, Revisio	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 4.3, and 5.7 of Engineering Instruction on 004, dated May 19, 1980:	on
		a.	The noise level of the initial calibra	the transmitter output had not been ation sheet.	logged on
		b.	The zero output (in initial calibration	nitial or final) had not been recorded	d on the
		с.	Thermal effects had	i not been plotted on the data sheet.	
	2.	Cont requ Revi Manu	rary to Criterion V irement contained in sion O2, dated June al:	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 1 paragraph 5.0 of Procedure QU-11, 1, 1982, and the previous edition of	the the QA
		a.	Documented test res Data Sheets of Test to assure that test strain gage beam as Sheets (Serial Nos. September 11, 1980;	sults of the "Ohmicity Test" identified Procedure 0331.1027.2 had not been end requirements had been satisfied for semblies identified by the following /dates): (a) N5589/March 5, 1981; (b) (c) N4431/November 19, 1980; (d) N52	ed in the evaluated the Data 0) N2274/ 254/

1

REPORT	999001	13/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 8
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	December 29, 1980. recording of compre to provide the rest	The lack of evaluation was evidenced ession and tension resistance values ulting differences indicated in the d	d by the that fail ata sheets.
	b.	QA had not reviewed (17 of 20 of Engine conformance to requinprocess activity This lack of review or initial) in the	d the temperature compensation data s eering Instruction 0764.1172.2) for uirements prior to final acceptance f related to the assemblies identified w was evidenced by no indication of Q appropriate block of the data sheets	heets or above. A (stamp
3.	Cont requ Revi edit tion pres Stat	rary to Criterion V irements contained sion 02, dated June ion, the review did s met customer requ sure transmitters f ion.	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and in paragraphs 2.0 and 4.0 of Procedur 1, 1982, of the QA Manual, and the p not assure that Barton drawings or s irements as evidenced by supplying in for use at the Palo Verde Nuclear Gene	the e QU-3, revious pecifica- correct rating
4.	. Cont of t pres been	rary to Criterion V he QA Manual and QA sure gage mounted of recalibrated by it	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Pro A Instruction No. QAI 12-07, the hydro on the test stand in Department 019 has ts due date of October 22, 1982.	ocedure QU-12 ostatic ad not
5	. Cont Proc or p was duri 764	rary to Criterion V edure QU-5, the QA procedures to cover used to document te ing "in house" qual pressure transmitte	/ of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and program did not contain documented in the use of the notice of deviation for est equipment malfunctions or deviation ification testing of the model Nos. 76 ers.	QA Manual astructions form that ons noted 53 and
6	. Cont para issu orde	trary to Criterion M agraph 4.2.2 of QA ued for testing server review log.	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Instruction No. QAI 04-01, purchase of vices were not entered into the purch	rders ase
c. <u>u</u>	INRESOLVI	ED ITEMS:		
E r w t	ingineer requires were no the temp	ing Instruction No. data recording aft apparent requiremen erature exposure.	0764.1172.2, Revision 004, dated May er 3 hours at various temperatures. ts to document the initiation and com	19, 1980, There pletion of
, A e	As a res engineer	ult, the NRC inspec ing instruction.	tor was unable to determine adherence	to the

REPO NO.:	RT 9	9900113/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 8		
D.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		THE YOT O		
	1.	Equipment Calibration (R. E. Oller): The NRC inspector reviewed Procedure Nos. QU-2 and QU-12 of the QA Manual to verify that written measures are established to control the calibration of measuring and testing equipment (M&TE). The calibration status was checked for 40 items of M&TE which were located in 8 inspection, test, and assembly areas.				
		To verify that the obser scheduled basis and the written procedures, a re Instruction procedures, of Calibration furnished Gage Record cards, and a	rved devices are controlled and calibr results are documented in accordance eview was made of: 4 Quality Assuranc a Recall Notice List for M&TE, Certif d by 10 subvendors, a Vendor Master Li a M&TE Master List.	ated on a with e Ticates sting,		
		Within this area, one no	onconformance was identified, (see par	agraph B.4).		
	2.	Procurement Document Con reviewed Procedure Nos. that written measures ar	Atrol (R. E. Oller): The NRC inspecto QU-2 and No. QU-4 of the QA Manual to re established to control procurement	r verify documents.		
		A review was made of thr traveling requisitions ( TRs for critical electro review was conducted to controlled in accordance or reference necessary of require subcontractors t reviewed by QA personnel	ree QA instruction procedures, three TRs), seven purchase orders, and the pric parts and synthetic materials. T verify that procurement documents are with written procedures, suitably in puality requirements for materials and to provide an appropriate QA program, prior to purchase.	related his clude services, and are		
		Within this area, no non	conformances were identified.			
	3.	Procurement Source Select reviewed Procedure Nos. to verify that written m of subvendors and to ass or more responsible grou	tion (R. E. Oller): The NRC inspecto QU-2 and No. QU-7 of the QA Manual measures are established to control the ure they include integrated action by ps such as QA, engineering, and purch	r e selection one asing.		
		Compliance with QA progr four QA instruction proc request from purchasing vendor, and audit record	am commitments was verified by review edures, a current Vendor Master Listin to QA for survey/approval of a prospen s for three suppliers of materials and	of ng, a ctive d services.		
		Within this area, no non	conformances were identified.			

REPORT	99900113/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 8			
4.	Procurement Product Acc reviewed Procedure Nos. verify that written mea acceptance activities p	ceptance (R. E. Oller): The NRC inspective QU-2 and QU-10 of the QA Manual to asures are established to control produce performed by receiving inspection perso	ctor uct onnel.			
	The NRC inspector performed a review of QA program implementation for product acceptance activities including verification that the activities are documented and reviewed for acceptability by responsible personnel. This review was accomplished by examination of: three QA instruction procedures, receiving master copies of purchase orders, part number log sheets, daily logs at inspection stations, rejection reports, a computer list entitled "QA Monthly Rejection Report By Vendor," and an inspector's book of OA Instructions.					
	Within this area, no n	onconformances were identified.				
5.	Internal Audits (R. E. Nos. QU-2 and QU-18 of are available for the provide for: (a) plan QA program, (b) perfor or checklists by quali results and review by indicated. Implementa QA instruction procedu 1981 and 1982, 18 chec QA program areas audit qualification and cert	Oller): The NRC inspector reviewed F the QA Manual to verify that written control of internal audit activities w ned periodic audits of all aspects of mance in accordance with written proce fied personnel, (c) documentation of a management, and (d) followup action wh tion was verified by a review of: a ure, the internal audit schedules for cklist records and transmittal letters ced during the last 12 months, and curr tification records for 9 auditors.	rocedure measures which the edures audit here for the rent			
	Within this area, no r	nonconformances were identified.				
6.	10 CFR Part 50.55(e) ( Tennessee Valley Author May 13, 1982, for the based upon a review co ( <u>W</u> ). Additionally, <u>W</u> April 7, 8, and 21, <u>T</u> Further, Inspection a published on April 9, part, " that rec energy line break env Coolant System) wide exhibit ambiguities i inappropriate operato	Construction Deficiency Report (W. E. Drity's 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report, d Watts Bar Nuclear Generating Station onducted by the Westinghouse Electric reported the condition to NRC Headqua 982, by telephone and letter, respecti nd Enforcement Information Notice No. 1982. The W letter of April 21, 1982 ent qualification tests in a post acci ironment have indicated that RCS (Read range pressure measurement instrument n their accuracy which could result in r actions."	Foster): ated was Corporation rters on vely. 82-11 was , states, in dent, high tor channels			

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900113/82-04	RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 8
	The inaccuracies are at level. The NRC inspect at the peak of their ac to reveal data outside assembly levels; however were identified within B.2, and C).	the system level rather than at the or was informed that pressure transmit curacy capability. A review of record the specified limits at the subassemb r, two nonconformances and one unreso this area of the inspection (see parag	transmitter tters are ds failed ly and lved item graphs B.1,
7.	10 CFR Part 50.55(e) Con Tennessee Valley Author August 11, 1982, for the post-accident readings to It was reported by <u>W</u> that transmitters at the seve pressure spikes (ringing the sealed capillary tub in false indication or r	nstruction Deficiency Report (W. E. Fo ity's 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report, dat e Watts Bar Nuclear Generating Station from containment sump level transmitte at qualification testing of containment ere environment of 320° F produced ext g). This condition resulted when the bing turned to steam which, in turn, r nonoperation of the system.	oster): ted addresses ers. at pressure traneous water in resulted
	As required by the <u>W</u> spectrum supplied empty, with wat <u>W</u> developed a solution of processed Dow Corning 70 <u>W</u> , this oil "has higher use as the fill medium in the "extraneous signals. with the use of the spectrum	ecification, the transmitters were ter filling to be accomplished in the for the problem by substituting specia 02 silicone oil for the water. Accord boiling and flash points than water," in the unpressurized sealed system eli " Personnel at Barton Instruments co cially processed Dow Corning 702 silic	field. lly ing to and its minates ncurred cone oil.
8.	10 CFR Part 50.55(e) Con Arizona Public Service O September 15, 1982, for Unit 1, addresses the in failed to meet technical manufacturer's review of specified pressure condi area of the inspection i	Astruction Deficiency Report (W. E. Fo Company's 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report, the Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Sta astallation of two pressure transmitte requirements. It was determined tha the customer requirements overlooked tions. The finding associated with t s detailed in paragraph B.3.	ster): dated tion, rs that t the the his
	During the corrective ac Incorporated, determined Negotiations are underwa	tion activity, Combustion Engineering that the original specification was y for upgraded transmitters.	incorrect.
9.	10 CFR Part 50.55(e) Con Rockwell International's to the Nuclear Regulator Barton's pressure transd exposure to radiation.	struction Deficiency Report (W. E. Fo 10 CFR Part 21 report, dated October y Commission, Region IV, indicates th ucers (Part No. D4R-29098) would not u	ster): 21, 1982, at withstand

REPORT NO.:	99900113/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 8
	The NRC inspector was i as commercial grade wit drawing of the specifie review of the purchase reveal a requirement fo information, corrective	nformed that the transmitters were sup h no requirements to withstand radiati d part number was not provided; howeve order and attendant specifications fai r radiation exposure. Based upon the action by the manufacturer is not war	plied on. A er, a iled to available cranted.
10.	Change Control and Manu During the reactive pha manufacturing process c documents: 10 procedur drawings, 2 letters, an each, technical manual, 3 registers; and 5 data items were identified.	facturing Process Control (W. E. Foste se of the inspection, change control a ontrol were evaluated by examining the es, 8 purchase orders, 6 specification d miscellaneous documents identified a product bulletin, design control check packages. No nonconformances or unre	er): and following is, 4 as: 1 cklist; esolved
11.	Equipment Qualification of the No. 99900113/82- three test specimens (s respond to input pressu test which was conducte NRC inspector examined were issued by ITT Bart determined that these N the test deviations/and the NODs was questioned anomalies noted at an o on a NOD and forwarded inspector determined th procedures to cover the the nonconformance docu	(A. L. Smith): Followup Item - Paragonal inspection report discussed the far pecimens 763-412, 763-1001, and 764-30 are at the conclusion of the 85 day point of the three Notice of Deviations (NODs) on QA Engineering. The NRC inspector 10Ds were not issued until 2 weeks after a light of the test plan requirement of the test plan requirement of ITT Barton QA within 48 hours. The test of the NDS for "in house" testimented in paragraph B.5 above was identified.	graph D.4 ilure of 53) to st-LOCA ion the that er ing t that any documented e NRC ons or ng; hence, ntified as
	Subsequent investigation three units had, as of and no failure analysis reviewed during a future	on of the three NODs revealed that non the date of this inspection, been dis a had been performed. This item will re inspection.	e of the assembled be further
12	. QA Program Evaluation ( that ITT Barton is cond program under its estab	(A. L. Smith): QA management personne ducting their Class 1E equipment quali blished QA program.	l stated fication

and advantage of the first state of the second state of the	RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 8
The ITT Barton QA Manua areas of QA program, or control, test control a qualification program) consistent with QA requ standards. Documentati examined for program in in paragraph B.6 above	al and its implementing procedures gove rganization, design control, procurement and audits (as they related to the equi- were reviewed to determine that they we direments imposed by regulation and IEE ion of completed work in these areas wa mplementation. The nonconformance docu- was identified.	erning the it document pment vere E is imented
	The ITT Barton QA Manua areas of QA program, or control, test control a qualification program) consistent with QA requ standards. Documentati examined for program in in paragraph B.6 above	The ITT Barton QA Manual and its implementing procedures gove areas of QA program, organization, design control, procuremer control, test control and audits (as they related to the equi qualification program) where reviewel to determine that they we consistent with QA requirements imposed by regulation and IEE standards. Documentation of completed work in these areas wa examined for program implementation. The nonconformance docu in paragraph B.6 above was identified.

ORGANIZATION: BECHTEL POWER CORPORATION LOS ANGELES POWER DIVISION

NORWALK, CALIFORNIA					
REPORT	INSPECTION		INSPECTION		
NO.: 99900521/82-05	DATE(S)	12/13-16/82	ON-SITE HOURS: 24		
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Bechtel Power Corporation Los Angeles Power Division ATTN: Mr. L. G. Hickelman, V.P. and Gen. Mgr. P. O. Box 60680, Terminal Annex Los Angeles, CA 90060 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. R. L. Patterson, QA Manager					
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Architec	t Engineering S	ervices.			
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: The Los Angeles Power Division of the Bechtel Power Corporation is the architect engineer (AE) for nine domestic reactor units. Fifty percent of the total personnel (approximately 6,700) are assigned to activities in connection with these units and two modification/repair/service type contracts.					
	$\langle \rangle$	1			
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: 10	ostello, Reacto	Systems Sedt	72-12-83 tion (RSS) Date		
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):					
APPROVED BY:	diale, Chief, RS	our to	2 <u>2-12-13</u> Date		
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE					
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50	, Appendix B.				
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Follow up on p Part 50.55(e) reports following: (1) conden without new calculatio calculation error in r	revious inspect from Arizona Pu sate storage ta ns being perfor efueling water	ion concerns a blic Service C nk was designe med for seismi tank seismic r	nd two potential 10 CFR ompany which covered the d by a scale-down method c response and (2) design esponse.		
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: dockets: 50-528, 50-529,	The contents of 50-530, 50-361,	this report r 50-362; 50-42	elate to the following 4, and 50-425.		

ORGANIZATION:

### BECHTEL POWER CORPORATION LOS ANGELES POWER DIVISION NORWALK, CALIFORNIA

REPORT	99900521/92-05	INSPECTION	
NU.:	99900521/82-05	RESULIS:	PAGE 2 of 4

A. VIOLATIONS:

None

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

None

### C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

The adequacy of the design of the condensate storage tank and refueling water tank was not provided by the measures established in that errors were identified in calculations 13-CC-CT-010 and 13-CC-CT-015. Subsequent checkers and reviewers, all of whom reviewed and signed these calculations as being adequate, failed to identify the calculation and assumption errors. Both calculations are being redone to determine the safety significance of these errors and will be completed by February 1983. During the next regular inspection this matter will be reevaluated to determine: (1) the safety significance of the calculation and assumption errors, and (2) if present procedural requirements are adequate to prevent future errors of this type.

- D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:
  - 1. Follow Up On Previous Areas of Inspection:
    - a. During the 79-02 inspection in the area of audits, a concern was expressed regarding the effectiveness of the new system for identification of deviations. This system was initiated by Revision 13 to QADP 5.1, which required the use of corrective action requests only and deleted the use of quality assurance findings (QAF's).

The elimination of QAF's has simplified procedural requirements and made it easier to control and track required corrective action.

This item is considered closed.

b. During the 81-02 inspection in the area of design change control, it could not be determined what document provided the current status of design specification changes on the Palo Verde Nuclear project.

CEBUS is the official status document for specifications and it is updated monthly. Purchasing also publishes a working document for

### ORGANIZATION: BECHTEL POWER CORPORATION LOS ANGELES POWER DIVISION NORWALK, CALIFORNIA

REPORT NO.:	99900521/82-05	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 4
	their own use ent Status Report/Heck for the internal o official status do	itled "Open Bill of Material and Specif kle Sheet." This is also published mon use of purchasing and is not considered ocument.	ication thly and is an
	This item is cons	idered closed.	
	c. During the 82-02 a concern was exp 10 Specification ( specification before)	inspection in the area of design correct ressed regarding the practice of allowin Change Notices (SCN) to accumulate again ore incorporation into the specification	tive action, ng more than nst a n.
	The Project Admin report. This report engineers. As so specification, a necessary specific	istrator is now issuing a weekly SCN sta ort is being circulated to all of the co on as 10 SCN's become outstanding agains design review notice (DRN) is initiated cation revision.	atus ognizant st a for the
	This item is cons	idered closed.	
	<ul> <li>d. During the 82-04 concern was expre (NSSS) documents adequate design c adequate assuranc concurred in them AE and NSSS docum a design change. Environmental Chi is adequately def project this is d Manual.</li> </ul>	inspection in the area of design document sed that the AE and Nuclear Steam Supp required in the AE/NSSS interface did no hange accountability and that there was e that both parties had thoroughly revie . Bechtel does not issue a single list ents that require AE/NSSS joint approva Bechtel has assigned responsibility to ef Engineer to assure that the AE/NSSS ined, coordinated, and recorded. In the efined in C2, C4, and C5 of the VNP Prop	nt control, a ly System ot have not ewed and of all the l prior to the Nuclear/ interface e Vogtle ject Reference
	This item is cons	idered closed.	
2.	Condensate Storage Ta	nk Design:	
	Arizona Public Servic report as a result of of Palo Verde Nuclear that the design of th	e Company issued a potential 10 CFR Par the Torrey Pines Technology independen Generating Station. This evaluation r e condensate storage tank (CST) be reev	t 50.55(e) t evaluation equested aluated.
	The CST design is req accident, and extreme the design of the ref	uired to resist stresses resulting from environmental forces. The CST design ueling water tank (RWT) which has the s	operating, was based on ame 50 foot

ORGANIZATION: BECHTEL POWER CORPORATION LOS ANGELES POWER DIVISION NORWALK, CALIFORNIA

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900521/82-05	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 4

diameter but has a height of 62 feet versus 50 feet for the CST. The decision to use just one analysis (calculation) for the RWT and scaledown for the CST was an engineering decision of the civil/structural staff. However, the CST is embedded 4.5 feet into the soil while the RWT is embedded 15 feet. The CST foundation will, therefore, be more flexible and have less damping than that indicated for the RWT. No comparison or other justification was presented in the calculation which would demonstrate that the RWT analysis could be reasonably or conservatively applied to the CST.

As a result of the Torrey Pines finding, new calculations will be made and completed in January 1983 to determine if the scaling approach used on the CST is acceptable. At that time an assessment can be made whether the CST design meets the established safety criteria.

### 3. RWT Calculation Error:

Arizona Public Service issued a potential 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report as a result of an error found during a Bechtel rereview of the RWT calculation package. The rereview was made in response to the Torrey Pines evaluation of the CST design which was a scaled down version of the RWT. The error was found in the determination of the tank wall moment at the junction of the basement.

The complete RWT design is being reanalyzed by Bechtel and will be finished in February 1983. At that time an assessment can be made whether the RWT meets the established safety criteria.

This error in the RWT calculation in conjunction with the methodology used for the CST design could result in a CST that does not meet established safety criteria. This matter will be inspected further during the next inspection (see the unresolved item in C. above).

ORGANIZATION: BECHTEL POWER CORPORATION SAN FRANCISCO POWER DIVISION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA INSPECTION INSPECTION REPORT 11/29-12/2/82 ON-SITE HOURS: 28 99900522/82-03 DATE(S) NO.: Bechtel Power Corporation CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: San Francisco Power Division ATTN: Mr. C. D. Statton, Vice Pres. and Gen. Mgr. P. O. Box 3965 San Francisco, CA 94119 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. E. R. Nelson, Manager of Division QA (415) 768-0777 TELEPHONE NUMBER: PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Architect engineering services. NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: The total effort committed to domestic nuclear activities is approximately 92 percent of the 7100 person staff of the San Francisco Power Division. The division currently provides the principal architect engineering services for 4 domestic units: Limerick 1 and 2, Susquehanna 2, and Hope Creek 1. In addition, this division has the project management for Diablo Canyon 1 and 2, 12 units under a modification/repair/servicetype contract, and an engineering evaluation contract with an NSSS supplier. ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: Costello, Reactor Systems Section (RSS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): APPROVED BY: INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B. SCOPE: Procurement source selection and product acceptance. Β. PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Docket Nos. 50-387, 50-388, and 50-355.

ORGANIZATION: BECHTEL POWER CORPORATION

SAN FRANCISCO POWER DIVISION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

REPORT NO.:	99900522/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 3
a			

### A. VIOLATIONS:

None

### B. NONCONFORMANCES:

Contrary to the requirements of Criterion V of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B, documented procedures and instructions and their implementation, did not provide for the appropriate product quality analysis, inspection, and/or qualification of ITT-Grinnell clamps and Pacific Scientific shock assemblies.

### C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None

### D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

Procurement Source Selection/Product Acceptance - Applicable procurement procedures, quality assurance procedures, and project procedures were examined to determine quality program commitments. To verify implementation of these commitments, the following documents were examined: one centralized information dissemination system, one evaluated supplier list, five supplier performance evaluation reports, five supplier evaluation review reports, five supplier quality program evaluation reports, five supplier quality program evaluation checklists, five quality program audits, three supplier quality program audit checklists, three purchase orders, six quality surveillance reports, four specifications, five letters and memos, two management corrective action reports, one quality surveillance plan, and one quality surveillance report.

Relative to the documents examined, one nonconformance was identified (see B above). There were no violations or unresolved items.

In regard to the nonconformance identified in this area of the inspection, the following observations were noted:

- The clearance between the Pacific Scientific shock body and the ITT-Grinnell pipe clamp would not permit the required lateral movement of five degrees in either direction.
  - a. Restraining the shock from swinging through an arc of ± five degrees can result in a case where the snubber would bend during thermal movement of the system. This, in turn, can cause overstressing of the pipe and/or loss of operability of the shock.

ORGANIZATION: BECHTEL POWER CORPORATION SAN FRANCISCO POWER DIVISION SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

REPORT NO.:	99900522/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 3
			5 C
	<li>Both the shock and shipped separately.</li>	pipe clamps were off-the-shelf items	and were
	c. There was no eviden performed to assure meet the requirement	the shocks and clamps could be assem ts for lateral movement of ± five deg	is had been bled and rees
	<ul> <li>d. There was no eviden identified to inspe dimensional inspect</li> </ul>	ice that the critical dimensions had be action personnel or that a complete fini- tion had been performed.	een rst article
	e. There was no eviden equipment for its i	ce that any effort had been made to q ntended usage.	ualify the
2.	In several cases, the I 10, 35, and 100 were no clamp corners and/or en of the clamp ears witho could result in unaccep overstressing the clamp	TT-Grinnell clamps for shock assembly of installable as received and required ds to facilitate field installation. but prior engineering analysis and just tably large areas of the clamp being when subjected to the design loads.	sizes 1, 3, d coping of The trimming tification removed, thus
3.	Friction clamps supplie less called for a gap o gap was provided. Due and clamps, and such de provided. When install negating their design f	d by ITT-Grinnell for pipe sizes 2" of on either side of the clamp. In some to allowable manufacturing tolerances viations from drawing requirements, no ed, this resulted in a lack of frictio functions.	r cases, no on the pipe o gap was on, thus
The (1) of t gene to c	following items will be the control and engineer these shock assemblies ma eric implications of thes other projects that are a	reviewed further during subsequent insting evaluation associated with the module in the field; and (2) the assessment of product errors and the actions taken affected.	spections: difications nt of the n relative

REPORT NO.: 99900116/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S) 5/3-7/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 116
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Bu An AT 92 Ch	unker Ramo Corporation mphenol North America TTN: Mr. Al Mellotte, Acting Mar 201 Independence Avenue hatsworth, CA 91311	lager
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr TELEPHONE NUMBER: (2	r. Ed Beaupre, Director, Program 213) 341-0710	Managment
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Electric	cal Penetration Assemblies	
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: assemblies for at least 13 there is no nuclear work be scheduled to close June 30	Bunker Ramo has supplied electri nuclear power generating station eing accomplished, and the Chatsw , 1982.	cal penetration is; however, at present, worth facility is
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	Agee, Equipment Qualification Sec	tion (EQS) 7/14/82 Date
A. L. R. Gard R. Gard APPROVED BY:	Smith, EQS dner, Region III A. Millips Phillips, Chief, EQS	7/14/82 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE	:	
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 5	0, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21.	
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Status of pre- 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) re electrical penetration	vious inspection findings, 10 CFM eports pertaining to deficiencies assemblies.	? Part 21 and 5 in containment
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 50-457; Braidwood No. 2, 5 50-445 and 50-446; Midland	LaSalle No. 2, 50-373; Wolf Cree 0-455; Callaway 50-483; Comanche Nos. 1 and 2, 50-329 and 50-330	ek 50-482; Byron No. 2, Peak Nos. 1 and 2,

ORGANIZATION: BUNKER RAMO CORPORATION AMPHENOL NORTH AMERICA

REP	ORT			INSPECTION	
NO.	:	9990	00116/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 13
Α.	VIO	LATION	<u>IS</u> :		
	1.	Cont	crary to paragra	ph 21.21(a) of 10 CFR Part 21, Bur	nker Ramo failed to:
		(a)	Evaluate devia blies (EPA's) conductor insu stripped too f bare copper co Site, Unit 2,	tions identified in electrical per to determine whether circumferenti lation in "precrimp" modules and i ar back on "postcrimp" type module nductor) furnished LaSalle County were reportable under 10 CFR Part	netrations assem- ial cracking of insulation es (exposing Nuclear 21 requirements.
		(b)	Evaluate devia Nuclear Site, butt splices, Bunker Ramo on Part 21 requir	tions identified in EPA's furnishe Units 1 and 2, to determine whether reported by Consumers Power Compar February 24, 1982, were reportable ements.	ed to Midland er defective ny to le under
		(c)	Evaluate devia Nuclear Site, conductor insu Company to Bun under Part 21	tions identified in EPA's furnishe Units 1 and 2, to determine whethe lation (cracking) reported by Cons ker Ramo on February 24, 1982, wer requirements.	ed to Midland er defective sumers Power re reportable
	2.	Cont Bunk (FIA crac Midl comp othe	crary to the requer Ramo failed AR 0002 dated Ma ked insulation and project per conents in use a er than the Midl	uirements of paragraph 21.21(b) of to include in their 10 CFR Part 21 rch 26, 1982) on defective butt sp in EPA's (identified by Consumer F sonnel) the number and location of t, supplied for, or being supplied and site.	f 10 CFR Part 21 L report Dlices and Power Company, f all such d for sites
Β.	NON	CONFOR	MANCES:		
	None	e			
C.	UNR	ESOLVE	D ITEMS:		
	In I and Cal Reg forv FIA evid	March Analy laway ion V, ward a R 0001 dence	1980, Bunker Ra vsis Report (FIA site) to NRC Re Bunker Ramo ma copy to Region A; however, to that the revise	mo forwarded a copy of Failure Inv R) Number 0001 (concerning loose E gion V. By letter dated November de a commitment to complete FIAR M V. During this inspection the te date, Bunker Ramo was unable to pr d report was submitted to the NRC.	vestigation PA lugs at the 4, 1980, to No. 0001 and eam examined rovide documented

REPO NO.:	IRT	99900116/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 13
D.	STAT	US OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION	ON FINDINGS:	
	1.	(Closed) Deficiency (8) the number and location containing loose termin	0-02-A1): Failure to report per 10 C n of electrical penetration assemblie nal lugs.	FR Part 21 s (EPA's)
		During this inspection relative to Bunker Ram EPA's containing defect	another example was identified (Viol o's failure to report the number and ts once they learned of such defects.	ation A.2) location of
		This item is closed, b	ut will be tracked as Unresolved Item	(paragraph C).
	2.	(Closed) Deficiency (8 corrective action.	0-02-A2): Failure to report the time	required for
		Followup inspection id the Unresolved Items so that the final report corrective action. The that the final report	entified a similar problem that is de ection of this report. That is, Bunk would describe the evaluation of the ere was no documentation available to was made.	scribed in er Ramo stated problem and demonstrate
		This item is closed, b Item (paragraph C) des	ut will be tracked as a part of the U cribed in this report.	nresolved
	3.	(Closed) Deficiency (8 Section 206 of Energy	O-O2-B): Failure to post copies of 1 Reorganization Act of 1974, adopted p	O CFR Part 21, rocedures.
		The NRC inspectors rev dated December 18, 198 subject reporting requ made relative to the i the last NRC inspectio nuclear work in March	iewed Bunker Ramo's response to this O. Bunker Ramo is no longer required irements. Therefore, no physical det mplementation of posting requirements n, September 22-25, 1980, and the com 1981.	deficiency to post the ermination was between pletion of
		This is closed based o response.	n the corrective action described in	the written
	The in E and could	following items are clo Bunker Ramo's responses April 3, 1981. Since n Id not verify the implem	sed on the basis of corrective action to NRC Region IV, dated December 18, o work was in progress the NRC inspec entation of corrective action.	described 1980, tors
	4.	(Closed) Deviation (80 action relative to rem equipment from the Act	-02-A): Bunker Ramo's failure to tak oving inactive measuring instruments ive Instrument Cabinet.	e corrective and test

ORGANIZATION: BUNKER RAMO CORPORATION

# AMPHENOL NORTH AMERICA CHATSWORTH, CALIFORNIA

REPOI	RT	99900116/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 13
	5.	(Closed) Deviation (80 February 1, 1980, to t	-02-B): Failure to distribute QAP Re hree QA manual holders.	vision L,
	6.	(Closed) Deviation (80 crimper tools.	-02-C): Failure to properly control	and calibrate
	7.	(Closed) Deviation (80 testing prior to crimp	-02-D): Failure to submit samples fo ing SNUPPS modules, part nos. 5002725	r tensile 9-02.
	8.	(Closed) Deviation (80 and inspection travele	-02-E.a): Failure to issue revised m rs/manufacturing layouts to the mold	anufacturing area.
	9.	(Closed) Deviation (80 prior to further manuf	-02-E.b): Failure to inspect part no acturing operations.	. 50027259-02
	10	(Closed) Deviation (80 wire and cable to prov	-02-F): Failure to require suppliers ide a QA program.	of insulated
	11.	(Closed) Deviation (80 with labels which indi	-01): Failure to segregate or remove cated calibration was past due.	equipment
E.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
	1.	Construction Deficienc deficiency reported wa at the module/conducto EPA's furnished to the by Bunker Ramo.	y Report by Commonwealth Edison (CECO s the result of discovering cracked in r interface in the precrimped modules LaSalle County Nuclear Power Station	) - The nsulation of the , Unit 2
		a. Background:		
		On October 2, 198 Part 50.55(e) rep Unit 2 identifyin on small diameter	0, Commonwealth Edison submitted a 10 ort for the LaSalle County Nuclear Sta g cracked insulation (exposing bare co conductors as they entered/exited the	CFR ation, opper) e

epoxy module portion of the Bunker Ramo electrical penetrations. Subsequent to the identification of the insulation problem, all EPA's from LaSalle, Unit 2, were reworked in accordance with Bunker Ramo rework procedure SK-MA-1170. This rework consisted of adding a second heat shrink sleeve over the original sleeve and adding additional overmold compound.

REPORT NO.:	999(	00116/	82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 13
	b.	Find	ings:		
		Duri	ng this inspe	ction, the NRC inspectors determined	the following:
		(1)	Quality Assu different EP period were these record identified a	rance Records - Inspection data book A's and in-house QA audit findings fo reviewed; however, there was no evide s/findings which correlated with the t the LaSalle site.	for eight r a 2-year nce in deficiency
		(2)	Interview of Management, QA Manager w Bunker Ramo' cracking pro of these int made to elim	Bunker Ramo Personnel - The Director Project Engineer for the LaSalle EPA <sup>1</sup> ere interviewed by the team to determ s in-house inspection findings indica blem existed during fabrication. The erviews indicated that a design chang inate the cracking problem during fab	of Project s, and the ine if ted that a results had been prication.
		(3)	Visual Inspe used in the fabricated u were visuall at the LaSal	ction of Bunker Kamo EPA Specimens - Generic J Qualification Test, and a s sing the double heat shrink sleeve me y examined. Cracks similar to those le site were noted on all specimens i	EPA specimens ample thod, reported nspected.
		(4)	Use of Heat all Bunker R sleeving use of the Raych	Shrink Sleeving Material - A review w amo test data with regard to the heat d on EPA's. This review indicated th em RFR/RUL heat shrink tubing is acce	as made of shrink at the use ptable.
		(5)	Cracking of	the Heat Shrink Sleeving -	
			<pre>(a) The NRC been ma centrat epoxy m when th Ramo Pr "cracks conditi (BJA: 1 questio 1980, r Braidwo Edison</pre>	inspectors determined that a design de in October 1978 to eliminate the s ion which had caused deviations (crac odule-conductor interface. During the is matter was first discussed with the oject Engineer, he described the cond " in the insulation but later describ ons as "anomalies." Bunker Ramo lett 0:0:070), October 2, 1980, responded ons in Commonwealth Edison letter, Sep relative to the failure mechanism; Byr od vs. LaSalle EPA design, and why Co was not notified of the need to chang	change had tress con- ks) at the e inspection e Bunker lition as ed these er to tember 26, on- ommonwealth ge the

REPORT NO.:	99900116/82-01		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 13
		design In this lies" a that Bu problem	of LaSalle EPA's to eliminate the pro Bunker Ramo letter (reponse) the ter nd "cracks" are used interchangeably. nker Ramo recognized a deviation, the , as early as 1978.	blem. ms "anoma- It appears cracking
		The NRC evaluat of Proj not rep deficie October require not mee report EPA's f made no 10 CFR See Vio	inspector questioned why such cracking ed for reportability and Bunker Ramo ect Management replied that Bunker Ra- ort because Commonwealth Edison repor- ency in a Construction Deficiency Repor- 2, 1980, in accordance with 10 CFR P ments. The NRC inspector stated this et Part 21 requirements since the LaSa did not contain information relative furnished to other nuclear sites. Bur o evalution relative to reportability Part 50, and 10 CFR Part 21 requirement alation A.1.	ng was not s Director mo did ted the ort, Part 50.35(e) s would alle to nker Ramo under ents.
	(b)	Althoug for 10 documer and ext problem	the Bunker Ramo did not perform an eval CFR Part 21 reportability, their inter- netation recorded that extensive inter- ternal technical evaluations of the "c had been performed.	luation ernal nal cracking"
		The mar conduct sample supplie transmi October interfa result adhesid there a between also id stress compoun as it o and cus	nufacturer of the tubing (Raychem Corp ted a limited test/investigation of or utilizing the RFR tubing and an epoxy ed by Bunker Ramo. The conclusions of itted to Bunker Ramo via Raychem letter r 13, 1980, were: (a) cracking at the ace occurred because of stress concent ing from cable flexure combined with to on of the epoxy to the tubing surface appeared to be no chemical incompatib in the tubing and the epoxy. This same dentified two different methods to so cracking problem: (1) to use a soften and; or (b) to add a semirigid layer to emerges from the epoxy to eliminate the shion the sharp edge of the epoxy.	<pre>b.) has he y sample f that test, er of e epoxy/RFR trations the excellent ; (b) ility e letter lve the r potting o the wire he adhesion</pre>

4

-

ORGANIZATION: BUNKER RAMO CORPORATION

REPORT NO. :	99900116/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE	7 01	13
		The above Raychem evaluation was documented reams in an October 1980 report. This report the cause of the cracking problem and recommanding a semirigid layer at the epoxy module interface which Bunker Ramo had already done October 1978 by implementing engineering char notice 12051. The NRC inspector questioned we design change was made, that is, was it to e cracking. The Bunker Ramo Director of Project Management responded that it was simply consider a product improvement. Internal Bunker Ramo documents seem to indicate it was more than product improvement, that is, Bunker Ramo let October 2, 1980, to Commonwealth Edison state of the Byron/Braidwood penetrations, was char anomalies were discovered in the pre-crimp meassemblies, prior to the production of Byron, wood penetrations, but after the production of penetrations." The design change consisted additional shrink sleeve introduced concentric over the primary insulation. The additional sleeve was to provide a mechanical stress bar compensate for the mechanical stress at the response of the formation of the mechanical stress at the response of the mechanical stress at the response of the mechanical stress at the response of the stress at the response of the mechanical stress at the response of the stress at the response of the mechanical stress at the response of the stress at the stress at the stress at the stress of the stress at the stress at the stress at the stress of the stress at the str	to Bunk confin ended conduct in nge why the liminat ct idered just for tter da ed, "De nged at odule p /Braid- of LaSa of an ically outer rrier t module	cer med tor ete or ated esign fter oigta alle to -wire	1
	(c)	Rework of LaSalle Unit 2 EPA's was well docur Bunker Ramo correspondence (BJA 10:0:070; 3:3 Draft Rework Procedure S.KMA-1170 dated September 19, 1980, which was proposed to Cor Edison (CECO). This prompted CECO to ask (in dated September 26, 1980) Bunker Ramo's Press "Why was CECO not informed of similar need of used for Byron/Braidwood for the design on La penetrations?" In other words, why was CECO of the deviation which resulted in an October design change, in order to allow an evaluation deviation which CECO reported as a defect in This finding supports Violation A.1. Since Bunker Ramo did not evaluate the deviation report was made to the NRC.	nented 1:029) nmonwea n a let ident, f desig aSalle not ir r 1978 on of t Octobe tions,	in and alth tter gn nform the er 19 no	ied

(6) Noted Conflicts in Information - During the course of this inspection the following conflicts in information concerning the identified EPA deficiencies were noted:

REPORT NO.:	99900116/82-01		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 13
	(a)	After t cracks Ramo vi the des EPA's ( and whe generic May 26, designe break o penetra modules the coa concent tion by informa and the were th cracks Ramo re stateme Despite and cor Ramo ag such de See Vio	he identification of the EPA heat shr at the LaSalle site, Bechtel contacte a letter dated February 13, 1981, and ign similarities between the Midland Consumers Power Co.) and the LaSalle ther this condition (cracks) was in f problem. Bunker Ramo's letter dated 1981, stated, "The Midland EPA's hav d to eliminate the stresses that caus f module conductor insulation in the tions Midland penetration precr part nos. 500168:34-01 through -40 (e x and triax), have double shrink slee rically installed " Subsequen Midland site personnel revealed that tion supplied by Bunker Ramo was erro only double shrink sleeve EPA's at M e spares. Only after similar problem surfaced at Midland in February 1982, tract (via letter dated March 9, 1982 nt made in the earlier letter. all of the Bunker Ramo-Commonwealth respondence on the cracking problems, ain failed to evalute Midland deviati viations were questioned an February lation A.1.	<pre>ink sleeve d Bunker questioned EPA's act a e been ed the LaSalle imp xcluding ve t inspec- this neous idland s with did Bunker ) the meetings Bunker ons when 13, 1981.</pre>
	(b)	By lett Bunker to conf Ramo re dated O Ampheno the mod integri Six day interof Enginee was poi adequac meeting to disc a test concept (5) the are to	er dated September 26, 1980, from CEC Ramo, CECO questioned what tests were irm/assure the double heat shrink des sponded to this question in a letter ctober 2, 1980, stating, "In-house te l of the two shrink sleeve method of e of failure (mechanical stress) assu ty of the circuits of its intended fu s later (October 8, 1981) in a Bunker fice communication from M. Aaron, Pro r, to E. Beaupre, Program Manager, it nted out that: (1) CECO was questioni y of the two shrink sleeve concept; ( had been set for October 13, 1980, w uss this matter; (3) it is necessary to verify the adequacy of the second ; (4) the test procedure had been wri test must be performed before the me be held.	O to performed ign. Bunker to CECO sting by relieving res the nction." Ramo ject ng the 2) a ith CECO to perform sleeve tten; and etings

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900116/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 13
REPORT	99900116/82-01 (c) By le Bunke desig from dated Braid were In li quest the F evalu ciend Midla sleev that lette durin had i Bunke Part conce the a lette befor initi chang quest that	INSPECTION RESULTS: etter dated September 26, 1980 er Ramo, CECO questioned the r in change to the Byron/Braidwo those used at LaSalle. Bunke d October 2, 1980, stated the dwood penetrations were change discovered in the precrimp mo ight of this answer, the NRC i cioned both the Director of Pro Project Engineer as to why a 1 dation was not made after the cies particularly since both t and sites had EPA's with single ring. The Director of Program the deficiencies referred to er were the deficiencies disco ag August-September 1980, and initiated a 50.55(e) report, t er Ramo from its responsibilit 21 report. When the Project erning the same matter, he fir anomalies referred to in the O er were cracks and had surface re and Engineering Change Numb ated to provide for a new des ged the word "cracks" to anoma cioned as to why he did not in the deviation at the time an "he was the project engineer the QA organization and Part 21 The NRC inspector determine edure No. 10 CFR Part 21 requi	PAGE 9 of 13 , from CECO to reason for the od penetrations r Ramo's answer design of the Byron/ d after anomalies odule pigtail assemblies. nspection team ogram Management and O CFR Part 21 discovery of the defi- the LaSalle and e heat shrink Management stated in the October 2, 1980, overed at LaSalle that the utility thus relieving ty to initiate a Engineer was questioned est stated that October 2, 1980, d several years per 120518 had been fign. Later he alies. He was nitiate a Part 21 d he stated and was not reporting was QA's ed that Bunker Ramo red engineering
2	to re	eport.	(cpc)

insulation at the module/conductor interface and inadequately crimped butt splices in EPA's furnished to the Midland Nuclear Power Plant by Bunker Ramo.

REPORT NO.:	999	00116/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 10 of	f 13	
	a.	Background On February 19, report for the M cracks in the co interface of EPA These deficienci in shipping crat house storage. such that failur to the safe oper In conjunction w at the Midland s through a 10 CFR splices and crac at the Midland s	1982, CPC submitted a 10 CFR Part 50.5 Midland Plant to Region III identifying onductor insulation at the conductor/mo Vs and inadequately crimped EPA butt s es were observed in installed EPA's st es, and spare module assemblies in war CPC reported that these deficiencies w re could occur in Class 1E equipment es ration/shutdown of the nuclear facility with, and only after, reported deficient site, Bunker Ramo advised NRC Region V & Part 21 report that deficiencies in cks in conductor insulation had been in site. Since identifying the above, CPC	5(e) dule plices ill e- sentia sentia cies	1 ed		

still investigating the cause of the deficiencies. Bunker Ramo has submitted FIAR Report No. 0002 to Region V stating the cause of the cracks was a result of site personnel moving cables to inspect for rodent damage.

### b. Findings

(1) Considering all of the foregoing findings with respect to the cracking problems identified at LaSalle, the Bunker Ramo 10 CFR Part 21 report and the FIAR conclusion that such cracking was the result of moving the cables to inspect for rodent damage appears to ignore the previously identified deviation which both LaSalle and Midland considered a defect.

The evaluation documented in Bunker Ramo FIAR 0002 was shallow and superficial, in that no engineering failure analysis was performed because it was considered "not applicable." The stated cause of cracking was attributed to mishandling by site personnel, but the report failed to address why EPA's (still in shipping crates) also exhibited the cracking problem.

REPORT NO.:	99900116/	82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 11 of 13
		The correcti similar to t paragraph 1. problems to March 9, 198 implemented had erroneou as the new d Yet, on Marc the problem	ve action proposed for Midland EPA's he "fix" proposed for LaSalle EPA's. b.(6)(a) which shows the LaSalle and be similar. Bunker Ramo letter to Be 2, refers to the Engineer Change Noti in October 1978, and it stated that B sly told Midland that their EPA's wer esign had taken care of the cracking h 26, 1982, Bunker Ramo evaluated and as mishandling.	was very See Midland chtel, ce (ECN) unker Ramo e adequate problem. reported
	(2)	This failure Since the re at the Midla previously b team inspect concurrently apply to the	to evalute is described in Violation ported problem of conductor insulatio nd site was similar to the deficiency een reported at LaSalle, the NRC insp ed both the LaSalle and Midland defic . Section E.1.b(1) through (5) above Midland site.	A.1. n cracks which had ection iencies also
	(3)	Inadequately ciencies ide crimped butt AWG butt spl was applied) 50.55(e) rep cause of thi inadequately to be a brea module assem	crimped butt splices - One of the de ntified in CPC's report was "inadequa splices" (resulting in several No. 2 ices being pulled apart when hand for . CPC's interim report concerning th ort, dated April 8, 1982, reported th s deficiency to be: "root cause of th crimped butt splice has been determi kdown in the fabrication/design of th blies."	fi- tely ce is e e ned e
		During the N Program Mana discussed. concur with was of the o result of mi crews. It w personnel ha the actual f made no atte evaluate the received fur the Midland	RC team interview with the Director o gement for Bunker Ramo, this item was It was stated that Bunker Ramo did no the reported "root causes" and in fac pinion that these deficiencies were t shandling of EPA's by the site constr as also stated that although Bunker R d visited the Midland site and witnes ailure of one in-line butt splice, th mpt to examine other EPA's and would extent of these deficiencies until t ther proof of defective butt splices site.	f t he uction amo sed ey not hey from

4

REPORT NO.:	99900116/	82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 12 of 13
		The Director team that NR visited Midl EPA's. The actual crimp lines had al	of Program Management was informed by C inspectors from Region III had also and and examined like discrepancies i team was unable to observe and evalua bing operations since all EPA product ready been closed down.	y the n spare te
		Review of NR Bechtel docu calibration production of 1979, to Bec 1980, to NRC control of t initiated re dating back	AC report nos. 80-01 and 80-02 and uments (in Bunker Ramo files) showed to of crimp tools had been a problem dur of EPA's. Bunker Ramo letter dated Ap chtel and Bunker Ramo letter dated Nov C Region V document continuing inadequa the crimping process. Bunker Ramo had einspection and corrective action prog to 1979.	hat ing ril 24, ember 14, ate rams
		Despite the crimping pro and witnessi Bunker Ramo and include number and 1 to other sit	previous quality history with respect oblems and despite the reported defici- ing of one deficient No. 2 AWG butt sp failed to evaluate the Midland defici in their 10 CFR Part 21 report, the location of all such components suppli- tes.	to encies lice, ency ed
	(4)	Noted Confli this inspect concerning b was noted:	icts in Information - During the cours tion, the following conflicting inform EPA deficiencies at the Midland site	e of mation
		10 CFR Part Consumer Pow for the Mid with wire to tion assemb report conce letter dated (Bunker Ramm of a 100% in testing, and all current	50.55(e) Report No. 78-12 - In Januar wer Company submitted a 50.55(e) repor land nuclear site deficiencies associa erminations located in Bunker Ramo per lies inboard terminal boxes. The fina erning this matter, transmitted to RII d May 25, 1979, stated that the suppli o) had initiated corrective action cor nspection program of visual inspection d continuity testing for all termination and future nuclear projects. This pr	ry 1979, ated metra- al II by ier msisting n, pull tons on rogram was

REPORT NO.:	99900116/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 13 of 13
	reported to Examination this 50.55(e reported by two differen Bunker Ramo tion for a p quality hist sampling pla a future ins	have been initiated as of April 24, 1 of all Bunker Ramo correspondence cor ) report revealed that the corrective Consumer Power Company/Bechtel was in t letters submitted to Bechtel in Apr stated that they had initiated 100% i eriod of time; however, due to good ory they were reverting to a MIL-STD- n. This matter will be followed up o pection at Bechtel.	979. cerning e action error. In il 1979, nspec- 105 during
3.	Related Comments - NRC documented the finding September 22-25, 1980. Violation that describ 10 CFR Part 21 reporti not evaluating deviati when components contai	report no. 80-02, dated October 24, s of an inspection conducted on This report contained a Notice of ed deficiencies in the Bunker Ramo ng system. That is, Bunker Ramo was ons and reporting the number and loca ned defects.	1980, ations
	Bunker Ramo letter dat described corrective a 10 CFR Part 21 require 10 CFR Part 21, dated	ed December 18, 1980, and April 3, 19 action to assure implementation of ements and Bunker Ramo procedure March 12, 1978.	981,
	The NRC inspectors det apparently had neither 10 CFR Part 21 nor the	cermined during this time that Bunker r implemented the requirements of eir procedures. See Violations A.1 an	Ramo nd A.2.

URGANIZATION: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA

REPORT NO.: 99900097/82-02	INSPECTION DATE(S) 10/4-7/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 23				
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: CA	hicago Bridge & Iron Company TTN: Mr. J. G. Tucker District Engineering Manag 500 North 50th Street irmingham, Alabama 35201	er				
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: M TELEPHONE NUMBER: (	r. R. Bentley, Engineering Coord 205) 595-1191, ext. 360	inator				
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Reactor and Personnel and Escape L	Containment Buildings, Containm ocks	ent Building Liners,				
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Alabama, plant represents	NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Commercial nuclear production of the Birmingham, Alabama, plant represents 20% of its production.					
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: W. D. W. D. Sect OTHER INSPECTOR(S):	Samer Kelley, Reactive & Component Pro tion (R&CPS)	igram Date				
APPROVED BY:	Bannes rnes, Chief, R&CPS	<u>11-3-82</u> Date				
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE	E:					
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part	50, Appendix B.					
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect Sacramento Municipal personnel lock interl Station, Unit 1.	ion was made as a result of the Utility District of the failure ock furnished to the Rancho Seco	identification by the of the reactor building Nuclear Generating				
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 50-247, 50-261, 50-272, 5 and 50-327.	0-295, 50-302, 50-305, 50-312, 5	0-317, 50-318, 50-321,				

# ORGANIZATION: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA

REPO NO.	ORT :	9990	00097	/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4	
Α.	VIO	ATIO	<u>NS</u> :				
В.	NONCONFORMANCES:						
	<ol> <li>Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and para- graph 6.7.1 of Section 6.0, Division 2, of the Nuclear Quality Assurance Manual, repetitive conditions of bent hinge pins, damaged hinges, and door rebound in personnel locks were not reported via a Corrective Action Request (CAR) to receive Corporate Management attention.</li> </ol>						
c.	UNRE	SOLVE	D ITE	EMS:			
	None						
D.	OTHE	RFIN	DINGS	S OR COMMENTS:			
	1.	Sacr Gene read	rament eratir tor b	to Municipal Ut ng Station, Uni puilding persor	tility District (SMUD) - Rancho Seco M it 1 - Problem reported was failure of nnel lock interlock.	<u>luclear</u> f the	
		a.	Back 1982 main perm thus had lock adju	kground - The M 2, that during intenance inspect mitting both in 5 breaching con been contacted (s, which inclu- ustment of door	NRC Region V inspector reported on Jar entry into the reactor building for s tion, the personnel lock interlock fa iterior and exterior doors to open sim tainment. Chicago Bridge & Iron Comp d by licensees regarding problems with uded bent hinge pins, damaged hinges, as and hinges.	nuary 30, snubber ailed by nultaneously, bany (CB&I) n personnel and incorrect	
		b.	Find	lings			
			1)	CB&I has comp building line units have pe installed at Seco Nuclear	oleted 56 of 83 contracts for nuclear ers or containment vessels. Fifty-eig ersonnel locks similar to the personne the Sacramento Municipal Utility Dist Station, Unit 1.	containment ht of these l locks crict, Rancho	
			2)	The NRC inspe manuals for 1 the period fr that the inst	ector reviewed the CB&I personnel lock 2 nuclear units fabricated and delive fom 1968 to 1982. The NRC inspector a cruction manuals issued prior to 1974	instruction red during scertained provided	

# ORGANIZATION: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA

REPORT NO.:	99900097/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 4
	the license the personn prevent mal manuals iss licensees o adjustment. amount of r closed, and from captur	es with only limited information on el lock doors for proper adjustment function of the latching mechanism. ued in 1974 and subsequent years did on how to check the personnel lock do The manuals also cautioned the lid rebound was dependent on how fast the l that excessive rebound could preven- ring the roller assembly.	how to check , in order to Instruction d advise the bors for proper censees that the e door was nt the latch
	<ol> <li>CB&amp;I presen problems wi The NRC ins involved:         <ul> <li>(3) instand roller asse of the serv the CB&amp;I se they visite inspector to The group I providing sever, an or</li> </ul> </li> </ol>	the to the NRC inspector a history of the the personnel locks involving 20 spector ascertained that the reporter (1) bent hinge pins; (2) damaged history (2) damaged	of reported contracts. d problems nges; and re the door to see copies ents issued by ir findings when ed the NRC their findings. ponsibility for did give; how-
	4) The NRC institution history, the preceded by CB&I service of hinge protected by CB&I recommunderneath hinge pin here petitive Corporate has a noncomposite base of the corporate has a noncomposite base of the petitive corporate has a noncomp	spector identified from review of the hat many of the reported door reboun y reported bent hinge pins and damag ce personnel additionally stated tha ins by over adjusting and/or imprope wing rods had also been observed. I mended the installation of an outboa the sprocket, in order to prevent b by over adjustment of the door swing conditions were not reported via a Management attention, which has been nformance (see paragraph B).	e CB&I service d problems were ed hinges. t overstressing r adjustment of n some cases, rd bearing ending of the rods. These CAR to assure identified
	The NRC inspect personnel locks Vogtle Nuclear interspace test had been perfor checklists did	or reviewed the CB&I shop checklists shipped to the Georgia Power Compar Plant, Units 1 and 2, and verified t , overload (pneumatic) test, and lea med and signed off by the inspector. not address checking the personnel 1	for the by, Alvin W. hat the gasket k rate test The shop ock door

ORGANIZATION: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA

REPORT	INSPECTION	
NO.: 99900097/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 4

latch mechanisms for proper adjustment prior to the performance of the aforementioned tests.

# 2. Implementation of 10 CFR Part 21

The NRC inspector verified that CB&I had issued Standard 8500-6, "Reporting of Defects and Noncompliance - NRC Regulation 10 CFR Part 21," which required the posting of a copy of CB&I form GO 25 in a conspicuous location. Form GO 25 contains Section 206 of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 and informs the reader that all deviations are to be reported as outlined in CB&I Red Book Standard No. 8500-6. ORGANIZATION: COMBUSTION ENGINEERING, INCORPORATED POWER SYSTEMS GROUP WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT



URGANIZATION: COMBUSTION ENGINEERING, INCORPORATED POWER SYSTEMS GROUP WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT

REPO NO.:	RT	99900401/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5
	SCOP	E: (Cont.) design inspe cus of previous inspectio	ction, equipment qualification progra	am, and
Α.	VIOL	ATIONS:		
	Cont 10 C Cont spec	FR Part 21 applied on Pu FR Part 21 applied on Pu Frois on December 30, 198 Fimens and testing servic	1, CE failed to specify that the provinchase Order No. 9172711-8181 issued 1, for the procurement of safety-relates.	visions cf to NAMCO ated test
Β.	NONC	CONFORMANCES:		
	1.	Contrary to Criterion V Topical Report CENPD-21 of Design Procedure (OA Distribution sheets tra the chemical volume and have all the required a	of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B, Secti O-A; and Section 5.3.3.2 of Quality ( DP) 5.3, Revision O, nine Document Ap nsmitted for approval of documents re control system (CVCS) charging pumps pprovals.	ion 17.5 of Assurance oproval/ elating to a did not
	2,	Contrary to Criterion V Standard 323-1971, a de made subsequent to qual performed to determine capacitance or equipmen	of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B; QADP tector insulation modification (mater ification testing without an evaluati its effect on the insulation resistant t qualification.	5.7; and IEEE rials) was ion being nee and
	3.	Contrary to Criterion V CENPD-210-A; and Proced tions were identified w containment safety inje- motor operators not qua cognizant engineering o in a corrective action the motor operators; how established nor was corr recurrence; ar.d (2) cop GQA; however, no correct notify cognizant parties action on items contain	of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B; Topic ures QADP 5.7 and QAP 16.1, the follo ith respect to Type 3 FAR's initiated ction system valves which had been su lified for inside containment service rganization conducted a review which requiring the valve manufacturer to r wever, the cause of the deficiency wa rective action recommended which woul ies of the approved FAR's had been for tive action report forms were issued s (the valve manufacturer) of require ing significant conditions adverse to	cal Report owing condi- i for inside opplied with e: (1) the resulted replace is not d preclude orwarded to by GQA to ed corrective quality.
с.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	None			
D.	STAT	US OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION	N_FINDINGS:	
	(0no	n) Nonconformance (81-02	) - Group Quality Control surveilland	a on record

(Open) Nonconformance (81-03) - Group Quality Control surveillance or record review has not verified completion or fulfillment of code special process requirements by external suppliers.
REPORT NO.: 99900401/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 5
CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGNATION OF A CARD DE CONTRACTOR DE CONTRACTOR DE CONTRACTOR DE CONTRACTOR DE CONTRACTOR DE C		

CE has received a response from all applicable vendors; however, additional data is needed from Richmond Engineering Company, C. E. Avery, and Engineers and Fabricators Company for closeout of this item.

# E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

- Design Inspection This is the continuation of the inspection of the CVCS initiated during the previous inspection (Inspection Report No. 99900401/82-02, paragraph E.2). In addition to the documents previously identified, 33 request for review and review forms, 19 document distribution/approval forms, and 6 letters between CE and Bechtel were examined to determine whether quality effectiveness of product design activities are consistent with the requirements of Topical Report CENPD-210-A (Quality Assurance Program). The item of nonconformance identified in B.1 above relates to this area of inspection.
- 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) Construction Deficiency Report Louisiana Power & Light Company notified NRC Region IV by letter, dated March 6, 1981, of inadequate electrical insulation on excore neutron flux detectors.

CE placed Purchase Order No. 9301567, dated November 5, 1973, with Gulf Oil Corporation, Gulf Energy & Environmental Systems Company, for five neutron flux monitoring systems per CE Specification No. 00000-ICE-3006, Revision 2. Supplement 1 to the purchase order, dated July 22, 1974, changed the name of Gulf Energy & Environmental Systems Company to General Atomic Company and imposed Revision 3 to Specification No. 00000-ICE-3006. Paragraph 2.3.2 of the specification states in part, "Services to be furnished by supplier - Design, fabrication, testing, packing and shipping of the items. . . ."

Data Sheet A of the specification requires General Atomic to provide information regarding the insulation material as it is necessary for proper system design.

IEEE Standard 323-1971, imposed by the specification, requires modifications to equipment be evaluated to determine their effect on the equipment qualification.

CE Interoffice Correspondence No. FMDT-77-506, dated September 20, 1977, addresses an evaluation of the Astro quartz matt-type insulation stability and decomposition characteristics. It was determined that the polyvinyl alcohol binders would decompose under temperature and radiation conditions yielding an explosive mixture of hydrogen and methane gases.

REPORT NO.:	99900401/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5			
	CE Interoffice Correspondence No. FMDT-77-544, dated October 6, 1977, addressed the suitability of HITCO Refrasil Type C100-48 Woven Glass Cloth for excore detector assemblies. This material was evalu- ated for decomposition products at different temperature ranges but was not exposed to radiation conditions. Subsequently, Refrasil was substituted for the Astro quartz material at: Arkansas Power & Light Company's Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit 2, with repairs completed on June 16, 1978; Southern California Edison's San Onofre, Units 2 and 3, with repairs completed on May 11 and 13, 1980; and Louisiana Power & Light Company's Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3, with repairs completed on July 10, 1981. As a result of this review, nonconformance B.2 was identified					
3.	Potential 10 CFR Part 5 Region V on August 26, manufactured by Borg-Wa for inside containment operators which were qu	0.55(e) - Arizona Public Service noti 1982, that six safety injection system rner Corporation Nuclear Valve Divisi use, had been supplied with Limitorqua alified for outside containment use of	fied NRC m valves on (NVD), e motor nly.			
	A review of the procure Purchase Order Nos. 960 supplied to Palo Verde, The purchase orders inv No. 00000-PE-707 and Pr Arizona Nuclear Power P The six valves were iden (for each unit).	ment documents was performed. CE plan 1231, 2, and 3 with NVD for valves to Units 1, 2, and 3 on May 24, 1976. oked General Engineering Specification oject Specification For Motor Operated roject, Units 1, 2, and 3, No. 14273-1 ntified with CE Tag Nos. SI-653 and Si	ced be n d Valves For PE-705. I-654			
	The procurement document in the containment envir to IEEE Standard 382-193 qualifications but not e operators.	ts specifically categorized these valu ronment and that the motor operators b 72. CE required the submittal of seis environmental qualifications for the m	ves for use be qualified smic notor			
	The valves were shipped Certification of Equipme FAR's were issued and ap and subsequent reinstall Purchase Order Supplemen to NVD, and it states in provide corrective work to meet the specified in	to the site subsequent to CE's issuar ent which was dated December 19, 1977. oproved on May 12, 1982, requesting the lation after corrective action by the ot No. 15, dated May 17, 1982, was iss o part, "For CE Tag Nos. SI-653 and 65 and documentation to the motor operat side containment environment"	nce of a Field ne removal vendor. ued 4, cors			

REPORT	99900401/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 5		
A letter was transmitted from CE to Bechtel Power Corporation (Architect Engineer) on September 21, 1982, in which CE conclude that their original recommendation that this deficiency is not reportable appears incorrect and that they now recommend this is be reported.					
	The NRC inspector expre taken the steps to corr an attempt to determine which will preclude rec	essed concern over the fact that while rect the affected equipment, they have the cause and to obtain corrective a currence.	CE has not made actions		
	GOA, the group responsi (CAR), receive FAR's wh discrepant conditions i apparently, is limited which does not appear f effecting timely correc	ible for issuing Corrective Action Rep nich are the primary vehicles for iden in the field. However, their use of a to developing an annual trend analysis to be a device for determining the cau ctive action and preventive measures.	orts itifying FAR's, is report use or		
As a result of this review, nonconformance B.3 was identified.					
4	Equipment Qualification cognizant CE personnel 1E electrical equipment discussions, it was der Report CENPD-255 to der regulatory requirements ment. This report has however, at the time o NRR. It was also dete electrical equipment q test programs, which a laboratories, are spec Verde site.	n - The NRC inspector held discussions to determine the scope and status of t qualification test program at CE. termined that CE has prepared Topical scribe the methods used to comply with s for qualification of Class 1E elect been submitted to NRR for review and f this inspection, it had not been ap rmined that a number of test programs ualification were in progress. Curre re being conducted both at CE and at ifically for equipment to be used at	s with the the Class From these h code and rical equip- evaluation; proved by for Class 1E ntly, these outside the Palo		
	The inspector toured t capability to conduct seismic testing. All at outside test facili	the CE test facility. Currently, CE h thermal aging, loss-of-coolant accide radiation aging testing is being acco ties.	as the nt, and mplished		
	CE's purchase order No specimens and testing test specification, te reviewed. As a result is described in parage	91727-11-8181 to NAMCO Controls for services, the associated PO supplemen est plan, and CE audit records of NAMC t of this review, Violation A was iden raph A above.	test its, 0 were all itified and		

REPORT NO.: 99900401/82-04	INSPECTION DATES: 10/25-29/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 26				
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Combustion Engineering, Incorporated Power Systems Group ATTN: Mr. M. R. Etheridge, Vice President, General Services 1000 Prospect Hill Road Windsor, Connecticut 06095						
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. TELEPHONE NUMBER: (20	ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. C. W. Hoffman, Group QA Director TELEPHONE NUMBER: (203) 688-1911					
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nuclear	Steam Supply Systems					
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: The Power Systems Group of Combustion Engineering (CE) has contracts for 22 of the domestic reactor units to date, of which 14 are in the design and construction phase. In addition, they have modification/repair/ service contracts for 22 reactor units.						
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: W.M. McNeill, Reactive & Component Program Date Date						
OTHER INSPECTORS:						
APPROVED BY:	APPROVED BY: J. Barnes, Chief, R&CPS Date					
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:						
A. <u>BASES</u> : Topical Report	CENPD-210-A, Revision 3 and 10 C	FR Part 21.				
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection was made as a result of the identification at the Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit 2 (ANO-2) facility of insufficient clearance between fuel rods and the upper flow plate in Batch C fuel assemblies. Specific areas reviewed during inspection of this subject included: design process control (ANO-2 shoulder gap and fuel assembly AKC-204); 10 CFR Part 21; statistical screening criteria; zircaloy growth models; and design calculations and their verification.						
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	Docket No. 50-368.					

REPO NO.	DRT 9	9900401/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4			
Α.	VIOLA	TIONS:					
	None						
в.	NONCONFORMANCES:						
	Contrary to Section 17.5 of the Topical Report and Quality Assurance of Design Procedure (QADP) No. 5.7, Sections 1.4.1.3, 2.4.1, and 2.4.2, the shoulder gap modification of Batch C assemblies for ANO-2 was accomplished without the implementation of the design change procedure as evidenced by:						
	1.	An FAR was not issued t	c document the problem and its soluti	on.			
	<ol> <li>No documentation was available which would indicate that a review had been performed in regard to: (a) determination of the cause and corrective action, (b) applicability to other projects, and (c) determi- nation if changes are required to the design process to prevent similar deficiencies.</li> </ol>						
c.	UNRES	OLVED ITEMS:					
	None						
D.	OTHER	FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:					
	1. ]	Design Process:					
		ANO-2 Shoulder Gap inspected with res reloads D and E, a modification was m flow plate and sub a shim between the the fuel rods. Th lists of qualified input data, the de computer programs design drawings (d screening calculat fuel assemblies to	- The mechanical design of the shoul pect to the initial core (Batches A, nd the Batch C modification. The sho ade to prevent fuel rod contact with sequent bowing. It consisted of the bottom of the upper flow plate and t e design review, design calculation 1 design reviewers were inspected. Th sign criteria, and bases were examine and their verification were also insp esign output) were examined, and the ions plus models used to identify the be modified were inspected. Shoulde	der gap was B, and C), ulder gap the upper addition of he top of og, and e physics d. The ected. The statistical Batch C r gap			

measurements at the end of Cycle 2 were also reviewed.

REPORT	99900401/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 4
Construction of the local division of the lo	Without a state of the sensitive and the sensitive to the sensitive devices and the sensitive and th		

b. Fuel Assembly AKC-204 - It was also noted that one fuel assembly, AKC-204, was identified in the manufacturing order as not having its center guide tube to be sleeved. This is contrary to previous information supplied to the NRC which stated that all center guide tubes would be sleeved. The modification of AKC-204 was stated to have encountered a condition which precluded the center guide tube's sleeving.

### 2. 10 CFR Part 21:

CE personnel stated that the shoulder gap closure problem was not considered to be of a magnitude which would require evaluation with respect to 10 CFR Part 21 requirements. Accordingly, there was no documentation of this problem as having being reviewed in accordance with CE 10 CFR Part 21 Procedure API-17 requirements. In regard to the shoulder gap, CE had reportedly identified a concern in this area to ANO on July 13, 1982. A design calculation (6370-610-94) was begun on July 17, 1982, and completed with its design review on September 17, 1982. This calculation predicted an end of Cycle 3 gap of 0.050 inches and, consequently, concluded there was no shoulder gap closure problem. On July 27, 1982, Manufacturing Order 9030355, Supplement 9 was issued to fabricate the shims in accordance with an engineering sketch. On August 30, 1982, the first special inspection instructions were issued on the ANO-2 Batch C fuel for measurement and evaluation of gap closure. On October 5, 1982, CE informed the NRC in a memorandum of the condition. Based on the above, it was not possible to establish when the shoulder gap question was indeed identified as a problem by CE engineering and management. CE management and engineering monthly reports were not made available to allow establishment of the applicable time frame in regard to identification of the problem.

# 3. Statistical Screening Criteria:

The statistical screening criteria used to establish which Batch C fuel assemblies were required to be modified has no quantified confidence level. The screening was performed assuming the worst case of shoulder gap closure rate that had been observed at the end of Cycle 2 in two pre-characterized (i.e., premeasured) Batch C assemblies. The prediction of end of Cycle 3 shoulder gaps was then made using end of Cycle 2 shoulder gap measurements of observable rods and utilizing the growth rate identified above with a projected fluence for Cycle 3. It was then simulated (Monte Carlo) what the nonobserved rods' shoulder gap distribution would be with the same identified growth rate, highest range of projected fluences, and a projected worst gap based on a 99.5% distribution of the observed gaps. If less than 5% of the above rod simulations resulted in a gap of less than zero, an assembly was accepted. Hence, accepted assemblies have a 95% probability that no rod will contact.

REPORT NO.:	99900401/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 4
	However, because of the simulation, no confiden that there is a 95% pro	"worst case" assumptions and the Mon ce factor is apparent; e.g., 95% conf bability that no rod will contact.	te Carlo idence
4.	Zircaloy Growth Models:		
	The data collected by C Power Research Institut (Report No. CE NPSD-174 rod growth and less gui original or even the cu was necessitated becaus closure that results for the guide tubes within used by CE in the equat irradiation are referen constants are smaller to the EPRI report. The d fall within 95% confide design equation. Howev showed better agreement guide tubes, it was not limits of the design mo being related to fuel a	E after Cycle 1 and reported under an e (EPRI) project published in July 19 ) used models which predicted greater de tube growth than the models used i rrent design. The shoulder gap modif e of under prediction of the shoulder om differential growths of the fuel r the fuel assembly. The current const ions for predicting zircaloy growth u ced in Topical Report CENPD 198-P. T than the constants used with these equ ata points for ANO-2 Cycle 1 fuel roc ence limit bands around a line of best er, the larger constants as in the EP with the line of best fit. In regar ted that data points lay below the 95% del. This has been reported (EPRI re- assembly hold down spring pressure.	Electric 82 fuel n the ication gap ods and ants inder hese ations in growth fit of the RI report d to confidence eport) as

## 5. Design Calculations and their Verification:

It was observed that some of the design calculations were not controlled, in that:

- a. The statistical screening criteria and the mechanical design of the modified fuel had not been given the required design verification as of the inspection date, although the modification had been completed.
- b. The mechanical design calculation for the modified fuel was not entered into the design log books. Entering the calculation in the logs identifies it as part of the design process for that project.
- c. The historical calculation which established the larger shoulder gap for the Batch D fuel and assumed higher burn-up, could not be found. Because of the larger shoulder gap used for Batch D fuel assemblies, no modification is required.

ORGANIZATION: CONAM INSPECTION

SPERRY SCHOOLS FOR NDT

COLUMBUS,	OHIO			
REPORT NO : 99900278/83-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	1/10-11/83	INSPECTION ON-SITE HO	URS: 14
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Conam Inspection, Sperry Schools for NDT ATTN: Mr. L. T. Prince Director of Personnel Development 4000 Lockbourne Road Columbus, OH 43207				
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. L. T. Prince (614) 491-3000	, Director of Per	sonnel Develo	pment
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Train nondestructive testing	ing and testing se (NDT).	ervices for indus	try in all me	thods of
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVI	Y: N/A			
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:				
APPROVED BY: $\frac{J. Barnes}{I. Barnes, Chief, R&CPS} = \frac{2-3-83}{Date}$				
<ul> <li>INSPECTION BASES AND SC</li> <li>A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part</li> <li>B. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspective NRC Region IV senior tests administered requirements with reduirements with reduirements</li></ul>	OPE: 50, Appendix B. tion was made as a r resident inspect to Level III NDT c espect to number a	a result of an al tor. The allegat candidates do not and difficulty of	legation rece ion states tha meet ASME Coo questions.	ived by an at written de
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: N/A				

#### ORGANIZATION: CONAM INSPECTION SPERRY SCHOOLS FOR NDT COLUMBUS, OHIO

140

REP	99900278/83-0		INSPECTION RESULTS:			PAGE 2 of 3
Α.	VIOLATIONS:					
	None					
В.	NONCONFORMANCES:					
	None					
с.	UNRESOLVED ITEMS:					
	None					
D.	OTHER FINDINGS OR C	OMMENTS:				
	The NRC inspectors reviewed examinations that were presented by the Sperry School for NDT as being representative of the SNT-TC-1A (June 1975 and June 1980 editions) NDT Level III examinations. It appears that the scope of the examinations meets the requirements and the intent of SNT-TC-1A. The following is a tabulation of the number of questions on the examinations and the requirements of SNT-TC-1A:					
		1975 Leve	el III Testi	ng Requiremen	nts	
		No. of Qu	estions on S	perry Test	SNT-TC-1A	Requirement
	Testing Method	1/Basic	General	Specific	2/General	3/Specific
	Liquid Penetrant	50-60	60	20	60	-
	Ultrasonic	50-60	100	71	60	-
	Magnetic Particle	50-60	50	30	60	-
	Eddy Current	50-60	50	25	60	

1/ Same test given for all methods. (This test was not available for review by the NRC inspectors.)

50

21

60

2/ Thirty questions devised by examiner for appropriate method plus 30 questions from NDT Level II questions for other applicable methods.

50-60

Radiography

3/ Appropriate questions to demonstrate a knowledge of test variables and the employer's procedural requirements. ORGANIZATION: CONAM INSPECTION SPERRY SCHOOLS FOR NDT

COLLIMBUS OHTO

	COLONDOS, UNIO						
REPO	ORT : 99900278/	83-01	INSPECTI RESULTS:	ON			PAGE 3 of 3
	1980 Level III Testing Requirements						
		No. of Que	stions on S	perry Test	SNT-TC-1	A Require	ement
	Testing Method	1/Basic	Methods	Specific	2/Basic	Methods	Specific
	Liquid Penetrant	60	75	20	50	65	20
	Ultrasonic	60	100	20	50	65	20
	Magnetic Particle	60	75	20	50	65	20
	Eddy Current	50	75	20	50	65	20
	Radiography	50	100	20	50	65	20
V	Same test given 15 questions ab other NDT metho	for all me bout materia ods)	thoos. (20 Is and fabri	questions a	about SNT- nd 25 ques	-TC-1A, stions ab	out

2/ Required only once when more than one method of examination is taken.

The Sperry School instructors stated that they do not certify or qualify Level III NDT personnel, but they only administer training and give examinations in accordance with the requirements of SNT-TC-1A and recommendations of the National Board.

REPORT NO.: 99900262/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	11/3-5/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 16		
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Control Components, Inc. ATTN: Mr. Neil Beaumont President 2567 S. E. Main Street Irvine, CA 92714					
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. R. Topping, Director of Quality Assurance TELEPHONE NUMBER: (714) 979-6600					
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nuclear	valves				
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: nuclear industry represent	NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Control Components, Inc. (CCI) contribution to the nuclear industry represents approximately two percent of its total workload.				
		-			
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	Earres Kelley, Reactive ion (R&CPS)	& Component Pr	ogram Date		
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):					
APPROVED BY: J	Barnes nes, Chief, R&CPS	5	<u></u>		
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE	:				
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 21	and 10 CFR Part	50, Appendix B	I.		
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection by Southern California Onofre Nuclear Generat valves to return consi (Cont. on next page)	on was made as a Edison Company ing Station, Uni stently to the n	result of a 10 concerning the t 3,main steam ormal closed po	CFR Part 50.55(e) report failure of the San dump to atmosphere osition upon loss of		
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:					
50-361 and 50-362.					

REPORT	.100	INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900262/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4
-		nenn er Gemersterer ventericht: gelens biel miterichertenter eine einer einer bieler ander einer einer einer bie	AND REPORTED AND AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR OF A DESCRIPTION

<u>SCOPE</u>: (Cont.) control air pressure. Additional areas inspected included: status of previous inspection findings; design and document control; and implementation of 10 c5% Part 21 procedure.

#### A. VIOLATIONS:

None

#### B. NONCONFORMANCES:

- Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraph <u>Policy</u> of Procedure No. 1704-01, CCI design calculations for completed modifications of main steam dump valves that had been furnished to the San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3, had not been reviewed/approved and signed off by at least one other person.
- 2. Contrar, to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraph 7.0 in Section 3 of the ASME accepted Quality Assurance Manual, an appropriate review of general design concepts was not performed for main steam dump valves furnished to San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3, as evidenced by the selection of the same model of valve actuator as had been used on a prior contract, without recognizing a greater actuator spring force would be required for San Onofre valve closure as a result of an increase in valve stem Giameter and number of packing rings.

#### C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None

#### D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:

(Closed) Nonconformance (95900262/81-01, Item B): The calibration system did not assure the recall for periodic calibration of all measuring equipment as evidenced by the observation on June 23, 1981, of a Scherr Tumico Optical Comparator (No. 1179) which had an indicated calibration due date of April 23, 1981, on the calibration sticker and had not been recalled or recalibrated.

The NRC inspector verified that the Scherr Tumico Optical Comparator (No. 1179) was tagged not to be used for acceptance inspection of parts.

. <u>OTH</u>	ER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS	2:	
1.	Southern California E Station, Unit 3 - Pro dump to atmosphere va loss of control air p	Edison Company (SCE): San Onofre N oblem reported was the failure of t alves to return to the normal close pressure.	uclear Generatin he main steam d position upon
	a. The NRC inspector concerning the fa close on loss of Corporation (BPC)	r was informed by CCI that all comm ailure of the main steam dump to at control air pressure were oral unt ) was notified by CCI TWX dated Apr	unications mosphere valve t il Bechtel Power il 2, 1982.
	b. CCI engineering r could collect in valves being inst collection was de valves. A meetin the type of bonne and the necessary supply field serve	recognized in a review of the desig the San Onofre valve bonnets as a talled in the upside down position. etermined to possibly affect operab ng was held with BPC on January 15, et modification required for remova y piping arrangement. It was agree vice instructions and drawings for	n that condensat result of the Condensate ility of the 1981, to discus 1 of condensate d that CCI would the modification
	c. There were no CC Irvine, Californ San Onofre Nuclea valve bonnets fro	I field service reports available a ia, plant which documented the remo ar Generating Station, Units 2 and om the bodies.	t the CCI val of the 3, main steam du
	d. The NRC inspector and verified that bonnets was accor hold points had I field service rep plant which docur to the bodies or properly upon los	r reviewed the SCE ASME Section XI t the addition of a condensate drai mplished in accordance with CCI pro- been signed off by SCE representati ports were available at the CCI Irv mented either field reassembly of t the subsequent failure of the valv ss of control air pressure.	shop travelers n to the valve ocedures and the ves. No CCI vine, California, the valve bonnets we to close
	e. The NRC inspector verified that the leakage, and oper procedure. The unchanged after prior to the oper valves closed in	r reviewed the CCI valve assembly r e original valves had passed the hy rability tests specified in the app CCI test procedure requires that th the seat leakage test. This test w rability test. The CCI test record less time than the 10 second maxim	records and odrostatic, seat proved test ne packing remain was performed d stated that the num specified in

REPORT NO.:	99	9900262/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 4
		the design specific the test procedure or the required tor	ation. Neither the valve assembly re stated how the valve packing was to b que that was to be applied to the pac	cords nor e installed, king nuts.
	f.	The NRC inspector r and verified that a the valve without a	eviewed the seismic test records for seat leakage test with water and st flowing media had been performed.	the valves roking of
	g.	The NRC inspector re actuator and ascert the use of the same main steam dump to	eviewed the design of the original va ained that the actuator selection was model of actuator in a prior contrac atmosphere valves.	lve based on t for
		The failure in the of an increase in va was identified as a	CCI review of design concepts to cons alve stem diameter and number of pack nonconformance (see paragraph B.2.).	ider effects ing rings
	h.	The NRC inspector reactuator modification correct stem size, friction factor. No which would indicate of the design. This paragraph B.1.).	eviewed the design calculation for the ons and verified that CCI had used: (2) the correct length of packing, and o documentation was made available; he e that an independent review had been s was identified as a nonconformance	e valve (1) the d (3) a higher owever, performed (see
	i.	The NRC inspector ve the San Onofre main additional spring ha rate had been verif	erified by review of four CCI service steam dump to atmosphere valves that ad been installed in the operators and ied at the site.	reports for an d the spring
2.	Imp tha mai und NRC to	lementation of 10 CFI t CCI had notified BI n steam dump valve de er 10 CFR Part 21.21 on June 28, 1982, th other valves supplied	R Part 21 Procedure: The NRC inspector PC on June 28, 1982, that they had re- eficiency and determined that it was a (b)(3)VI. Also, CCI notified Region 2 hat the problem had been reviewed for d, with no additional instances ident	or verified viewed the not reportable IV of the applicability ified.
3.	Des sec imp vel ana and	ign and Document Cont tions of the CCI ASM lementing procedures. ocity control element lysis report, and dra approved in accordan	trol: The NRC inspector reviewed the E accepted quality assurance manual and It was ascertained that the design t sheet, engineering calculations, se awings for Project No. 23468 had been not with QA program commitments.	applicable nd two checklist, ismic reviewed

ORGANIZATION: CUSTOM ALLOY CORPORATION CALIFON, NEW JERSEY

			THERECTION		
NO.: 99900796/82-01	DATE(S)	11/1-5/82	ON-SITE HOURS: 30		
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Custom Alloy Corp ATTN: Mr. John A President Route 513 Califon, NJ 0783 Mr. Anthony Palum	oration mbielli O bo. OA Manager			
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	(201) 832-7111	, (			
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Fitti	ngs				
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT of the FY 1982 net sales	Y: The commercial	nuclear product	was approximately 10%		
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	. Barnes . Conway, Reactive ection (R&CPS)	e & Component Pro	ogram Date		
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):					
APPROVED BY: 5 I. E	Barnes, Chief, R&CF	25	<u></u> Date		
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	PE:				
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part	50, Appendix B and	1 10 CFR Part 21			
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection was made as a result of the 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) notification by Duke Power Company pertaining to the identification of a linear indication in a 10-inch, Schedule 140, 45° elbow fitting at the Catawba, Unit 2, site. In addition, the following programmatic areas were inspected: (Cont. on next page)					
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY Docket No. 50-414.	<i>!</i> :				

ORGANIZATION: CUSTOM ALLOY CORPORATION CALIFON, NEW JERSEY

REI NO.	PORT	99900796/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4		
Γ	<u>SCOPE</u> : (Cont.) training/qualifications, control of special processes inspection nondestructive examination, audits, corrective action, and reporting of defects.					
A.	VIOL	ATIONS:				
	Cont Reor regu	rary to Section 21.6 of ganization Act of 1974 w lation and the procedure	10 CFR Part 21, Section 206 of the En as not posted in two areas where the addressing the regulation were poste	ergy Part 21 d.		
В.	NONC	ONFORMANCES:				
	1.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraph 6.1.2 in Sect review of external audi audit reports were miss Vendor List.	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and ion 6 of the Quality System Program M t reports from 1979 through 1982 reve ing for three vendors who were on the	anual, a aled that Approved		
	2.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraph 7.5 in Sectio of the QA records for 1 traveler for one projec	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and n 7 of the Quality System Program Man 6 nuclear projects revealed the absen t.	ual, a review ce of a		
	3.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraph 8.1.4 in Sect was noted that a forgin had no visible identifi	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and ion 8 of the Quality System Program M g for a 10 x 7 reducer tee for a nucl cation and a traveler was not with th	anual, it ear project e forging.		
	4.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraphs 9.1.1 and 9. Manual, a review of QA inspectors failed to si machining operations we side of three travelers	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 1.3 in Section 9 of the Quality System records for eight nuclear projects in gn off critical operations on four tr re not signed off or documented on the	n Program dicated that avelers, and e reverse		
	5.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraph 15.1.1 in Sec review of internal audi two individuals conduct there was no existing d qualified.	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and tion 15 of the Quality System Program t reports for 1980, 1981, and 1982 re ed audits in April 1981 and August 19 ocumentation to prove that either ind	Manual, a vealed that 82, and ividual was		

ORGANIZATION: CUSTOM ALLOY CORPORATION CALIFON, NEW JERSEY

REPONO.	ORT :	99900796/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 4
	6.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraph 15.1.2 in Sec review of internal audi two areas, "Document St were not audited in 198	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and tion 15 of the Quality System Program t reports for 1980, 1981, and 1982 re orage and Retention" and "Special Pro 0, 1981, and 1982.	Manual, a vealed that cesses,"
	7.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraphs 15.1.3 and 1 Manual, a review of int revealed that followup deficient areas; i.e., inspectors failing to s 1981, and 1982 audits).	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 5.1.4 in Section 15 of the Quality Sy ernal audit reports for 1980, 1981, a audits were not conducted for two spe purchasing of materials/services (198 ign off critical operations on travel	stem Program nd 1982 cific 1 audit) and ers (1980,
	8.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraph 15.2.1 in Sec review of internal audi the 1981 audit report w Vice President, and the to applicable supervisi	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and tion 15 of the Quality System Program t reports for 1980, 1981, and 1982 re as not distributed to applicable supe 1980 and 1982 audit reports were not on, Vice President, or the Director o	Manual, a vealed that rvision or distributed f QA/QC.
C.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	None			
D.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
	1.	Defective Elbow Fitting personnel and a review linear indication in th NRC inspector's finding welding a fitting into a 10-inch, Schedule 140 Alloy Corporation. Fol Alloy reviewed the QA r (UT) had not been perfo notified that the fitti the ASME Code requireme	- Based upon discussions with Custom of applicable documentation relating e 10-inch, Schedule 140, 45° elbow fi s were as follows: While performing a pipeline, Duke Power Company noted , 45° stainless steel elbow furnished lowing notification by Duke Power Com ecords and discovered that ultrasonic rmed on the fitting. Duke Power Comp ng was nonconforming, in that it did nts for a Section III, Class 1 item.	Alloy's QA to the tting, the NDE prior to a defect in by Custom pany, Custom testing any was not meet
		The cause of the proble department had failed t subsequently, the inspe traveler. ITT Grinnell	m was established to be that Custom A o specify UT on the quality checklist ction requirement was not documented , Kernersville, North Carolina, was s	lloy's QA , and on the upplied a

ORGANIZATION: CUSTOM ALLOY CORPORATION CALIFON, NEW JERSEY

REPORT NO.:	99900796/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 4		
	fitting from the same material, and they were notified of the possibility of a defect. Custom Alloy reviewed the records from January to July 1982 for all Section III, Class 1 items and determined that the failure to specify or perform UT was limited to this one fitting. To prevent errors of this type in the future, all QA and QC personnel were instructed as to the specific NDE requirements for fittings manufactured to Section III of the ASME Code				
<ol> <li><u>QA Program</u> - A detailed review of documentation (e.g., QA Manual, procedures, qualification records, calibration records, travelers, au reports, etc.) led to the identification of eight nonconformances (B. above) and the following additional comments:</li> </ol>					
	<ul> <li>There was no do performing qual trained,</li> </ul>	cumented evidence that QA personnity affecting activities were inc	nel and individuals doctrinated or		
<ul> <li>b. The organizational positions with stop work authority a identified, and</li> </ul>			nority are not		
	c. There was no ma conducted in ei is nonspecific audits, in that frequency of pr (paragraph 15.3	nagement audit of the quality sys ther 1980 or 1981. The Quality S on required frequency for perform it utilizes the term "periodic" ogram review by the Director of ( .Y).	stem program System Program Manual nance of management with respect to QA/QC		

ORGANIZATION: E-S MON SAL	STEMS TEK DIVISION LAKE CITY, U	ТАН				
REPORT		SPECTION	0/0 10/00	INSPECTION		
CORRESPONDENCE ADD	RESS: E-Syste Montek ATTN: 2268 So Salt La	ms Division Mr. Burnhar Buth 3270 We ke City, Ut	od, Director of est ah 84119	Engineering		
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT:	(801) 9 Aerospace pro	oducts	ector of Engine	ering		
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY A individual applicat snubber assemblies	TIVITY: Snubb tions for nucl to numerous o	er/pipe cla ear piping. organization	mp assemblies a E-Systems se as involved in t	are designed for lls the clamp/ nuclear pipe design.		
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR	ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: P. Sears, Reactor Systems Section (RSS) 3/22/83 Date					
OTHER INSPECTOR(S)	D. Terao, Me of Nuclear	chanical En Reactor Re	gineering Brand gulation (NRR)	ch, Division		
APPROVED BY:	C. J. Hale,	Chief, RSS		3/32/23 Date		
INSPECTION BASES AN	D SCOPE:					
A. BASES: 10 CFR	Part 50, Appe	ndix B.				
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection was made to review the designs and analyses of pipe clamps produced by E-Systems.						
PLANT SITE APPLICA	DILITY:					
Not identified.						

ORGANIZATION:

#### E-SYSTEMS MONTEK DIVISION SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

REPO	99900315/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 3
Α.	VIOLATIONS:		
	None		
В.	NONCONFORMANCES:		
	None		
C.	UNRESOLVED ITEMS:		
	None		
D.	OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
	Pipe Clamp/Snubber Design A participation from NRR (Mec and results are discussed b	ctivities - This inspection was conduc hanical Engineering Branch). The area elow.	ted with as examined

Stress and stiffness design procedures for nuclear piping supports and snubbers produced by E-Systems were reviewed. Those designs are required to be in accordance with American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) Section III, Rules for Construction of Nuclear Power Components.

E-Systems has designed a new pipe clamp which has been used in design for approximately three years. This clamp is different from previously used pipe clamps because it is designed for the following:

- 1. Its stiffness is to be four times the stiffness of the snubber.
- At operating pressure and temperature and at emergency operating loadings (seismic and other dynamic operating loads), there is to be no gapping between the pipe and clamp. Due considerations are to be given to differences in materials of pipe and clamp.
- 3. In order to conform to the above requirements, a preload is calculated for each clamp. Each clamp/snubber application will then have its peculiar preload. These new clamps are necessary to assure no gapping at dynamic loads which are approaching 70,000 lbs. and greater for some large diameter pipe. At installation the new type clamp is fitted to the pipe (accounting for slight oval shapes of the pipe due to manufacturing tolerances) and then the clamp is heavily preloaded.

ORGANIZATION: E-SYSTEMS

# MONTEK DIVISION SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

REPORT	99900315/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 3		
	The preload is introduced by torqueing the nuts on the U bolts of the clamp. The preload is then locked in with lock bolts. E-Systems requires the following items to be specified by the clamp/snubber assembly purchasers:				
	1. Pipe	material (e.g., SA312, type 304)			
	2. Pipe	outside diameter and wall thickness			
	3. Oper	ating temperature and pressure			
	4. Pipe	insulation (thickness and type)			
	5. Spri	ng constant of the clamp/snubber assembl	у		
	6. Maxi be d	mum load for which the clamp/snubber ass esigned	embly is to		
	7. Phys to t	ical dimensions of the support structure he pipe	in relation		
	Eight document	s relating to pipe clamp design were rev	iewed.		
	E-Systems keep the preload fo E-Systems tran along with pre shipped with i does not have	s on file a load deflection analysis fro r each clamp/snubber assembly is calcula smits to the designer a drawing of the a load values. The clamp/snubber assembly nstallation instructions to the site. E reponsibility for installation.	m which ted. ssembly is -Systems		
	No deviation f where procedur ASME, Section	rom procedures was found and no instance es or practice deviated from the require III.	e was found ements of		

ORGANIZATION: EBASCO SERVICES, INCORPORATED NEW YORK, NEW YORK

INSPECTION INSPECTION REPORT ON-SITE HOURS: 64 DATE(S): 11/15-19/82 NO.: 99900505/82-04 CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Ebasco Services, Incorporated ATTN: Mr. B. E. Tenzer, Vice President Materials Engineering and Quality Assurance Two World Trade Center New York, New York 10048 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. B. R. Mazo, Chief, Quality Assurance Engineer (212) 839-2830 TELEPHONE NUMBER: PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Architect Engineering Services NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: The total effort committed to domestic nuclear activities is approximately 50% of a 5,000 person staff. Major projects include Shearon Harris, Units 1 and 2; St. Lucie, Unit 2; Waterford, Unit 3; and WNP, Unit 3. There are also modification/repair service contracts on 10 additional reactor units. P. H. Harrell, Reactor Systems Section (RSS) ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: OTHER INSPECTOR(S): J. R. Costello, RSS APPROVED BY: Hale, Chief, RSS INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: BASES: Topical Report ETR-1001 and 10 CFR Part 21. A. SCOPE: Status of previous inspection findings and implementation of Β. 10 CFR Part 21. PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Docket Nos. 50-382, 50-389, and 50-508.

REPO NO.	ORT	99900505/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 3		
Α.	VIOL	ATIONS:				
	None	1				
в.	NONC	CONFORMANCES:				
	<ol> <li>Contrary to Section 2.1 of QA-II-1, "Instructions, Procedures and Drawings," Revision 2, dated March 4, 1981, of the Nuclear Quality Assurance Program Manual (Ebasco Topical ETR-1001) and Section 7.2.1 of Procedure N-23, "Reporting a Defect/Noncompliance to the NRC," dated September 20, 1979, Form 1352 is not being initiated, in all cases when applicable, for the evaluation of deviations against the requirements of 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) or 10 CFR Part 21.</li> </ol>					
	<ol> <li>Contrary to Section 2.1 of QA-II-1 (ETR-1001) and Section 7.3.1 of N-23, evidence does not exist in all cases that the project licensing engineer is performing a documented safety evaluation.</li> </ol>					
	<ol> <li>Contrary to Section 2.1 of QA-II-1 (ETR-1001) and Section 7.3.1 of N-23, no evidence exists that indicates 10 CFR Part 21 defects or noncompliances are being reported to the proper individuals.</li> </ol>					
c.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:				
	None					
D.	STAT	US OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION	N FINDINGS:			
	1.	(Closed) Nonconformance revisions was not handle Schedule" as evidenced b the schedule did not sho outstanding against dest	(82-02): The control of as-built dried by the "Waterford No. 3 Drawing Cleby the fact that the March 31, 1982, by Design Change Notification DCN-MP-ign drawing LOU-1564-G-195.	awing oseout issue of 589 as		
		Corrective action was ac drawing LOU-1564-G-195 w DCN-MP-589.	ccomplished on August 31, 1982, when was revised (Revision 12) incorporation	design ng		
		To determine the extent on April 30, 1982. This design drawings examined	of the problem, a special audit was a s audit disclosed similar problems on d and corrective actions were taken.	conducted other		
		To prevent recurrence of bimonthly audits until f	f this problem, Quality Assurance is a full compliance is assured.	conducting		

ORGANIZATION: EBASCO SERVICES, INCORPORATED NEW YORK, NEW YORK

REPO	RT 99900505/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 3
	<ol> <li>(Closed) Unresolved Ite may not meet regulatory be sufficiently detaile sources of inputs, refe analytical models, char</li> </ol>	em (82-02): Certain safe shutdown and y requirements in that they do not app ed with respect to design assumptions erence to plant physical arrangement of nge control, and interpretation of res	alyses bear to , bases, drawings, sults.
	This unresolved item wa that was begun during line ruptures in fluid included a continuation design.	as written as a result of a design ins the 82-02 inspection covering high end systems outside containment. This in n of the previous inspection in this a	spection ergy nspection area of
	The Ebasco Topical Rep reviewed to establish of implementation of these examined: Regulatory ( Rupture Analysis Manual Associated with the Pos and internal memos; Je 1 calculation; and 1 to examined, all procedure	ort (ETR-1001) and applicable procedur quality assurance program commitments e commitments, the following document: Guide 1.70; Section 3.6 of WNP-3 FSAR 1; Manual on Protection Against Dynam stulated Rupture of Piping; 12 drawing t Impingement Analysis Interaction Tal echnical directive. Relative to the al requirements were being properly in	res were To verify were Pipe ic Effects gs; 2 letters bulation; documents mplemented.
Ε.	OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
	Implementation of 10 CFR Pa examined to verify that Eba in accordance with 10 CFR Pa incidents for three project WNP, Unit 3) were reviewed incidents was performed in the requirements of 10 CFR nonconformances were identi	rt 21 - Documents, procedures, and re- sco had established and implemented a art 21. Twenty-seven potentially rep s (St. Lucie, Unit 2; Waterford, Unit to verify that the Ebasco disposition compliance with the procedure impleme Part 21. In this area of inspection, fied (see B.1, B.2, and B.3 above).	cords were procedure ortable 3; and of the nting three

ORGANIZATION: EBERLINE A DIVISION OF THERMO ELECTRON CORPORATION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

REPORT NO.: 99900798/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S) 11/15-19/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 27			
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Eberline A Division of Thermo Electron Corporation ATTN: Mr. R. Herd, President P. O. Box 2108 Santa Fe, NM 87501 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. J. Wells, QA Manager					
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Radiation NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: H supplied to the nuclear indu	PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Radiation monitoring systems and portable instruments. NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Radiation monitoring systems and portable instruments supplied to the nuclear industry constitute 65 percent of the total production.				
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J Z Gr L. B. P. Section OTHER INSPECTOR(S): APPROVED BY: J. Z I. Barn	arker, Reactive and Component P on (R&CPS) Barnes es, Chief, R&CPS	Program Date <u>1-17-83</u> Date <u>1-17-83</u> Date			
<ul> <li>INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:</li> <li>A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part 21 and 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.</li> <li>B. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspection was made as a result of: (1) the 10 CFR Part 21 notification by Eberline and Illinois Power Company concerning a CPU III microcomputer printed circuit board design defect; and (2) a request by Region V of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission in regard to sticking of meter pointers in Model PIC-6A portable ionization chambers.</li> </ul>					
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: CPU III design defect - 50- 50-261, 50-263, 50-266, 50- 50-315, 50-316, 50-334, 50- 50-373, 50-374, 50-387, 50- and 50-462.	237, 50-244, 50-245, 50-250, 5 277, 50-278, 50-289, 50-295, 5 335, 50-336, 50-341, 50-358, 5 388, 50-389, 50-409, 50-412, 5	0-251, 50-254, 50-256, 0-301, 50-304, 50-305, 0-359, 50-364, 50-368, 0-416, 50-417, 50-461,			

ORGANIZATION: EBERLINE

A DIVISION OF THERMO ELECTRON CORPORATION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

REI	REPORT INSPECT NO : 99900798/82-01 RESULTS	ION PAGE 2 of	5.3
Α.	A. VIOLATION:		
	Contrary to Section 21.6(b) of 10 CFR Section 206 of the Energy Reorganizat	Part 21, Eberline had not posted ion Act of 1974.	
Β.	B. NONCONFORMANCES:		
	<ol> <li>Contrary to Criterion V of Append paragraph 2.3 of Section 2 of the (QAM), Revision 3, Eberline's eng written instructions or procedure affecting quality are appropriate instructions or procedures had be design review, internal engineer engineering responsibilities.</li> </ol>	dix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and E Eberline Quality Assurance Manual gineering department did not have es that would assure all activities ely documented and controlled; i.e., no een prepared with respect to engineerin ing document control, and assignment of	) Ig
	<ol> <li>Contrary to Criterion V of Append subparagraph 4.4.2 and paragraph Revision 3:</li> </ol>	dix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 4.9 in Section 4 of the Eberline QAM,	
	<ul> <li>a. Timer circuitry was deleted (as part of a change necessit without being reviewed and approximation)</li> </ul>	In Revision F of Drawing No. 10889-CO1 Lated by functional test results) oproved by the Design Review Board.	
	b. The timer was not deleted in Diagram CPU III Board).	affected Drawing No. 10889-B05 (Block	
c.	UNRESOLVED ITEMS:		
	None		
D.	OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
	<ol> <li><u>10 CFR Part 21 Report</u>: On May 12 10 CFR Part 21 report to Region I (NRC) concerning a computer print A previous 10 CFR Part 21 notific Eberline to Region IV of the NRC were determined during Eberline to interrupt structure, such that if occurred sequentially with the pr interrupt data could have been ch microprocessor. This was determined</li> </ol>	, 1982, Illinois Power Company made a II of the Nuclear Regulatory Commissio ed circuit board (CPU III) design defe- ation of the design defect was made by on December 21, 1981. The CPU III boa esting to contain a design defect in t two interrupts of increasing priority oper amount of time between them, the hanging while it was being read by the	n ct. rds he

ORGANIZATION: EBERLINE A DIVISION OF THERMO ELECTRON CORPORATION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

REPORT NO. :	99900798/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 3	
	data, with the effect powered up for the fir and calibration parame release of radioactive to correct this proble data from changing dur no effect on the opera	that the computer resumes op rst time. This would cause t eters and could potentially r e effluents. A piggyback boa em which contains a latch tha ring reading. This change wa ating characteristics of the	peration as if being total loss of old data result in an undetected and has been designed at prevents interrupt as determined to have equipment.	
Eberline had identified 34 customer purchase orders for 24 nuclear por plant sites, to which the defective CPU IIIs had been shipped. A pig circuit has been supplied for each piece of affected equipment along directions for installation, and an insert for the equipment descript manual.				
	New designs using this latch circuitry. A re nonconformances B.1 an	s CPU III board have been mod eview of this redesign effort nd B.2.	dified to incorporate the tresulted in	
2.	Region V Request: On the PIC-6A problem con lower stop when the st an offscale low reading	June 21, 1982, Region V requ ncerning sticking of the mete top is dirty. If this occurs ng even in a radiation field.	uested an evaluation of er pointer against the s, the meter will give	
	On February 18, 1982, and determined that the within the scope of 10 all PIC-6A purchasers prevent pointer stick (b) of their plans for decided to install the all purchasers of the problem, and that the or have a modification	Eberline had performed a 10 he sticking meter pointer que 0 CFR Part 21. Eberline set : (a) that the recommended m ing is to clean the meter sto r installing a modification h e modification kit in all new PIC-6A have been notified by y can have their instruments n kit supplied to them for th	CFR Part 21 evaluation estion did not fall up a program to notify maintenance procedure to op with alcohol; and kit. Eberline also w PIC-6As. Presently, y certified mail of the modified by Eberline heir cwn installation.	
3.	10 CFR Part 21 Implem Instruction 57-27, "R 10 CFR 21," Issue IO, determined that the p addressed. Further, Defect evaluation and satisfactory in the a	entation: Eberline Quality ( eporting of Defects and Nonco dated November 2, 1981, was osting requirement for Section Section 206 was not posted (s licensee or purchaser notifi-	Control Department ompliance According to reviewed and it was on 206 was not see Violation A). ication were found	

ORGANIZATION: GEORGIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ATLANTA, GEORGIA

REPORT NO.: 99900903/82-02	INSPECTION DATE(S)	12/13-16/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 41
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Geo Nuc AT 900 At ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr TELEPHONE NUMBER: (4	orgia Institute clear Research TN: Mr. J. Rus O Atlantic Driv lanta, GA 303 . T. F. Craft, 04) 894-3600	of Technology Center sell, Director e, N.W. 22 Ph.D.	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Radiation NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: actively engaged in the rad for nuclear power generatin utility and manufacturing c	n aging of test Georgia Institu iation aging of g plant applica ompanies.	specimens. te of Technology components to be tions. The servi	(Georgia Tech) is qualification tested ce is provided to both
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: G. T. H (EQS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): J. J. B APPROVED BY: H. S. P	Hullaud ubbard, Equipme enson, Sandia M A. Kulli hillips, Chief,	ent Qualification National Laborator MU , EQS	<u>J-31-83</u> Section Date ries <u>2-2-83</u> Date
<ul> <li>INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:</li> <li>A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part 50,</li> <li>B. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspection manual, (2) review of i radiation testing of IT</li> </ul>	Appendix B. consisted of: implementation of T Barton diffen	(1) review of qu of QA requirements rential pressure i	uality assurance (QA) s, and (3) witnessing indicating switches.
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Not identified.			

## ORGANIZATION: GEORGIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ATLANTA, GEORGIA

REPORT INSPECTION				
NU.	: 99900903/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 3	
Α.	VIOLATIONS:			
в.	NONCONFORMANCES			
	Contrary to Criterion XVII of records did not identify the	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part e inspector or data recorder.	50, Georgia Tech's test	
с.	UNRESOLVED ITEMS:			
	None			
D.	STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTIO	ON FINDINGS:		
	(Open) Nonconformance (82-0) instructions or procedures w	1): A QA Program described by was not established or implem	y documented ented.	
	The NRC inspector reviewed a and provided comments to Geo needed improvement prior to manual will be done during a	a draft copy of the QA manual orgia Tech concerning areas of manual implementation. Revi a future inspection.	during this inspection f the manual which ew of the completed	
E.	OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:			
	1. <u>QA Program Review</u> - The provided comments to Ge with 10 CFR Part 50, Ap and review of the ongoin of Appendix B were appling qualification operation Quality Assurance Progra Procedures, and Drawing Equipment, and Services and Components; Inspect Equipment; Handling, St Status; Nonconforming M Quality Assurance Record	e NRC inspector reviewed the opendix B. Discussions with ( ing activities determined that icable to Georgia Tech's Class as. The applicable criteria cam; Procurement Document Control (s; Document Control; Control cion; Test Control; Control of corage and Shipping; Inspectio laterials, Parts, or Component ods; and Audits.	draft QA manual and anual's compliance Georgia Tech personnel t 16 of the 18 criteria ss 1E equipment include: Organization; trol; Instructions, of Purchased Material, of Materials, Parts, f Measuring and Test on, Test, and Operating ts; Corrective Action;	

ORGANIZATION: GEORGIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ATLANTA, GEORGIA

REPORT NO.:	99900903/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 3
	The QA program revie checklist, the "Radi gamma irradiation lo drawings relative to	w included review of the dra ation Safety Manual," the ho g, two health physics proced the Nuclear Research Center	aft manual, a sample job ot cell checklist, a sample dures tests, and various r and Hot Cell Facility.
2.	QA Implementation Re ongoing equipment qu documents; two gamma purchase orders, two Reactor Control Zone one certification fo paragraph B).	view - The NRC inspector rev alification operations inclu irradiation logs, four cont certification of work lette Form RS-20 (dated October 1 r a probe. One nonconformar	viewed the control of uding the following tract job folders, five ers, two Access Permit to 1964), one invoice, and nee was identified (see
3.	Barton Radiation Agi radiation aging test Indicating Switches. environmental qualif for ITT Barton Model in Nuclear Power Pla September 23, 1982. No. 580A-2, serial N The gamma radiation December 14, 1982, a 200 megarads was red	ng - The NRC inspector withe ing on three ITT Barton Diff The switches were being ty ication according to "Design is 580A, 581A, and 583A Switc ints," Document No. 9999-3155 The three switches were ide los. 190 and 192 and model No exposure was started at appr and was continued until a tot ceived by the switches.	essed the start of ferential Pressure ype tested for nuclear n Qualification Test Plan ches for Class 1E Service 5-2, Revision 2, dated entified as model o. 581A-0, serial No. 352. roximately 12:00 noon on tal integrated dose of
	Quality Assurance fu personnel since Geor Within the scope of the radiation expose testing was conducted	unctions during the testing or rgia Tech did not have an imp the inspection, the NRC insp are was started according to ed in compliance with NRC rea	was provided by ITT Barton plemented QA program. pector determined that the test plan and quirements.

REPORT NO.: 99900524/82-03	INSPECTION DATE(S) 11/29-12/3/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 59			
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Gil AT 11 Net ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr	bbs & Hill, Incorporated TN: Mr. P. P. DeRienzo, Vice Pr Quality Assurance Penn Plaza w York, NY 10011 . N. N. Keddis, QA Manager	esident			
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (2	12) 760-5450				
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Architec NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: activities is approximately Incorporated (G&H) at their design of Comanche Peak, Un Beaver Valley, Unit 1, equi	t engineering and consulting ser The total effort committed to do 25 percent of the 1730 employee New York facilities. Major pro its 1 and 2; Three Mile Island, pment update; and Bellefonte, Un	mestic nuclear design s of Gibbs & Hill, jects include the Unit 1, FSAR update; it 1, design studies.			
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: P. H. Hakrell, Reactor Systems Section (RSS) Date				
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): R. H. B	OTHER INSPECTOR(S): R. H. Brickley, RSS				
APPROVED BY:	Hale Jaie, Chief, RSS	1/27/83 Date			
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:					
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 50, the Comanche Peak Steam Report (PSAR).	Appendix B; G&H Topical Report Electric Station (CPSES) Prelim	No. GIBSAR-17-A; and minary Safety Analysis			
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Design change of previous inspection fir	control, design process managemen ndings.	nt, and status of			
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:					
Docket Nos. 50-445 and 50-4	146.				

REP	PCRT	99900524/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4
Α.	VIOL	ATIONS:		
	None	•		
Β.	NONC	CONFORMANCES:		
	1.	Contrary to Section drawings are not be require that supers	17.1.2.6 of the CPSES PSAR, pr ring marked superseded nor do G& reded drawings be so marked.	evious issues of H.project procedures
	2.	Contrary to Section do not provide prov revisions.	17.1.2.6 of the CPSES PSAR, G& visions for the distribution of	H project procedures drawings and their
c.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	None	•		
D.	STAT	US OF PREVIOUS INSPE	CTION FINDINGS	
	1.	(Closed) Nonconform Processing Service and distributed: ( programs DLFPW and	mance (82-02) - The F-736 form, or Equipment," was not initiate 1) for the development of version PDROP, and (2) the revision of	"Request for Data d, reviewed, approved, on 1 of computer PDROP to version 2.
		The inspector verif mitted in the G&H 1 forms were complete was completed for v to the engineering for form F-736, and maintaining verifie for verification un	ied the corrective actions and p etter dated September 24, 1982; d for version 1 of DLFPW and PDP ersion 2 of PDROP, (3) a memo ha and programming managers remind (4) the librarian administrator d programs, was instructed not less form F-736 had been previou	preventive measures com- i.e., (1) F-736 ROP, (2) F-736 form ad been distributed ing them of the need r, responsible for to accept programs usly submitted.
	2.	(Open) Nonconforman code program descrip descriptions of the DLFPW in that: (1) the computer program computer programs C	ce (82-02) - The required "fina ptions did not assure that they official copy of the programs ( the required program description m CONVERT, and (2) the program of ISRS and DLFPW did not show the	l check" of computer were accurate CONVERT, CISRS, and on did not exist for descriptions for the methods, assumptions,

REPORT	99900524/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 4				
	The corrective actions 1982, were scheduled fo actions for the compute of this inspection. Th the inspector. The ins committed in the Septem to the engineering and program is verified, th program documentation e the librarian to check package.	committed by G&H in their letter of So r completion by the end of 1982. The r program CONVERT had been completed b e corrective actions for CONVERT were pector also verified the preventive mo ber 24, 1982, letter; i.e., (1) a memo programming managers reminding them the cognizant engineer must assure that exists; and (2) instructions have been for the presence of the full documenta	eptember 24, corrective by the time verified by easures b was sent hat when a the required given to ation				
3.	(Open) Nonconformance ( documented, acknowledge evidenced by the nonexi the CRRS and CREED prog letter of September 24, actions by December 31, first quarter 1983.	82-02) - Computer program verification d, nor maintained in a permanent file stence of Computer Program Verification rams. G&H's actions were not complete 1982, committed to completion of corr 1982, and preventive measures by the	n was not as on Forms for e. The G&H rective end of the				
4.	(Open) Nonconformance ( were not employed for: program descriptions; ( revising program descri retaining program descri problem input and output record; (4) controlling action when a significa (6) making computer cod design personnel.	82-02) - Procedures do not exist and, (1) identifying design inputs in com 2) approving, releasing, distributing ptions; (3) identifying, maintaining, iptions, source listings, and compute it data with the status of a quality and changes to computer codes; (5) taking int deficiency is detected in a compute de experience reports available to cog	therefore, puter code , and and r test ssurance g corrective er code; and nizant				
	The G&H letter of Septe "Control and Development sections of ANSI N45.2. As of this inspection, under review. G&H anti accordance with their of	ember 24, 1982, committed to a revision of Computer Programs," to include to 11-1974 by the end of the first quart a preliminary draft of the revised pro- cipates that the procedure will be is commitment.	n of EDP-10, he applicable er of 1983. ocedure is sued in				
E. OTH	ER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:						
1.	Followup inspection of inspection 82-01) to de correct design defects Steam Electric System,	a 10 CFR Part 21 report (initiated du etermine the status of actions taken b in the tornado venting systems for Co Units 1 and 2.	ring y G&H to manche Peak				

inspector verified committed. This it lowup inspection of tus of actions take ironmental condition tulated rupture in s item will be insp ign Change Control the Project Guide a ify that the proced trol that is consis urance Program for ermine that the fie perly and effective ntained on 24 Desig ification Cards (CM	d that all remaining document chan tem is considered closed. f a design inspection (82-01) to d en by G&H to mitigate the conseque ons exceeding design allowables in certain fluid system piping outsi bected further during a subsequent (Field Changes) - Applicable proc and Project Procedures Manual were dures prescribe a system for field stent with the commitments of the the Comanche Peak Steam Electric eld design change control procedur ely implemented, the inspector exa gn Change Authorizations (DCA), 20	etermine the ences of the event of a de containment. inspection. edures contained reviewed to design change G&H Quality Station. To res are being mined the records Component
lowup inspection of tus of actions take ironmental condition tulated rupture in s item will be insp ign Change Control the Project Guide a ify that the proced trol that is consis urance Program for ermine that the fire perly and effective ntained on 24 Desig ification Cards (CM	f a design inspection (82-01) to d en by G&H to mitigate the conseque ons exceeding design allowables in certain fluid system piping outsi bected further during a subsequent (Field Changes) - Applicable proc and Project Procedures Manual were dures prescribe a system for field stent with the commitments of the the Comanche Peak Steam Electric eld design change control procedur and Change Authorizations (DCA), 20	etermine the inces of the event of a de containment. inspection. edures contained reviewed to design change G&H Quality Station. To res are being mined the records Component
s item will be insp ign Change Control the Project Guide a ify that the proced trol that is consis urance Program for ermine that the fie perly and effective ntained on 24 Desig ification Cards (CM	(Field Changes) - Applicable proc and Project Procedures Manual were dures prescribe a system for field stent with the commitments of the the Comanche Peak Steam Electric eld design change control procedur ely implemented, the inspector exa gn Change Authorizations (DCA), 20	inspection. edures contained reviewed to design change G&H Quality Station. To res are being mined the records Component
ign Change Control the Project Guide a ify that the proced trol that is consis urance Program for ermine that the fie perly and effective ntained on 24 Desig ification Cards (CM	(Field Changes) - Applicable proc and Project Procedures Manual were dures prescribe a system for field stent with the commitments of the the Comanche Peak Steam Electric eld design change control procedur ely implemented, the inspector exa gn Change Authorizations (DCA), 20	edures contained reviewed to design change G&H Quality Station. To es are being mined the records Component
ter Index, and the	MC), 44 Change Verification Checkl CMC Master Index.	ists, the DCA
re were no violation ntified in this are	ons, nonconformances, or unresolve ea of the inspection.	d items
ign Process Managem scribe a system for h the commitments of design process man ectively implemente urchase orders, 25 ineering change doo conformances were i	ment - Procedures were examined to r design process management which of the G&H Quality Assurance Progr magement procedures are being prop ed, the inspector reviewed 5 speci drawings, 4 DCA's, 5 CMC's, and 4 cuments. Within this area of insp identified (see B. above).	verify that they is consistent am. To verify erly and fications, design ection, two
	ign Process Managen scribe a system for h the commitments of design process man ectively implemente urchase orders, 25 ineering change doo conformances were	re were no violations, nonconformances, or unresolve intified in this area of the inspection. ign Process Management - Procedures were examined to scribe a system for design process management which is the commitments of the G&H Quality Assurance Progre design process management procedures are being proprectively implemented, the inspector reviewed 5 speci- burchase orders, 25 drawings, 4 DCA's, 5 CMC's, and 4 ineering change documents. Within this area of insp conformances were identified (see B. above).

ORGANIZATION: GREENEVILLE METAL MANUFACTURING, INCORPORATED GREENEVILLE, TENNESSEE

REPORT NO.: 99900792/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S) 10/18-22/	INSPECTION 0N-SITE HOURS: 32			
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: G S A 7 G ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: M	reeneville Metal Manufacturi ubsidiary of Newport News Sh TTN: Mr. G. W. Harrington, 11 Campbell Drive reeneville, TN 37743 r. Gary Griffith, Quality Co	ing, Incorporated hipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. Plant Manager ontrol Supervisor			
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Sheet m	etal and structural fabricat	tion			
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: (GMM) contribution to the total workload.	The Greeneville Metal Manuf nuclear industry represents	facturing, Incorporated less than one percent of its			
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J. Barrison 1-4-83 W. D. Kelley, Reactive & Component Program Date Section (R&CPS)					
UTHER INSPECTOR(S):					
APPROVED BY: J.Z. I. Bar	Barnes nes, Chief, R&CPS	<u>4-83</u> Date			
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE	:				
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 21	and 10 CFR Part 50, Appendi	ix B.			
B. SCOPE: This inspection was made as a result of the issue of a 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report by the Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company concerning weld defects in the polar crane box girder that was furnished to the Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2. Additionally, the inspection included quality assurance program and control of special processes-welding.					
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:				
50-441 and 50-556.					

105

\*

# ORGANIZATION: GREENEVILLE METAL MANUFACTURING, INCORPORATED GREENEVILLE, TENNESSEE

REPO	)RT	00792/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 6
Α.	VIOLATION	<u>IS</u> :		
	None			
Β.	NONCONFOR	MANCES:		
	Contrary paragraph Standing dence tha the ultra 75° inclu	to Criterion V of 4.b.(2)(b) of Ne Operating Procedu at the GMM subvend asonic examination usive.	Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and ewport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Comp are No. X03-7.241, there was no document for, National Inspection & Consultants, n of welds with an induced shear wave of	bany ted evi- performed f 40° to
c.	UNRESOLVE	D ITEMS:		
	None			
D.	OTHER FIN	DINGS OR COMMENTS	:	
	<ol> <li><u>Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company (CEI), Perry Nuclear Power</u> <u>Plant, Unit 2</u> - Problem reported was weld defects in the polar crane box girder.</li> </ol>			
	a. Background			
		CEI issued a con 10 CFR Part 50.5 visual inspectio a number of surf insufficient leg weld defects, it linear defects e	struction deficiency report pursuant to 5(e) on February 26, 1982, stating that on of the polar crane girder prior to en ace weld defects such as undercut, por were identified. During the repair of was also determined that a number of s xisted in the shop welds.	) t during rection, osity, and f these subsurface
	b.	Findings		
		(1) Quality Req	uirements	
		(a) Newpor sidiar Compan tion o a subs	t News Industrial Corporation (NNIC), a y of Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Do y (NNS&DC), placed a shop order for the f the polar crane girder with GMM, whic idiary of NNS&DC.	i sub- ock fabrica- ch is also
			106	
ORGANIZATION: GREENEVILLE METAL MANUFACTURING, INCORPORATED GREENEVILLE, TENNESSEE

REPORT	99900792/82-	01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 6
	(b	) The NRC specifi welding manual which d boundar AWS D1. their A qualifi prequal ASME ac procedu accepte contrac	inspector verified by review of cation, shop order, welder qual procedures, drawings, and qual that: (i) the part of the pola id not form part of the ASME ju y was to conform to the require 1; (ii) the vendor was permitte SME qualified welding procedure cations in lieu of AWS welder quified welding procedures; and ( cepted quality assurance progra res, and GMM welder qualificati d by the licensee's representat t.	if the design ifications, ity assurance r crane girder risdictional ments of d to substitute s and welder ualification and iii) the NNIC m and welding ons were ive for the
	(2) <u>Fa</u> <u>GM</u>	brication M	and Inspection of the Polar Cra	ne Girder at
	(a	) The pol section were fr arc wel NNIC in request the fil site. graphic verifie accepte ments.	ar crane girder was fabricated s. The top and bottom flange f om two plates and butt welded b ding process. The welds were r the GMM Greeneville plant. Th ed to see the radiographs and w m had been shipped to the Perry The NRC inspector reviewed the technique and interpretation r d that all butt welds had been d in accordance with ASME Secti	in 10 identical or each section y the submerged adiographed by e NRC inspector as informed that Nuclear Plant NNIC radio- eports and radiographed and on III require-
	(b	) The bea ultraso Inspect The NNI operati was asc Section reviewe ascerta examina transdu used. used NN	m stem to girder face plate wel nically examined by NNIC and Na ion & Consultants (NI&C) at the C procedures list contained a N ng procedure for ultrasonic exa ertained by the NRC inspector t III requirements. The NRC ins d the ultrasonic examination re ined that the NNIC Level II ins tion reports showed the use of cer angle, but did not identify The NI&C Level II ultrasonic te IC forms for reporting ultrason	ds were tional GMM plant. NSⅅ standard mination which o meet ASME pector ports and pector a 70 degree the procedure st inspector nic test

ORGANIZATION: GREENEVILLE METAL MANUFACTURING, INCORPORATED GREENEVILLE, TENNESSEE

REPORT	99900792/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 6
		results per AWS and did not list either the of the procedure used or the transducer angle NRC inspector could not, therefore, verify to ultrasonic test was conducted in accordance of ASME requirements or that the transducer wa the required 40 to 75 degree angle specified NNSⅅ procedure. This was identified as a nonconformance (see paragraph B).	identity e. The hat the with s within by the
	(c)	The welding of the flanges to the face plate welding of the web plate to the flange and f plate were performed in the flat position us gas metal arc process. The NNIC welding pro specified that the welding was to be perform the amperage in the 220 to 320 range and a t speed of 9 to 18 inches per minute. The NRC inspector was informed that in order to mini- weld distortion, the amperage was kept at 24 amperes and the travel speed at 18 inches pe minute. The NRC inspector noted that the ma meters for welding amperage and volts were n included in the calibration program. The NR inspector was informed that welding amperage monitored during the welding process by a qu control inspector using a calibrated tong me The welds were magnetic particle examined as specified on the NNIC drawing by a qualified level II inspector using a 110-volt A.C. vok	and the ace ing the cedure ed with ravel mize 0 r chine ot C was ality ter. GMM e. The
		NRC inspector reviewed the magnetic particle examination records, the qualification of th Level II inspector, and the magnetic particl procedure and verified that all records and qualifications were in accordance with the p requirements.	e e rocedure
	(d)	The NRC inspector noted that visual inspecti the welds had been documented on the nondest test reports as being performed in accordanc the NNIC welding procedure. No documentatio made available which would indicate GMM awar that the welds contained rejectable undercut excessive porosity, or insufficient leg leng conditions.	on of ructive e with n was eness ,

ORGANIZATION: GREENEVILLE METAL MANUFACTURING, INCORPORATED GREENEVILLE, TENNESSEE

REPORT	99900792/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 6
	(e)	The NRC inspector verified by review of record a NNIC quality control representative was pro- the GMM plant when the polar crane was fabric This representative was responsible for the verification of the quality of the work and n directly to NNIC quality assurance. The NRC inspector also verified that the inspection n had been signed off by NNIC quality control a the inspection stamp of the licensee's represent	rds that esent in rated. reported records and had sentative.
	(3) <u>inves</u>	tigation, Findings, and Repair of Polar Crane	Girder
	(a)	The polar crane girder was turned over to New News Industrial Corporation of Ohio (NNICO) in mid 1980 without identified significant findings. In the third quarter of 1980, NNIC a detailed visual inspection of the girder se prior to erection. As a result of this inspe a significant number of surface weld detects identified which included undercut and porosi NNIC initiated an investigation to determine these visual defects had not been identified fabrication and source inspection.	wport by CEI CO began ections ection, were ity. why during
		The NNIC investigation determined in November that the inspection criteria used at GMM were requirements. The inspection criteria used a Perry Nuclear Power Plant site were, however, AWS D1.1 requirements. NNIC concluded from t investigation that an ultrasonic inspection of strength welds should be conducted, in order determine the extent of unacceptable defects.	1980 ASME at the the of all to
	(b)	The site generated repair records for the pol crane girder had been received at the NNIC, Newport News, Virginia, office, but had not b reviewed and/or accepted. The NNIC represent arranged for the records to be shipped to GMM Greeneville, Tennessee, so they were availabl the NRC inspector.	ar been cative 1, le to
		The NRC inspector reviewed approximately 30 M ultrasonic examination reports for 3 sections polar crane girder, and noted that the report identified discontinuities as "large."	NICO of the s

## ORGANIZATION: GREENEVILLE METAL MANUFACTURING, INCORPORATED GREENEVILLE, TENNESSEE

REPORT NO. :	99900792/82~01	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 6 of 6
-	(c) The ( that docum was m repor insut	EI final 10 CFR Pa insufficient weld mented on Nonconfor hade by the NRC ins t and its revision ficient weld leg w	art 50.55(e) report s leg was identified a rmance Report 17-36. spector of the noncon ns which indicated th was not documented.	tates nd A review formance at
	The M No. 7 evalu being unifo the M dispo	RC verified by rev 01-8694 that their ated excessive con a concern due to ormity. The NNICO RC inspector did r sition of the repo	view of NNICO documen r welding engineer ha nvexity of the welds their size and consi repair records revie not address the repai orted weld undercut.	t d as not stent wed by r or
2.	Control of Special A welding procedures a qualifications, one welding operators, a assurance manual. A test dies, weld rod welding in progress. assurance program re brought to GMM atter showed evidence of w fixture in their cor	Processes - A revie and their qualification procedure for the and two sections of an inspection was n ovens, welding man No nonconformant equirements were in this that their we wear. GMM initiated atrolled tool program	ew was performed of f ations, four welder qualification of wel f the ASME accepted q nade of the welder gu terial storage area, ces with welding qual dentified. The NRC i elder guide bend test ed action to include ram.	our ders and uality ide bend and ity nspector fixture the
3.	Quality Assurance Pr accepted Quality Ass verified as a result	rogram - A review of surance Manual. In t of the absence of	was made of the NNIC mplementation could n f appropriate work.	ASME ot be

REPORT NO.: 99900345/82-02	INSPECTION DATE(S)	1/25-29/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 90
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Hayward Tyler Pum ATTN: Mr. B. P. Manager, P P. O. Box 492 Burlington, VT O	p Company Lyons rocess Industry P 5401	roducts
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. R. C. Groesch (802) 863-2351	el, QA Manager	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Pumps			
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT applicable to one foreig	Y: Eight contracts n and six domestic	for ASME Section sites.	III Code pumps
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	Ellershaw, React	) ive & Components	Section (RCS) Date
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): I. B U. P	arnes, Chief, RCS otapovs, Chief, Ve	ndor Program Bran	ch
APPROVED BY:	Barnes, Chief, RCS		<u>2-16-82</u> Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	PE:		
A. <u>BASES:</u> 10 CFR Part	50, Appendix B.		
B. <u>SCOPE:</u> This inspect Regulatory Commissio ment of the Hayward subject areas includ design control, nonc control, assembly an	ion was made as a n of allegations p Tyler Quality Assu ed in the inspecti onformance and cor d test, and contro	result of the rec ertaining to impl rance (QA) progra on were indoctrin rective action, m l of special proc	eipt by the Nuclear ementation and enforce- m. Specific pertinent ation and training, anufacturing process esses.
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY Components/records ident during this inspection:	: ified with the fol Docket Nos. 50-49	lowing nuclear fa 8/499, 50-566/567	cilities were examined , and 50-354/355.

REPO NO.	ORT	9990	00345/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 9		
Α.	VIO	LATIO	NS:				
	None	e					
В.	NONCONFORMANCES:						
	1.	Cont the rev and	trary to Criterion QA Manual and Eng iew of current and records showed the	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Se ineering Std. 9.0.5/1-1 dated January historical training and indoctrinatio e following:	ction 20 of 4, 1977, n schedules		
		a.	The current (1982) training schedule and the schedules for the past three years were not consistent with the training requirements identified in Exhibit I of Engineering Std. 9.0.5/1-1.				
		b.	Only about one-half of the training specified in the 1981 schedule was actually completed, with none of the scheduled training for manufacturing personnel being performed.				
		c.	Performance of t for Methods Tech schedule as havin review of course	raining in Process Control and Nonconf nicians, although indicated by the 198 ng been completed, could not be verifi attendance records.	ormities O training ed from		
		d.	Training records for other employe	were retained only for QA/QC personne ees with quality assurance program res	l and not ponsibilities.		
	2.	Cont of t of E	trary to Criterion the QA Manual, the Engineering Change	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and following was observed with respect to Requests (ECRs):	Section 6 o processing		
		a.	ECR 260 was dispo obtaining the red Supervisor.	ositioned by the Project Engineer with quired input from the Manufacturing En	out his gineering		
		b.	ECR 254 was signed indicating an app ment for design i	ed off by the Project Engineer without propriate disposition (e.g. acceptance review, referral to customer, etc.).	his , require-		
		c.	ECR 261 did not position.	identify Quality Level, contract number	r or dis-		
		d.	ECR 274 (Quality without his obta Engineer.	Level I) was closed out by the Projectining the required sign off by the QA	t Engineer Systems		

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900345/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 9

3. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 16 of the QA Manual, corrective actions were not implemented by appropriate management with responsibility for shop compliance with QA program manufacturing process control provisions, as evidenced by manufacturing process control implementation being identified as discrepant in each of the seven QA manager's biannual reports, for the time period from December 2, 1977, to June 30, 1981.

4. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 10 of the QA Manual, mandatory sequences of operations were not completed in the order indicated on the Route Sheet, and QC/QA operations were performed out of numerical sequence.

#### Examples:

- a. Machining operations on Route Sheet 3-0173-8223, B/M Item 1102 and 1110, Top-Bottom Casing, Yellow Creek, were signed off as complete prior to performance of the initial operation on the Route Sheet, a QC inspection point for verification of casing material identity.
- b. An operation for installation of studs and nuts on the Route Sheet referenced in a. above was signed off as complete prior to an earlier operation for QC verification of stud and nut material identity. It was additionally noted that the Route Sheet sign offs indicated that the stud holes had not been drilled and tapped until after the studs had been installed, and that assignment of studs and nuts had been deferred to a later Route Sheet.
- c. Pump assembly and tack welding of the impeller retaining screw head to the impeller on Revision B of Route Sheet 3-0173-8049, Pump Serial No. 804901, Hope Creek, were made without performing earlier designated QC inspection operations for verification of cleanliness and welding controls.
- Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 3 of the QA Manual, each operation listed on Route Sheets was not signed off on completion, as evidenced by:
  - a. Operation Nos. 100, 102, 104 and 106 on Route Sheet 3-0173-8127, B/M Item 0202, Base Plate, South Texas, were unsigned for the completed and shipped item.

REPORT NO.:	9990	0345/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 9
	b.	Operation Nos. 130 D910-001 and 002, 1 unsigned for the co	and 140 on the Route Sheet for Casi Pump Serial No. 804002, South Texas, ompleted and shipped item.	ng Assembly were
6.	Cont of t tion	rary to Criterion V he QA Manual, Route s, as evidenced by:	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Sheets did not control and document	Section 10 all opera-
	a.	Manufacture of O-r Route Sheets.	ings hy Hayward Tyler was not contro	lled by
	b.	A dimensional chang 1981, from that spe Route Sheet 3-0173 The change was not and was made withou of an Engineering (	ge was instructed to be made on Dece ecified by the applicable drawing li -8232, B/M Item 1602, Batch No. 664U permitted or documented by the Rout at the required prior submittal and Change Request for a drawing revisio	mber 15, sted by -001. e Sheet approval n.
	c.	A gland dimension w from the specified clearance problems B/M Item 1101, Yel the Route Sheet and formity Report by ( required prior subm Request for a draw	was instructed to be changed on Augu part drawing requirements, as a res during pump assembly on Route Sheet low Creek. This change was not docu d was made without either issue of a QC for the assembly operation, or ma nittal and approval of an Engineerin ing revision.	st 21, 1981, ult of 3-0173-8223, mented by Non Con- king the g Change
7.	Cont of t (app sati	rary to Criterion V he QA Manual, inspec licable to shipped sfactory completion	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and ction operations on certain Route Sh items) had not been signed off to de of the operations.	Section 10 eets note
	Exam	ples:		
	a.	Operation No. 110 of Plate, had not been performed of the Ro an Authorized Nucle this Route Sheet.	on Route Sheet 3-0173-8127, B/M Item n signed off to denote a QA review h oute Sheet for completeness. Operat ear Inspector hold point, was not si	0202, Base ad been ion No. 050, gned on
	b.	Operation Nos. 120 and 160 (QA Review for Casing Assembly	(Inspect Visual), 150 (Final Inspec Route Sheet) were unsigned on the R / D 910-001 and 002, Pump Serial No.	t Visual) oute Sheet 804002.

REPORT NO.:	99900345/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 9
8.	Contrary to Criterion NCA-4134.12 in Section blished in regard to a HTS 51-029) to assure required corrective ac bration; i.e. Purchase tion service vendor re required. Neither spe vendor, nor was any st on initial calibration	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and III of the ASME Code, measures were pump assembly torque wrench (Serial necessary accuracy and to allow detern tions if the tool was found discrepan Order 21831 (February 26, 1981) to a equired the vendor to calibrate and ad cific accuracy limits were provided t atement included in regard to the err o check at which the customer must be	paragraph not esta- No. mination of t at cali- calibra- just as o the or value informed.
9.	Contrary to Criterion Section 9.0, the alloc material and subsequen welding material was i in that the welding ma batch number had been	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and ation of a batch number to certain we at recording of that batch number when ssued and used, did not assure its tr iterial used was not the same material allocated to.	QA Manual lding the aceability, that the
	Batch number Y622 had E316L-16 electrodes, f and the container ider Number 3099003. Howev container revealed tha Number 2999003.	been assigned to a container of 1/8" for which the Certified Material Test ntified the electrodes as being from L ver, observation of the electrodes in at they were identified (stenciled) wi	type Report ot the th Lot
	The records show that on Emergency Service W Company's Shearon Harr	this batch number was recorded as bei Vater Pumps for Carolina Power and Lig ris Nuclear Power Plant.	ng used ht
10.	Contrary to Criterion Section 12.0, a violat temperature) was allow i.e., a decrease of mo temperature was permit 1981, states, "Preheat dure Qualification Rec states in regard to pr	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and tion of an ASME Code essential variable wed by a welding procedure specification ore than 100°F from the qualified preh ted. WPS 6.3.3/3-1.1, Revision 0, da t 60°F min. (200°F actual)," while the cord (PQR) 6.3.3/3-1.1A dated July 20, reheat, "200°F actual."	QA Manual e (preheat on (WPS); eat ted July 20, Proce- 1981,
11.	Contrary to Criterion Section 12.0, WPS 6.3. for which HTPC welders	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 3/3-1.1 permitted the use of welding had not been qualified.	QA Manual positions

REPC NO.:	DRT	99900345/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 9
	12.	Contrary to Criterion Section 12.0, welding procedure specification operation on the Route acceptability of the w	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and was not performed in accordance with on (WPS) and the QC Inspector stamped Sheet to show that he had verified t welding.	QA Manua: the welding off the he
		The Route Sheet used f Contract 0173-8232, sp ments and included wel permissible material:	for Bill of Material Item No. 1402, Di becified the following operations and ding material, batch number 731U, as	ffuser, require- a
		Operation 050 - Verify	filler material identity.	
		Operation 070 - Weld r Revisi	repair per WPS 6.3.3/3-5.1 or 6.3.3/3- on 01.	6.1, both
		Operation 080 - Verify	compliance during performance of ope	ration 070.
		The QC inspector verif WPS 6.3.3/3-5.1, Revis the use of 3/32" diame used was 1/8" diameter	ied that welding material batch numbe ion 01, had been used. However, the ter filler metal, while the filler me	r 731U and WPS specifies tal actually
c.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	None			
D.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
	1.	This inspection was pe members of the Region gative findings are co	erformed concurrently with an investig IV Investigation and Enforcement Staf Intained in Report No. 99900345/82-01.	ation by f. Investi-
	2.	Indoctrination and Tra well as training and i attendance records for to the nonconformance not all employees rece training schedule befo welder received no tra until after 9 months o training in Process Co designated as applicab	ining - Applicable QA Manual (QAM) re- ndoctrination schedules and training 1979 through 1982 were reviewed. In identified in paragraph B.1. it appea rived the applicable training specifie re being assigned to code work. At 1 ining in the QAM requirements for wel- in the job. None of the welders recei- introl during 1981, although this trai- ile in the training schedule.	quirements as course addition rs that d in the east one ding ved any ning was

REPORT NO.:	99900345/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 9
3.	Design Control - The a Engineering Change Req 20 recent (1981) ECRs ments.	pplicable QA Manual requirements for uests (ECRs) were reviewed and approx examined for conformance with the QAM	processing imately require-
	Nonconformance B.2 was	identified.	
4.	Nonconformance and Correquirements were revipractices used to resoperformed of nonconfor QA Manager for the timavailable report) and pliance in the resolut taining to out of tole formance identified in inspection were identitaining to an impeller Route Sheet 3-0173-804 build-up disposition h that manufacture of a final disposition. No disposition had, in fabeen signed off by a Q completion and accepta the NCR log maintained entry made to show voiwith a different dispowas produced which ind been performed. Insufevaluate this NCR and identified in the manufacture of a final disposition for the theta and the to show to the theta and the to show to the theta and the to show to the theta and the theta and theta and theta and theta and theta and theta and theta theta theta and theta theta and theta theta theta and theta th	rective Action - The applicable QA Ma ewed and an inspection performed of c lve nonconforming conditions. A revi mance trend information generated by e period from 1977 through mid-1981 ( an inspection made in regard to QA pr ion of six Non Conformity Reports (NC rance dimensions. In addition to the paragraph B.3, two items requiring a fied. During review of NCR A0593 (wh undersized diameter dimension on Sou O/1, B/M Item 2102) it was noted that ad been lined out. The remaining wor special wear ring and drawing revision information was available to indicate ct, been accomplished. The NCR had, IC inspector which programmatically in nce of the required actions. Examina by QC showed closeout of the item, w ding of the item and replacement by a sition. During the inspection a furt icated that the original repair build ficient time was available, however, determine whether the NCR had been ap facturing Route Sheets.	nual urrent ew was the last ogram com- Rs) per- noncon- dditional ich per- th Texas a repair ds indicated n were the e that this however, dicates tion of ith no NCR her NCR -up had to fully propriately
	During review of curre pertained to traceabil five received suction out and work was proce disposition, removal o material, required the the action. NCR B2047 Route Sheet as being a log as an open item. preclude this practice completeness is only s nonconformities.	nt work, an NCR (B2047) was examined wity, excess material and casting defended bowls. The initial Route Sheets had leding on machining Route Sheets. Partif excess material and defects in the use of the machining Route Sheet to a was not entered, however, on the machining plicable, and was listed only by the The QA Manual, as presently written, with that Route Sheet sign off by QA supposed to occur after resolution of a supposed to occur afte	which cts in been closed t of the excess accomplish hining NCR would for all

REPORT NO.:	99900345/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 9
5.	Manufacturing Proce were reviewed and e Sheets completed du nonconformances ide item requiring addi the sign off dates Top-Bottom Casing, and nuts were insta drilled and tapped were indicated by Q to the Route Sheet. explanation of the used temporary stud in final pump assen drilling and tappin the date inconsiste following the opera Sheet, but rather w Sheets. This subje inspection.	ess Control - The applicable examinations made for QA prog uring 1977, 1979, and 1981. Intified in paragraphs B.4, B tional inspection was idention on Route Sheet 3-0173-8223, Yellow Creek, showed the fol alled on August 13, 1981; (b) until August 17, 1981; and (c) C on August 20, 1981, to hav NRC personnel were informed question on stud issue, was is in order to avoid damage to bly. In regard to insertion of the stud holes, a possi- encies is that manufacturing tional sequence specified by were combining operations from act will be examined in detail	QA Manual requirements gram compliance of Route In addition to the B.5, B.6, and B.7, one ified. Examination of B/M Item 1102 and 1110, 110wing: (a) Studs ) Stud holes were not (c) Studs and nuts ve not been assigned ed, that the probable manufacturing personnel to the studs used n of studs prior to ible explanation of personnel were not y an individual Route om different Route il during a future
6.	Assembly and Test - requirements and an of Pump Serial No. Documents examined procedures, perform for bolt torquing i	A review was made of the ap inspection performed of the 8049^1, Route Sheet 1-0173-8 included final assembly and ance test data, the procedur n assembly, Certified Materi	pplicable QA Manual e assembly and test 8049, Hope Creek. performance test re and requirements ial Test Reports

- for compliance with Bill of Materials requirements, and calibration practices in regard to the torque wrench used in pump assembly. One nonconformance was identified which is described in paragraph B.8.
- 7. Control of Special Processes The applicable QA Manual requirements and implementing procedures were reviewed for QA Program compliance. The areas inspected to verify implementation included: Nondestructive Examination (NDE) personnel qualifications; welding procedure qualifications; welding process control, and weld material control. In process NDE and welding could not be reviewed, in that these activities were not performed on ASME Code pumps/components during this inspection.

REPORT NO.:	99900345/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 9		
	During inspection of weld material control which consisted of observing weld material holding ovens, electrode identification and review of certified test reports, nonconformance B.9 was identified.				
	Welding procedure specifications (WPS), identified as having been use on certain nuclear contracts, and their qualifications were reviewed conjunction with the qualifications of the identified welders. Identification was made by review of Route Sheets associated with South Tex Project and Hope Creek. Nonconformances B.10, B.11, and B.12 were identified.				
	The NRC inspector expressed concern over the adequacy of the monitor inspection of welding. In addition to nonconformance B.12, it was observed on certain Route Sheets that amperages and voltages had bee recorded by the QC inspectors during the welding operations. Howeve the values were incorrect in that they were reversed.				
	Records pertaining to which included writte The two NDE disciplin liquid penetrant exam concern was identifie on ASME Code pumps an December 1979. The p the earliest certific 1979.	the qualifications of NDE personnel w en examinations, eye examinations, and hes performed at Hayward Tyler Pump Com- mination, and visual examination. An a ed pertaining to visual examinations per hed component supports manufactured prio personnel qualification records indicat cation date for a visual examiner was D	ere reviewed training. pany are rea of rformed r to ed that ecember 17,		

INSPECTION INSPECTION REPORT 3/3-4/82 **ON-SITE HOURS: 21** NO.: 99900345/82-03 DATE(S) CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Hayward Tyler Pump Company ATTN: Mr. B. P. Lyons Manager, Process Industry Products P. O. Box 492 Burlington, VT 05401 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. R. C. Groeschel, QA Manager (802) 863-2351 TELEPHONE NUMBER: PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Pumps NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Eight contracts for ASME Section III Code pumps applicable to one foreign and six domestic nuclear sites. 3/26/82 ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: H. W. Roberds, Reactive & Components Program Section Date (R&CPS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): Dam 3/26/82 APPROVED BY: Barnes, Chief, R&CPS Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B. SCOPE: This inspection and the inspection described in Inspection Report Β. No. 99900345/82-02 were conducted as a result of the receipt by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission of allegations pertaining to implementation and enforcement of the Havward Tyler Quality Assurance (QA) program. Specific pertinent subject areas included in this inspection were material control and manufacturing process control. PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Components/records identified with the following nuclear facilities were examined during this inspection: Docket Nos. 50-354/355; 50-458; and 50-566/567.

REPO NO.:	ORT	99900345/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5				
Α.	VIOL	ATIONS:						
	None							
в.	NONC	CONFORMANCES:						
	1.	Contrary to Criterion 10.0 of the QA Manual, batch numbers of studs Sheets for Pump Serial	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and the Inventory Control Clerk did not and nuts (parts) on the applicable R No. 822303, Yellow Creek.	Section mark the oute				
	2.	Contrary to Criterion 10.0 of the QA Manual, Top-Bottom Casing, Pum did not assure that al disposition for an iden of a drain hole, namely condition, was never ad	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and QA review of completed Route Sheet 3 p Serial Nos. 822303 and 822304, Yell 1 nonconformities had been resolved; ntified nonconformance pertaining to r y drawing revision to reflect the as- ccomplished.	Section -0173-8223, ow Creek, i.e., the mislocation built				
	3.	Contrary to Criterion V of the QA Manual, the Nos. 822303 and 822304 Sheets by the QA System	v of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and recorded As-Built Tabulations for Pum were not verified with the applicable ms Engineer, as evidenced by:	Section 9.0 p Serial e Route				
		a. The batch numbers the assembler as 7 822303, and 764P-0	for Item 7202 were recorded, respect 764P-001 and 764P-002 for Pump Serial 003 and 764P-004 for Pump Serial No. 8	ively, by No. 822304.				
		<li>b. The Route Sheet ap the batch numbers and 3915.</li>	oplicable to Item 7202 manufacture ide used for these pumps as 764P, 765P, 7	entified 766P,				
	4.	Contrary to Criterion V 10.0 of the QA Manual, controlling documents f that applicable standar	/ of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and certain pump shaft Route Sheets were for designated straightening operation rds had not been specified.	Section not ns, in				
		Examples: (a) Route SH Batch Nos. 665E, 672E, B/M Item 4123, Batch No	neet 3-0173-8185, B/M Item 4123, River 668E, and 669E; (b) Route Sheet 3-017 0. 658E-002.	<sup>•</sup> Bend, 73-8185,				

NO.:	RT	99900345/82-03	RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 5
	5.	Contrary to Criterion 12.0 of the QA Manual, used to weld two circu B/M Item 1120, Hope Cr either the Inventory C	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 a the batch and serial number of wel mferential butt joints on Route She eek, were not recorded on the Route ontrol Clerk or the QC Inspector.	nd Section ding materials et 3-0173-8066, Sheet by
с.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	A li Qual ment revi char rang eval insp	mited inspection of hea ity Assurance personnel was being accomplished ew of heat treatment ch t speed, or time at whi e. Insufficient time w uate this subject. Fur ection.	t treatment controls failed to esta were verifying that sub-contracted in accordance with written instruc- arts revealed certain charts did no ch the component reached the requir as available during this inspection ther review will be made during a s	blish whether heat treat- tions. A of indicate red temperature to fully subsequent
D.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
	1.	This inspection and th 99900345/82-02 were pe by the Region IV Inves findings are contained	e inspection described in Report No rformed concurrently with an invest tigation and Enforcement Staff. In I in Report No. 99900345/82-01.	). tigation nvestigative
	2.	Material Control - The and an examination mad provisions with respect Included in this exami six Route Sheets and a formances B.1 and B.3	e applicable QA Manual requirements le of implementation of material con it to Pump Serial Nos. 822303 and 82 nation were a review of As-Built Ta a purchase order for gland material. were identified.	were reviewed htrol program 22304. abulations, Noncon-
		As a result of the ide gland identity, a foll the Yellow Creek site. information was obtain identified in paragrap A to Drawing No. 01-20 maximum part I.D. to T circumstances describe	entification of nonconformance B.3 of low up was made by Hayward Tyler per During this follow up, specific of hed which is relevant to the noncon on B.6.c of Report No. 99900345/82-0 00-456 dated October 2, 1981, increa 7.550 inches. This revision was made and in paragraph B.6.c of Report No. pland I.D. measurements were obtain	concerning rsonnel at dimensional formance 02. Revision ased the de after the 99900345/82-02. ed at site

REPORT NO.:	99900345/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5
	Pump Serial No.	Gland Batch No.	I.D. inches
	822303 822303 822304 822304	3915-001 766P-001 765P-001 764P-001	7.575 7.566 7.568 7.567

Each part is therefore still not in compliance with current drawing revision dimensional requirements, despite increase of tolerances subsequent to August 21, 1981.

- 3. Manufacturing Process Control
  - a. The applicable QA Manual requirements were reviewed and examinations made for QA program compliance of current Route Sheets and Route Sheets completed during 1980 and 1981. Nonconformances B.2, B.4 and B.5 were identified.
  - Route Sheet Sign off Program Ambiguities Paragraph 3.10 in b. Section 3.0 of the QA Manual states in part, "The Shop Superintendent reports to the Manufacturing Manager, and is responsible through the Manufacturing Foreman, for carrying out all manufacturing operations listed on the Route Sheet and signing off eac operation as it is completed (10.2) . . . " Paragraph 10.2 in Section 10.0 of the QA Manual states in part, " . . . The operator or inspector performing the operation shall stamp or initial and date the appropriate column when the operation is completed satisfactorily." It is apparent from review of Route Sheets and the nature of certain past allegations, that there is not a common understanding of existing QA program requirements with respect to operation sign off on Route Sheets. Paragraph 3.10 has been interpreted by foremen as authorizing their sign off of manufacturing operations, and paragraph 10.2 has been interpreted by others, as requiring the actual operator performing a manufacturing operation to sign off on completion. Review of Route Sheets shows sign offs of manufacturing operations being accomplished by both supervision and hourly operators. Revision of the QA Manual to clarify sign off responsibilities is considered necessary, if personnel are to achieve a common understanding.

NO.: 99900345/82-03 RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 5
------------------------------	-------------

c. <u>Flame Straightening</u> - Route Sheets were obtained during this inspection which confirmed flame (or torch) straightening had been performed on shafts for River Bend, ASME Section III Code Class 3 pumps. The shaft material was identified on the Route Sheets as ASTM A 276-410 stainless steel. Of the four Route Sheets examined, two provided no criteria with respect to straightening requirements. This has been identified in Nonconformance B.4. The remaining two Route Sheets showed a maximum permissible temperature of 1450°F for straightening operations, with again no referenced standard to be used.

A review of the basis for and adequacy of this temperature limit with respect to shaft mechanical properties and corrosion resistance will be made during a future inspection.

#### 4. Spare Parts

As a result of the identification to the NRC Region IV office during the inspection, that Hayward Tyler Pump Company had furnished a replacement Component Cooling Water Pump shaft to Bellefonte Unit 1 with test yield stress values below the minimum required by the design calculations, the NRC inspector was contacted by telephone for the purpose of requesting a listing of spare parts furnished to the nuclear industry. A tabulation was provided in response to the request which identified parts shipped, but did not include the names of pumps and nuclear facilities. Additional review of this item will be made during the next inspection.

REPORT NO.: 99900285/82-02	INSPECTION DATES:	11/15-18/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS	S: 21			
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	ORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: ITT Grinnell Pipe Hanger Division, Engineering Department ATTN: Mr. D. M. Sewell, Vice President & Director of QA 621 Dana Avenue Warren, Ohio 44481						
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. D. M. Sewell, (216) 373-1500	Vice President &	Director of QA				
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Comp NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT devoted to the commercia	PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Component Supports NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Approximately 70% of ITT Grinnell's (ITT) work is devoted to the commercial nuclear power industry.						
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: The L. E. Ellershaw, Reactive & Component Program Date Date Section (R&CPS)						
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):							
APPROVED BY:	Barnes, Chief, R&	CPS	/- Da	20-83 ite			
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	)PE:						
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part	t 50, Appendix B an	d 10 CFR Part 21.					
B. SCOPE: This inspection was conducted as a result of receipt of a 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) Construction Deficiency Report (CDR) from Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) regarding specification of incorrect weld inspection require- ments on hanger drawings by ITT for Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2. Additional areas inspected included previous inspection findings and follow up (cont. on next page)							
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY 439. Violation (Failury 50-454, 50-455, 50-313, 50-364, 50-354, 50-355, 50-330, 50-423, 50-410, (cont. on next page)	Y: Construction De e to Evaluate and N 50-368, 50-438, 50 50-373, 50-374, 50 50-528, 50-529, 50	ficiency Report: otify): Docket N -439, 50-413, 50- -546, 50-547, 50- -530, 50-443, 50-	Docket Nos. 50- os. 50-456, 50-4 414, 50-445, 50- 369, 50-370, 50- 361, 50-362, 50-	-438 and 457, -446, -329, -387,			

REPOR	RT 9	9900285/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 7
	SCOP in P nonc	E: (cont.) on an item ide rovidence, Rhode Island, onforming parts.	entified during the inspection at the pertaining to the shipment of dimens	ITT facility ionally
	PLAN dock snub	T SITE APPLICABILITY: ( et numbers may be affect bers to their Field Serv	cont.) 50-388, 50-508, and 50-509. O ed in that ITT has supplied Figure 30 ice Groups without knowing who the en	ther 6/307 d user is.
Α.	VIOL	ATIONS:		
	Cont on O mech for acti	rary to Section 21.21 of ctober 9, 1978, that dim anical shock and sway su the units to achieve the on.	10 CFR Part 21, ITT was notified by ensional conditions existed in certai ppressors which would preclude the ab minimum required included angle cone	a customer n ility of
	ITT, info into form of s and/	after reviewing the ide prmed the customer as to compliance. However, a hally evaluated the ident imilarly affected units or corrected.	ntified conditions, revised their dra the necessary actions required to bri s of the date of this inspection, ITT ified conditions nor notified any oth in order for the deviation to be eval	wings and ng the units had neither er purchaser uated
в.	NONC	CONFORMANCES:		
	None	1		
c.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	None	2		
D.	PREN	IOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS	:	
	1.	(Resolved) Unresolved I	tem (Inspection Report 99900285/82-01	<u>)</u> :
		This item dealt with th and was originally idem Warren, Ohio, as an ite Report 99900282/81-01). Rhode Island, resulted item (Inspection Report material that had not b	ne use of a non-ASME approved rivet ma stified and noted during an inspection em requiring further inspection (Inspection Further review at ITT, Providence, in its being identified as an unresol 99900285/82-01), in which ITT used a been approved by the ASME Code.	terial at ITT, ection ved rivet
		Code Case N-249-2 which incorporates the identi of Class 1, 2, 3 and MC	n was approved by the ASME Code on Jur fied rivet material for use in the co C component supports.	le 17, 1982, Instruction

This item was resolved in Inspection Report 99900282/82-01 and is restated here for continuity purposes.

REPORT NO.:	99900285/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 7	
2.	Followup Item Identifie Rhode Island, Inspectio	d at ITT's Engineering Department, Pro n Report 99900285/82-01:	ovidence,	
	This item dealt with a welded 1/4" off center. the ITT Warren QC Manag welding/inspection proc	snubber in which a 6" extension piece At the time of the ITT Providence in er committed to a thorough review of ess for this item.	had been nspection, the	
	The cause of the proble the consensus is that i	em could not be positively established t was fixture-related.	; however,	
During the inspection at ITT, Warren, Ohio, the NRC inspector revi the fixture which had been modified to preclude the possibility of welding offcenter attachments and observed the setup, welding, and inspection processes.				
	ITT has implemented the in Inspection Report 99 purposes.	eir committed actions, and this item w 9900282/82-01 and is restated here for	as closed continuity	
3.	(Closed) Nonconformance	e (Inspection Report No. 99900285/82-0	<u>1)</u> :	
	This item dealt with ve product drawings not be specified the use of ca suppressors, Figure 306	erification in accordance with the req eing performed, in that the product dr arbon steel washers in mechanical shoc 6/307, but brass washers were actually	uirements of awings k used.	
	During the inspection a that ITT has implemente (brass) washers have be retraining sessions we washer procurement docu was complying with proc materials.	at ITT, Warren, Ohio, the NRC inspecto ed their corrective actions. All nonc een removed from the shop floor area a re conducted for QC examiners. Further uments showed that the purchasing depa cedures for the purchase of shop manuf	r verified onforming nd , review of irtment facturing	
	This item was closed in restated here for cont	n Inspection Report 99900282/82-01 and inuity purposes.	1 is	
4	(Resolved) Unresolved	Item (Inspection Report 99900282/82-01	<u>l)</u> :	
	TVA made a 10 CFR Part that ITT specified inc ments for field welds Plant, Units 1 and 2. Report No. 1748 on Feb hanger sketches with i	50.55(e) notification to the NRC on M orrect nondestructive examination (NDE on hanger sketches provided to Bellefo TVA initiated nonconforming condition ruary 17, 1982, which identified four ncorrect weld NDE requirements.	March 1, 1982, E) require- onte Nuclear ASME Class 2	

REPORT NO.:	99900285/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 7		
	ITT had conducted a rev provided the NRC inspect but the results of the at ITT, Providence, Rhc fied problem could not considered unresolved a inspection at ITT, Prov	view of sketches for four other system tor with copies of the four identifie review and all other hanger sketches ode Island. The generic aspects of th be examined at that time; therefore, and would require followup during the vidence, Rhode Island.	s and d sketches, were located is identi- this item was next scheduled		
	During this inspection, analysis and independen for 2 different nuclear identified.	the NRC inspector reviewed the resulutly reviewed 94 sketches of 6 other prover plants. There were no other a	ts of ITT's iping systems nomalies		
	The previously identified instance where ITT specified a Class 3 weld rather than the required Class 2 weld was considered a drafting error and represented an isolated condition. This sketch is being corrected.				
	The other three instance nondestructive examinate rules of the ASME Code Subsection NF-1231 state type supports and lineate plate and shell type or	es related to ITT specifying a more c ion than was required. A clarificati occurred in the Summer 1979 Addenda i es that welded joints between plate a r type supports shall meet the rules linear type welded joints.	onservative on of the n which nd shell of either		
	ITT notified TVA by let concurrence was request	ter dated November 18, 1982, in which ed.	TVA's		
	As a result, this item	is considered closed.			
E. OTH	HER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:				
1.	Deficiency History				
	During this inspection, nary draft letter being regarding their Figure identified that insuffi arrestors (provided by pipe clamps would precl a 10 <sup>0</sup> included angle co in their Load Capacity chance of interference bracket, both produced the rear bracket. The	ITT presented the NRC inspector with prepared for subsequent notification 306/307 mechanical snubbers, in which cient clearance between certain mecha Pacific Scientific Company) and ITT's ude the ability of the assembled unit ne of action to the pipe clamps axis, Data Sheet. It further stated that a might occur between the pivot mount a by ITT, due to oversize welds between pipe clamp and rear bracket are inter	a prelimi- to customers it was nical shock manufactured s to achieve as defined similar nd the rear the lugs of changeable		

with each end of the mechanical shock arrestor.

REPORT	99900285/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 5 of 7
	On October 9, 1978, Bec engineer for Pennsylvan Steam Electric Station, between ITT's pipe clam snubber had been identi by stating that removal limitations to eliminat time, the applicable IT the potential dimension dimensions changed rela pipe clamp load lug to	htel Power Corp ia Power and Li Units 1 and 2, p and Pacific S fied. ITT resp or trimming of e the interfere T drawings were al interference te to the dista the edge of the	poration (BPC), the arc ight Company at the Sus , notified ITT that an Scientific Company's me ponded to BPC on Octobe f material within speci ence was approved. At e reviewed and revised e problems. The specif ance from the center li e clamp.	hitect/ quehanna interference chanical r 17, 1978, fied the same to eliminate ic ne of the
	The dimensions were cha	nged as follow	s:	
	Figure 306/307 Size 1/4 and 1/2 1 3 10 35	Changed <u>From</u> 0.75" 0.88" 1.31" 1.50" 3.00"	To 0.57" 0.75" 1.10" 1.40" 2.85"	
	A subsequent review ind for different sizes; th as follows:	dicated that ad nus, drawings w	ditional changes would ere revised again on Ap	be required oril 16, 1980,
	Figure 306/307	Changed		
	Size 1/4 and 1/2 1 3 10 35 100	From No change 0.75" 1.10" 1.40" 2.85" 3.12"	<u>To</u> 0.69" 1.00" 1.31" 2.00" 3.06"	
	Still further changes Power Company for the The calculated dimensi- the distance from the edge of the clamp coul handwritten note dated Figure 306/307 snubber Station and that field the snubbers down. It snubbers can be instal of action and that thi	were evidenced Catawba Nuclear ons for the siz center line of d be between 0. February 26, 1 s at Duke Power personnel have further states led without ach s could be a re	on a sketch transmitter Station on February 2 2 1/4 and 1/2 Figure 3 the pipe clamp load lu .4475" and 0.6785". A 1980, states that there r Company's Wm. B. McGu e taken upon themselves s that it is quite poss hieving a 10° included eportable incident.	d to Duke B, 1980. D6/307 show g to the are many ire Nuclear to grind ible the angle cone

REPORT NO.:	99900	)285/32-02	INSPECTION: RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 7			
	On A beco snut	ugust 20, 1982, IT ome aware of a pote ober assemblies sup	TT received notice from BPC which state entially generic problem with Figure 30 oplied to the Susquehanna project.	d, "We have 6/307			
	"The snub requ	e deficiency is ina ober body. This pr gired by the specif	dequate clearance between the clamp ea revents the plus over minus 5 degrees m fication.	rs and the ovement			
	"You is r	"Your expeditious response as to the clause (sic) and corrective action is requested."					
	Subs abov snub dete	equent to this not ve. The letter fur obers are affected. ermined that:	ification, ITT drafted the letter iden ther stated, "Not all Figure 306/307 m Based on our engineering evaluation,	tified echanical we have			
	"1.	All mechanical sr to October, 1978	nubbers produced and shipped by ITT Gri should be reviewed to assure sufficien	nnell prior t clearance.			
	"2.	All mechanical sr April, 1980 are a at that time.	nubbers produced and shipped by ITT Gri acceptable, based on design changes inc	nnell after orporated			
	"3.	Mechanical snubbe October, 1978 and included angle co	ers produced and shipped by ITT Grinnel 1 April, 1980 may exhibit a reduction o one of action. Particularly:	l between f the			
		"a. All mechanic and	cal snubbers that incorporate welded re	ar brackets;			
		"b. Size 3 and 3	35 pipe clamps."				
	2.	ITT's 10 CFR Part	t 21 Policy Guide				
		The ITT policy gu complying with Se 1974 and 10 CFR F December 30, 1975	uide describing the procedures to be fo action 206 of the Energy Reorganization Part 21 was established and distributed 7.	llowed for Act of on			
		The policy guide Research, Develop officer of ITT. from the technica and a defect as ' purchaser where, could create a su	identifies the Vice President and Dire oment and Engineering (RD&E) as the res The guide defines a deviation as "a de al requirement included in a procuremen "a deviation in a basic component deliv on the basis of an evaluation, the dev ubstantial safety hazard."	ctor of ponsible parture t document" rered to a riation			

REPORT NO.:	99900285/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 7
	The Corporate QA I all detected devia perform the evalua	Manager is responsible for maintaining ations and assigning an evaluation gro ation for each deviation.	a log of oup to
	The circumstances identified in Oct RD&E stated that This was confirme is obvious that a drawing dimension an evaluation hav deviation could c	would indicate that a deviation exist ober 1978. The Vice President and Dir a formal evaluation group had not beer d later by the Corporate QA Manager. review occurred which resulted in rev s, there apparently is no documented e ing been performed to determine whethe reate a substantial safety hazard.	ed and was ector of assigned. While it visions to evidence of er the
	The NRC inspector of ITT's review o which led to thei customers.	expressed concern about the extent ar f the problem and the resultant conclu r decision to not notify the NRC or th	nd adequacy usions neir
	As a result of th stated in paragra	e above, a violation was identified an ph A.	nd is
	An additional con ITT's external de be reviewed, part during the next s	cern was expressed regarding the adequision interface control program. This icularly as it relates to the identificheduled inspection.	acy of area will ied problem,

ORGANIZATION: ISOMEDIX, INCORPORATED WHIPPANY, NEW JERSEY

REPORT NO.: 99900913/82-02	INSPECTION DATE(S)	11/16-19/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 54
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Isomedix, Incorpor ATTN: Mr. G. R. H President 80 South Jefferson Whippany, NJ 0799 Ms. L. Tympanick, (201) 887-4700	rated Dietz n Road 81 QA Manager	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Gamma NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT of Class 1E safety-relat	irradiation servi Y: Five percent of ed equipment for e	ces. Isomedix's busi nvironmental qua	ness is for irradiation lification testing.
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: A. R Se OTHER INSPECTOR(S): J. B La APPROVED BY: H. S	edi Johnson, Equipme ction (EQS) enson, NRC Consult boratories A. Millips . Phillips, Chief,	nt Qua Vification ant, Sandia Nati	onal 2-4-83 Date 2/4/83 Date
<ul> <li>INSPECTION BASES AND SCO</li> <li>A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part</li> <li>B. <u>SCOPE</u>: The purpose Quality Assurance Ma the implementation of inspected were: Org (Cont. on next page)</li> </ul>	PE: 21 and 10 CFR Part of the inspection inual (QAM) and sup of the QA program. ganization; QA Prog	was: (1) to rev oplemental proced The 10 CFR Part gram; Design Cont	view the Isomedix dures, and (2) to verify t 50, Appendix B criteria trol; Instructions,
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY Not identified.	<b>'</b> :		

ORGANIZATION: ISOMEDIX, INCORPORATED WHIPPANY, NEW JERSEY

REPORT	INSPECTION	
NO.: 99900913/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 7

<u>SCOPE</u>: (Cont.) Procedures, and Drawings; Document Control; Identification and Control of Materials, Parts, and Components; Inspection; Test Control; Control of Measuring and Test Equipment; Handling, Storage, and Shipping; Inspection, Test, and Operating Status; Nonconforming Materials, Parts, or Components; Corrective Action; Quality Assurance Records; and Audits.

A. VIOLATIONS:

None

- **B. NONCONFORMANCES:** 
  - 1. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 3.a of the Isomedix Reactor Component Irradiation Test Procedure, there was no documented objective evidence that the calculation to determine the required radiation time and total integrated dose (TID) was made.
  - 2. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Sections B.1 and B.3 of Appendix B to the Isomedix QA Manual, there was no objective evidence which documented the agreement between Isomedix technical staff and the customer relative to a special request to change irradiation parameters. Also, the irradiation parameters were changed without properly documenting the review and approval of such changes.
  - 3. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 6.8.3 of the Isomedix Corporation QA Manual, no procedures or instructions existed to govern packaging and shipping of test specimens from Isomedix to preclude damage or deterioration.
- C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None

- D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:
  - (Closed) Violation (82-01): Posting of 10 CFR Part 21, Section 206 of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, or an appropriate notice which describes the regulations/procedures had not been accomplished.

ORGANIZATION: ISOMEDIX, INCORPORATED WHIPPANY, NEW JERSEY

NO.:	99900913/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 cf 7
	Isomedix, Incorporat the Energy Reorganiz to the 10 CFR Part 2	ed posted copies of 10 CFR Part ation Act of 1974, and a proced 1 regulation.	t 21, Section 206 of dure adopted pursuant
	(Closed) Violation ( for evaluating devia assuring that a resp failed to comply or	82-01): Procedures had not been tions, informing the purchaser consible officer was informed of contained a defect.	en adopted to provide of the deviation, and f a component which
	Isomedix, Incorporat Commission - 10 CFR purposes of the abov	ed procedure entitled "Nuclear Part 21" dated November 19, 198 ve.	Regulatory 32, was adopted for
	The above documents in their plant at 25 November 19, 1982.	were reviewed by the NRC inspec Eastman Road, Parsippany, New	ctor and were posted Jersey, on
E. OTH	ER FINDINGS OR COMMENT	<u>'S</u> :	
1.	QA Manual Review: T October 1, 1982, est Corporation. The NR 10 CFR Part 50, Appe Control," and Criter applicable to work p criteria described i except, Criterion IV "Control of Purchase criteria will be ins	The Isomedix Quality Assurance A cablished the quality assurance AC inspector determined that 16 endix B were applicable. Criter frion IX, "Control of Special Pro- presently done at the Isomedix f in the manual were reviewed dur A, "Procurement Document Control e of Materials, Equipment, and S spected during a future inspect	Manual, Revision dated program for Isomedix of 18 criteria of rion III, "Design ocesses," are not facility. All other ing this inspection 1," and Criterion VII, Services." These ion.
	The QAM and the Ison through P, prescribe used to implement th NRC inspector review procedural Appendice Isomedix QCM. No no reviewed.	medix Quality Control Manual (Que the instructions, procedures, the Isomedix QA program at the I wed 14 of the 16 applicable cri- es B and C, and 13 of the 16 pro- ponconformances were identified	CM), Procedures A and policy documents somedix facility. The teria, including ocedures in the in the areas
2.	QA Program Implement	tation Review:	
	a. The NRC inspecto QA program to de	or evaluated the implementation etermine if the applicable 10 C	cf the Isomedix FR 50, Appendix B

ORGANIZATION: ISOMEDIX, INCORPORATED WHIPPANY, NEW JERSEY

REPORT NO.:	99900913	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 4 of 7
	(1)	Organization: Organization including functional response of communication with author tional freedom of the QA for had independence and report	nal structures were rev nsibilities and authori ority were established. unction existed. The Q/ ted directly to the pres	iewed ties. Lines Organiza- A manager sident.
	(2)	QA Program: A training proby Isomedix to assure prof affected quality. The NRC procedure entitled "Person of the QCM, stated (in erro amended or added to inform requirements developed. The area during a future inspec- be controlled.	ogram was established an iciency of personnel who inspector determined the nel Training Policy," Se or) that this basic pol- ally as additional train he NRC inspector will re ction to assure that cha	nd maintained ose functions hat the ection F icy could be ning eview this anges will
		The QA manager's responsib review and review of the a program.	ilities included a reguing dequacy of the quality a	lar status assurance
	(3)	Design Control: Isomedix of This criterion is not appl	does not perform design icable.	functions.
	(4)	Procurement Document Contro calibration services and ra paragraph (12) below and d tion facility (see paragrap	ol: Isomedix does proce adiation sources as desc id perform an audit of t ph E.l above).	ure cribed in the calibra-
	(5)	Instructions, Procedures, a instructions and procedures Assurance Program. However cases where Isomedix failed where they failed to develo (see nonconformances 8.1 th	and Drawings: The QAM of s to implement the Isomo r, the inspector identif d to follow procedures a op a detailed implement hrough B.3).	did require edix Quality fied two and one case ing procedure
	(6)	Document Control: Distribution covered in the QAM; however in the QCM which describes specifications are control	ution of issued document r, it is controlled by a how changes to procedum led.	ts is not a procedure res and
	(7)	Control of Purchased Mater Isomedix does procure calil sources as described in par paragraph E.1 above).	ial, Equipment, and Services and the bration services and the ragraph (12) below (see	<u>vices</u> : a radiation

ORGANIZATION: ISOMEDIX, INCORPORATED WHIPPANY, NEW JERSEY

REPORT NO.:	99900913	3/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 7
	(8)	Identificati Identificati being accomp order. Reco as required	ion and Control of Materials, Parts, a ion and control of specimens for irrad plished. Specimens are color tagged by eiving and accountability records were by procedure.	nd Components: iation is y customer completed
	(9)	Control of S welding, hea specimens re applicable.	Special Processes: Isomedix does not part treating, nor nondestructive examinates examinates for irradiation. This criterio	perform ation on on is not
	(10)	Inspection: verifying co the irradiat points are n production n for receivin	The production manager is responsible onformance to instructions and procedu- tion of test specimens. No inspection required by the applicable procedures. manager delegates responsibility to his ng inspection activities.	e for res during hold The s personnel
	(11)	Test Control determine th specimens (n nonconforman	1: Isomedix did not document calculat he irradiation time and dose rate appl refer to paragraph B.1 of this report nce).	ions used to ied to for
		It was obser applied to s requirements Isomedix pro specimens we to a holiday exposure time	rved by the NRC inspector, that irradia specimens are performed to purchase or s using a conservative policy in accord ocedure, "Reactor Component Irradiation ere irradiated 6 hours longer than requ y weekend. The certification did state me accurately.	ation time der dance with n." Several uired due e the
		Written test prerequisite ations and responsibil	t procedures did govern test activity a es. Test results were being documente limits of acceptance were not consider ity.	and test d. Evalu- ed Isomedix
	(12)	Control of M equipment wa prescribed standards ha recognized	Measuring and Test Equipment: Measuring as calibrated, adjusted, and maintained intervals, or prior to use, against ce aving known valid relationships to nat standards.	ng and test d at rtified ionally

ORGANIZATION: ISOMEDIX, INCORPORATED WHIPPANY, NEW JERSEY

REPORT NO.:	99900913	/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 7
		On a semiann directly aga Standards in procedures. delivered ar dosimetry sy optical dens photometers reputable do batch of dos dosimeters c National Bur	ual basis, dosimetry systems are calil inst standards traceable to National I accordance with the Isomedix standary Target doses are "air equivalent," and the to the test item centerline. The Is stem is based on a radiation induced ity. Readout instrumentation employs to interpret present dosimeters purch simeter manufacturer. Calibration of immeters is based on the exposure of re compared to known doses of radiation to eau of Standards.	brated Bureau of d dosimetry nd dose rates somedix change in spectro- ased from a each epresentative raceable to
		The radiatio components a The source i the Atomic E	on source, cobalt-60, is used to irrad at the Isomedix, Parsippany, New Jerse s (gamma), purchased abroad and is re inergy Control Board of Canada.	iate nuclear y, plant. gulated by
		The Isomedix strength of inspected by	a, Parsippany, New Jersey, plant has a 2 million micro curies and is periodi A NRC Region I.	source cally
	(13)	Handling, St existed to g mens from Is for the none	corage, and Shipping: No procedures o govern packaging and shipping of irrad somedix (refer to paragraph B.3 of thi conformance).	r instructions iated speci- s report
		Activities of storage were procedures.	conducted for the control of handling e carried out in accordance with instr	and indoor uctions and
	(14)	Inspection, each specime accordance w irradiated i holding area items were i	Test, and Operating Status: The test en was logged from receipt to shipment with Isomedix procedures. Both unirra- items were segregated into their respe as and identified by tagging. Nonconf identified by tagging.	status of in diated and ctive orming
	(15)	Nonconformin items (e.g. irradiated, and disposit items damage	ng Material, Parts, and Components: N , items damaged during shipment, items etc.) had been identified, documented tioned according to the applicable pro ed by shipment, as evidenced by "Produ	onconforming improperly I, segregated, icedure. Only ict Damage

# ORGANIZATION: ISOMEDIX, INCORPORATED WHIPPANY, NEW JERSEY

REPORT NO.:	99900913	/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 7
		Reports," ated speci manager ar items (to	had been identified to date. No imprope mens had been identified. The QA manage e responsible for evaluation of impropen determine the impact) and notify custome	erly irradi- er and product rly irradiated ers.
	(16)	Corrective quality re to be take placed in consists o continuing	Action: Correction of conditions adver quires a determination of cause and corr n. The Isomedix customer is notified an the QA record file. Action to correct a of: scrapping, returning to the customer g irradiation, or altering the irradiation	rse to rective action nd a record is a discrepancy r, retesting, on plan.
	(17)	Quality As file consi documents, certificat and other ments for records be The QA man record dis	surance Records: The QA records in the sted of the QAM, calibration records, pur radiation equipment records, radiation ions, QA review reports, audit reports, documents related to quality activities. the retention of records require that pur retained for 1 year and audit records to ager is responsible for the QA record for stribution.	Isomedix urchase reports, letters, . Require- urchase for 5 years. ile and
	(18)	Audits: T in the for memorandum reports di written re 90 days. future, wo detail in	The NRC inspector observed that audit report of a memorandum describing audit find is were formal but brief and lacked detain d comply with the QAM procedure requiring port within 30 days and a concluding report Isomedix stated their audit reports, is build be more descriptive, formal, and ind the report.	ports were ings. The il. Audit ng a formal port within sued in the clude more

1

REPORT NO.: 99900904/82-02	INSPECTION DATE(S)	11/30-12/8/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 78
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Lin ATT 511 Lyn	nitorque Corpora IN: Mr. T. Mig President 14 Woodall Road nchburg, VA 24	ation nogna 506	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. TELEPHONE NUMBER: (80	J. B. Drab, Sp 04) 528-4400	pecial Projects En	ngineer
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Electric	motor operated	valve actuator as	ssemblies.
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: I electric motor operated valu- nuclear industry. This repr production.	Limitorque Corp ve actuator ass resents approxim	oration supplies s emblies for valve mately 5 percent o	safety-related operation to the of their total
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: 4. R. J. A. R. J. Secti	ohnson, Equipme on (EQS)	nt Qualification	2/18/83 Date
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): W. M. M. L. D. B APPROVED BY:	cNeill, Reactiv ustard, NRC Con A. Hilli hillips, Chief,	e and Component P sultant (Sandia N EQS	rogram Section ational Laboratories) 2//8/83 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:			
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50,	Appendix B and	10 CFR Part 21.	
SCOPE: The purpose of Nuclear Qua ification F supplemental procedures program. All of the 10 except control of speci	the inspection acility Quality , and (2) to ve CFR Part 50, A al processes.	was: (1) to revi Assurance Manual wrify the implemen appendix B criteri	ew the Limitorque (QAM) and tation of the QA a were inspected
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Not identified.			

1

REPORT NO.: 99900904/82-02		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 10

#### A. VIOLATIONS:

Contrary to the requirements of Section 21.31 of 10 CFR Part 21, Limitorque failed to assure that purchase orders issued to Isomedix (No. 065294 for irradiation services) and Acton Environmental Testing (No. 065408 for seismic testing) specified that the provisions of 10 CFR Part 21 were applicable.

#### B. NONCONFORMANCES:

- Contrary to Criterion II of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, the established quality assurance program as defined by the Nuclear Qualification Facility QAM did not comply with Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 in regard to providing necessary controls over applicable activities as evidenced by the following examples:
  - a. The QA program did not address the indoctrination and training of personnel performing test activities in accordance with Criteria II and XVIII. No procedures have been written to provide for training of test personnel nor qualification of auditors.
  - b. The QA program did not establish measures, in accordance with Criterion IV, to assure that design bases such as seismic test conditions were included or referenced in documents for procurement. It was noted that purchase order No. 065408 for seismic testing did not identify the applicable frequencies, durations, axes, etc., that were included in the test plan.
  - c. The QA program did not establish measures, in accordance with Criterion IV, to assure that purchase orders are reviewed and approved for adequacy prior to release. Purchase orders for seismic and irradiation testing had not been reviewed and approved for adequacy.
  - d. The QA program did not establish measures, in accordance with Criterion VII, to include provisions for the furnishing of objective evidence of quality for testing services and for evaluation of the adequacy of calibration services. The purchase order issued for seismic testing did not require furnishing of test reports by the vendor. Calibration services were provided by a vendor who was listed in the approved vendor list; however, no criteria had been established (e.g., source survey, historical evaluation, or other) with respect to the basis for inclusion in this list.

NO.:	99900904/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 10
	e. The QA program di Criterion VIII, for components to assinumber, serial num noted that one mor did not have a un	d not establish measures, in or the identification and co ure that identification is m mber, or other identifiers. tor installed on test actuat ique identification number.	accordance with Introl of parts and Naintained by part It was additionally For Serial No. 342835
	f. The QA program di that the cause be quality were iden preclude repetitie	d not require, in accordance determined if significant c tified and that corrective a on.	with Criterion XVI, onditions adverse to action be taken to
2.	Contrary to Criterion Section 3.1.2 of IEEE Revision 3, Limitorqui issued to the subcont the test plan required IEEE Std 382 required	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR P 382 PWR Qualification Test e purchase order No. 063274, ractor for irradiation servi ents or the applicatility of ents in regard to air equiva	art 50 and Plan, Project 681063, dated June 29, 1982, ces did not describe Section 5.5.6 of alent dose.
3.	Contrary to Criterion of IEEE 382 PWR Quali Limitorque did not ma raw data, and pertine replacement limit swi testing on June 25, 1	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR P fication Test Plan, Project intain an auditable file to nt data accumulated during t tch to valve actuator No. 34 982.	art 50 and Section 5.1.7 681063, Revision 3, include summary sheets, the thermal aging of a 2836 which was undergoing
4.	Contrary to Criterion paragraph C.3 of the ( (No. 063274) and seis) 10 CFR Part 50, Append	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR P QAM, purchase orders for irr mic testing (No. 065408) did dix B criteria.	art 50 and Section II, adiation services I not invoke applicable
5.	Contrary to Criterion paragraphs B.2 and C. written in regard to in the test logs for deviations/anomalies received motor shaft of thermal aging cycle No. 342836 also ident were not issued.	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR P 3 of the QAM, required memor the several deviations/anoma actuator Serial No. 342835. included broken gear teeth, damage, thermal aging oven f es. Review of test logs for ified deviations/anomalies f	art 50 and Section VII, anda had not been lies which were noted Recorded examples of motor failures, as ailure, and duplication actuator Serial for which memoranda

REP NO.	ORT :	99900904/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 10						
с.	UNRE	ESOLVED ITEMS:								
	None									
D.	STAT	TUS OF PREVIOUS INSPE	CTION FINDINGS:							
	1.	(Closed) Open Item (82-01): Limitorque reviewed the evaluation documented in Reliance Electric Corporation report of September 7, 1982, regarding LOCA/HELB qualification test failure of a Limitorque valve actuator assembly on August 23, 1982, and on a retest on September 14, 1982.								
		The NRC inspector re inspection. Memoral 1982, entitled "Disp following: Limitor system was impaired during exposure to re manufacturer to mod insulation integrity	eviewed a report issued by Limitorque dur ndum to C. M. Cox from J. B. Drab, dated position of Anomaly - Class LR Motors" co que concluded that the integrity of the e during the thermal/radiation aging. Arc moist environment. Limitorque will requi ify the coil head structure to assure that y is retained.	ing this October 1, included the poxy/resin ing occurred re the motor at the						
	2.	(Closed) Open Item malfunction during a August 23, 1982, ind had reached the full the loose bolting of of this anomaly was	(82-01): The Limitorque evaluation of a a LOCA/HELB environmental qualification t dicated a momentary false indication that l open position. The switch malfunction f the drive cartridge. The Limitorque di that this occurrence was an isolated ran	limit switch est on the actuator was caused by sposition dom failure.						
		The NRC inspector re inspection. Memoral 1982, entitled "Dis (Random Occurrence) the limit switch can causing improper ges cartridge became loo between the aging to testing (in excess of cluded that either simulated mechanica created this random	eviewed a report issmed by Limitorque dur ndum to C. M. Cox from J. B. Drab, dated position of Anomaly - Analysis, Limit Swi #681063" concluded the following: Two f rtridge were loose permitting the cartric ar mesh. It was concluded by Limitorque ose during handling and/or shipment that est steps and/or during the accelerated p of 100 hz). The Limitorque evaluation for the excessive handling/shipping (by other l wear prestressing testing requirements, problem.	ing this October 20, tch Anomaly iasteners in ige to shift that the occurred lant vibration orther con- rs) or extreme or both,						
		created this random	problem.							
REPORT NO.:	99900904/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 10							
---	----------------	------------------------	--------------							
and a sublimiting the sublimition of the sub-										

 (Closed) Open Item (82-01): The Limitorque QAM was examined by the NRC inspector; however, an indepth review was to be accomplished during a future NRC inspection.

The QAM review was performed during this inspection.

#### E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

- 1. <u>QA Manual Review</u>: The Limitorque Corporation Nuclear Qualification Facility QAM, issued February 28, 1982, Revision 1, did not fully establish the quality assurance program for environmental qualification testing of safety-related electrical equipment at the Lynchburg, Virginia, facility (refer to paragraph B.1 of this report for nonconformances). The QAM addressed 17 applicable criterion, out of a total of 18 (Criterion IX, "Control of Special Processes," was not applicable), to meet the requirements of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B. The NRC inspection team reviewed the entire QAM, including the Nuclear Qualification Facility Internal Audit Procedure (dated February 26, 1982); IEEE 382 PWR Qualification Test Plan, Project No. 681063 (Revision 4); and Qualification Test Procedure, IEEE 382-80 Test Parameters, Project No. 681063 (Revision 4).
- <u>QA Program Implementation Review</u>: The NRC inspection team performed an inspection of the Limitorque QA program implementation of 17 out of 18 applicable criteria of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B. During the inspection, 62 documents (listed in Appendix D to this report) were examined by the NRC inspection team.
  - a. The NRC inspectors evaluated the QA program implementation and determined the following:
    - (1) Organization: Organizational structures were reviewed, including functional responsibilities and authorities. Lines of communication with authority and organizational freedom of the QA administrator and special projects engineer existed. Both reported directly to the executive vice president.
    - (2) <u>QA Program</u>: The established quality assurance program did not provide the necessary controls over applicable activities (see B.1.a above). Indoctrination and training of test personnel were given by the chief test engineer. Auditor training had not begun.

	PAGE 6 of 10
as docum n organiz acility E ign inter been met.	ented were ation ingineering) faces for
ailed to	address how
e include	d in purchase
also note	d that these
review a	and approval
sitions f	or irradiation
vices (RD	-547/065408)
d as a re	equirement
e orders	issued to
ever, the	purchase
B (see B.	4 above).
the irra	idiation test
n of Appe	indix B. A
d from th	le seismic
there ha	ave been no
urchase o	orders.
The meas he test p trol acti and test ct 681063 ire plans ven test, or data a ation wer res.	ures lan and vities in procedure were and proce- the cquisition, re addressed
ident of	Engineering
p review	and approve
tation of	the test
eview of	the test
t documen	ntation had
been used	and
	esident of to review entation of review of est documer I been used

REPORT NO.:	99900904/	/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 10
		authorizatio It was also stated as ab tolerances ( documentatio on the bill	n for changes to documentation became observed that limits and parameters we solute values (e.g., 300 hours) rathe $300 \pm 3$ hours, 300 hours max). Test n identified the insulation of the ter of material to a different type than	unclear. ere often r than st actuator that used.
	(6)	Document Con be reviewed and the Spec control of c logs because	trol: Plans, procedures, and changes and approved by the Vice President of ial Project Engineer as required by t urrent documents was verified by revi- no testing was in progress.	were found to Engineering he QAM. The ew of the test
	(7)	<u>Control of P</u> major procur Materials, n calibration, obtained fro the test act	urchased Material, Equipment, and Ser ement is for irradiation and seismic amely grease, and other services, nam used for equipment qualification tes on the Limitorque manufacturing facili uators.	vices: The services. ely ting are ty as are
		Limitorque c at the suppl services to certification ments. The documentation QAM requires Vendors List The QAM did to generate	controls the suppliers by performing i iers. Test plans require the supplie issue a report of their test activiti on of compliance to the purchase order required inspection by Limitorque and on were not identified in purchase ord the use of approved vendors and an A . This list was the basis for suppli not address the method of source eval the Approved Vendors List (see B.1.d	nspections r of test es and a require- required ers. The pproved er selection. uation used bove).
	(8)	Identificati The QAM did components to plan and pro to be used. such as moto motors, swit testing. It identificati be establish replaced at	on and Control of Materials, Parts, a not address identification of parts a to be used in testing (see B.1.e above becedure did identify a particular bill Traceability was not established for ors, limit switches, and gears. A num teches, and gears were used and replace to was observed that because of the lac ion and sparse documentation, it could ned which motor, switch, or gear was i a particular time.	nd Components: nd ). The test of materials certain items ber of d during the k of unique not always n use or
		be establish replaced at	ned which motor, switch, or gear was i a particular time.	n use or

REPORT NO.:	99900904	/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 10
	(9)	Control of S welding, hea prototype te applicable.	pecial Processes: Limitorque does no t treating, or nondestructive examina- st actuator assemblies. This criteria	t perform tion on a is not
	(10)	Inspection: the final te daily or oth QC/QA functi projects eng activity by	The QAM defined the role of QC/QA as st report and to perform internal aud erwise surveillance of test activities on, but was to be performed by the sp ineer. There was limited documentation the special projects engineer.	a review of iting. The s was not a ecial on cf this
	(11)	Test Control evaluated to satisfied. were control retained in reports. Wr test activit No. 063274 i test plan re of IEEE 382 (see B.2 abo	: Test results were adequately docume assure that test requirements had be Data sheets, raw data, and data loggin led and reduced to meaningful results the QA record file for preparation of itten test plans and procedures govern y; however, Limitorque purchase order ssued to a subcontractor did not descr quirements or the applicability of Sec requirements in regard to air equivalence.	ented and en ng printouts and final test ned the ribe the ction 5.5.6 ent dose
	(12)	Control of M calibration outside labo tags, schedu implemented. testing were that a load a "risk" bas adjustments is to be don instrumentat adjustment; mentation in	leasuring and Test Equipment: The QAM controls. Calibration was performed for ratory. Internal controls, including les, and NBS traceability were found The records of seven instruments use reviewed. On one occasion, it was do cell was overdue for calibration but were is. The subsequent calibration found were necessary. The QAM does not add when subsequent calibration identified ion that is out of tolerance and require.g., review of measurements made with question since the last acceptable calibration of calibration of the second	did address by an calibration to be ed during ocumented was used on that no ress what ies ires h the instru- alibration.
	(13)	Handling, St storage of t addressed in suppliers fo Manufacturin accordance w by the NRC i	orage, and Shipping: Limitorque's had est items complied with their written the QAM. The responsibility of ship or test services was handled by the Lin g Facility Shipping Department superv with the Limitorque Manufacturing QAM nspection team during this inspection	ndling and procedures ment to mitorque isor in (not audited ).

REPORT NO.:	99900904	/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 10
	(14)	Inspection each test identified and associa initiated H to a proper manufactur and assemb requirement by the NRC	, Test, and Operating Status: The test item (valve actuator assembly) was appr by traveler, invoice, approved bill of ated manufacturing QC documentation. A by the Nuclear Qualification Facility, r bill of material from the Limitorque ing facility. The test unit was then f led by the Limitorque manufacturing fac ts of the Limitorque Manufacturing QAM inspection team during this inspection	status for opriately material, memorandum, was ordered abricated ility to the (not audited ).
	(15)	Nonconform established deviations deviations understand The QAM was departure equipment of specific No provisi parts were	<pre>ing Materials, Parts, or Components: T s that nonconformances are to be identi or anomalies. There was no distinctio and anomalies. The QAM also establish or anomalies are identified, a memoran ing is written on the disposition of th s not clear as to what was to be done w from the test process occurred or when failed or parts and components were fou cation/drawing requirements. ons for tagging and segregation of nonc implemented. f test deviations/anomalies were found</pre>	he QAM fied as n between es that when dum of e problem. hen a test nd outside onforming
	(16)	Corrective only in te is not add malfunctio No correct findings,	(see B.5 above). <u>Action</u> : Corrective action is defined rms of internal audit findings. Correc ressed in the QAM regarding test failur ns, and anomalies (see B.1.f above). ive action reports, in terms of interna were maintained in the QA record file.	in the QAM tive action res,
	(17)	Quality As documented the therma replacemen assembly u Assistant aging data	surance Records: Limitorque did not ma test results nor auditable records, in l aging of limit switches which had bee t items for a broken switch on an actua indergoing testing. Discussions with Mr Chief Test Engineer, confirmed that the file was not maintained (see B.3 above	aintain avolving en used as ator c. C. Cox, e thermal e).

REPORT NO.:	99900904	/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 10 of 10
REPORT NO.:	99900904	Audits: An issued in Fe auditing wil qualificatio until Septem since, and t January 1983 No annual in	INSPECTION RESULTS: internal audit procedure of bruary 1982 as part of the l be done annually. The r n activity began in Februa ber 1982. No testing act here are no firm plans to when the annual internal ternal audit has been per	was establish e OAM. It st most recent e ary 1982 and ivity has bee resume testi audit is sch formed to dat	PAGE 10 of 10 ed and was ated that quipment continued n performed ng in eduled. e.

ORGANIZATION: METAL BELLOWS CORPORATION CHATSWORTH, CALIFORNIA

NO.: 99900394/83-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	1/10-13/83	ON-SITE HOURS: 26	
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Met ATT 209 Cha ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. TELEPHONE NUMBER: (21)	<ul> <li>a) Bellows Cor</li> <li>N: Mr. J. C.</li> <li>Quality As</li> <li>77 Knapp Stree</li> <li>tsworth, CA 9</li> <li>J. C. Shafer,</li> <li>33 341-4900</li> </ul>	poration Shafer surance Manager t 1311 Quality Assurance	e Manager	
PRINCIPAL PPODUCT: Flexible vessels, expansion joints, a NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: A	metal hose ass and penetration Approximately 2	emblies, pulsation s. O percent.	n dampeners, pressure	
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J. J. R. E. OT Section OTHER INSPECTOR(S):	Banes Her, Reactive on (R&CPS)	& Component Progra	am Date	6
APPROVED BY:	es, Chief, R&CP	S	<u>2-7-83</u> Date	<u> </u>
<ul> <li>INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:</li> <li>A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part 50,</li> <li>B. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspection manufacturing process conjunction of NDE period</li> </ul>	Appendix B. included QA pr ontrol, interna rsonnel and pro	ogram implementat 1 audits, welding cedures.	ion in the areas of control, and	
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Not identified.				

# METAL DELLOUS CODDODAT -----

REPORT NO.:	99900394/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 3
A. VIO	LATIONS:		
None	e		
B. NON	CONFORMANCES:		
None	e		
C. UNR	ESOLVED ITEMS:		
None	e		
D. OTHE	ER FINDINGS OR COMMENT	S:	
1.	Manufacturing Proces of the Metal Bellows were applicable to m activities are contr	<u>s Control</u> : The NRC inspector r Corporation (MBC) ASME accepte anufacturing in order to verify olled by the QA program.	eviewed the sections d QA manual which that these
	Observations were ma of machining, bellow	de of inprocess work on metal h s forming, assembly, and dimens	ose parts consisting ional inspectiøn.
	The NRC inspector all package consisting of drawings, and proced a data package for c (c) the Stone & Webs Nine Mile Point, Uni parts manufacture; a	so reviewed the following docum f manufacturing operation sheet ures for inprocess work; (b) 11 ompleted Nine Mile Point, Unit ter (S&W) procurement specifica t 2 purchase; (d) 5 shop routin nd (e) 5 MBC procedures.	ents: (a) 1 traveler s (MOS) travelers, types of records in 2 hose assemblies; tion for the above g MOS travelers for
	This review was made and 3 metal hose ass the results document	in order to verify that ASME S emblies are manufactured, inspe- ed in accordance with QA program	ection III, Classes 2 cted, and tested, and m requirements.
	Within this area, no	nonconformances were identifie	d.
2.	Internal Audits: Th	e NRC inspector reviewed Section	n 12.0, "Internal

Audit," of the MBC QA manual to verify that this activity is controlled by the QA program.

The NRC inspector also reviewed audit Procedure No. QSP-005 and internal audit records for the period of November 1981 through November 1982. These records consisted of a log, 22 checklists, and 9 corrective action request reports. In addition, training and certification records for two auditors were reviewed.

ORGANIZATION: METAL BELLOWS CORPORATION CHATSWORTH, CALIFORNIA

-

REPORT	99900394/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 3		
	and the full of the second second				
	Within this area, no nonconformances were identified, but one followup item was identified. This matter concerned Procedure No. QSP-005 which had not been revised to reflect the internal audit frequency of 12 months as required by Section 12.0 of the QA manual revised on November 1, 1982. The revised Procedure No. QSP-005 showing a 12-month audit frequency is in draft form, but has not been released for implementation. This item will be reviewed during a subsequent inspection.				
3.	Welding Control: The N the M8C QA manual to ve program.	IRC inspector reviewed Section 5.0, "Werify that this activity was controlle	elding," of d by the QA		
	Observations were made welding machine meters, fillet welding operation	of weld rod storage, the calibration , and inprocess ASME Code production t ons on metal hose assemblies.	status of acking and		
	The NRC inspector also routing MOS travelers; formance qualification procedure and three wel procedure qualification four different types of	reviewed the following documents: (a (b) a welder production history log; records for six welders; (d) a genera lding procedure specifications and the n records; and (e) weld material issue f weld rod.	) two shop (c) per- 1 type welding supporting cards for		
	Within this area, no no	onconformances were identified.			
4.	Qualification of NDE Per reviewed Section 6.0, manual in order to ver program.	ersonnel and Procedures: The NRC insp "Nondestructive Examination (NDE)," of ify that this activity was controlled	bector the MBC QA by the QA		
	The NRC inspector also certification for three technicians, and four penetrant examination,	reviewed records of SNT-TC-1A qualifi e Level III NDE examiners and four Lev NDE procedures pertaining to radiograp visual examination, and helium leak t	ication and vel II NDE ohy, testing.		
	Within this area, no n	onconformances were identified.			
1					

.

1.00

REPORT NO.: 99900364/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	12/6-8/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 18		
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Midland-Ross Corpo Superstrut Divisio ATTN: Mr. A. M. 845 Embarcadero Oakland, CA 9460 Mr. A. M. Kridle	oration on Kridle, QA/QC Coo 4 OA/OC Coordinate	ordinator		
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (415) 839-9690					
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Channe	el struts, support	s, and fittings.			
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY industry at the Superstru	(: No work is curr it Division Oaklan	ently being perf d facility.	ormed for the nuclear		
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: 9.	Barnes Ellershaw, React ction (R&CPS)	ive and Componen	t Program Date		
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):					
APPROVED BY:	Banes, Chief, R&CF	°S	<u>83</u> Date		
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	PE:				
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part	50, Appendix B.				
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect the NRC Region V off comply with the appl standards, (2) the u (Cont. on next page)	ion was conducted ice pertaining to icable American So se of unqualified	as a result of a (1) the use of ociety for Testin welders and weld	Illegations received by materials which do not ng and Materials (ASTM) ling procedure		
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY 50-275, 50-323, 50-528,	: 50-529, 50-530, 5	0-460, 50-513, an	nd 50-443.		

REP	PORT	99900364/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 7				
	SCOP and	<u>E</u> : (Cont.) specification nondestructive testing o	ns (WPSs), and (3) not performing des f welds.	tructive				
Α.	VIOLATIONS:							
	Cont Supe (2) adop regu	rary to Section 21.6 of rstrut Division, had not Section 206 of the Energy ted pursuant to the regu lations and procedures.	10 CFR Part 21, Midland-Ross Corporat posted: (1) a copy of 10 CFR Part 2 y Reorganization Act of 1974, (3) pro lations, or (4) a notice describing t	ion, 1, icedures the				
Β.	NONC	ONFORMANCES:						
	None							
C.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:						
	None							
D.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:						
	This iden natu supp Powe 2, a that New	inspection was conducted tified in the Scope, above re; thus, the identities lied components were obtate r Plant, Units 1 and 2; F nd 3; and WPPSS Nuclear F a very small quantity of Hampshire's Seabrook Nucl	d as a result of the receipt of the a ve. The allegations were potentially of nuclear power plants to which Sup ained and are as follows: Diablo Can Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station Project Nos. 1 and 4. It was further f items was supplied to Public Servic lear Station, Unit 1.	llegations generic in erstrut has yon Nuclear , Units 1, identified e Company of				
	1.	Allegation - Use of mate requirements of the appl	erials which are not in compliance wi licable ASTM standards.	th the				
		Prior to 1980, Superstructraceability. During 19 filed and maintained; ho products.	ut did not maintain any type of mater 980 and after, mill test reports (MTR owever, they cannot be matched with s	ial s) were pecific end				
		The NRC inspector review struts and fittings. Th purchase order requiremendes designation and included The test results were in	wed 15 MTRs for material used in fabr ne MTRs were in accordance with Super ents; i.e., they stated the appropria I physical and chemical property test accordance with the applicable ASTM	icating strut's te ASTM results. standards.				

REPORT NO.:	99900364	/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 7
	Findings requireme Superstru The MTRs requireme	- It could no ents were impo it to provide were found to ents; thus, th	ot be demonstrated that mate osed on Superstrut. The onl a certificate of conformanc b be in accordance with the his allegation could not be	rial traceability y requirement was for e with each shipment. purchase order substantiated.
2.	Allegatio	on - Use of un	nqualified welders and WPSs.	
	a. Super which (GMAN	rstrut had stindicated the struct had stindicated the structure of the str	ructural welder certification hat they were qualified for	ons for three welders the gas metal arc welding
	(1)	Welder No. by radiogra 1979. This January 199	<ol> <li>The certification shows</li> <li>aphy to perform fillet and generation shows</li> <li>welder left Superstrut's of</li> <li>B2.</li> </ol>	ed that he was qualified groove GMAW on April 16, employment in
	(2)	Welder No. in accorda to perform fication f tests; i.e identified were perfo root bend Superstrut	2 - The certification show nce with American Welding So fillet and groove GMAW on N urther showed that he was qu , satisfactory guided bend in that the certification rmed whereas AWS D1.1-79 re test for 3/8" joint thickne 's employment on November 1	ed that he was qualified ociety (AWS) Code D1.1-79, May 25, 1979. The certi- ualified by mechanical tests. An anomaly was showed two side bend tests quires one face and one ss. This welder left 9, 1982.
	(3)	Welder No. accordance on July 21 certificat qualificat error in t is current	3 - The certification show with AWS D1.1-82 to perfor , 1982. An anomaly was ide ion showed that 1500 amps w ion welding. This apparent hat a correct value would b ly employed at Superstrut.	ed he was qualified in m fillet and groove GMAW ntified in that the as used during the ly is a typographical e 150 amps. This welder
	b. The No. to p WPS proc thus a re tran	NRC inspector WP1, Revision rovide eviden No. WP1 was i edure which w , there was n view of the p sfer GMAW. P	reviewed a GMAW WPS which 0, dated November 16, 1982 ce that earlier GMAW WPSs e dentified as a prequalified yould exempt it from qualifi to procedure qualification r procedure revealed it to be Paragraph 2.6.1.2 of AWS D1.	was identified as WPS . Superstrut was unable xisted. joint welding cation testing; ecord. However, short circuiting 1 states, in part,

REPORT	99900364/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 7
	"The joint weld circuiting tran by tests As of the date	ing procedure for all joints we sfer gas metal arc welding shal " of this inspection, Superstrut	elded by short Il be qualified did not have a
	<pre>c. Resistance WPS And Uncoated Sh as Revision 0, Revision 1, dat resistance weld requirements. the WPS are a f There apparent1</pre>	WPS. No. QCP-4, "Spot Welding of Low eet Steel," was reviewed. This dated January 9, 1980, and is c ed May 8, 1981. AWS D1.1 does ing; thus, there are no qualifi The equipment setting parameter unction of the resistance weldi	Carbon Coated WPS was issued urrently not address cation testing s contained in ng equipment.
	d. <u>Findings</u> - Ther were qualified therefore, appe unqualified wel showed no requi personnel. Ins process had not (2) no requirem welding process allegation of u requirement for identified.	e were no available records to prior to April 1979. The alleg ar to be valid with respect to ders. However, review of avail rement for Superstrut to formal pection of existing WPSs showed been qualified in accordance w ent exists for qualification of The inspection findings thus se of unqualified welding proce the use of qualified welding p	indicate that welders ation would, past use of able documentation ly qualify welding that: (1) the GMAW ith AWS D1.1, and the resistance substantiate the dures. However, no rocedures was
3.	<u>Allegation</u> - Failure testing.	e to perform required destructi	ve and nondestructive
	a. <u>Destructive Test</u> which are to be piece each day. force per weld. whenever the we additional pull strut, in that regardless of we	ting - WPS No. QCP-4 addresses performed on test specimens ta The test results must meet or It also requires that test sp ding tips are changed. Supersi test requirement on their cata t undergoes a destructive pull and tip condition.	destructive pull tests ken from the first exceed 2350 lbs. ecimens be pull tested trut placed an log number A1262 test every 500 feet,

6.00

\*

REPORT	99900364/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 7
NQ.;	<ul> <li>99900364/82-01</li> <li>While not addressed performed on a samp</li> <li>Performance of dest approximately 30 sp the vehicle used to</li> <li>b. Nondestructive Exam was the only mode of resistance weld fait WPPSS Nos. 1 and 4, ultrasonic examination requirement is addressed by the procedure No. 42-UT May 6, 1980, throug Nuclear Energy Served All UT is performed. The procedure requirement for the procedure requirement. The UT is performed of the state of the st</li></ul>	RESULTS: I in the WPS, destructive shear testi- ile basis. Fructive testing was verified by revi- bot welding process records. These re- bot welding process records. These re- content destructive testing. <u>Iniation (NDE)</u> - Prior to 1980, visua- of NDE performed. As a result of ide ilures (August 1979) in strut material the site electrical contractor impo- tion (UT) requirement on Superstrut. ressed in WPS No. QCP-4 which referent F-049. The UT procedure, original is gh Revision 2, dated December 11, 1987 vices, Inc. Conam Inspection Division d by Conam personnel at Superstrut's ires the first 4 welds on each end of h, and last length of each lot of 25 results are documented either on the on a certificate of inspection attack order/contract number is referenced of verified by review of approximately if was originally developed for the WPI by Superstrut invoked this requirement	ng is ng is ew of cords are al examination entified al supplied to osed an The nces UT ssue dated 30, is a n procedure. facility. f the 1st struts to be spot welding ched to this on the 15 different PSS Nos. 1 and ent on all
4.	c. <u>Findings</u> - A very was available for a cannot be related Verification of de performed. UT was the only NDE disci welds in strut mat <u>Review of QA Program a</u> The NRC inspector revi with the 18 criteria o OA Manual dated Novemb	about October 1980. limited number of quality assurance manufacturing prior to 1980, and the to a given lot, shipment, or custome structive testing, therefore, could not a requirement at that time and pline performed, and then, only on r erial. <u>nd Customer Quality Requirements</u> ewed Superstrut's QA Manual in terms f Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. Rev er 16, 1982, was originally issued i	type records se records r. not be currently is esistance of compliance ision 2 of the n
	with the 18 criteria o QA Manual dated Novemb February 1979, and bas	f Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. Rev er 16, 1982, was originally issued i ically addresses inspection system r	ision 2 of the n equirements.

¥

Sira.

DEDODT		INCRECTION	
REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO .	99900364/82-01	RESULTS.	PAGE 6 of 7

The QA Manual does address some of the 18 criteria, but only in terms of indicating that implementing procedures shall be established and maintained. A review of the implementing procedures showed that they were primarily related to special processes; i.e., rolling, plating, GMAW and resistance welding, and UT. Further, paragraph 4.1 of the QA Manual specification states, "This specification will apply to the procurement of supplies and services specified by the military procurement agencies or nuclear facilities. Standard catalog items are not covered under this specification." Virtually all items fabricated by Superstrut, and destined for nuclear facilities, are standard catalog items. A review of customer purchase orders to Superstrut and a customer equipment specification revealed that 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B criteria had not been imposed.

A review was made of Bechtel Power Corporation purchase order No. 10407-13-EM-076 and Equipment Specification No. 13-E-037A. These documents pertained to the procurement of items for Arizona Public Service Company's Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3. The specification states, in part, ". . . The material in this specification will be used for both Class 1E and Non-Class 1E systems. Class 1E systems as indicated in the IEEE standards are those essential to the safe shutdown of a nuclear power generating station." The purchase order states "Quality Class R." Appendix 4D to the specification states, "Quality Class R designates any material, structure, service, or component which, as a result of being defective, could cause a safety hazard to station personnel, or unscheduled reduction or loss of unit output."

The Palo Verde contract is the only contract for which Superstrut received an equipment specification. The purchase order was placed by Bechtel to Superstrut, Inc., through Graybar Electric Company, a distributor for Superstrut. In the case of Diablo Canyon, the typical procurement cycle was as follows: H. P. Foley (site electrical contractor) placed purchase orders with Amfac Electric Supply Company and Electric Supply of Vallejo, who then placed the orders with Lectrowest (Superstrut's agent), who in turn, telephoned the orders in to Superstrut. In many cases, the only documentation available was Superstrut's internally generated order acknowledgements.

Regarding WPPSS Nos. 1 and 4, from 1977 to 1981, Foley-Wismer & Becker (site electrical contractor) placed orders with Amfac Electric Supply Company, who ordered from Superstrut. During 1981 and later, Foley-Wismer & Becker procured directly from Superstrut.

REPORT	99900364/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 7
110		REGULTO.	Combalabilititicando mailinko na decanara

In all cases, the only documentation ever required from Superstrut was a Certificate of Conformance.

The purchase orders pertaining to Diablo Canyon and WPPSS Nos. 1 and 4 did not contain quality requirements, as the items purchased were catalog items.

The only available, documented, customer audits of Superstrut were performed by H. P. Foley-Wismer & Becker (WPPSS No. 1 and 4). The first audit was performed on February 3-5, 1981, and related to UT of spot welds. The second audit was performed on February 3-5, 1982, to assess Superstrut's corrective action on an observation identified during the first audit. ORGANIZATION: NPS INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED PORTLAND, OREGON

NO.: 99900736/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	11/15-19/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOU	RS: 32
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: NP AT 27 Po ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr TELEPHONE NUMBER: (5	S Industries, TN: Mr. J. D. Cerporate 50 S. W. Moody ortland, OR 97 R. C. Rosent 03) 226-1300	Incorporated Takeuchi Manager of Quality 201 reter, Manager of (	y Assurance Quality Assura	ance
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Componen NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: to the commercial nuclear i	at supports. Approximately ndustry.	15-20 percent of th	he total work	is devoted
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J. T. C. Section OTHER INSPECTOR(S): APPROVED BY: J. Barr	Sames Conway, Reactiv ion (R&CPS) Sames hes, Chief, R&C	e & Component Prog	ram	<u>1-17-83</u> Date <u>1-17-83</u> Date
<ul> <li>INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:</li> <li>A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part 50,</li> <li>B. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspection 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) nd Company (TUGCO) relating structure furnished to (Cont. on next page)</li> </ul>	, Appendix B an n was made as a otification rep ng to weld defe the Comanche P	d 10 CFR Part 21. result of a poten orted by Texas Uti octs in a pipe rest Peak Steam Electric	tial lities Genera raint support Station, Uni	ting t 1.
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Docket No. 50-445.				

ORGANIZATION: NPS INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED PORTLAND, OREGON

REPOR	RT 99900736 (92-01	INSPECTION	DACE 2 -6 2
	<u>SCOPE</u> : (Cont.) In additi inspected: training/qual manufacturing process con calibration of measuring defects.	on, the following programmat ifications, control of specia trol, inspection, nondestruct and test equipment, QA record	ic areas were al processes, tive examination, ds, and reporting of
A. 1	VIOLATIONS:		
1	None		
B. <u>1</u>	NONCONFORMANCES:		
1	<ol> <li>Contrary to Criterio of Work Procedure No Control (Welded Prod shipment of items to identified that the shipment No. 4 was m</li> </ol>	n V of Appendix B to 10 CFR H . 4.1.1B, "Material Release a ucts)," a review of QA record TUGCO for the pipe whip rest Gibbs & Hill Quality Assurand issing.	Part 50 and Section 4.8 and Release Document ds relating to the traint support structure ce Release Form for
:	<ol> <li>Contrary to Criterio of Work Procedure No welders revealed tha qualification record and 81).</li> </ol>	n V of Appendix B to 10 CFR F . 9.2.2, a review of qualific t the "F No." was not specif s of four welders (identified	Part 50 and Section 4.3 cation test records for ied on the performance d by Nos. 78, 51, 87,
3	<ol> <li>Contrary to Criterio of the Corporate Qua (WDS) relating to we indicated that one i examination did not (No. 2) performing u occasion.</li> </ol>	n V of Appendix B to 10 CFR H lity Assurance Manual, a rev ldments on the pipe whip rest nspector (No. 47) performing sign a WDS on five occasions ltrasonic examination did not	Part 50 and Section 9.3 iew of weld data sheets traint support structure magnetic particle and another inspector t sign a WDS on one
4	<ol> <li>Contrary to Criterio paragraph 12.0.4a of Manual, and Sections examination of the w stem thermometer (NP identifying number n the next calibration missing the color co</li> </ol>	n V of Appendix B to 10 CFR I Section 12.0 of the Corporat 3.1 and 3.2.2 of Work Procee eld material storage area rev SI 223) on a holding oven had or a color coded marker to in , and a second dial stem they ded marking.	Part 50, te Quality Assurance dure No. 12.0.1, an vealed that one dial d neither a tag with an ndicate the due date for rmometer (NPSI 257) was
5	<ol> <li>Contrary to Criterio of AWS D1.1-80, a re support structure re on the D-140-1-A Eas specify any preheat</li> </ol>	n V of Appendix B to 10 CFR F view of weld data sheets for vealed that two weldments (We t assembly) joining 7/8" ang or interpass temperatures.	Part 50 and Section 4.2 the pipe whip restraint eld Nos. W-10 and W-22 le to 1" plate did not

ORGANIZATION: NPS INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED PORTLAND, OREGON

REPORT	99900736/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 3

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None

- D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:
  - 1. <u>Pipe Whip Restraint Support Structure</u> To date, NPS Industries has not taken any corrective action regarding the suspected defective welds on the subject structure, as NPS Industries has not been formally notified by TUGCO of the problem. An engineering evaluation of the problem is currently being performed by TUGCO, and a report is forthcoming. Following the issuance of TUGCO's final report, the corrective action taken by NPS Industries will be evaluated during the next NRC inspection.
  - 2. <u>QA Program</u> A detailed review of documentation (e.g., QA Manual, procedures, qualification records, procurement documents, weld data sheets, calibration records, drawings, NDE reports, and certifications) led to the identification of nonconformances B.1 through B.5 and the following observation:

NPSI Dwg. No. D-113, "Welding Drawing," which detailed the overall welding requirements and the NDE requirements for the welds made on the pipe whip restraint support structure was not reviewed and approved by the QA department.

ORGANIZATION: NATIONAL TECHNICAL SYSTEMS TESTING DIVISION SAUGUS, CALIFORNIA

REPORT NO.: 99900907/83-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	1/10-14/83	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 68
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	National Technical Testing Division ATTN: Mr. W. L. 1 & Facili 20988 W. Golden Th Saugus, California Mr. B. Ely, Manage (805) 259-8184	l Systems Traw, Division Vic ity Manager riangle Road a 91350 er, Quality Contro	ce-President
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Equipm	ent Testing : Approximately 15	5% of the facility	capacity and
total man-hours are invol industry.	ved in testing of	equipment for the	nuclear power
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: 9. 7 G. T. (EQ	7. Wullard Hubbard, Equipmen S)	nt Qualification S	Section Date
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): A. L. J. J.	Smith, EQS Benson, Consultar	nt, Sandia Nationa	1 Laboratories
APPROVED BY:	A fa H.S. J. hill Phillips, Chief,	EQS	March 4,1983 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP	E:		
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part	50, Appendix B and	1 10 CFR Part 21.	
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : The purpose (QA) programmatic ins Systems (NTS) QA Manu manual requirements a NTS's compliance with	of this inspection pection which incl al and verification nd procedures. The 10 CFR Part 21 re	n was to perform a luded review of Na on of the implemen ne inspection incl equirements.	Quality Assurance ational Technical atation of the QA uded review of
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:			
Not identified			

ORGANIZATION: NATIONAL TECHNICAL SYSTEMS TESTING DIVISION

SAUGUS, CALIFORNIA

REP NO.	ORT :	99900907/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 6
	VIO	ATTONC.		
Α.	VIOL	ATTUNS:		c failed
	to p	rary to the requirements ost the current version	of 10 CFR Part 21 on their premises.	5 Talled
Β.	NONC	ONFORMANCES:		
	1.	Contrary to Criterion W paragraphs 4.3.2. and 4 Revision C, dated July No. 548-9247 were not s	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 4.3.3.5 of Quality Procedures Manual (0 7, 1982, data sheets on Master Job Orc signed by the test operator.	PM), der (MJO)
	2.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraph 12.5 of QPM, documented objective ev action had been accompl during audits conducted Virginia, facilities.	/ of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Revision C, dated July 7, 1982, NTS havidence in the file folders that correct lished relative to audit deficiencies f a at NTS Saugus, California, and NTS Havid	nd no tive identified artwood,
	3.	Contrary to Criterion W paragraph 14.4.2 of QPA documented objective ev Standard Operating Proc	/ of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and M, Revision C, dated July 7, 1982, NTS vidence that the required annual review cedures (SOP) had been performed.	had no v of all
	4.	Contrary to Criterion V of the Appendix to QPM, documented objective ex	/ of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 1 , Revision C, dated July 7, 1982, there vidence that:	lement II was no
		a. The competency tes areas had been adm	sts for each job classification in spenninistered.	cialized
		<ul> <li>Any personnel had areas even though</li> </ul>	been certified to perform in any spec employees were working in specialized	ialized areas.
	5.	Contrary to Criterion W Element XI of the Appen the QA Manager was not required.	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and ndix to QPM, Revision, C, dated July 7 initialing or stamping the job travel	, 1982, ers as
	6.	Contrary to Criterion M Element XVII of the App receiving inspection re multileaf damper being No. 548-9247-1.	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and pendix to QPM, Revision C, dated July eports were not available for the actu tested in accordance with Test Proced	7, 1982, ator and ure

ORGANIZATION: NATIONAL TECHNICAL SYSTEMS

TESTING DIVISION SAUGUS, CALIFORNIA

REP	ORT	99900907/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 6					
	7.	Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Element XVII of the Appendix to QPM, Revision C, dated July 7, 1982, test records of closed projects were being maintained in engineering offices and not in the locked storeroom as required.							
c.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:							
	None								
D.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:							
	1.	QA Manual Review: The consisting of 14 sectio procedures necessary to of 10 CFR Part 50, Appe consisted of an examina appendix to the manual.	QA Manual is a quality procedures man ns and an appendix that establishes t comply with the requirements of the ndix B. The NRC inspector's review o tion of all 14 sections and the compl	ual he 18 criteria f the QPM ete					
		The NRC inspector did m manual review.	ot identify any nonconformances durin	g the					
	2.	<u>QA Program Implementation</u> : The NRC inspector verified the implementation of the QPM procedures by an examination of representative records and files, by conducting interviews with test personnel, and by visual inspections and observations.							
		Comments concerning the 18 criteria of 10 CFR P	e implementation review as related to Part 50, Appendix B are as follows:	the					
		a. <u>Organization</u> : Orga functional responsi directly to the Div has the authority to is necessary.	inizational structures were reviewed i bilities and authorities. The QA Man vision Vice-President and Facility Man to stop testing or other work when he	ncluding ager reports ager and feels it					
		<ul> <li><u>Quality Assurance P</u> criterion by verify and by verifying th 10 CFR Part 50, App identified one none criterion.</li> </ul>	Program: The NRC inspector evaluated ving that a QA program was established ne implementation of the 18 criteria o pendix B. Review of QA training recor conformance (see paragraph B.4) under	this by the QPM f ds this					

ORGANIZATION: NATIONAL TECHNICAL SYSTEMS TESTING DIVISION SAUGUS, CALIFORNIA

REPORT	99900907/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 6
	c. <u>Design Control</u> : safety-related in that applicable of translated into the inspector verifies and was translated procedures as specified	Even though NTS does not design contems, this criterion is applicable customers and NRC design requirementest plans, procedures, and/or progred that NTS was following their QPM ing design requirements into test precified by customer purchase orders ications.	mponents or to the extent ts are rams. The NRC procedures lans and and related
	d. <u>Procurement Docur</u> was complying with orders (PO). The PO review and the being called out	ment Control: The NRC inspector ve th their procedures by review of ou e review of PO's verified QA involv at appropriate QA and technical req in PO's.	rified that NTS tgoing purchase ement in uirements are
	e. <u>Instructions</u> , <u>Pre</u> implementation of procedures devel Additional verif implementation of QPM.	ocedures, and Drawings: The NRC in f this criterion by review of repre oped in accordance with the procedu ication was achieved by evaluating f the other criteria described in p	spector verified sentative test ares of the QPM. the rocedures of the
	f. Document Control procedures, and following their exception (see t Documents review appropriate auth were being used	Review of job travelers, standar "Change of Procedure" forms showed QPM procedures describing document he nonconformance described in para ed showed that they were approved a orities and the appropriate document at the proper locations.	d operating that NTS was control with one graph B.3). nd released by its and revisions
	g. <u>Control of Purch</u> inspector verific control of purch NRC evaluation of questionnaire for action requests,	ased Material, Equipment, and Servi ed the implementation of QPM proced ases. This verification was accomp f vendor audits, completed vendor q rms, the approved vendor list, vend and records showing QA review of i	ces: The NRC wures for the lished by an wality for corrective ncoming purchases.
	h. <u>Identification a</u> The NRC inspecto for material con items and approp	nd Control of Materials, Parts, and r evaluated the NTS method of test trol by observing and inspecting se riate documentation including job t	<u>Components</u> : item identification everal test cravelers and

ORGANIZATION: NATIONAL TECHNICAL SYSTEMS TESTING DIVISION SAUCUS CALIFORNIA

REPORT	\$9900907/83-01		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 6
		test data sheets deviated from sp no instances of inspection.	. The use of red "Hold" tag ecification requirements was specification deviation occu	gs for items that s not observed since urred during the
	i.	Control of Speci performed by the applicable.	al Processes: Since no spec Saugus Division personnel,	cial processes are this criterion is not
	j.	Inspection: The QPM inspection p described in par engineering and data recording, reports, and obs	NRC inspector verified that procedures with one exception agraph B.1). The inspector QA were involved in test pla and data analysis by reviewi erving actual test operation	t NTS was following their n (see the nonconformance verified that anning, test performance, ing test data, test ns.
	k.	Test Control: T their QPM test of approval of test which is subject Review of test p NTS was following nonconformance of	The NRC inspector evaluated to control procedures which inclu- plans and reports and the up to engineering and QC appro- plans, test reports, and job ng their QPM procedures with described in paragraph B.5).	the NTS implementation of lude obtaining customer use of a job traveler oval prior to testing. travelers verified that one exception (see the
	1.	Control of Measu evaluated the NT observing test s calibration of i found to comply adequate control National Bureau	aring and Test Equipment: The Scalibration system by revise tups, reviewing general data instruments being used in test with the requirements of the of instrumentation as well of Standards.	he NRC inspector iewing calibration record ta sheets, and verifying sts. The system was eir QPM and it provided as traceability to the
	n.	Handling, Storag was following th sheets and obser observed were fo future use.	ge and Shipping: The NRC instance QPM procedures by examination of items received by the bund to be identified and pro-	spector verified that NTS ning receiving inspection hem. The items operly stored for
	n.	Inspection, Test that the use of QPM to indicate was accomplished The system appea	t, and Operating Status: The job travelers was the same r test item status. The NRC r d by comparing job travelers ared to be adequate.	e NRC inspector verified method described in the review of the job travele with test procedures.

ORGANIZATION: NATIONAL TECHNICAL SYSTEMS TESTING DIVISION SAUGUS, CALIFORNIA

INSPECTION REPORT PAGE 6 of 6 99900907/83-01 **RESULTS:** NO .: o. Nonconforming Materials, Parts, or Components: NTS uses red "Hold" tags and "Notice of Deviation" (NOD) forms, as described in their QPM, to control nonconforming items. The NRC inspector was able to verify proper and adequate use of a representative NOD during the inspection; however, the actual use of red "Hold" tags was not observed. p. Corrective Action: The NRC inspector verified the QPM procedures for corrective action were being followed by NTS. This verification was accomplished by examination of the quality control action memo forms folder and vendor calibration folders. Corrective action request forms were found to be adequately completed as required by the OPM. q. Quality Assurance Records: The NRC inspector's review of open and closed MJO folders determined that NTS was following their QPM procedures in all cases except two (see the nonconformances described in paragraphs B.6 and B.7). r. Audits: The NRC inspector verified that comprehensive internal audits were being performed by NTS and that management was involved in them. The inspector determined by review of audit reports and checklists that the audits were performed according to the QPM with one exception (see nonconformance described in paragraph B.2). No nonconformances were identified during the implementation review of the criteria discussed in paragraphs D.2.a, c-e, g, h, and 1-p. 10 CFR Part 21 Review: The NRC inspector verified NTS's compliance 3. with the requirements of 10 CFR Part 21 by examining bulietin board postings of 10 CFR Part 21, Section 206 of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, and their 10 CFR Part 21 procedures (Element XIX of the Appendix to QPM, Revision ( dated July 7, 1982). The inspector reviewed the NTS 10 CFR F and 1 procedures and verified inclusion of 10 CFR Part 21 in the pin PO's by review of two PO's. One violation was ident find ( violation discussed in paragraph A).

REPORT NO.: 99900914/83-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	1/24-28/83	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 56	
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: NA A S H ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: M	ational Technical TTN: Mr. W. Ison Vice Pre tar Route 748, Bo artwood, Virginia r. W.Dorgeloh, Qu	Systems , Division sident x 38, 22471 ality Assurance 1	Manager	
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (	703) 752-5300			
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Testing laboratory NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Approximately 35% of the National Technical Systems (NTS) total business (dollar value) is a result of testing of equipment for the nuclear power industry.				
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: A. L. Smith, Equipment Qualification Section (EQS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): J. Benson, Sandia National Laboratories				
APPROVED BY: H. S. PHillips, Chief, EQS 3/10/83 Date				
<ul> <li>INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:</li> <li>A. <u>BASES</u>: Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50.</li> <li>B. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspection consisted of: (1) a review of the 18 criterion of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B described in the NTS Quality Control Manual, and (2) verification that the applicable criteria of the QA program had been implemented in compliance with the approved NTS manual.</li> </ul>				
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Not identified.				

150

1

REP NO.	ORT :	99900914/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 6		
Α.	A. VIOLATIONS:					
	None					
в.	NONCO	ONFORMANCES:				
	1.	Contrary to the required 10 CFR Part 50 and Sect review of critical purch inspection stamp impres	ments of Criterion V of Appendix B to ion 8.3 of the NTS Quality Control Mar hase orders had not been indicated by sion.	nual (QCM), means of an		
	2.	Contrary to the require 10 CFR Part 50 and Sect April 1982 corporate qu date for corrective act indicate that the requi	ments of Criterion V of Appendix B to ion 12 of the NTS QCM, the audit repo- ality internal audit did not request ion and there was no documented evide red followup had been performed.	rt for the a response nce to		
	3.	Contrary to the require 10 CFR Part 50 and Sect documented evidence tha had performed interim i	ments of Criterion V of Appendix B to ion 12.1.1 of the NTS QCM, there was t indicated that the Quality Control nternal audits as required.	no Department		
с.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:				
	Duri Appe that of A audi audi date reco inte only assi are obta if t	ng the review and verifi endix B to 10 CFR Part 50 audit personnel would b NSI/ASME NQA-1. Paragra tor to have participated ts within a period of ti e of qualification. The ord for the lead auditor ernal audit and the record two quality assurance a igned to the NTS facility located there. During the ain the necessary information the auditor met the audit olved during a subsequent	cation of implementation of Criterion , the inspector determined that NTS h e qualified as required by Supplement ph 3.3 of Supplement 2S-3 requires a l in a minimum of five quality assuran me not to exceed 3 years prior to the inspector reviewed the auditor qualif who conducted the April 1982 corporate d indicated that the auditor had part audits prior to certification. This i ( at Saugus, California, and his person this inspection, the inspector was una ation from the NTS corporate office to t experience requirements. This item t inspection.	18 of ad committed 2S-3 lead ce ication e quality icipated in ndividual is nnel records ble to determine will be		

1985 C

đ

ORGANIZATION: NATIONAL TECHNICAL SYSTEMS

HARTWOOD, VIRGINIA REPORT INSPECTION PAGE 3 of 6 **RESULTS:** NO.: 99900914/83-01 D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS: Quality Assurance/Control Manual: The NRC inspection team performed an 1. in-depth review/evaluation of the NTS OCM to assure that the NTS written Quality Assurance/Control procedures are consistent with NRC regulatory requirements. The basic NTS QCM consisting of 12 sections is written to comply with Department of Defense quality assurance requirements. The basic manual is supplemented with an appendix titled "Supplementary Quality Control Procedures for Nuclear Power Industry Contracts." The appendix is organized in 19 sections, 18 sections corresponding to the 18 individual criterion contained in Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, plus one section which addresses 10 CFR Part 21 requirements. The NRC inspection team did not identify any nonconformances during the review of the OCM. Quality Assurance Program Implementation: The NRC inspection team 2. verified the implementation of the NTS QCM by examining representative documents and records, personnel training and certification records, interviewing test personnel, and by visual observations and inspections. Comments concerning the implementation review, keyed to each individual criterion of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, are as follows: Organization: The NTS organization structure was reviewed as well a. as the organizational authorities and responsibilities. The current quality assurance staffing pattern was compared to the organization chart contained in the QCM. It was determined that the Quality Control (QC) manager reports directly to the Division Vice President who is also the facility manager. The QC manager does have the authority to stop work or testing when he deems it to be necessary. b. Quality Assurance Program: The inspection team evaluated this criterion by verifying the implementation of the other 17 criteria of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. Training and indoctrination records for 4 individuals were reviewed to establish that the training program had been implemented per program commitments.

REPORT NO.:	999	900914/83-01	INSPECTION RESUL13:	PAGE 4 of 6
	c.	Design Control: The components or safety fixtures and transl plans/procedures. design requirements procedures.	e NRC determined that NTS does not des y-related equipment; however, they do ate applicable design requirements to One test procedure was examined to det were translated in accordance with NT	sign design test test termine that TS written
	d.	Procurement Documen outgoing purchase o that NTS was proces their written proce was identified.	t Control: The NRC inspector reviewed rders (related to nuclear equipment) sing procurement documents in accordan dures. One nonconformance (see parage	d nine to verify nce with raph B.1)
	e.	Instructions, Proce implementation of t criterion, by revie plan.	dures, Drawings: The NRC inspector ve he NTS written procedures, as they re wing one test plan and three changes	erified late to this to the
	f.	Document Control: orders, and related issuance. Three wo documents were bein	The NRC inspector reviewed test plans I changes to verify proper review, app ork areas were visited to verify that ng used.	, job roval, and current
	g.	Control of Purchase inspector verified this criterion by a records, the approv conformances.	ed Material Equipment and Services: T the implementation of the NTS QCM pro an evaluation of representative vendor ved vendors list, and applicable certi	he NRC cedures for audit ficates of
	h.	Identification and NRC inspector verification verification of the set of the	Control of Materials, Parts, and Comp fied implementation of the NTS written riterion by selecting two specimens fr atory and establishing the identificat e specimens.	oonents: The procedures com the cion and
	i.	Control of Special special processes,	Processes: The NTS does not perform hence, this criterion is not applicate	any ble.
	j.	Inspection: The N their written prog functions performed being performed by equipment testing.	RC inspector verified that NTS was com ram which contained objective evidence d and by verifying that the quality fo individuals other than those who peri	mplying with e of work unction was form actual

REPORT NO.:	999	900914/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 6
	k.	Test Control: NTS specify test requir prepare test plans/ conduct a test prog generated test plan were included. The program was reviewe as instrumentation personnel qualifica conditions, and rev were met.	is an independent testing laboratory a ements or acceptance criteria; however procedures which describe how it inter ram. The NRC inspector reviewed one M /procedure to verify that applicable s complete test folder (records) for or d to verify that required test prerequired adequacy, current equipment calibration tion, compliance with specified environiew iew and approval by the appropriate an	and does not r, they do nds to VTS standards ne test uisites such on, test onmental uthority
	1.	Control of Measurin NTS compliance with control of measurin (1) selecting a sam calibration and tha with prescribed pro secondary and prima of a representative equipment, and (4) result of the use of found to be out of	g and Test Equipment: The NRC inspect written procedures as they related to g and test equipment. This was accomp ple of test equipment and verifying cu t calibration had been accomplished in cedures, (2) review of records of a sa ry standards to assure traceability, sample of calibration records for tes review of three evaluations performed f equipment for testing that was subst tolerance.	tor verified by the blished by: urrent n accordance ample of (3) review st by NTS as a equently
	m.	Handling, Storage, NTS was following t receiving inspectio adequately identifi	and Shipping: The NRC inspector veri- heir QCM procedure by examination of to on reports and observing that these its ed and stored.	fied that two ems were
	n.	Inspection, Test, a traveler to indicat data sheet to ident verified that NTS w area by performing areas.	and Operating Status: NTS currently us the status of test specimens and an ify nonconforming items. The NRC insp as following its written commitments actual visual observation in the test	ses a job attached pector in this and storage
	0.	Nonconforming Mater verified NTS compli general log sheets Notice of Deviation determined that the under 10 CFR Part 2	rials, Parts, or Components: The NRC ance to its QCM commitments by review for two projects and evaluating the ar is that had been generated. It was all nonconformances documented were not 21.	inspector ing the ssociated so reportable

REPORT NO.:	99	9900914/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 6
	p.	Corrective Action: following its QCM accomplished by re and verifying that performed.	The NRC inspector verif procedures for corrective viewing the "Request for the stated corrective ac	ied that NTS was action. This was Corrective Action" files tion had been
	q.	Quality Assurance complying with the review of a sample the records were i the QCM procedures	Records: The NRC inspect procedures contained in of closed test projects. egible, identifiable, ret	or verified that NTS was the QCM by performing a It was determined that trievable, and stored per
	r.	Audits: The NRC is auditor qualificat compliance to proc (see paragraphs B. (see paragraph C)	nspector examined two aud ion records for three emp edures contained in the C 2 and B.3), and one unres were identified.	iit reports and lead bloyees to verify QCM. Two nonconformances solved item
		(		

ORGANIZATION: NUCLEAR VALVE DIVISION BORG WARNER CORPORATION

VAN NUYS, CALIFORNIA

CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Nuclear Valve Division Borg Warner Corporation ATTN: Mr. R. R. Testwuide, Vice Pres. & Gen. Mgr. 7500 Tyrone Avenue Van Nuys, CA 91409 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. P. L. Milinazzo, Manager, Quality Assurance TELEPHONE NUMBER: (213) 781-4000 PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nuclear valves and hydraulic valve operators. NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Commercial nuclear production totals 40% of company production. ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J.W. Guttorn (R&CPS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): APPROVED BY: J. J. Barnes, Chief, R&CPS INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21. Scoope: Status of newiges insertion findien follows insertion of the section of the				
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nuclear valves and hydraulic valve operators. NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Commercial nuclear production totals 40% of company production. ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: W. Sutton, Reactive & Component Program Section Date (R&CPS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): APPROVED BY: M. Sutton, Reactive & Component Program Section Date I-12-83 Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21. B. SCORE: Status of previous increation findings follows increation of the section of the sect				
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Commercial nuclear production totals 40% of company production. ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J.W. Juttor W. Sutton, Reactive & Component Program Section Date (R&CPS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): APPROVED BY: Jon J. Barnes. Chief. R&CPS I. Barnes. Chief. R&CPS INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21. B. SCOPE: Status of particular interaction fielding. follows interaction on				
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J.W. Julion W. Sutton, Reactive & Component Program Section Date (R&CPS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): APPROVED BY: In J. Barnes. Chief. R&CPS INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21. B. SCOPE: Status of previous imposition finding. Sollars imposition of				
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J.W. Jutton, Reactive & Component Program Section Date (R&CPS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): APPROVED BY: I. Barnes. Chief. R&CPS INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21. P. SCORE: Status of provious inspection fieldings. follows inspection of				
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): APPROVED BY: In Barnes. Chief. R&CPS INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21. B. SCOPE: Status of provious impostion findings follows impostion on				
APPROVED BY: for I. Barnes. Chief. R&CPS INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21. R SCOPE: Status of provious inconstical findings follows inconstical as				
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21. R. SCOPE: Status of provious inspection findings follows inspection of				
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21.				
P SCOPE: Status of provious inspection findings follows inspection on				
previous 10 CFR Part 21 reports, calibration, procurement control, and audits.				
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:				
Not Identified				
<ul> <li>B. <u>SCOPE</u>: Status of previous inspection findings, followup inspection on previous 10 CFR Part 21 reports, calibration, procurement control, and audits.</li> <li>PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:</li> <li>Not Identified</li> </ul>				

## ORGANIZATION: NUCLEAR VALVE DIVISION BORG WARNER CORPORATION VAN NUYS, CALIFORNIA

â

4

REP NO.	ORT	99900289/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4
Α.	VIOL	ATIONS:		
	None			
Β.	NONC	ONFORMANCES:		
	1.	Contrary to Criterion V in Section 3 of the Nuc control drawings for si to Procurement and Qual the Design Engineering original product design	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and p lear Products Quality Assurance Manua x 4-inch gate valves were completed an ity Control without being checked by o Manager or an engineer who was not the er.	paragraph 3.6.1 1, source nd sent either e
	2.	Contrary to Criterion V in Section 4 of the Nuc orders for calibration were not listed on the	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and p lear Products Quality Assurance Manua services were placed with three vendor Nuclear Products Approved Vendor List	paragraph 4.3.3 1, purchase rs who
C.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	None			
D.	STAT	US OF PREVIOUS INSPECTIO	N FINDINGS:	
	1.	(Closed) Nonconformance design change requireme	(Report No. 82-01): Failure to inco ents on new drawings.	rporate
		The NRC inspector verify actions taken by the Nu accordance with their of dated September 16, 198 values for bolted bonne customers. NVD conduct repetition of the error other drawing. Meeting NVD personnel. As a re that NVD had implemented	ied by review of documents that the c iclear Valve Division (NVD) were complete corrective action response letter to t 2. NVD has generated letters concern et type valves, and sent them to all t ied a review of similar type drawings reported. This error was not found as were held and documented with all c esult of this review, the NRC inspecto ed their committed actions.	orrective eted in he NRC ing torque heir for a in any oncerned r determined
	2.	(Resolved) Unresolved I was performing review of and incorporation of to verified during the ins	tem (Report No. 82-01): Engineering of new ASME Code addenda only on a ver orque changes into design criteria cou spection.	Department bal basis ld not be
			182	

ORGANIZATION: NUC

#### NUCLEAR VALVE DIVISION BORG WARNER CORPORATION VAN NUYS, CALIFORNIA

REPORT	69900289/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 4
and the summer of the second second			Construction of the construction of the construction of the sector of th

The NRC inspector reviewed this item to determine if changes to ASME Code torque requirements were being recorded. A revision to the final inspection checkoff sheet has been made which requires all torque values to be checked after the hydrostatic test has been completed. In addition, a review of ASME Code addenda changes is being documented by the Engineering Department and returned to the QA Department for concurrence. The NRC inspector determined that the actions taken by NVD will prevent a recurrence of this type of problem.

- E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:
  - 1. Followup Inspection on 10 CFR Part 21 Reports The NRC inspector reviewed the final disposition documentation concerning the bushing retrofit problem which was reported in NRC Inspection Report No. 99900289/81-01. The affected valves have been either returned to NVD for repair, or repairs have been completed in the field. The valve guide internal binding problem which was documented in NRC Inspection Report Nos. 99900289/81-02 and 99900289/82-01 was reviewed for current status of corrective action. The NRC inspector was informed that corrective actions will be completed by December 31, 1982. NVD engineers are currently reviewing the completed documentation and repairs.
  - 2. <u>Calibration</u> The NRC inspector reviewed NVD's QA Manual, Section 12.0, Revision N, entitled "Control of Measuring and Test Equipment." In addition, Nuclear Practice Bulletin No. 7-1, Revision Q, entitled "Measurement and Test Equipment Control Procedures," was reviewed for content. Thirty final acceptance gages, meters, welding equipment, and measurement tools (including calibration standards) were examined for compliance to QA program requirements. The NRC inspector also reviewed the calibration recall and control program. Included in the review were the card system, gage checkout cards, log books for inspection, and control of defective gages and tools. During the NRC inspector's review of calibration standards, it was noted that three of the vendors used for calibrating standards had not been surveyed as required by NVD's QA Manual and procedures (see nonconformance in B.2 above).
  - 3. Procurement Control The NRC inspector reviewed for content NVD's QA Manual Section 3.0, Revision N, entitled "Design Control," and Section 4.0, Revision N, entitled "Procurement Document Control." The NRC inspector also reviewed valve lists, source control drawings, general engineering specifications, purchase orders, valve drawings and engineering change orders for three customers. During the NRC inspector's review of customer valve lists and source control drawings, it was noted

ORGANIZATION: NUCLEAR VALVE DIVISION BORG WARNER CORPORATION

٠

3

1

VAN NUYS, CALIFORNIA

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900289/82-03	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 4
	that the engineer perfo documents for one of th and approval from the D engineer. As a result, invoke the original des been identified as a no	rming a review of design criteria for e customers had not obtained a separate esign Engineering Manager and an indep purchase orders were generated which ign criteria for a valve component. inconformance (see nonconformance in B	purchase te review pendent did not This has .1 above).
4.	Audits - The NRC inspec Revision N, and Nuclear Seventeen internal audi audits for 1980 and 198 1981-1982 was reviewed with procedure requirem activities were also re as having been accompli and qualifications were requirements of Nuclear this review of document audit program is being ments.	tor reviewed NVD's QA Manual Section Practice Bulletin No. 12.1, Revision t reports and the results of annual mu- and found to have been completed in a ents. Corrective actions taken and for viewed, with corrective actions ident shed in a timely manner. Audit person examined and found to be in compliant Practice Bulletin No. 12.2. As a re- ation, the NRC inspector determined t performed in accordance with QA progression in the state of the state of the state of the state of the state is a state of the state is a state of the state is a state of the state of	18.0, J. anagement for ccordance ollowup ified nnel records ce with the sult of hat NVD's am require-
		104	
		104	

4

.

ORGANIZATION: PACIFIC SCIENTIFIC COMPANY KIN-TECH DIVISION ANAHEIM CALIFORNIA

ANARLIM,	CALIFORNIA	CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF STREET, STREE	an ann a macanananan an ann an an an an an an an an	
REPORT	INSPECTION		INSPECTION	
NO.: 99900255/82-02	DATE(S)	12/13-15/82	ON-SITE HOURS: 17	
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Pacific Scientific Company Kin-Tech Division ATTN: Mr. P. A. Hadnagy, Director, Technical Operations 1346 S. State College Blvd. Anaheim, CA 92803 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. P. A. Hadnagy, Director, Technical Operations				
TEELTHORE HONDER.			and and a second standard and a second and a second and a second s	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Mech	anical Shock Arrest TY: Approximately 6	ors 5%.		
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J. Barnes M. E. Oller, Reactive & Component Program Section Date (R&CPS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S):				
APPROVED BY: J. Barnes, Chief, R&CPS Date				
INSPECTION BASES AND SC	OPE:			
1. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.				
2. SCOPE: This inspection was performed to evaluate QA program implementation in the areas of manufacturing process control and heat treatment. In addition, the inspection included follow up of a report by Pacific Scientific Company (PSCO) that mechanical shock arrestors had been damaged by a customer's testing service and then approved for installation at a nuclear power generating facility.				
PLANT SITE APPLICABILIT	Y: Damaged shock an	rrestors: Beaver	Valley, Unit 2;	
REPORT		INSPECTION	1	
--------	---	------------	--	
NO.:	99900255/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5	
	and the second se		nenningen segen er berennen sins sind des Stephenses, gen er umsteret. Her er sins se det segen segen segen se	

A. VIOLATIONS:

None

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

None

2

1

62

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

PSCO performs "Factory Repair" service on damaged snubbers for utilities and other owners of PSCO mechanical shock arrestors. Written procedures are followed, the results are documented, and the snubbers are recertified to the original ASME Code NF-1 Data Report conditions. However, there was no written QA program to control this activity and it is not part of the scope of PSCO's ASME QA program manual. This item is considered unresolved pending review of customer procurement requirements for arrestor repair.

- D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:
  - <u>Manufacturing Process Control</u>: The NRC inspector reviewed five sections of the PSCO ASME QA manual which were applicable to this activity.

Observations were made of inprocess assembly, final inspection, and functional testing of several models of mechanical shock arrestors.

To verify compliance with QA program commitments, a review was made of: (a) the ASME Certificate of Authorization for use of the "NPT" symbol, (b) final inspection checklists, (c) traceability tabulations, (d) certificates of conformance, (e) inprocess assembly outline travelers, (f) documentation packages for two orders of shipped snubbers, (g) a PSCO engineering test procedure, and (h) the PSCO standard operating procedure for visual and mechanical inspection of snubbers.

Within this area, no nonconformances or unresolved items were identified.

 Heat Treatment: The NRC inspector reviewed Section 15 of the QA manual which was applicable to subcontracted heat treatment of materials and parts.

REPORT NO.:	99900255/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 5
			The subscription design was a series of the

To verify that heat treatment was being performed in accordance with QA program commitments, a review was made of: (a) PSCO procedures, (b) a military standard, (c) a subcontractor's heat treatment procedure, and (d) two sets of records for the heat treatment of two separate PSCO Material Code Number items.

Within this area, no nonconformances or unresolved items were identified.

#### 3. PSCO Potential 10 CFR Part 21 Report:

#### a. Introduction

This inspection was made to follow up on a PSCO report dated September 13, 1982, to the NRC concerning damaged mechanical shock arrestors (snubbers) being installed in a nuclear power generating facility.

The report indicated that seven snubbers were tested by others than PSCO and deemed to be "good units." These snubbers were retested by PSCO which resulted in six of the units failing the functional test. Upon disassembly and examination it was ascertained that internal parts were damaged in the six failing units. The damaged snubbers were stated in the PSCO report to have been approved for use by the testing service and to have been installed in a nuclear power generating plant.

#### b. Findings

During this inspection, the NRC inspector independently verified the following information by review of documents.

The incident involved 11 Model PSA-1 (1500 psi max. design) snubbers manufactured in 1980 by PSCO to ASME Code Section III, 1974 Edition, Winter 1974 Addendum and Code Cases 1644-5 and 1686. These snubbers were sold to Power Piping Company (PPCO), Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, and installed in Beaver Valley, Unit 2.

In June 1982, representatives of PPCO, Stone and Webster, and Duquesne Light returned four snubbers to PSCO after test failures at Wyle Laboratories. These snubbers were disassembled, examined, and

Nie.

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900255/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5

found to have damaged internal parts. A metallurgical examination by Mettek Engineering Laboratory identified that the internal damaged parts appeared to have failed due to overload and that the material of which the damaged parts were made was in accordance with the original specifications.

PSCO then requested that the balance of seven snubbers tested at Wyle be returned to PSCO for examination. After return of the snubbers by Schnieder Power Company (representing PPCO), PSCO subjected them to functional tests which resulted in six of the seven units failing the test. Disassembly and examination of the snubbers verified that the six which failed the functional test contained damaged internal parts. The single unit to pass the functional test was established to be undamaged. A review of Wyle test records by PSCO indicated this snubber had not been tested at Wyle. All seven of the snubbers were reassembled without replacement of damaged parts and returned to site as directed by Schnieder Power Company.

The initial four damaged snubbers that were brought to PSCO were still at the PSCO facility as of this inspection. No disposition of these units had been made by PPCO.

To verify the accuracy of the above information, the NRC inspector observed the four snubbers at PSCO and reviewed the following documents: 4 PSCO letters to Stone and Webster; the original specification; PSCO's final inspection/test records for the original purchased 11 subject snubbers; PSCO's Repair Log; PSCO's shipper record No. ANR-9312-01; PSCO's Form 132 record; "Estimate/Repair Order" No. ANR 5-5610-9312 for the 7 returned snubbers, and Form 132 records for each of the 7 returned units, and Form 132 records for the 4 damaged snubbers left at PSCO by PPCO. No documented information was available which would confirm the PSCO report of the 7 snubbers having been installed at Beaver Valley, Unit 2, subsequent to testing at Wyle.

Concurrent with the review of the above PSCO reported problem, a brief review was made of PSCO's "Factory Repair" service provided to utilities and other owners of PSCO snubbers.

Review established that various models of PSCO snubbers are returned to PSCO for repairs. After disassembly and examination, any damaged parts are replaced with new parts. The snubbers are then final inspected,

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900255/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 5

functional tested, and returned to the owners with new Certificates of Conformance (C of Cs), Material Test Reports for all new parts, and other documentation as required by the customer. The C of Cs verify the repaired units as being in conformance with the conditions of the original ASME Code NF-1 Data Reports.

The NRC inspector reviewed: PSCO Procedure No. PS-193 pertaining to repair of Model Nos. PSA-1, PSA-3, and PSA-10 snubbers; repair procedure SOP No. 08.116; and the repair log and documentation packages applicable to the repair of snubbers for the V. C. Summer and the LaSalle station facilities.

Within this area of inspection, the NRC inspector established that a documented QA program had not been implemented for the control of this activity. However, the repairs were being performed in accordance with written procedures and the results were being documented. The PSCO ASME QA manual does not include the repair service in its scope. This item is considered unresolved pending review of applicable utility procurement requirements for the repair service. Discussions with PSCO QA management indicated that a documented QA program will be developed and implemented to control the snubber "Factory Repair" service. ORGANIZATION: PRESRAY CORPORATION PAWLING, NEW YORK

REPORT NO.: 99900789/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	10/19-20/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 12
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Pre ATT 159 Pav ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr.	esray Corporation IN: Mr. T. C. I Executive Charles Colman Vling, NY 1250 W. Gambino, Qu	on Hollander, Jr. Vice President n Rd. 64 A Manager	
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (9)	14) 855-1220	Saale	
NUCLEAD INDUSTRY ACTIVITY.	Annovimately 3	5%	
NOCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY.	approximatery 5		
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: R. E. O Secti	Oller, Reactive on (R&CPS)	& Component Progr	am <u>11-24-82</u> Date
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):			
APPROVED BY:	es, Chief, R&C?	) s	<u></u>
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:			
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50,	Appendix B and	1 10 CFR Part 21.	
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection report by Presray conce furnished to W. J. Wool and River Bend stations control and 10 CFR Part	was made as a rning defective ley Company for . In addition, 21 posting wer	result of the iss airlock door sea use at Midland, the areas of man re inspected.	ue of a 10 CFR Part 21 als which had been McGuire, Grand Gulf, nufacturing process
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: M and 2, 50-369/370; Grand Gu 50-458.	lidland, Units 1 lf, Units 1 and	1 and 2, 50-329/33 d 2, 50-416/417; a	30; McGuire, Units 1 and River Bend, Unit 1,

ORGANIZATION: PRESRAY CORPORATION PAWLING, NEW YORK

æ

 $\frac{1}{2}$ 

REPO	DRT 99900789/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 3
Α.	VIOLATIONS:		
	None		
Β.	NONCONFORMANCES:		
	None		
C.	UNRESOLVED ITEMS:		
	None		
D.	OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
	1. Defective Airlock Door	Seals:	
	This inspection was per submitted by Presray to June 29 and November 10	formed as followup to the 10 CFR Part the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (N , 1981, and April 14, 1982.	21 report RC) on
	The event which prompte inflatable door seal in station. Presray ident the sharp radii of the to have occurred during of folds in the small r from a round to the req	d Presray to report was the failure of a W. J. Woolley personnel airlock at ified the cause of the failure to be wall of the inner tube. The cracking seal fabrication as a result of the adii of the uncured inner tube as it unired oval cross section.	f a Presray the McGuire cracking in is believed formation was collapsed
	Presrav has redesigned	the seal and revised the manufacturin	

eliminate the cause of the cracking. The changes included extruding the inner tube in an oval cross section shape, and curing it prior to encasing it. The outer envelope of the seal was also redesigned to provide more flexibility for sealing at a lower service pressure differential. The newly designed seal was successfully tested at 90 psi in a simulated airlock fixture. Additional tests and inspections were added in the manufacturing process. These requirements were also incorporated in Presray's Commodity Specifications for each size of the newly designed seals. The new seals were then successfully cyclic tested by the W. J. Woolley Company to 100,000 cycles at 90 psi to ensure the seal integrity for the intended service conditions. In addition, Woolley was instructed to select one seal from every 20 produced, and then dissect and examine it for defects. ORGANIZATION: PRESRAY CORPORATION PAWLING, NEW YORK

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900789/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 3

Presray has reviewed with the W. J. Woolley Company a list of all plants which have received the suspect type seals. Only those plants having seals less than 5 years old were investigated, in that all plants having Woolley airlocks have been advised that seals older than 5 years are no longer serviceable. Presray and Woolley determined that affected sites are: Midland, Units 1 and 2; McGuire, Units 1 and 2; Grand Gulf, Units 1 and 2; and River Bend, Unit 1. Woolley has notified the architect-engineers for these stations of the potential safety problem. Presray will furnish the approved newly designed seals as replacements to all the above sites.

#### 2. Manufacturing Process Control:

The NRC inspector reviewed the sections of the Presray QA Manual which were applicable to manufacturing process control.

Observations were made of facilities and of inprocess manufacturing activities applicable to fabrication of the new design of seals.

A review was made of the following documents, in order to verify compliance with QA program commitments with respect to manufacturing, inspection, test, and documentation activities: (a) document packages for completed seals, P/N 4320-6-4321-1&2, and for inprocess seals, P/N 4320-6-4322-1&2; (b) Woolley Purchase Order No. 842-135-355 for the McGuire seals; (c) Presray's Commodity Specification No. PR-4320-6-4321-5 for the new design of seals of 5 7/8" base width; and (d) Presray's receiving inspection documents for rubber materials from Pawling Rubber Corporation.

Within this area of the inspection, no nonconformances or unresolved items were identified.

#### 3. 10 CFR Part 21:

The NRC inspector reviewed Presray Procedure No. PS-166, "Reporting Defects and Noncompliance In Accordance with Title 10 CFR Part 21," in order to verify that adequate documented measures are available with respect to the evaluation and reporting requirements of 10 CFR Part 21.

Observations were made of posting compliance with 10 CFR Part 21 requirements.

Within this area, no violations of 10 CFR Part 21 requirements were identified.

ORGANIZATION: PULLMAN POWER PRODUCTS CORPORATION WILLIAMSPORT, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT NO.: 99900021/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	11/16-18/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 48		
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT:	Pullman Power Proc ATTN: Mr. R. E. H Vice Presic P. O. Box 3308, Re Williamsport, PA Mr. T. Daniels, Di	ducts Corporation doward, dent and General M each Road 17701 irector, Quality	Manager Assurance		
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	(717) 323-9991				
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nucle NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT to the commercial nuclea	PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nuclear piping assemblies NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Approximately 50% of current production is devoted to the commercial nuclear industry.				
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: D. E. Norman, Reactive & Component Program Section Date (R&CPS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): I. Barnes, Chief, R&CPS					
APPROVED BY:	Barnes, Chief, R&CP	S	<u>1-6-83</u> Date		
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	DPE:				
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part	t 50, Appendix B.				
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect 10 CFR Part 21 report furnishing of potent Corporation (PPP); socket welded contro (cont. on next page	ction was made as a rt by WFI Nuclear P tially incorrect ma and (2) the identif ol rod drive piping )	result of: (1) t roducts, Inc., pe terial to Pullman ication of (a) ze at Perry, Units	the issuance of a ertaining to the n Power Products ero axial gap in 1 and 2, and		
PLANT SITE APPLICABILIT unacceptable weld surface potentially incorrect ma	Y: Absence of gap ces and defects, 50 aterial by WFI Nucl	in socket welded -424/425; and fur ear Products, Inc	piping, 50-440/441; mishing of ., 50-424/425.		

ORGANIZATION: PULLMAN POWER PRODUCTS CORPORATION WILLIAMSPORT, PENNSYLVANIA

		• Proceeding - Comparison and approximate Contracts Contra Contracts Contracts Cont	Party of the second
REPORT		INSPECTION	
		THOLEGITON	
NO ·	99900021/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 9
			the subscript international statement of the second statem

<u>SCOPE</u>: (cont.) (b) unacceptable weld surfaces and defects in piping furnished to Vogtle, Units 1 and 2. Additional areas included in the inspection were joint fitup and production welding; manufacturing process control; status of previous inspection findings; customer audits; and instructions, procedures, and drawings.

A. VIOLATIONS:

None

- B. NONCONFORMANCES:
  - Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, the PPP corrective action response letter of June 7, 1978, and paragraph NC-4231.2 in Section III of the ASME Code, remnant temporary attachment welds were observed on the Job No. 8087, F-Sheet 10070 assembly (Alvin W. Vogtle, Unit 1, Nuclear Service Cooling Water System, Class 2) for which:
    - a. Welder, welding procedure, and welding material identities had not been documented on the assembly Weld History Report,
    - b. The area around the temporary attachment welds had not been marked, and
    - c. The assembly process sheet made no provisions for required performance of nondestructive examination after removal of the temporary attachment welds.
  - Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and subparagraph 14.2.4 in Section XIV of the QA Manual, process sheet instructions for bending operations were not being used by bending area personnel as evidenced by:
    - a. Sequence 3 of the process sheet for the Job No. 8087, F-Sheet 11988 assembly required cold bending to be performed and had been signed off by the bending operator to denote completion. Examination of the 3-inch, Schedule 40, ASME Section III, Code Class 3 assembly showed, however, that hot bending operations had been performed on the austenitic stainless steel material, and

ORGANIZATION: PULLMAN POWER PRODUCTS CORPORATION WILLIAMSPORT, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT	00000021/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 9
NIL	99900021787-00	ALDULID.	

b. Sequence 3 of the process sheet for the Job No. 8087, F-Sheet 13120 assembly required hot bending to be performed and had been signed off as complete by the bending operator. Examination of the 3-inch, Schedule 160, ASME Section III, Code Class 2 assembly showed, however, that cold bending operations had been performed on the austenitic stainless steel material.

- 3. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraph 9.17 in Bechtel Specification No. X4AQ01, Revision 9, "Technical Provisions for Shop Fabrication of Nuclear Service Piping for the Georgia Power Company Alvin W. Vogtle Nuclear Plant," circumferential welds were being made in containment spray assemblies (e.g., Job No. 8087, F-Sheet 8454) without the prior concurrence of the purchaser and prior to performance of pipe bending.
- 4. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraphs 7.10 and 10.6.5 in PPP Vogtle Project Procedure IX-3-75, PPP piping assemblies were accepted and furnished to the Alvin W. Vogtle Nuclear Plant which were subsequently identified by PPP site personnel as having unsuitable weld surfaces (coarse ripples and roughness) for proper liquid penetrant interpretation, excessive undercut, and linear penetrant indications.
- Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and the requirements of the applicable welding procedure specifications:
  - a. Welding operations were observed being performed on Weld A in Job No. 8087, F-Sheet 12626 with gas tungsten arc argon torch and backing gas purge flow rates below the required 20 CFH minimum, and
  - b. Consumable insert welding operations were observed being performed on Weld A in Job No. 8087, F-Sheet 12609 with an applied amperage of 180 and arc voltage of 18, and not the required 65-100 amperes and 11-15 arc voltage.
- 6. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and subparagraph 5.2.1.A in Section V of the QA Manual, customer requirements in regard to buckles in pipe bends were not indicated either directly on shop drawings or by efference to other documents; i.e., subparagraph 9.1.7.D in Section 9 of Bechtel Specification No. X4AQ01 requires buckles to be limited to three percent in accordance with Pipe Fabrication Institute (PFI) Standard ES-24.

197

ORGANIZATION: PULLMAN POWER PRODUCTS CORPORATION WILLIAMSPORT, PENNSYLVANIA

30.00

1.

REP NO.	ORT	99900021/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 9
	7.	Contrary to Criterion V graph 5.5.1 in Section referenced by the Vogtl document for dimensiona to the inspector perfor inspection stations.	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and V of the QA Manual, PFI Standard ES-3 e Project Procedure Manual as the app 1 tolerance requirements, was neither ming these measurements nor available	subpara- , which was licable distributed at the
c.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	None	•		
D.	STAT	TUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTIO	N FINDINGS (D. E. Norman):	
	1.	(Closed) Nonconformance ASME Code requirements proceeded with subseque determined that the par erties.	(81-01) - Certain design data pertai was either deficient or nonexistent, nt shipment of completed parts. It w ts had not been tested for notch toug	ning to and work as later hness prop-
		PPP submitted a formal to specification requir Gilbert stated that the the anchor plates, alth Section III, Subsection in accordance with ASME PPP personnel responsib were formally instructe recurrence of similar n corrective action is mo	request to Gilbert Associates request ements which were considered to be in specification was correct as written ough impact tested in accordance with NE (Class MC Components), were provi Section III, Subsection NC (Class 2 le for reviewing customer design spec d in performing reviews in order to p onconformances. Compliance with the nitored under the internal audit prog	ing a change error. in that ASME ded by PPP Components). ifications revent stated ram.
	2.	(Closed) Nonconformance 309-16 electrodes in wh another oven identified contained type 7018 ele with the 8018 electrode	(81-01) - One welding rod oven conta ich 1/8" and 5/32" sizes were mixed t as containing only type 8018 electro ctrodes of the same size (5/32") mixe s.	ined type ogether, and des, d together
		The shop procedures for provide more detailed g training in the area of unannounced audits were period.	controlling welding material was revuidelines, and the tool crib attendan electrode control. Additionally, ra performed on welding control for a 6	ised to ts received ndom -month

.5

198

ORGANIZATION: PULLMAN POWER PRODUCTS CORPORATION WILLIAMSPORT, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT	99900021/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 9
3.	(Closed) Nonconforma (amperage and voltage arc welding without t	nce (81-01) - Changes to nones e) were being made during inpr the changes being documented.	ssential variables rocess shielded metal
	Iraining was provided Engineering. Also, were being performed	d to the welders and welding f random daily inspections of we by a welding inspector.	foremen by Welding elding operations
	A random sample of concompliances had be the NRC inspector do are documented in pa	urrent welding audit reports m een documented by the welding cumented additional findings m ragraph B of this report.	revealed that no inspector; however, in this area which
4.	(Closed) Nonconforma use during fabrication revision date on the	nce (81-01) - The actual proce on are not always recorded by appropriate documents.	edures selected for procedure number and
	An updated Project P is presented along w procedure distribution procedure distribution process sheets which	rocedures List is being mainta ith the Document Status Record on to the Shop Code Engineer i on. The list serves as a guid no longer carry a procedure i	ained. This list d for control of responsible for de for updating of revision date.
E. OTH	ER FINDINGS OR COMMENT	<u>S</u> :	
1.	Zero Gap in Socket W site quality control (approximately 50%) spools furnished to the inserted pipe en piping sizes in ques	elded Control Rod Drive Piping inspection identified that a of socket welds in the contro the Perry site did not have an d and the bottom of the mating tion included 1" and 1%" diam	g (I. Barnes) - Perry significant number l rod drive piping n axial gap between g fitting. The eters.
	The NRC inspector re utilized for perform	viewed WPS No. 29-III-8-08-1 wance of the socket welds and o	which had been established that

utilized for performance of the socket welds and established that the WPS required the use of an approximate fitup gap of 1/16" in accordance with Section III of the ASME Code requirements. The inprocess inspection procedure (X-9, Revision Date, September 1, 1976) was examined, and a review made of the fabrication records for four assemblies on which the customer and/or the Authorized Nuclear Inspector had placed hold points at the fitup operation. ORGANIZATION: PULLMAN POWER PRODUCTS CORPORATION WILLIAMSPORT, PENNSYLVANIA

NQ. :	99900021/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 9
	Each of the assemblies have been subsequently between the inserted p after welding.	eview to gap ting	
	Samples were stated by demonstrated close up arc socket welding. H Perry site and were, t Review of the ASME Cod position that there ar gap after socket weldi by Teledyne Engineerin the "bottomed-out" con the withdrawal piping applicable to the syst Company had according! piping to assure that Discussions with PPP p contract was the only which had been fabrica	PPP personnel to have been prepared of the fitup gap can occur on gas tu owever, the samples were currently a hus, unavailable for NRC inspector e e by the NRC inspector confirmed the e no present requirements with respe- ng. As a result of an analysis perfi g Services for PPP, it was determined dition could result in fatique failu joints due to the operating/design co em. Cleveland Electric Illuminating y elected to rework the control rod a joint gap existed after welding. ersonnel indicated that the Perry socket welded control rod drive pipin ted at the facility.	which ngsten t the xamination. PPP ct to ormed d that re of onditions drive
	Within this area of in items were identified.	spection, no nonconformances or unre	solved
2.	Unacceptable Weld Surfa performed at the reques identification by the furnished which contain penetrant examination)	aces and Defects (I. Barnes) - An ins st of Region II of the NRC with resp Vogtle Resident Inspector of piping s ned unacceptable weld surfaces (for a and weld surface defects.	spection was ect to the spools being required liquid
	The NRC inspector revie Georgia Power Company a records for the identif Nos. V, IX, X, XV, and performed of the liquid in Vogtle Project Proce results of this evaluat examination requirement	ewed 26 Corrective Action Requests fr and examined the fabrication and insp fied spools. A review was made of So XVI of the QA Manual, and an evaluat d penetrant inspection requirements of edure Nos. IX-3-S75 and IX-PT-1-S75. tion indicated that the defined liquits were consistent with the requirement	rom Dection tion contained The id penetrant

ORGANIZATION: PULLMAN POWER PRODUCTS CORPORATION WILLIAMSPORT, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT	99900021/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 9		
	A visual examination was performed of welds in inprocess piping, and a review made of available documented corrective actions. With the exception of training documentation pertaining to findings resulting from a Bechtel/utility audit performed in June 1982, no other docu- mentation was made available which would indicate either that PPP had fully assessed the validity of and reasons for the reported deficiencies or had fully implemented measures to preclude recurrence. Within this area of inspection, one nonconformance was identified (see paragraph B.4).				
3.	Manufacturing Process C Section Nos. V, X, and comparison made of six record status and appli Within this area of ins	ontrol (1. Barnes) - A review was mad XIV of the QA Manual, and an examinat inprocess assemblies with respect to cable Vogtle Project Procedure requir spection, three nonconformances were i	e of ion and fabrication ements. dentified		
	(see paragraphs B.1, B.	2, and B.3).	activities		
4.	Joint Fitup and Product Section No. IX of the Q operations on three nuc requirements of the app Control of welding mate dure No. VIII-3W, Febru welders checked in rega	tion Welding (I. Barnes) - The NRC ins A Manual and witnessed production well lear piping assemblies with respect to licable WPS and General Welding Stand erials was reviewed with respect to Sh wary 12, 1982, and the qualifications and to the operations witnessed.	pector reviewed ding o the ard. op Proce- of the		
	Within this area of ins (see paragraph B.5).	spection, one nonconformance was ident	ified		
5.	Furnishing of Potential Inc. (D. E. Norman) - F Director of Inspection Nuclear Products, Inc., misstamped in terms of utilized in the manufac certain purchasers for Specifically, 304L and to fabricate "PIPETS" H PPP in Williamsport, Pe	Ily Incorrect Material by WFI Nuclear Pravel, et al. (attorneys at law) noti and Enforcement on September 14, 1981 , had been supplied with bar stock whi material type. Part of the material cture of vessel connectors which were use in nuclear power plant facilities 316L bar stock which was misstamped w by WFI Nuclear Products, Inc., and shi ennsylvania, and other contractors.	Products, fied the , that WFI ch had been was sold to was used ipped to		

ORGANIZATION: FULLMAN POWER PRODUCTS CORPORATION WILLIAMSPORT, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900021/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 9

The NRC inspector reviewed correspondence and documented actions related to the misstamped material at PPP. Pullman was notified by Pravel on September 14, 1981, that materials supplied under Purchase Order No. 8087-397 (ASME Section III, Class II Socket Weld PIPETS may have been fabricated from Type 316L instead of 304L due to misstamping by the material supplier (Carpenter Technology Corporation). A total of nine PIPETS were received from WFI on the purchase order. All were destined for use on Georgia Power's Vogtle Station and were required to be Type 304L material. When notified of the problem, PPP determined that one item had been shipped and the others were still in their plant. A chemical check was performed on the remaining items and one piece (Heat No. 495AN) appeared to be Type 316L. The shipped item was also from the suspect heat. Records showed that both suspect items were rejected and replaced with 304L parts.

Within this area of inspection, no nonconformances or unresolved items were identified.

- <u>Customer Audits (D. E. Norman)</u> The NRC inspector reviewed the following Bechtel audit reports and stated corrective action to be taken by PPP:
  - a. July 16, 1982, nonconformances were written as follows:
    - Spool pieces were visually inspected and accepted by Pullman after penetrant testing to which weld flux (slag) was present on the weld bead.
    - (2) Pipe spools were accepted and shipped without using accepted visual standards for inspection.
  - b. September 8, 1982, one nonconformance was written for failure to seal all openings 2" and smaller with polythylene plugs.

Proposed PPP corrective actions were acceptable to Bechtel and there were no repetitive nonconformances for the September 8, 1982, audit; however, nonconformances written during the NRC inspection (see paragraph B) indicate that problems still exist in the process control and inspection areas. ORGANIZATION: PULLMAN POWER PRODUCTS CORPORATION WILLIAMSPORT, PENNSYLVANIA

AND ADDRESS OF THE OWNER OF	and a second second second and to address the second second second second second second second second second se	new state and a sub-resonance of the London state and a sub-resonance and the state of the sub-resonance of the	
REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO	00 200022 /02-03	DECILITE.	DACE 0 of 0
and the second second		RESULTS:	PAGE 9 OF 9

7. Instructions, Procedures, and Drawings (D. E. Norman) - A review was made of Section Nos. V and X of the QA Manual and of five traveler packages, referenced project specifications, and standards with respect to inclusion of and compliance with code and customer specification requirements and availability of applicable documents to production and inspection personnel.

Within this area of inspection, two nonconformances were identified (see paragraphs B.6, and B.7).

100

REPORT NO.: 99900512/83-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	1/10-13/83	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 27
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Quadrex Corporatio NTTN: Dr. L. P. B Senior Vice 700 Dell Avenue Campbell, CA 950	n upp President, Corpo 08	orate Services
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: N TELEPHONE NUMBER:	1r. C. D. Roady, M (405) 370-4377	lanager, Corporate	e QA
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Enginee	ering Consultants		
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: employees of which 5% are	The Quadrex Corp assigned to safet	oration has appro	oximately 713 ties.
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: R. H.	Brickley, Reactor	Systems Section	(RSS) <u>3/24/83</u> Date
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):			
APPROVED BY:	Hale, Chief, RSS		- <u>3/21/83</u> Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP	E:		
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 5	0, Appendix B and	10 CFR Part 21.	
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Status of pre- from the NRC Office of Corporation report of and (2) a report to N they had identified in	vious inspection f f Inspection and f an error they ide RC Region IV by Ro n the computer pro	findings and the Enforcment concer entified in the c ockwell Internati ogram NUPIPE.	following: (1) a request ning a Control Data omputer program PIPERUP, onal concerning errors
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:			
Not Identified			

10

3

des.

100

-

Ŧ

205

S. P. S.

REPOR	RT 99900512/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 6				
Α.	VIOLATIONS:						
	None						
Β.	NONCONFORMANCES:						
	Quadrex Corporation failed to meet their commitment date of May 15, 1982, for the completion of an audit of computer program verification activities as stated in their letter to the NRC Region IV office dated March 19, 1982. The actual completion date was October 6, 1982.						
C.	UNRESOLVED ITEMS:						
	Hone						
D.	STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTI	ON FINDINGS:					
	<ol> <li>(Closed) Nonconformance (82-01): Neither the Quadrex Corporation QA program nor its implementing procedures require that the design process and verification procedure be reviewed and modified as necessary when a significant design change is necessary because of incorrect design as required by Section 9 of ANSI N45.2.11.</li> </ol>						
	The inspector verified committed in the Quadr Quality Assurance Proc Design Review," and QA revised and issued on	the corrective actions and preventive ex Corporation letter dated March 9, 1 edures QAP-307, "Design Verification a P-308, "Design Document Change Control March 31, 1982, for implementation on	e measures 1982; i.e., and Independent I," were May 1, 1982.				
	<ol> <li>(Closed) Nonconformanc indoctrination session procurement and one me indoctrination.</li> </ol>	e (82-01): The records of attendance s did not provide evidence that two me mber of engineering had received QA	at QA embers of				
	The inspector verified committed in the Quadr April 29, 1982; i.e., conducted and QAP-201, was revised and issued 1982.	the corrective actions and preventive ex Corporation letters dated March 19 QA and project indoctrination sessions "Quality Assurance and Project Indoct on March 31, 1982, for implementation	e measures and s were trination," n on April 5,				
		206					

REPORT INSPECTION PAGE 3 of 6 **RESULTS:** 99900512/83-01 NO. : (Closed) Nonconformance (82-01): Annual audits of QA engineering and 3. computer program verification activities were not conducted during 1981. The inspector verified the corrective actions and preventive measures committed in the Quadrex Corporation letter dated March 19, 1982; i.e., QAP-1001, "Internal Audits," was revised and issued on March 31, 1982, for implementation on May 1, 1982, and the audit of QA engineering was completed by May 15, 1982. However, the audit of computer program verification activities was not completed until October 6, 1982. Since the March 19, 1982, letter committed to a completion date of May 15, 1982, this is considered a nonconformance (see B. above). (Closed) Nonconformance (82-01): The response to a quality audit 4. finding was not submitted by the required date nor was an extension requested as required by Section 4.1.5 of QAP-1003, "Audit Reporting. Followup and Closeout." The inspector verified the corrective actions and preventive measures committed in the Quadrex Corporation letters dated March 19 and April 29, 1982; i.e., a request for extension of time was received and QAP-1003 was revised and issued on March 31, 1982, for implementation on April 5, 1982. (Closed) Unresolved Item (82-01): Section 4.4 of OAP-309, "Verification 5. and Control of Digital Computer Programs," needed clarification concerning errors detected in a computer program that may have an effect on analyses that have utilized the uncorrected version of the program. The procedure was revised to require the cognizant Practice Manager(s) or designee(s) to determine the effect on completed work of any errors detected in engineering computer programs and initiate appropriate corrective action. (Closed) Unresolved Item (82-01): Section 4.4 of QAP-902, "Reporting of 6. Defects and Nonconformances (10 CFR Part 21)," does not require that the responsible officer document his reasons for disapproving the decision to report an item to the NRC nor does it require that this documentation be returned to the original evaluators for reconsideration. Revision 4 of OAP-904 requires the responsible officer to implement the recommendations of the evaluators.

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900512/83-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 6

7. (Closed) Unresolved Item (82-01): Section 3.0 of QAP-906, "Stop Work Action," needs clarification in that it does not specifically state that the Manager, Quality Assurance Engineering, has the authority to issue a stop work order, nor that the President and Senior Vice President, Corporate Services, have override authority.

QAP-906 has been revised to specify that the Manager, Quality Assurance Engineering, has the authority to initiate stop-work action and that the President and Senior Vice President, Corporate Services, have override authority.

#### E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

1. Error in the Computer Program PIPERUP - This item concerns a 10 CFR Part 21 report by Control Data Corporation (CDC) to the Office of Inspection and Enforcement (IE) regarding an error in the computer program PIPERUP that may have been used by CDC customers to perform nonlinear analysis on safety-related piping systems subject to postulated ruptures. The error reported was that arrays were not internally initialized resulting in the possibility of starting program execution with nonzero values in memory which would produce erroneous results. The erroneous results can occur only when multiple analyses are executed in the same job stream without initializing the arrays prior to each analysis.

The initial inspection of this problem at CDC (Report No. 99900532/82-01) disclosed that the situation occurred when an analyst ran multiple problems back-to-back without reinitializing the arrays prior to each problem run. Discussions with cognizant Quadrex management personnel disclosed that the running of multiple problems back-to-back is not a normal practice. Reportedly, attendees at Quadrex conducted training sessions are cautioned about this method of operation. No other cases similar to this have been reported to Quadrex on this program or on NUPIPE. However, Quadrex management committed to include a precautionary statement regarding this matter in the next revision of the User Manual for PIPERUP and NUPIPE. (The same condition could occur in running NUPIPE or any other program.)

Based on the results of this and the previous inspection, the inspector concluded that: (1) this was an isolated case, (2) it occurred as a result of an abnormal operating method, and (3) it did not result from an error in the PIPERUP program, but an error in its use.

ORGANIZATION: QUADR

#### QUADREX CORPORATION CAMPBELL, CALIFORNIA

REPORT NO.:	99900512/83-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 6
2.	Errors in the Compu	ter Program NUPIPE - This item concerns	a report by

"errors" were identified were: (1) NUPIPE assumes there is no weld mismatch for girth-butt weld joints with wall thicknesses greater than 3/16 inch; (2) for Class 2, Class 3, and B31.1 analyses, NUPIPE uses the room temperature Young's modulus for all flexibility calculations; (3) for Class 2 and Class 3 analysis, the "cold" modulus of elasticity is used in the thermal expansion analysis and no adjustment on thermal expansion stresses is used; (4) for Class 1 analysis, the method for adjusting thermal expansion stresses in the Class 1 piping is incorrect; (5) conventional modeling procedures could result in underprediction of stresses in tee and branch connections; and (6) there are no provisions for specifying dynamic subcycles for response spectrum earthquake loadings.

The inspactor examined the records maintained on this item consisting of: (1) correspondence between Quadrex and Rockwell International, (2) the NUPIPE User Manual (two revisions), (3) calculations, and (4) NRC/consultant correspondence regarding benchmark verification of NUPIPE.

The examination of Quadrex records, discussions with cognizant personnel, and review of applicable versions of the ASME Code disclosed: (1) NUPIPE provides input features for cases of weld mismatch via cards TEE, AHAND, BHAND, and CHAND (Ref. User Manual pages 2-22 and 2-23); in addition, the indices/factors used are printed out with each run; (2) the Winter 1975 Code Addenda allows calculations for the expansion stress to be based on the modulus of elasticity at room temperature and does not specify a modulus for seismic analysis; (3) the Winter 1975 Code Addenda allows the use of the "cold" modulus in thermal expansion analysis and does not specify that an adjustment be made to thermal expansion stresses; (4) the Code requires that flexibility calculations be based on the hot modulus which NUPIPE uses and that the expansion stress be multiplied by the cold-to-hot modulus ratio without specifying how it is to be applied (NUPIPE multiplies the moment range by the largest value of the ratio); (5) the user of NUPIPE establishes the modeling procedure and is responsbile for implementing Article NB3687.4 of the Code; and (6) NUPIPE superimposes earthquake moment effects to obtain the worst moment range in the highest stress cycles which is included with other worst terms in equation 11 of NB3653.2.

NO.: 99900512/83-01 RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 6
------------------------------	-------------

Based on the above information, the inspector concluded that the identified "errors" resulted from: (1) differing opinions (Rockwell versus Quadrex) on Code interpretation and modeling procedures, and (2) between differences in the Rockwell version of NUPIPE (1.4) and the current version (1.6.1). It should be noted that the majority of the identified "errors" related to user techniques while the remaining dealt with Code calculational methods. A comparison between the current version of NUPIPE (1.6.1) and the 1975 edition and the Summer 1979 Addenda of the Code indicated that the NUPIPE methodology followed Code requirements. Additionally, there was no evidence available at Quadrex to indicate that the Rockwell version of NUPIPE (1.4) had been or was updated to reflect subsequent changes in the ASME Code nor that Quadrex was contractually required to notify Rockwell of subsequent revisions of NUPIPE. The Rockwell version of NUPIPE is based on the 1974 edition of the Code through the Winter 1978 Addenda with the exception that the reducer element Class 1 stress indices reflect the Winter 1975 Addenda. The current version of NUPIPE is based on the Summer 1975 edition or Summer 1979 Addenda.

ORGANIZATION: RAYCHEM CORPORATION ENERGY DIVISION MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA REPORT INSPECTION INSPECTION NO. : 99900235/82-01 DATE(S) 11/15-18/82 ON-SITE HOURS: 16 CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Raychem Corporation ATTN: Mr. L. J. Frisco. Director of Corporate Product Review 300 Constitution Drive Menlo Park, CA 94025 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. L. J. Frisco TELEPHONE NUMBER: (415) 361-3564 PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Electrical cable. NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Not identified. 1/13/83 Date ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: A. a. W. Roberds, Reactive and Component Program Section (R&CPS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): I. Villalva, Office of Inspection and Enforcement J. Barnes, Chief, R&CPS 1/13/83 Date APPROVED BY: INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix 8. B. SCOPE: This inspection was made to ascertain whether appropriate records had been maintained by Raychem Corporation which would allow verification of information provided to the NRC Office of Inspection and Enforcement with respect to nuclear plant sites that had received electrical cable containing potentially defective insulation. PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 50-324/325

#### ORGANIZATION: RAYCHEM CORPORATION ENERGY DIVISION MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA

REPORT NO.: 99900235/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 2
A. VIOLATIONS:		
B. <u>NONCONFORMANCES</u> :		
None C. <u>UNRESOLVED ITEMS</u> :		
None		

D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

The NRC inspector reviewed Raychem's record retrieval system which consisted of a "Customer Master Clean-Up Deletion Report" and the "Quarterly Renegotiation Report by Customer and by Product." Selected items and customers were checked through the record system during the time period of 1969 to 1977, in order to ascertain whether traceability of cable with respect to type and destination could be established. This review verified that the records would identify all cable with insulation thickness of 120 mils and greater that has been shipped to specific nuclear sites. The inspection also provided reasonable assurance that the Raychem Corporation research and record review has identified those nuclear sites which have received suspect electrical cable with insulation thickness 120 mils or greater.

ORGANIZATION:	RELIANCE ELEC SYSTEMS AND O STONE MOUNTA	CTRIC COMPANY CONTROL DIVISION IN, GEORGIA	N	
REPORT NO.: 9990	0761/83-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	1/24-28/83	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 30
CORRESPONDENCE	ADDRESS: Re Sys AT 490 Std	liance Electric stems and Contro TN: Mr. R. Mor OO Lewis Road one Mountain, Go	Company ol Division row, Manager, Qu eorgia 30083	ality Assurance
TELEPHONE NUMB	ER: (40	04) 938-4888	nager, quarrey A	ssurance
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Control board panels NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Approximately 15%				
ASSIGNED INSPE OTHER INSPECTO	CTOR: $\frac{\mathcal{R}.\mathcal{C}.}{R. E. O}$ Section $R(S)$ :	Ciller 11er, Reactive a on (R&CPS)	and Component Pr	ogram <u>2-17-83</u> Date
APPROVED BY:	I. Barne	es, Chief, R&CP	20	2/17/83 Date
INSPECTION BAS	ES AND SCOPE:			
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10	CFR Part 50,	Appendix B.		
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Th QA program equipment	is inspection evaluation w calibration, a	included statu ith respect to r and internal au	s of previous in manufacturing pr dits.	spection findings and ocess control,
PLANT SITE APP Not identified	LICABILITY:			

# ORGANIZATION: RELIANCE ELECTRIC COMPANY

		SYSTEMS AND CONTI STONE MOUNTAIN, (	ROL DIVISION GEORGIA	
REP NO.	ORT :	99900761/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5
Α.	VIOL	ATIONS:		
	None	1		
Β.	NONC	CONFORMANCES:		
	1.	Contrary to the correct Company (RECO) August 2 additional training, re was not performed unti	tive action commitment in t 16, 1982, letter that welde eview of records indicated 1 November 30, 1982.	the Reliance Electric rs had received the training of welders
	<ol> <li>Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraph 7.3.1 in Procedure No. QCP-7 of the RECO QA Manual, Issue 3, two suppliers who furnished calibration services had not been evaluated as required.</li> </ol>			
C.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	None	2		
D.	STAT	TUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION	ON FINDINGS:	
	1.	(Closed) Violation (82- paragraph 21.6 of 10 C	-01): Failure to post the FR Part 21.	documents required by
		The NRC inspector veri 10 CFR Part 21 have be corrective action resp	fied that the posting requi en complied with as committ onse letter of August 16, 1	rements of ed by the RECO 1982.
	2.	(Closed) Nonconformance written reports concern March 1976 to January 1 of the QA Manual.	e A (82-01): Failure by th ning review of rejection ti 1982, as required by paragr	e QA Manager to make ckets for the period of aph 16.4 of Section 16
		The NRC inspector verification response letter status reports (concerniveritten for the period reports define the prolicorrective action takes internal audit program respect to the internal	fied that in accordance wit dated August 16, 1982, the ning review of rejection ti of February 1982 through J blems found, the cause of t n. The committed inclusion was verified to have been 1 audit performed in Decemb	th the RECO corrective required monthly QA (ckets) have been lanuary 1983. These the conditions, and the of this subject in the accomplished with per 1982.

#### ORGANIZATION: RELIANCE ELECTRIC COMPANY SYSTEMS AND CONTROL DIVISION STONE MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA

REPORT NO.:	99900761/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 5
3.	(Closed) Nonconformance Procedure Specification paragraph 5.5 in Sectio made to amperage, volta variables.	B (82-01): Failure to requalify Weld (WPS) No. 6, Revision 3, in accordance n 5 of the AWS D1.1 code as a result of ge, and shielding gas flow rate essent	ding ce with of changes tial
	The NRC inspector verif action response letter been discontinued in 19 and 7.3). These WPSs w accordance with Section	ied that as indicated in the RECO corr dated August 16, 1982, the use of WPS 78 and replaced with new WPSs (WPS Non- ere verified to have been qualified in IX of the ASME code in September 1970	rective No. 6 had s. 7.1, 7.2 n 8.
4.	(Closed) Nonconformance WPS No. 7 with respect flow rate. Also, an ar carbon dioxide gas flow	C (82-01): Failure of several welde to specified amperage range and shiel gon flow meter was incorrectly used for rate.	rs to follow ding gas or monitoring
	The NRC inspector verif training in regard to a parameter requirements response letter. Howev was actually performed August 16, 1982, as ind as a nonconformance (se consisted of a distribu on which there were the received the training w Welding Procedure."	ied that the welders were given addit dhering to WPS electrical and shield as indicated by the RECO corrective and er, review of records showed that the on November 30, 1982, and not prior to icated by the letter. This has been e paragraph B.1 above). The training tion sheet for Procedure No. QCP 5.1, signatures of 13 welders attesting to ith respect to the "Control Panel Gas	ional ng gas flow ction training o identified record Revision 1, o having Metal Arc
5.	(Closed) Nonconformance in the downward progres progression welding.	D (82-01): Performance of GMAW vert sion by three welders qualified only	ical welds for upward
	The NRC inspector verif corrective action respo welders performing weld 3G vertical welding pos necessary positions to	ied that in accordance with the vendo nse letter dated August 16, 1982, the ing during March 1982 had been qualif ition with downward progression and a qualify them for all position welding	r's seven ied for the dditional
6.	(Closed) Nonconformance which contained excessi protruding weld wire re	E (82-01): Acceptance by QA/QC of p ve weld spatter, lack of fusion, and mnants.	anel welds fused

CRGANIZATION: RELIANCE ELECTRIC CORPORATION SYSTEMS AND CONTROL DIVISION STONE MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA

NEFONI		INSPECTION		
NO.: 99900761	/83-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5	

The NRC inspector verified that the subject welds had been ground, cleaned, and inspected with the results documented in a grinding inspection report dated March 15, 1982. The NRC inspector also verified that inspectors, grinding and cleaning personnel, and fabrication personnel were given additional instruction on September 1, 1982, with respect to visual acceptance criteria, cleanup, and repairing of welds.

#### E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

 <u>Manufacturing Process Control</u>: The NRC inspector reviewed the applicable sections of the RECO QA Manual, Issue No. 3, which pertains to contracts awarded prior to November 11, 1982. A similar review was performed of Issue No. 4 which pertains to contracts awarded from November 11, 1982. This review was made to verify that manufacturing process activities are adequately controlled by the QA program.

Observations were made of fabrication welds in a Vogtle, Unit No. 1 feedwater contro! panel which was in the electrical test phase. The accompanying inspection status indication card was examined for completion of prior inspections. Observations were also made of a Comanche Peak, Unit No. 2 local hot shutdown control panel which was in the process of modification.

The NRC inspector also reviewed the following documents: (a) a general type welding procedure No. QCP 5.1; (b) a document control procedure No. QCP 7.1; (c) 20 welding standards; (d) traveler package documentation consisting of an inspection status indicator card, an electrical test inspection report, a wiring inspection report, and fabrication drawings for an inprocess Vogtle. Unit No. 1 panel; (e) traveler package documents including QA Plan No. 400701 and fabrication drawings for a Comanche Peak control panel undergoing modification; (f) certificates of compliance and inspection reports applicable to fabrication, grinding, painting, wiring, electrical testing, and final inspection of control panels furnished to Comanche Peak.

This review was made in order to verify that the nuclear safety related control panels were being fabricated, inspected, tested, and the results documented in accordance with QA program requirements.

Within this area, no nonconformances were identified.

#### ORGANIZATION: RELIANCE ELECTRIC CORPORATION SYSTEMS AND CONTROL DIVISION STONE MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA

REPORT	99900761/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 5
2.	Equipment Calibration: QA Manual, Issue 3, and equipment calibration a	The NRC inspector reviewed Section d Section QAM-13 of Issue 4, to verif activities are effectively controlled	QCP-12 of y that by the QA
	program. Observations were made meters on eight welding measuring devices, one weights, and six crimp	of the calibration status and mainte g machines, seven dimensional and ele set of gage blocks, the deadweight t ing tools.	nance of ctrical ester and
	Review also included to No. QCP-13.1, (b) proc service, (c) subcontra devices and standards,	he following documents: (a) calibrat edure No. QCP-7 covering control of s ctor's certificates of calibration fo and (d) the approved vendor list.	ion procedure ubcontracted r seven
	This review was made i which affect quality w appropriately calibrat standards with known r standards exist.	n order to verify that devices used i ere identified in the system and were ed by qualified personnel using certi elationship to national standards, wh	n activities fied ere such
	Within this area, one This deficiency involv calibration services a	nonconformance was identified (see pa ed the RECO failure to evaluate two s is required by the QA program.	ragraph B.2). uppliers of
3.	Internal Audits: The Manual, Issue 3, and S to verify that audit a program.	NRC inspector reviewed Section QCP-18 Section QAM-18 of Issue 4. This revie activities are defined and controlled	of the QA w was made by the QA
	The NRC inspector also on September 28, 1981, December 1, 1982. The certification records 1982 audit.	o reviewed records of the internal aud and of the internal audit performed review also included the qualification for the lead auditor who performed the	lit performed on on and ne December
	This review was made t in accordance with QA	to verify that audit activities were a program requirements by qualified per	accomplished rsonnel.
	Within this area, no m	nonconformances were identified.	

REPORT NO.: 99900764/83-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	1/25-27/83	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 24
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Sandvik Special M ATTN: Mr. J. A. President P. O. Box 6027 Kennewick, WA 99	etals Corporatio Lindberg 336	n
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. K. Bowles, QA (509) 586-4131	Manager	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nucle NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT and Babcock & Wilcox des	ar fuel tubing. Y: Nuclear fuel tu igned cores and fo	bing supplier f r reloads suppl	or Combustion Engineering ied by Exxon.
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: W. W. M Se OTHER INSPECTOR(S):	J. M. M. Leil I. McNeill, Reactive Section (R&CPS)	U Ve & Component P	Program Date
APPROVED BY:	) M. M. Juil Barpes, Chief, R&C	l for	2/15/83 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	DPE:		
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part	50, Appendix B.		
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Status of p	revious inspection	findings.	
PLANT SITE APPLICABILIT	Y:		
Not identified.			

REPORT NO.:	99900764/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5

A. VIOLATIONS:

None

- B. NONCONFORMANCES:
  - Contrary to the Sandvik letter to the NRC dated December 2, 1982, which contained corrective action commitments in regard to forwarding Job Training Progress Records to the Documentation Coordinator, an inspection of a sample of seven inspectors' files identified one case where the Job Training Progress Records had not been forwarded to the Documentation Coordinator.
  - 2. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraph 2.4 of Quality Assurance Procedure (QAP) No. QA-GA-7, indexes were not maintained for process specifications as evidenced by changes being made during December 1982 and January 1983 without revision and distribution of the applicable indexes; i.e., the deletion of two specifications, the addition of two specifications, and the revision of one specification.
  - 3. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraphs 3.1 and 3.4 of Quality Control Instructions No. QCI-4, an inspection of a sample of seven Attachment I's, "Job Training Progress Records," for final inspectors established that four such records documented that less than the minimum hours were completed and two such records did not have the hours of training recorded.
  - 4. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraph 5.1.1 of QAP No. QA-GA-22, checklists used for internal audits failed to assure that the procedures outlined in Attachment 2 were encompassed in that the checklists did not identify elements from all applicable procedures to be checked. For example, the September 1982 audit of the rework area did not address any of the requirements in QAP Nos. QA-GA-8 and QA-GA-13 and Section 15 of the Quality Assurance Manual which were outlined in Attachment 2 to be addressed in the rework area audit.
- C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None

REPORT NC.:	99900764/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 5
	A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL	PROPERTY AND DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNER OWN	

#### D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:

 (Closed) Nonconformance (Item A, 82-01): A number of examples were identified where the control of documents was not in accordance with the requirements of QAP No. QA-GA-7, Revision 1. In addition, QAP No. QA-GA-23 pertaining to establishment of visual standards was not listed in the quality control matrix as required by paragraph 0.0 in Section 1, Revision 3 of the QA Manual.

The documented corrective actions were reviewed and an inspection of document control was made on a sample of three QA procedure manuals, three process specification manuals, and their applicable index pages. The correct revision status was verified for a sample of documents in each manual. A sample of 13 procedures distributed to 10 different work stations was verified to be of the correct revision status and properly distributed as required by the station indexes. The current QA procedure matrix was reviewed and no further problems were identified. A nonconformance was identified in regard to the process specification manuals and their indexes (B.2 above).

 (Closed) Nonconformance (Item B, 82-01): Certain inspections were not being performed in accordance with written instructions.

In regard to surface measurement, a revised form has been implemented for recording equipment used and it was verified to be implemented. Performance of daily checks of the high temperature tensile tester was verified. It was further established that a procedure for CSR testing has been written and that internal audits have been performed as preventive measures in regard to implementation of procedures.

 (Closed) Nonconformance (Item C, 83-01): Ingots were used without being identified on the QC 110 form as being acceptable to the customer.

The procedure in question and its associate form have been revised. Inspection of a sample of eight recently shipped ingots established that correct customer identification had been entered on the applicable OC 110 forms.

 (Closed) Nonconformance (Item D, 83-01): Several failures to control calibration of instruments and standards.

The calibration procedure has been revised to address ultraviolet lamps and ultraviolet light meters. The implementation of this revision was verified. An inspection of 12 standards found in use in the shop

REPORT NO.:	99900764/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5	
	determined that calibra inspection of 10 calibra that applicable standard	tion cards were available for each. A ation cards different from the above o ds could be found for each.	An verified	
5.	(Closed) Nonconformance (Item E, 83-01): ZR-10 emulsifier was being used during fluorescent penetrant examination rather than the required ZR-1 emulsifier.			
	Procedure Nos. NDE-PT-1 use of ZR-10 emulsifier. Sandvik to have the same proper materials were be identify that there was emulsifier lot No. 81E04	and NDE-PT-3 have both been revised to Procedure No. NDE-PT-3 was identified problem as NDE-PT-1. It was verified ing used. An inspection of the mater no manufacturer certification on file 4X.	to permit ied by ed that rials did e for	
6.	(Closed) Nonconformance documentation of some QA files for inspectors did and there was no evidend indoctrination and train for six exempt employees QA indoctrination and tr	(Item F, 82-01): There was no evider A training. For example, six out of s d not contain the Job Training Progres that the seven inspectors had receiving of QA activities. In addition, t s in the QA organization contained no raining.	ece or even QA s Records ved general he QA files evidence of	
	An inspection of seven in Records" on file except nonconformance (B.1 above It was further noted that that less than the minime training were not proper nonconformance (B.3 above to have been given gener	inspectors' files found all "Job Train for one which has been identified as ye) to Sandvik's corrective action com at the Job Training Progress Records d num hours were completed and that the rly recorded. This was identified as ye). Exempt employees and inspectors ral indoctrination and training.	ing Progress a mitments. ocumented hours of a wer⊗ found	
7.	(Closed) Nonconformance retained for 10 years as revisions for two labora the historical files.	(Item G, 82-01): Certain records wer evidenced by the absence of supersed tory procedures and a process specifi	e not being ed cation in	
	A clerical error, which resulted in revisions ap process specifications f regard to laboratory pro address laboratory proce identified with a retent with the general require	has been corrected, in the process sp pearing to be missing. A review of f ound no further problems in this area cedures, the QA manual does not speci dures as records nor are laboratory p ion period. However, this appears to ment of Section 17 of the QA Manual.	ecification ive other . In fically rocedures conflict Section 17	

REPORT NO.:	99900764/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 5	
			and and an other states and an other states of the states of	
	states that records to the original mate maintains that this and that the test pr	are maintained so that require erial, tests, and manufactur is accomplished by retention rocedures (e.g., CSR) are not	ired tests can be traced ing records. Sandvik n of laboratory notebooks t necessary.	
8.	(Closed) Nonconforma comprehensive in tha in all applicable ar materials, QA record training.	ance (Item H, 82-01): The anat internal audits were not streas. Examples of areas not ds, nonconforming materials,	udit system was not scheduled to be performed addressed are control of and indoctrination and	
	The audit procedure audit matrix did not one third were not that the audit check specifications ident identified as a non find evidence that Sandvik QA program. identified that aud the QA program.	was reviewed in detail and t identify all of the QA pro- included in the audit matrix klists did not document that tified in the matrix were in conformance (B.4 above). Th the audits were comprehensiv It was also noted that cus its were to be comprehensive	it was noted that the cedures. Approximately . Also, it was noted the QA procedures and deed audited. This was e NRC inspector did not e with respect to the tomer QA specifications to verify all aspects of	
9.	(Closed) Nonconform audit reports for 1 followup audits wer and the Production	ance (Item I, 82-01): A rev 981 indicated that not all a e not performed, replies to Manager was not on distribut	view of nine internal meas were audited, findings were not timely, tion for all reports.	
	A review of the las performed on schedu that required follo identified. An ins responses appeared not clearly identif distributed as requ	t 8 months of internal audit le and areas duplicated as r wup audits were performed or pection of 13 "Audit Deficie to be timely. However, resp ied. A review of these audi ired by the procedure.	ts found audits were required. It was noted a 4 of the 13 findings ency Reports" found that conse and issue dates were its found them to be	
E. OTH	HER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:			
Non	e			

ORGANIZATION: SOUTHWEST FABRICATING AND WELDING COMPANY HOUSTON, TEXAS

REPORT NO.: 99900025/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	11/29-12/2/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 52		
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT:	outhwest Fabrica TTN: Mr. N. H. Vice Presi 525 Sherman Stre louston, Texas 77 Mr. R. P. Bornes, 13/928-3451	ting and Welding Moerke dent, Engineering eet 7011 . QA Manager	Company		
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nuclear NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: total production.	TELEPHONE NUMBER: 713/928-3451 PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nuclear piping assemblies, supports, and vessels. NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Nuclear activities represent approximately 20% of total production.				
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:					
APPROVED BY:	Banes, Chief, R&C	PS	 Date		
<ul> <li>INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:</li> <li>A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.</li> <li>B. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspection was made as a result of the identification by Carolina Power and Light Company of incorrect marking practices on chilled water system piping subassemblies with wall thicknesses less than ¼ inch. Additional programmatic areas included in the inspection were: status of previous inspection findings; welding material control; review of welding controls; material identification and control; and manufacturing process</li> </ul>					
Control. PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Identified marking deficiencies-Docket Nos. 50-400/401.					

## ORGANIZATION: SOUTHWEST FABRICATING AND WELDING COMPANY HOUSTON, TEXAS

REP	PORT	99900025/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	
Α.	VIO	LATIONS:		PAGE 2 OT 5
	Cont in a a cu regu	trary to Section 21.6 of accordance with the requ urrent copy of 10 CFR Pa ulations nor a notice de	10 CFR Part 21, posting was not accom frements of the regulation, in that ne rt 21 and a procedure adopted pursuant scribing the procedure was posted.	plished ither to the
Β.	NONG	CONFORMANCES:		
	1.	Contrary to Criterion Section 6, 1/8" Incone 1/8" type E-9018 elect was identified with the	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 0 1 electrodes were found mixed in with rodes. The container of these electrodes e heat number of the E-9018 electrodes	QA Manual des only.
	2.	Contrary to Criterion I Guide 10-124, a part of No. 0808905, submerged at 290 amperes on Weld Sheet 5, and a travel s The required travel spe minute and 28-31.	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and H f Welding Procedure Specification (WPS) arc welding (SAW) was observed being p 7 in piping subassembly Sales Order (S speed of 24" per minute and arc voltage eed and voltage were, respectively, 12-	Heat Input Derformed 50) Q7068-SF, e of 32. 20" per
	3.	Contrary to Criterion N graphs NB/NC-4231.2 in observed that the immed piping subassemblies has in order to provide for required surface nondes assemblies were SO Q811 Westinghouse 31-inch pr Section III Code Class	/ of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and p Section III of the ASME Code, the NRC diate area around temporary attachments ad not been marked prior to attachment identification until after performance tructive examination. The applicable 3-PLA, Sheet 3 (ASME Section III Code imary piping), and SC Q3301-CA, Sheet 2, Service Water System, Shearon Harri	para- inspector on two removal, se of the sub- Class 1, 13 (ASME s, Unit 1).
c.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		.,
	None			

### D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS (J. W. Hamilton):

 (Closed) Deviation (Inspection Report No. 99900025/80-04): The NRC inspector verified that the committed revision to the QA Manual had been accomplished. The NRC inspector also verified by inspection of records that committed actions to preclude recurrence had been implemented with respect to verification of material certification and identity by QA personnel prior to material fabrication release.
ORGANIZATION: SOUTHWEST FABRICATING AND WELDING COMPANY HOUSTON, TEXAS

100

S'Caller

明

		RESULIS:	PAGE 3 OT 5
-	D STADIACE OD COMMENTS.		35
E. <u>OTHE</u> 1.	Welding Material Contro and Procedure WMC-1 wer material control was in of welding materials an heating ovens were the contents of the ovens i and the applicable CMTR nonconformance B.1 was	1 (L. E. Ellershaw) - Section 6 of the e reviewed to assure that a program for effect. The NRC inspector observed d assured that the materials in the p same as what the issue slips indicate n the welding material issue room wer as were reviewed. As a result of this identified.	e QA Manual or welding the issuance ortable d. The e observed review,
2.	Review of Welding Contr arc welding, gas tungst were reviewed for compl the ASME Code.	cols (J. W. Hamilton) - WPSs for SAW, ten arc welding, and shielded metal ar liance with the requirements of Sectio	gas metal c welding n IX of
	It was verified by insp records that each weld Section IX of the ASME	pection of the supporting procedure qu procedure had been qualified in accor Code.	alification dance with
	The NRC inspector obser piping and support fab the failure to comply voltage and travel spec	rved utilization of the above WPSs in rication, and identified nonconformanc with Heat Input Guide 10-124 requireme ed requirements.	nuclear ce B.2 for ents regarding
	An inspection of work day (i.e., Sales Order violation of Heat Inpu 325 amperes operating 13-22 inches per minut to be 26.5 inches per	being performed on Machine No. 139 the Q7068-SF, Sheet 4) identified a repea t Guide 10-124, in that when using the condition the specified travel speed e. Welding travel speed was measured minute.	e following ated e observed is , however,
	Prior to the end of th operator compliance wi	e inspection, action was taken with r th Heat Input Guide No. 10-124, Revis	espect to ion 1.
	Qualification records piping and support ass observed welding being	were reviewed for six welders fabrica emblies. The records were consistent performed.	ting nuclear with the
	No additional nonconfo	ormances or unresolved items were iden	tified.

No.

ORGANIZATION: SOUTHWEST FABRICATING AND WELDING COMPANY HOUSTON, TEXAS

			and in the local division of the second divis
REPORT		INSPECTION	
<b>NEFORI</b>		INSPECTION	
NO .	99900025/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5
			Second sector in the second

- 3. <u>Material Identification and Control (J. W. Hamilton)</u> A sample of stainless steel and carbon steel piping subassemblies was selected for this portion of the inspection. Certificates of eight items of pipe material and five weld filler materials were inspected. Material identity was also compared against the fabrication records for the selected material items. Confirmation of vendor qualification at time of procurement was verified for three items. There were no nonconformances or unresolved items identified.
- 4. Incorrect Marking Practice on Piping with Wall Thickness Less than Inch (J. W. Hamilton) - Carolina Power and Light Company identified a potential construction deficiency to Region II of the NRC concerning chilled water pipe spool pieces (of wall thickness less than 'a inch) being marked with pressure marking stamps rather than with the required fiber markings. Southwest Fabricating & Welding Company (SF&W) and Ebasco agreed in 1973 to permit impression marking of wall thicknesses equal to or greater than 3-inch standard weight pipe (0.216 inch nominal wall). Ebasco issued Revision 15 to Part 2 of Specification CAR-SH-M-30 on June 29, 1982, which prohibited use of impression marking (vibratool) on pipe with wall thickness less than 0.120 inch. SF&W accepted this revision on October 5, 1982, and subsequently identified 44 pieces of pipe fabrication not meeting this requirement. Piping subassemblies being fabricated for Millstone, Shearon Harris, and two Westinghouse contracts were inspected to assure compliance with customer marking requirements.

Additionally, purchase orders, certifications, and steel stamps used on nuclear piping were inspected to assure that low stress style stamps were being used. No nonconformances or unresolved items were identified.

5. <u>Manufacturing Process Control (I. Barges)</u> - The NRC inspector reviewed Section 3.0, "Procurement;" Section 5.0, "Process Control;" Section 6.0, "Welding Quality Assurance;" and Section 9.0, "Inspection, Testing, and Nondestructive Examination;" of the QA Manual, Revision 2. The Manufacturing Record Sheets for four inprocess piping subassemblies were examined with respect to: (a) completeness of operation signoff in terms of observed visual status, (b) compliance with engineering instructions on accompanying Detail Sheets, (c) utilization of approved WPSs and nondestructive examination procedures, (d) compliance with inspection and hold point requirements, (e) performance of welding ORGANIZATION: SOUTHWEST FABRICATING AND WELDING COMPANY HOUSTON, TEXAS

REPORT	99900025/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	BAGE 5 of 5
	and nondestructive e (f) use of approved selected WPSs, and ( specification fabric for four base materi been used in the pip ASME Code and materi inspection, nonconfo	examination by appropriately welding materials which wer (g) compliance with ASME Cod cation requirements. In add ial items and three filler m bing subassemblies were revi ial specification requirement ormance B.3 was identified.	y qualified personnel, re applicable to the de and customer dition, certifications material types which had iewed for compliance with nts. Within this area of
	During review of a s Sheet 356, ASME Sect Shearon Harris), a s Inspection Report No Detail Sheet for the to size of socket we form of a referenced Record Sheet. The M included the applica respect to socket we however, not referen NRC inspector was in is used to verbally fillet weld size red Revision 0, which we for final inspection ments were included	socket welded piping subasses tion III Code Class 1, React similar process control cond o. 99900025/79-03 was identi e subassembly showed no form elds in either the engineeri d procedure on the accompany NRC inspector was shown a sh able ASME Code Section III m eld fitup gap and leg length nced as an applicable fabric nformed by the area QC inspection instruct welding personnel quirements. Review of Proce as referenced on the Manufac n showed; however, that the for use in weld inspection.	embly (SO Q4122-CB, tor Coolant System, cern to that noted in ified. Review of the mal requirement relative ing notes or in the ying Manufacturing hop standard which requirements with h. This standard was; cation document. The ector that the standard in regard to socket edure No. 10-118, cturing Record Sheet same ASME Code require-

INSPECTION INSPECTION REPORT ON-SITE HOURS: 12 10/5-6/82 99900909/82-03 DATE(S) NO.: CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Southwest Research Institute ATTN: Mr. R. L. Bessey Group Leader 6220 Culebra Road San Antonio, TX 78284 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. R. L. Bessey, Group Leader TELEPHONE NUMBER: (512) 684-5111 PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Research and Testing Services NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Southwest Research Institute (SWRI) is a nonprofit corporation conducting a number of research projects sponsored by both private industry and various government agencies. Their current nuclear work includes research projects for NRC, inspection of equipment at nuclear power generating plant sites, and conducting nuclear equipment qualification tests for a number of manufacturers and/or utilities. 1416/82 Date ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: T. Hubbard, Equipment Qualification Section (EOS)OTHER INSPECTOR(S): 11/16/82 APPROVED BY: Date Chief, EOS lips. INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: BASES: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B. A. B. SCOPE: The purposes of this inspection were: (1) to review the NUTECH test specification and the SWRI test plan; (2) to review radiation aging test data; and (3) to witness postradiation aging performance tests. PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Docket Nos. 50-461 and 50-416.

REPORT NO.:	99900909/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 3

A. VIOLATIONS:

None

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

None

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

Since radiation test margin data was unavailable during the inspection, the NRC inspector was unable to determine if required test margins of the Qualification Test Plan (QTP) were met during radiation testing. Subsequent to the inspection, SWRI informed the inspector that they had determined that the margin requirements of the QTP had been met. During the next inspection, the inspector will review radiation test data to confirm that the required QTP margins were met.

- D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:
  - Background SWRI is conducting generic equipment qualification testing for NUTECH Engineers, San Jose, California, on five NAMCO, Model EA-740, Revision K limit switches; five Pyco, Model N145C3224 temperature elements; and two Sietz AG, Model 0-105-562C "safety relief valve solenoid valves." Tests are being performed to SWRI test plan entitled, "Nuclear Qualification Test Plan for the Generic Equipment Qualification for Grand Gulf I and Clinton I Nuclear Power Stations," dated June 1982, and NUTECH test specification entitled, "Generic Equipment Qualification Test Plan for Grand Gulf I and Clinton I Nuclear Power Stations," Revision 2, dated June 1, 1982.
  - 2. Radiation Aging Tests The NRC inspector reviewed the High-Level Radiation Effects Facility Log Sheets; reviewed available preliminary data; and interviewed SWRI personnel. It was determined that radiation levels for the testing met the levels specified in Table 5.2 of the QTP; however, the specified levels did not include the test margins required in paragraphs 5.3 and 5.3.3 of the QTP (referenced unresolved item, paragraph C above).
  - \*3. Performance Tests The NRC inspector witnessed the postradiation performance testing of the previously referenced test items. SWRI documented

REPORT NO.:	99900909/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 3		
	test failures for the five Pyco temperature elements and one NAMCO limit switch that were outside the acceptable performance limits. Three temperature elements had output levels below the performance limits for temperature points 250°, 300°, and 350° F. One element had low output at 300° and 350° F. The fifth element had low output at 300° and 350° F and low output on the "CD" circuit at 250° F, while the "AB" circuit output was satisfactory at 250° F.				
	The NAMCO limit switch that was outside of performance limits had acceptable measured resistance on 3 of 4 contacts. The other set of contacts (GH), which is normally open, operated intermittently upon manual lever actuation. When the contacts did operate, their resis- tances varied from approximately 18 ohms to 1.8 ohms compared to the required resistance of 0.050 ohms maximum.				
	The above test failu to be documented in These test failures reviewed during the action was taken reg	res were documented on the SWRI accordance with their Quality As are identified as followup items next inspection to determine if arding their disposition.	log sheets and were ssurance Manual. and they will be appropriate		
	NOTE: During a subs No. 99900909/82-04, reviewed the SWRI ev and one NAMCO limit performance limits of acceptable performan and was not caused b in the subject repor	equent inspection, documented in Section D, paragraph 2.a., the M aluation of five Pyco temperatur switch that were outside the acc of the test. The failure to meet the limits was caused by the test by component failure. This item of.	n NRC Report NRC inspector re elements ceptable t the t apparatus was closed		

ORGANIZATION: SOUTHWEST RESEARCH INSTITUTE

SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

REPORT NO.: 99900909/82-04	INSPECTION DATE(S) 11/29-1	INSPECTION 2/3/82 ON-SITE HOUPS: 89		
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Southwest Research Institute ATTN: Mr. B. Mabrito Quality Assurance Manager 6220 Culebra Road, P. O. Drawer 28510 San Antonio, TX 78284				
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: M TELEPHONE NUMBER: (1	r. M. Gonzales, Senior Res 512) 684-5111	earch Engineer		
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Research	h and Testing Laboratory			
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: corporation conducting a m industry and various gover research projects for NRC, plant sites, and conduction of manufacturers and/or ut	Southwest Research Instit umber of research projects nment agencies. Their cur inspection of equipment a g nuclear equipment qualif ilities.	ute (SWRI) is a nonprofit sponsored by both private rent nuclear work includes it nuclear power generating fication tests for a number		
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: 7	Smith, Equipment Qualifica	tion Section (EQS) $\frac{1/28/83}{\text{Date}}$		
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): D. G. J. Ben APPROVED BY:	Breaux, Reactor Systems Se son, Sandia National Labor Arthling Phillips, Chief, EQS	ection vatories $\frac{1/2.8/83}{Date}$		
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE	:			
A. BASES: Appendix B to	10 CFR Part 50			
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspecti 10 CFR 50, Appendix B (2) verification that implemented in complia of items identified for	on consisted of: (1) a rev described in SWRI's Nuclea the applicable criteria of ince with the SWRI approved or followup from previous i	view of the 18 criteria of ar Quality Assurance Program; f the QA program had been a QA Manual; and (3) inspection inspections.		
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:				
Docket Nos. 50-461 and 50-	416			

NO.	:	99900909/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4	
Α.	VIOL	ATIONS:			
	1.	Contrary to Section 21. Section 206 of the Ener procedures had not been	6 of 10 CFR Part 21, posting of 10 CFF gy Reorganization Act of 1974, and add accomplished in the radiation aging b	R Part 21, opted ouilding.	
	2.	Contrary to Section 21.31 of 10 CFR Part 21, SWRI procured safety-related testing services from Conax Corporation without specifying in the procurement document that the provisions of 10 CFR Part 21 applied.			
в.	NONC	ONFORMANCES:			
	1.	Contrary to the require 10 CFR Part 50 and the the required 10% time o in two Arrhenius aging	ments of Criterion V of Appendix B to requirements of SWRI test plan for pro r temperature margin had not been cons calculations.	oject 02-7124, sidered	
	2.	Contrary to the require 10 CFR Part 50 and Sect Manual," the corrective formance reports 81-088 prevent or preclude rep	ments of Criterion V of Appendix B to ion 14-1 of SWRI's "Quality Assurance action taken to resolve deviation and and 81-115 did not include correction etition.	Program 1 noncon- n to	
C.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:			
	None				
D.	STAT	US OF PREVIOUS INSPECTIO	N FINDINGS:		
	1.	(Closed) Unresolved Ite margins of the qualific radiation testing.	m C (82-03): Determination that requi ation test plan (QTP) had been met dur	ired test ring	
		The NRC inspector revie project (02-7124-002) a QTP had been met.	wed the laboratory data log for the nd determined that margins specified i	in the	
	2.	(Closed) Followup Item formance limits.	D.3 (82-03): Deviations from allowabl	e per-	

23

100

REPORT 90	900909/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 4
a.	Pyco Temperature Ele reported that five p tolerance output voi limits contained in tested after radiati test engineers revea voltage) was the res the Pyco temperature consisted of an ice temperature elements NESLAB EXCAL oil bas ice point reference reviewed the data lo were within the tole	ements - NRC RIV Report No. 99900909/8 byco temperature elements exhibited ou ltage levels (failures) as defined by table 2.2-1 of the QTP when performant ion aging. Subsequent evaluation by S aled that the problem (out-of-tolerand sult of the original test apparatus and e elements. The initial test apparatus bath, dispatch oven, and a volt meter s were retested on October 15, 1982, of th (Model EX-250HT S/N 81-66873-1), Or , and the same volt meter. The NRC in og book for this test and <u>all</u> output ver erance limits as specified in the QTP.	32-03 it-of- the ice SWRI ice output ind not is r. The using a nega nspector voltages
b.	NAMCO Limit Switch that during post rad contacts on one of upon manual lever ad resistance in the c specified in table s rated current was su a one amp current was contacts being measu NRC inspector review parameters were with	- NRC RIV Report No. 99900909/82-03 rediation aging performance testing one the NAMCO limit switches operated inte ctuation and that the calculated conta losed position was not within the limi 2.2-2 of the QTP. Subsequent to this upplied to all contacts, the switch we as supplied with the voltage drop acre ured, and the resistance was calculate wed the data log book for this test at hin the QTP specified tolerances.	eported set of ermittently act its test, as cycled, oss the ed. The nd all
E. OTHER F	INDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
1. Qua the par qua (2 the (a	ality Assurance Progre e SWRI Nuclear Qualit, e inspection. This r rts; i.e., (1) a revi ality assurance is co ) that the physical p e written program com ) Quality Assurance P Assurance Manual, o project plans descr Organization; Desig Instructions, Proce of Purchased Materi	am Evaluation - An indepth review/eva y Assurance Program was accomplished eview/evaluation was accomplished in ew/evaluation to assure that the SWRI nsistent with NRC regulatory requirem rogram implementation was in accordan mitments. Each area is discussed below rogram Requirements - The SWRI Nuclea perating procedures, operating instru ibed a program to meet the following n Control; Procurement Documentation dures, and Drawings; Document Control al, Equipment, and Services; Identifi	luation of during two basic written ents, and ce with ow. r Quality ctions, and criteria: Control; ; Control cation and

1

90 T. B.

REPORT NO.:	99900909/82-04	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 4		
	and Control of Materials, Parts, and Components; Control of Specie Processes; Inspection, Test Control, Control of Measuring and Test Equipment; Handling, Storage and Shipping; Inspection, Test, and Operating Status; Nonconforming Materials, Parts, or Components; Corrective Action; Quality Assurance Records; and Audits. These procedures were reviewed to determine that they were consistent with imposed regulatory requirements. The NRC inspection team determined that the established nuclear quality assurance program (in the above areas) met regulatory requirements.				
	(b) Quality Assurance P examined various pr personnel training deviation and nonco views to determine in paragraph E.1(a) written program com discussed in paragr of this portion of	rogram Implementation - The NRC inspector ocurement documents, QA inspection red and certification records, audit recor- nformance reports, and conducted perso- if the SWRI quality program (in the an ) was being implemented in accordance mitments. The violations and nonconfo- aphs A and B above were identified as the inspection.	ction team cords, rds, onnel inter- reas listed with the ormances a result		
2.	Exit Meeting - An exit (see attached data shee nonconformances, and st in paragraphs A, B, and management acknowledged	meeting was held with SWRI management t for list of attendees). The violat acus of previous inspection findings a D above were discussed in detail and these findings.	personnel ions, as outlined SWRI		

REPORT NO.: 99900793/83-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	1/10-14/83	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 31
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Uni ATT 750 Cov ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. TELEPHONE NUMBER: (51	braze Corporat N: Mr. M. B. President 2 W. State, Ro ington, Ohio C. R. Miller, 3) 473-2001	tion MacBryde oute 41 45318 QA Manager	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Welding f	iller metals.		
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: A	pproximately 1	. percent of the	CY 1982 sales.
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: J. T. Co Sectio	mway, Reactive m (R&CPS)	e and Component P	Program Date
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):			
APPROVED BY:	m Mine s, Chief, R&CP	ill for	2/17/83 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:			
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50,	Appendix B and	1 10 CFR Part 21.	
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection Tennessee Valley Authori (1/8" and 5/32" in the s addition, the following (Cont. on next page)	was made as a ty of the furn ame canister) programmatic a	result of the no nishing of mixed to the Hartsvill areas were inspec	otification by the diameter electrodes le nuclear site. In cted: training,
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:			
Docket No. 50-518			

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900793/83-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4
A DAME OF THE OWNER		an and a second of a second	A CONSTRUCTION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN

<u>SCOPE</u>: (Cont.) material identification and control, nonconformance, calibration, inspection, QA records, audits (internal/external), handling/ storage/shipping, and reporting of defects.

### A. VIOLATIONS:

Contrary to Section 21.6 and Section 21.21 of 10 CFR Part 21, a current copy of 10 CFR Part 21 was not posted in the area where Section 206 was posted and required procedures had not been adopted to provide for the evaluation of deviations or for notification of the licensee or purchaser.

### B. NONCONFORMANCES:

- Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraph 5.3.2 and subparagraph 5.3.2.1 in Section 5.0 of the Identification and Verification Manual (IVM), a review of documentation and material for three inprocess nuclear contracts revealed that certain reels of wire were not identified with tags containing a control number, material descriptions, and weight for two of the contracts; i.e., three reels from Contract No. N-202 and three reels from Contract No. N-207 which were held, respectively, in the controlled material and nonconforming hold areas.
- Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraph 4.4.2 in Section 4.0 of the IVM, a review of the QA record files revealed that two vendors (Ohio Counting Scales and Eli Whitney Metrology Lab) performing testing services had been neither surveyed nor audited by Unibraze.
- 3. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFP Part 50 and paragraph 7.9 in Section 7.0 of the IVM, a review of the QA record files revealed that a purchase order had not been sent nor had the applicable calibration procedure or standard to be used been otherwise provided to Ohio Counting Scales who had performed calibrations of weighing scales since 1975.
- 4. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section QCF-8 of procedure QCI-12-76-2, a review of material in the nonconforming material hold area revealed that a reject tag attached to a reel of material for nuclear Contract No. N-207 was not signed by the individual responsible for attaching the tag.
- Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraphs 12.1.3 and 12.1.4 in Section 12.0 of the IVM, a review of internal audit activities for 1981 and 1982 revealed that: (a) an

REPORT NO.: 99900793/83-01		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 4

internal audit procedure did not exist, and (b) internal audit reports for 1981 and 1982 were not distributed to the applicable manager(s) of the areas being inspected.

### C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None

#### D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

- 1. <u>Mixed Diameter Electrodes</u> -In March 1981, Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) notified Unibraze that they had discovered 5/32" diameter electrodes intermixed with 1/8" diameter electrodes in 10 lb. canisters labeled 1/8" at the Hartsville nuclear site. All the material (approximately 9000 lbs. on Contract No. 76x72-523054-5) was returned to Unibraze for inspection. A 100 percent inspection revealed that approximately 10 percent of the 308L electrodes were intermixed in the canisters. Unibraze determined that the packaging error was due to similar lot numbers on the two different diameter electrodes. Unibraze modified procedures to prevent the packaging of like materials with similar control numbers. Chemical and mechanical tests were performed on the material, and the repackaged electrodes along with the certified material test reports were returned to TVA.
- <u>QA Program</u> A detailed review of documentation (e.g., QA manual, procedures, travelers, data packages, nonconformance reports, audit reports) led to the identification of five nonconformances (B above) and the following observations:
  - a. The QCF-16 Yorm, "Specification and Contract Review Sheet," for nuclear Contract No. N-196 completed in 1982 was not signed and dated by a representative from the QA department.
  - b. The QCF-3 form, "Hold for Testing," for nuclear Contracts N-206 and N-207 was not filled in (e.g., invoice number plus date sample was taken) to indicate that the material was in a hold status awaiting test results.
  - c. The procedures manual did not have an index to indicate the revision and date of the applicable procedure in effect.
  - d. Procedures for quality affecting activities lacked sufficient detail for the activity being performed and were not posted at each work station.

REPORT NO.:	99900793/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 4

- e. Individuals performing dimensional and visual inspection were not required to satisfactorily pass an eye examination.
- f. The checklist used for internal audits was lacking in specificity to ensure that the QA program in a particular area was effective and properly implemented.

These observations were not considered as sufficiently severe deficiencies in the existing QA program or its implementation to be classified nonconformances, but were brought to the attention of appropriate Unibraze management personnel for their evaluation and follow up. These areas will be reexamined during a future inspection.

REPORT NO.: 99900377/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S) 11/1-5/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 58			
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Vi A AT 10 C1 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr TELEPHONE NUMBER: (2)	ctoreen, Incorporated Sheller-Globe Corporation Subsid TN: Dr. John Ashe, President 101 Woodland Avenue eveland, Ohio 44104 . Roger Zimmerman, Quality Assur 16) 795-8200 Ext 267	diary rance Manager			
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Radiatio	n monitoring systems				
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Radiation monitoring systems, required for Class 1E applications, representing approximately five percent of total production.					
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: L. B. Parker, Reactive and Component Program Section (R&CPS) 1-6-83 Date					
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): J. Hamilton, R&CPS					
APPROVED BY:	Barnes nes, Chief, R&CPS	<u> </u>			
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:					
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 21	and 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.				
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection was made as a result of the Consumers Power Company 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report concerning quality program and manufacturing deficiencies which are applicable to radiation monitoring equipment that has been furnished to the Midland Nuclear Plant. Additionally, the following (Cont. on next page)					
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Docket Nos. 50-329 and 50-330.					

REP	PORT	99900377/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 7
	SCOP find (4)	E: (Cont.) areas were i lings, (2) implementation training, and (5) manufa	nspected: (1) status of previous ins of 10 CFR Part 21, (3) equipment cal cturing process control.	pection ibration,
Α.	VIOL	ATIONS:		
	1.	Contrary to Section 21. (VI) failed to assure t applicable, that the pr circuit boards were sup orders (Nos. 12276 and	31 of 10 CFR Part 21, Victoreen, Inco hat each procurement document specifi ovisions of 10 CFR Part 21 apply. Pr plied in Class 1E modules, yet the pu 12367) failed to cite 10 CFR Part 21	rporated ed, when inted rchase requirements.
	2.	Contrary to Section 21. records with respect to electronic modules that circuits.	51(b) of 10 CFR Part 21, VI failed to evaluation of known workmanship defe have been furnished for use in safet	prepare cts in y-related
Β.	NONC	CONFORMANCES:		
	1.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraphs 3.2 and 3.2. (NQAM), Section IV, Rev	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 3 of the Nuclear Quality Assurance Ma rision 7, dated February 24, 1982:	nual
		<ul> <li>a. VI issued purchase printed circuit boa which identified an No. IP-103 on the P</li> </ul>	order (PO) No. 12276 on March 29, 198 ords (drawing No. 868B-200-11, Revision obsolete manufacturing specification PO;	2, for n H) (MS)
		b. Note 2 of drawing N the MS as the obsol	lo. 868B-200-11, Revision H, also iden ete IP-103.	tified
	2.	Contrary to Criterion V paragraph 3.2 of the NQ 1982, material inspecti dispositioned, in that specific material; i.e. as is" disposition.	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and AM, Section XV, Revision 7, dated Feb on report (MIR) No. 17532 was imprope three discrete dispositions were made , two separate "rework" dispositions	ruary 24, rly for the and one "use
	3.	Contrary to Criterion V of the procedure for wa March 3, 1980), solder conducted on a quarterl	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and ave soldering (No. 510.001, Revision O bath analysis for contamination was n y basis.	paragraph 3.7 , dated ot being

REP	ORT	99900377/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 7
	4.	Contrary to Criterion of the procedure for W March 3, 1980), a meas temperature reaches 17	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and wave soldering (No. 510.001, Revision suring device to assure circuit board 70° to 190°F was not being used.	paragraph 3.4 0, dated preheat
с.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	None			
D.	STAT	US OF PREVIOUS INSPECT	ION FINDINGS:	
	1.	(Closed) Deviation A ( responsibilities, and activities affect qua	(79-01): The NQAM did not describe the authority of senior management person lity.	e functions, nel whose
		VI issued Revision 6 or organizational chart a functions, responsibil personnel whose activi	of the NQAM on March 1, 1980, with an along with a narrative description of lities, and authority of senior manage ities affect quality.	updated the ment
	2.	(Closed) Deviation B ( audit files.	(79-01): The VI QA manager was not ma	intaining
		VI hired a full-time t audits and audit files identify the responsit requirements.	trained auditor for the QA staff, upda s, and revised the audit procedure req bility of the QA auditor and to clarif	ted all uirements to y record
E.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:	:	
	1.	NRC Region III Request performed at VI as a r 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) r deficiencies which are had been furnished to	ts: NRC Region III requested that an result of the Consumers Power Company report concerning quality program and re applicable to radiation monitoring entite Midland Nuclear Plant.	inspection be (CPCO) manufacturing quipment that
		<ul> <li>Quality Assurance unsatisfactory com implementation wer audit of VI by Bed all of these areas Resolutions for QA October 4 and 5, 1</li> </ul>	Program Deficiencies: Twelve areas o mpliance to Bechtel procurement specif re identified during the September 8-1 chtel and CPCO. The NRC inspection te s and determined that the findings were A program deficiencies were agreed to 1982, meeting between Bechtel and VI.	f ications and 0, 1982, am inspected e valid. in an

99	900377/82-01	RESULTS:		PAGE 4 of
	Completion dates of into November 1982. recent and some not completed during the were identified as a	the resolutio Since the ch completed, th next inspect result of th	ns started in Oc anges to the QA e program evalua ion. Nonconform is item.	tober 1982 and ran program are very tion will be ances B.1 and B.2
	VI has rewritten the them to Bechtel for have begun to be imp	NQAM and the approval. The lemented.	SOP procedures e new procedures	and has resubmitted , where applicable,
b.	Radiation Monitoring Deficiencies:	System Elect	ronic Module Wor	kmanship
	One radiation monito for Midland was insp sample selected from Bechtel PO Nos. 7220 modules are at Midla Standard No. 1141 72 Revision O), as impo The CPCO interim 50. 12 conditions of non area of soldered con (S/N 102) for simila follows:	ring system e ected at VI. the 14 modul J289AC and J and and were r 20-J289-83-2 sed by Bechte 55(e) report conformance o nections. On r nonconforma	lectric module ( This module is es manufactured 244AC. Twelve of ecently rejected (VI procedure No 1, was used for of October 15, 1 n 4 modules at M e module was insp nces. A summary	Class 1E) scheduled a qualification in accordance with f the fourteen . Workmanship . 500.002, this inspection. 982, cited idland in the pected at VI of findings is as
	Identified Nonconformance	Defects per Total Connections	Item Inspected	Applicable Workmanship Std. Page No.
	1. Excess solder	1/1268	Scaler 8625-100-91 (R-111)	7220-J289-83-2 Page 124
	<ol> <li>Cap. body protrud ing into plated- thru hole</li> </ol>	- 26/33	Memory Exten- sion 862ME-210- 90 (C-1 thru C-26)	7220J289-83-2 Page 83
		1/25	Controller	

REPORT	99900377/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 5 of 7		
	3. Flux not removed	2/1268	Controller 862C-210-90 (F-4, R-128)	7220-J289-83-2 Pages 95, 117, and 123		
	<ol> <li>Wire wrap contamination</li> </ol>	12/1268	Scaler 862 SF-212-90	7220-J289-83-2 Page (none refer- enced)		
	<ol> <li>Insufficient solder (not including plated-thru hole solder plugs)</li> </ol>	9/1268 88/1524 0/1012 3/336 32/492 0/1428	Controller Memory Exten- sion Scaler Buss Extender Thumb Wheel Memory Expansio	7220-J289-83-2 Pages 86 and 112 on		
	As shown above, 5 or connection were con VI. Eight claimed r (1) cold solder join partially embedded (measling), (5) dup circuit foil, (7) ex (8) components not p VI personnel stated	f the 13 clai firmed to var nonconformanc nts, (2) exce in solder, (4 licate serial xcessive insu properly atta Bechtel was	med nonconforman ying degrees on es could not be ssive heat, (3) ) circuit board numbers on like lation removal f iched mechanicall including in the	nces for solder the unit inspected at confirmed; i.e., diode bodies delamination e modules, (6) lifted from jumper wires, and ly.		

insufficient solder all plated-through holes not plugged with solder. The contractually imposed workmanship standards are confusing concerning the requirement for solder plugged platedthrough holes. On page 86 of the workmanship standard, typical interface connections show plated-through holes without solder plugs; however, page 114 shows plated-through holes with solder plugs and provides acceptance criteria. Plated-through holes on the module inspected at VI (S/N 102) were not solder plugged. Additionally, the following printed wiring board (PWB) assemblies were inspected at VI to the requirements of Workmanship Standards No. 7220-J289-83-2:

 Three PWB assemblies from a nonserialized Model No. 876A-1 High Range Containment Area Monitor Readout module were inspected. Three defects were noted: (1) approximately one-half the epoxy capacitors were inserted into the holes, (2) 12 plated-through holes were not solder plugged, and (3) 5% of the component leads did not show evidence of solder on the top side of the PWB.

REPORT NO.:	99900377	/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 6 of 7
	(2)	Three Model 378, and 379 units utiliz cited in the three PWBs; located on t factured in standards.	No. 846-1 area monitor PWE ) were inspected without o ed single sided PWBs. Onl 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) repo i.e., excess solder on 10 he bottom side. However, 1970 prior to the implemen	Bs (serial No disassembly. ly one of the ort was disco of the conne these units ntation of an	os. 458, These e defects overed on the ections were manu- ny workmanship
	(3)	Three PWBs f These PWB as monitors man defects were	or Model No. 842 area moni semblies were replacements ufactured prior to 1975 an noted on any of the three	itors were in s or spares f nd are single e PWBs.	spected. for area sided. No
	(4)	Five Model N units had be by VI person solder was a adjusted. Th the modules of	o. 876A-1 area monitors we en inspected by Bechtel pe nel in early September 198 dded to 85 connections and hese repairs were initiale were placed on hold at VI.	ere inspected ersonnel and 32 at VI. Ad d one panel k ed-off by Bec	l. These repaired ditional nob was htel and
2.	Equipment review of: detector, Fluke 8600 calibrator repair reo Traceabili There were	Calibration: (a) four mea Veeco sensitiv A mulitimeters and 7552 Type cords and cert ty to national e no nonconform	This area of the inspecti asuring instruments - Veec vity calibrator Type SC-5, s; (b) two secondary stand e K-2 potentiometer; and ( ifications for the above i l standards was satisfacto mances or unresolved items	on consisted o MS 170 lea Fluke 8050A lards - 760A c) calibrati nstruments. rily demonst identified.	l of a k , and meter on rated.
3.	Manufactur of reviewi manufactur soldering; Nonconform	ng the wave so ing the wave so ing procedure and posted re ances B.3 and	ontrol: This area of the oldering machine; the appl No. 510.001, Revision O c ecords of analysis of sold B.4 were identified.	inspection c icable shop oncerning wa ler bath cont	onsisted area; ve amination.
4.	Training: the traini manufactur responsibi assurance manufactur	This area of ng records for ing persons we lity and level persons that m ing personnel	the inspection was perform r eight manufacturing and ere interviewed to determin ls of training. Additionan maintained certified train were also examined. The	med by revie quality pers ne their are lly, four qu ing records following wa	wing onnel. Four as of ality of QA and s identified:

	REPORT	00000277/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 7
--	--------	----------------	------------------------	-------------

Three Quality Assurance persons were certified Level 3 per ANSI/ASME N45.2.6-1978 by a prior QA manager. Records were not available at VI to substantiate his qualifications or capabilities to certify to Level 3. However, the prior QA manager is a 23 year employee of VI and stated he had maintained his QA records with his immediate supervisor, the past president. The prior QA manager stated that he has not been able to locate his records since the past president retired from the company.

5. <u>10 CFR Part 21 Implementation</u>: Posting of the 10 CFR Part 21 implementing procedure and Section 206 of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 were satisfactory. Violations A.1 and A.2 were identified as a result of this item. ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION NUCLEAR FUEL DIVISION BLAIRSVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT NO.: 99900005/82-02	INSPECTION DATES 11	/16-18/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS	5: 22
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: We A A P P	estinghouse Electri uclear Fuel Divisio ITN: Mr. W. M. Jac . O. Box 355 ittsburgh, PA 1523	ic Corporation on cobi, General Man 30	ager	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: M TELEPHONE NUMBER: (	r. R. R. Cost, Open 412) 373-5105	rations Product A	ssurance Manage	er
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nuclea NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Westinghouse designed core	r fuel and steam ge Nuclear fuel and s.	enerator tubing. steam generator	tubing supplie	r for
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	Bames . McNeill, Reactiv ction (R&CPS)	e and Component F	Program	<u>1-13-83</u> Date
OTHER INSPECTORS:				
APPROVED BY:	Barnes, Chief, R&CP	S		1 <u>-13-83</u> Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE				
A. BASES: Westinghouse T	opical Report WCAP	7800/5A.		
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Manufacturing and control of special	process control; r processes.	ionconformance an	d corrective ac	tion;
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	Not identified.			

# ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION NUCLEAR FUEL DIVISION BLAIRSVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA

REPO	RT	00000	05/02 02	INSPECTION	
NU.:	9	99000	05/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4
Α.	VIOL	ATION	<u>s</u> :		
	None				
Β.	NONC	ONFOR	MANCES:		
	1.	Cont No. subm outs comp	rary to Section 5 o NFP 31008, paragrap ittal to and approv ide surface finish osition testing, an	f the Topical Report and Specification h 3.3.1 and Table 1, there was no evid al by the purchaser of the procedures process, inside surface finish process d tensile testing.	lence of the for the s, chemical
	2.	Cont QC-3 not list	rary to Section 5 o 00, paragraph 2.1, n have the latest rev ed on the QCF-3003	f the Topical Report and the Quality F manufacturing at the time of this insp ision of Customer Specification No. NF form in reference to Order No. 548H203	Procedure, Dection did P 31008 313.
	3.	Cont No. 1 to in of m	rary to Section 5 o NFP 31008, paragraph ngot melt number and anufacture as evide	f the Topical Report and the Specifica h 3.2, the identity of some material w d lot number was not maintained at all nced by:	ition with respect stages
		a.	Two tubes of lot No. F73 2257 which treat lot number. card G 13448, and	o. F73 2266 were found to have been minis from a different ingot melt number These two tubes had been reworked on	xed with lot and heat traveler
		b.	In addition to the be accounted for by piece count of the	above, another tube in lot No. F73 22 y comparing inspection records with th lot.	257 could not ne actual
	4.	Contr parag appl of no	rary to Section 5 or graph 5.2, the qual ication of "T tags" onconforming materia	f the Topical Report and the QA Progra ity procedures did not include the pra which are used to make engineering di al.	m Manual, actice and spositions
	5.	Contr QC-10 supp reject	rary to Section 5 of D3, paragraph 3.2.1 lied by inspectors ct rates have occurr	f the Topical Report and the Quality P , form QCF-1030 information has not be to their supervisors, although above r red.	'rocedure, en Iormal
С.	UNRE	SOLVE	D ITEMS:		
	None				

ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTIRC CORPORATION NUCLEAR FUEL DIVISION BLAIRSVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA

NO.: 99900005/82-02 RESULTS: PAGE 3	PAGE 3 of 4	RESULTS:	0.: 99900005/82-02
-------------------------------------	-------------	----------	--------------------

### D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

 Manufacturing Process Control - A review was made of the Westinghouse Nuclear Fuel Division (W-NFD) Topical Report, Specialty Metals Plant QA Program Manual, inspection procedures, General Order Nos. 548H20313 and 548H20321, Specification No. NFP 31008, Drawing No. 1683C8C, and Process Outline No. PEF-3564. It was noted that the Water Reactor Division's Topical Report WCAP-8370, "Quality Assurance Plan," more fully describes the Specialty Metals Plant than the W-NFD Topical Report WCAP-7800. The Specialty Metals Plant recently was incorporated into W-NFD after being a separate Water Reactor Division. It would appear that a revision of WCAP-7800 is needed to reflect the current organizations.

One requirement (paragraph 3.3.4 pertaining to end conditioning of tubes) of Specification No. NFP 31008 was deleted in Revision 16 and then reintroduced in Revision 17 without apparent approval by an Engineering Change Notice. In addition, requirements for cobalt, manganese, and uranium 235 were removed from Revision 17 also without apparent approval by an Engineering Change Notice. This will be further reviewed at the W-NFD Columbia Plant. The purchaser (Columbia Plant) reportedly has begun to revise NFD 31008 to correct these and other errors.

The failure to submit and obtain approval of some procedures was identified as a nonconformance (see B.1 above). The requirement for procedural submittals and approval was initially instituted in regard to inside surface finish and tensile testing in Revision 17 of the specification. Procedure submittal with respect to tensile testing appears to have been an error. It was noted that Revision 17 had been issued October 11, 1982; however, at the time of the inspection, it had not been officially identified on the shop floor. This was identified as a nonconformance (see B.2 above).

The file for lot No. F73 2266 which was recently processed through the last inspection operations was reviewed. The traveler or follower cards, DA tags, and rework tag: associated with the lot were inspected. It was noted that 2 of the 176 tubes were mixed into another lot (F73 2257), and review of that lot established that not all of the 431 tubes had supporting inspection records. This was identified as a nonconformance (see B.3 above).

In addition, the ultrasonic (UT) nondestructive examination records were reviewed for lot No. F73 2266, and all tubes were found to be accepted. The use of current procedures, approved visual standards, and calibrated equipment was verified. The documentation of inspection on follower cards, use of proper acceptance criteria, sampling frequencies, and compliance with the process outline were verified. ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION NUCLEAR FUEL DIVISION BLAIRSVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT NO.:	99900005/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 4 of 4
2.	Nonconformance and Corr and the quality procedu forming and reworked ma computer reports of tre reviewed. It was noted and sonic inspection of rates, but an above non QCF-1030 was not issued nonconformance (see B.S to be in need of revis- is undertaken when thre reject rate investigat how the trend analysis normal reject rates.	rective Action - Topical Re ures were reviewed. The co aterials was observed on the end analysis for the past of d that during early Septem f the "C" type fuel tube has rmal reject/scrap investigation d in either case. This was b above). The corrective a ion and clarification, in the conditions occur; i.e., ion, and returned material. data is used or how inspect	eport WCAP-7 ontrol of no he shop floo 3 months wer ber 1982, end ad excessive ation report s identified action proce that correct quality cos . It is not ctors determ	7800 oncon- or. The re i squareness a reject form l as a dure appears tive action it input, clear nine above
	"T tags" are used to en Also, "T tags" are used by an inspector. A rev dispositioning of mater except for a procedure a number of stations. (see B.4 above).	hable materials to be reins to accept material identi- view of the inspection proc- rial by "T tags" was not ac for one station. The tags This was identified as a r	spected and ified as non cedures foun ddressed in s could be u nonconforman	scrapped. conforming d that the procedures sed at ce
3.	Control of Special Proc inspection was witnesse and procedure verified. standards used was veri	esses - The ultrasonic fla d and conformance to the p The certification of the fied.	w and dimen process spec personnel	sional ification and

# ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION ELECTRO-MECHANICAL DIVISION CHESWICK, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT NO.: 99900033/82-02	INSPECTION DATE(S)	12/13-16/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOU	RS: 26
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Westinghouse Elect Electro-Mechanica ATTN: Mr. H. D. Ru Cheswick Avenue Cheswick, PA 1520	tric Corporation 1 Division uppel, General Man 04	nager	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. C. E. Owens, (412) 963-5326	Product Assurance	Manager	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Pumps	, control rod driv	es, and valves.		
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT	Y: Approximately 4	0 percent of the	sales.	
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: (	M. M. heil McNeill, Reactiv ction (R&CPS)	e & Component Pro	gram	2/1/83 Date
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):				
APPROVED BY:	Barnes, Chief, R&CP	25		2/3/83 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	PE:			
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part	21 and Westinghous	e Topical Report	WCAP-8370, R	evision 9A.
Cont. on next page)	tion was made to fo t the North Anna f on, followup was pe er high differentia	ollow up on report facility of Virgir erformed on the po al pressures which	ted failures o nia Electric a otential fail n has been ide	of reactor and Power ure of entified
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY Failed reactor coolant p problem: 50-454/455, 50 50-424/425, 50-443/444, 50-498/499.	(: Sump bolts: 50-333 )-456/457, 50-482, 50-546/547, 50-390	3/339. Potential 50-395, 50-400/40 0/391, 50-486, 50	valve closur 01, 50-334, -445/446, and	e

ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION ELECTRO-MECHANICAL DIVISION CHESWICK, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT NO.:	99900033/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5
			And the second s

<u>SCOPE</u>: (Cont.) in 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) reports by various sites. The QA programmatic area of manufacturing process controls and status of previous inspection findings were also inspected.

#### A. VIOLATIONS:

None

de la

- B. NONCONFORMANCES:
  - Contrary to Section 17.1.5 of the Topical Report and Section EP 8-0 of the Engineering Procedures Manual, a formal analytical report pertaining to a valve modification program at the Watts Bar, Unit 1, site was not sufficiently detailed with respect to selection of specific "Valve Factors," to allow verification of the adequacy without recourse to the originator.
  - 2. Contrary to Section 17.1.5 of the Topical Report and Section 8.3 of the Quality Assurance Program Manual, material reidentification was not always performed by manufacturing as soon as operations permitted as evidenced by the observation by the NRC inspector of an inprocess flange plate (Drawing No. D99278, Shop Order No. 4Q173, Steam Generator Internal Manifold) which had not been serialized, although several prior operations had been performed that permitted the opportunity.

0.7

- 3. Contrary to Section 17.1.5. of the Topical Report and steam generator routing inspection documentation requirements, manufacturing proceeded after performance of first piece acceptance without all routing being marked "NA," as evidenced by the observation of 6 routings not being marked from a group of 10 center front covers in the same run. This condition was observed on numerous other routings.
- 4. Contrary to Section 17.1.5 of the Topical Report and paragraph 4.3.3.1 of the Product Assurance Instructions No. PAI 409, the bypassing of operations was not clearly indicated in writing on the work instructions for Shop Order No. 4Q173 (Steam Generator Manifold) for the following operations which had been bypassed:
  - a. An inspection operation (No. 500) on a routing for a flange plate, Serial No. 219.

## ORGAMIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION ELECTRO-MECHANICAL DIVISION CHESWICK, PENNSYLVANIA

REPO	DRT :	99900033/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 5
		b Machining operation	s (Nos. 700 and 750) on a routing for	an exit
		plate TR corner, Se	rial No. 338.	
		c. The inspection func for a manifold asse	tion at operation No. 8200 on a rewor mbly, Serial No. 577.	k routing
c.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	None			
D.	STAT	US OF PREVIOUS INSPECTIO	N FINDINGS:	
	1.	(Closed) Nonconformance observed attached to an one of a lot of three of Serial No. 1868. It wa of this lot had been re without documentation of Material Review Report.	e (82-01): Error Correction Tag (ECT) n end closure, Part 5053D73, Serial No on Shop Order 1S 80402 and not to the as additionally noted that Serial No. eworked for removal of an impression s of this nonconforming condition on an	869076 was . 1855, applicable 1844 tamping ECT or
		The drawing for this pa of which side of the pa document the rework of held and documented in materials on the shop f	art has been revised in regard to the art to have the stamping. An ECT was Serial No. 1844. Work place meetings regard to this finding. A review of floor found no further problem.	identification issued to were nonconforming
	2.	(Closed) Nonconformance adaptor capscrew failur to the WRD Safety Revie Form AEQA-1460.	e (82-01): The reactor coolant pump's res at Carolina Power and Light were n ew Committee but were not documented o	diffuser reported on
		An AEQA-1460 form has b It was also noted that pinion keys and the Nor on the AEQA-1460 form.	been issued in regard to the failures other failures such as valve motor op rth Anna, Unit 1, capscrews have been	in question. Derator sheared documented
E.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
	1.	Reactor Coolant Pump B	olt Failures:	
		Seven of the 12 diffus in August 1982 at Nort separated from the scr the "A" pump was disas	er adaptor capscrews were found to have h Anna, Unit 1. The capscrew heads we ew shank with the condition being fou sembled for removal of the flow split	ve failed ere nd when ter plate.

### ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION ELECTRO-MECHANICAL DIVISION CHESWICK, PENNYSLVANIA

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900033/82-02	RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5
CONTRACTOR OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY.			

The capscrews in the North Anna pump are preloaded and are used to bolt the diffuser adapter to the diffuser. Disassembly of pumps "B" and "C" found no evidence of similar cracking or failures. The remaining capscrews from pump "A" all showed evidence of cracking. WEMD investigation identified the failure mode by fractographic analysis of one bolt to be stress corrosion cracking. Analysis of the fractured surfaces found local concentration of chlorides to be present. These capscrews were reported to be Type 303 resulphurized stainless steel believed to have been supplied by Safety Socket Screw Corporation. WEMD has concluded that the capscrew failures did not create a safety problem, in that: (a) the design configuration results in capture of the diffuser adaptor and capscrew heads, (b) coast down would be unaffected, (c) friction drag on the impeller would be small, and (d) the resultant drop in flow rate would be within safety margins. Nine operating pumps of the same and earlier manufacturing vintage have been disassembled in the past (i.e., Surry Power Station, Units 1 and 2 - all six pumps; Prairie Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 - one pump; Oconee Nuclear Station, Unit 1 - one pump), without evidence of this same problem. WEMD has concluded that the capscrew stress cracking failures are unique to this specific pump which is a similar position to that taken in regard to the capscrew failures at H. B. Robinson. In that the origin of the halides has not been established, verification of the WEMD position could not be made. Replacement SA 453 capscrews have been furnished to the North Anna facility.

### Potential Failures of Valves to Close Under High Differential Pressure:

a. Present Status - Currently, all motor operator hardware modifications have been performed except at Catawba, Units 1 and 2. Types of hardware modifications performed on specific motor operators have included one or more of the following: (1) a change to the torque limit switch set points, (2) a change of the switches from torque to limit control type, (3) a change of the spring packing, and (4) replacement of the gearing. Field Change Notices (FCNs) have been issued for all hardware modifications (see Table 1). Software modifications performed involved restricting valve applications to lower differential pressures and changing the nameplate information in this respect. FCNs have been issued for these software changes except for eight sites (see Table 1). WEMD indicated that a Quality Release Supplement will be issued re-releasing each valve at a site upon completion of all site FCNs. WEMD has supplied NSSS valves to 22 domestic nuclear sites. Direct sales of valves are being

258

ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION ELECTRO-MECHANICAL DIVISION CHESWICK, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT	99900033/82-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 5
The same of the	A Contraction of the second		

handled by letters to the individual utilities. Three completed FCNs were reviewed and were found to reference repair Procedure Nos. 730RP488 and 730RP495.

b. Site Reports - WEMD reported that once FCNs have been completed for software and hardware modifications, a site report would be issued which summarized the nature, scope, and justification for changes made to each particular valve operator. Issuance of the last of these site reports is presently scheduled for June 1983. The first site report for the Watts Bar, Unit 1, site has been written. A review of this report resulted in the identification of a nonconformance (see B.1 above). The site report did not reference Engineering Memorandum EM 5672 which is the design source for the "Valve Factor" that was used in the re-evaluation of the sizing of motor operators for the 55 valves supplied to the Watts Bar, Unit 1, site.

EM 5672 is the summarization of the extensive testing program which established that the original assumptions for seat friction and to a lesser extent, differential pressure effects, were under estimated by WEMD in the original design of all nuclear valves. It was noted that the "Valve Factor" used was, in general, that recommended by EM 5672. However, for one model (3GM88) a different less conservative "Valve Factor" was used in the re-evaluation. The justification for this was apparently based on the data in EM 5672. Review of EM 5672 by the NRC inspector found that the same data indicated a more conservative "Valve Factor" was more appropriate for Model 4GM88 than the factor used.

WEMD has tentatively planned to revise the site report to clearly reference EM 5672 as the source of "Valve Factors." A revision of EM 5672 is also being considered in order to clearly identify the "Valve Factors" to be used both in general and for given models and to provide justification when less conservative valves are used.

# 3. Manufacturing Process Controls:

WEMD has recently established a steam generator internal manifold product line. The manufacturing routings for steam generator internal manifolds were inspected. The routings for seven different parts were reviewed. The approval of the routings, compliance with operation signoffs, inspection signoffs, identification of material, and inspection status were inspected. In this area, three nonconformances were identified. (See B.2, B.3, and B.4 above).

REPORT NO.: 99900104/82-03	INSPECTION DATE(S)	11/1-5/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 62		
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Westinghouse Elec Nuclear Component ATTN: Mr. T. D. P. O. Box 1313 Pensacola, FL 32	tric Corporation s Division Miller, Manager, 596	Product Assurance		
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. T. D. Miller, (904) 477-0535	Manager, Product	Assurance		
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nuclea reactor vessel internals.	r steam generator	rs, pressurizers,	fuel racks, and		
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY work is devoted to the co	: Approximately 6 mmercial nuclear	5% of the Nuclear power industry.	· Components Division's		
	· · · · ·				
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	Ellershaw, React tion (R&CPS)	tive & Component F	Program 12/13/82 Date		
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): D. E.	Norman, R&CPS				
APPROVED BY:	Banes, Irnes, Chief, R&Cl	PS	<u>12/14/82</u> Date		
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP	PE:				
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part !	60, Appendix B.				
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection was made as a result of: (1) a 10 CFR Part 21 report by Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) regarding damaged tubes in a steam generator supplied to Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Unit 1; (2) a 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) Construction Deficiency Report (CDR) by TVA regarding (Cont. on next page)					
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:					
Docket Nos. 50-327, 50-390, 50-391, 50-438, and 50-439.					

4

價

3

C.

100

REF NO.	PORT :	999	900104/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 7			
	SCOI lowe and Plar app cont	<u>SCOPE</u> : (Cont.) inadequate fracture toughness properties of steam generator lower support bolting supplied to Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2; and (3) a CDR by TVA regarding spent fuel racks provided to Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2, which were not fabricated in accordance with the applicable drawings. Additional areas inspected included welding process control, nonconformances and corrective action, and OA records						
Α.	VIOL	ATION	<u>IS</u> :					
	None	•						
Β.	NONC	CONFOR	MANCES:					
	1.	Cont Manu bein	rary to Criterion V al Section 9, and p ng controlled as show	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, QA rocedure PQ-04-001, welding materials wn by the following identified condit	Program were not ions:			
		a.	Holding oven No. LP following Type 308-: lot/heat No. 0528 AG Observation of the o 1/8" electrodes, lot 1/8" electrodes;	-644 was labeled to show that it contains a second	ained the 3 BQ, 5/32" 1 unlabeled he labeled			
		b.	Holding oven No. LP- following Type 309-1 8550 and 1/8" lot/he revealed that the tw together.	-01187 was labeled to show that it con 16 electrodes - 5/32" lot/heat Nos. 09 eat No. 8515. Observation of the over wo lot/heats of 5/32" electrodes were	ntained the 530 and n contents mixed			
		As a not basi	result of these cor be identified on the s for permanent welc	nditions, the filler metal actually us e weld status records, thus the valid d history records may be questionable.	ed might ity of the			
	2.	Cont Manu clad H. B insp but	rary to Criterion V al Sections 9 and 10 ding layer on a tube . Robinson Plant, Ur ection signoff (stam one of the second la	of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 0 ), the required visual examination of e sheet for Carolina Power & Light Com hit 2 was not performed as evidenced b and date) on the route sheet and all ayer having been completed.	A Program the first mpany's by lack of 11 passes			

REPORT NO.:	99900104/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 7
3.	Contrary to Criterion W Manual Section 9, durin welding being performed fabricated for Carolina Unit 2, the following c	/ of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and ng the review of a route sheet and obs d on a steam generator transition cone a Power & Light Company's H. B. Robins conditions were identified:	QA Program ervation of being on Plant,
	a. Operation 055 on th "Sub-arc approx. ha DWP 4148-1 is an au	ne Transition Cone Route Sheet states, alf the O.D. of the 'D' seam per DWP 4 utomatic submerged arc welding procedu	in part, 148-1" me;
	b. While there were no submerged arc weld system by obtaining material crib atter	o provisions for conducting welding of ing (SAW), a welding supervisor violat g covered electrodes (5/32" E-9018) fi ndant;	ther than ted the rom the weld
	c. The welding superv proceeded to use the for operation 055. weld status sheet o	isor provided the electrodes to a weld hem (a shielded metal arc welding (SM/ The welder did record this informat dated November 2, 1982; and	der who AW) process) ion on the
	d. Subsequently, on No operation 055 on t Pass Per 4148-2." Assurance Engineer sheet.	ovember 3, 1982, a handwritten addition he route sheet was made which stated, DWP 4148-2 is a SMAW procedure. How ing did not review this change to the	on to "Weld Seal ever, Quality route
4.	Contrary to Criterion Manual Section 9, and accepted 91 coils of E did not warrant, guara specification. As a r review, Westinghouse t CMTR: "This material Section II - Part C SF Subarticle 2400, 1980 attested to, with sign quality assurance engi	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, QA ASME Code Section II, Part C, Westing H-14 Modified, weld wire for which th ntee, or certify that the product con esult and predicated on a chemical an yped the following statement on the s conforms to the requirements of ASME A 5.9 and ASME Section III, Subsection Edition W'80 Addenda." This statemen ature, by a Westinghouse welding engineer.	Program house e supplier formed to the alysis upplier's Code n NB, t was neer and a
	This welding material Section II, Part C, SF chromium and chromium- actually in accordance electrodes for SAW).	does not conform to the requirements A 5.9 (a specification for corrosion nickel electrodes) in that the chemis with SFA 5.17 (a specification for f	of ASME Code resisting try was erritic

1

REP NO.	ORT :	99900104/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 7				
0	C UNDESOLVED TTEMS.							
L.	UNRESULVED TIEMS:							
	None							
U.	UTHE	K COMMENTS OK FINDINGS:						
	1.	10 CFR Part 21 Report: dated September 1981 th Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, identified as being cau lane blocking devices.	TVA notified the NRC with a 10 CFR P at 12 first-row tubes in each steam g Unit 1 have surface damage. The dam sed by a flow-induced vibration from	art 21 report enerator at age was the tube				
		The tube lane blocking steam generator perform utility companies or we companies. When ordered to delivery of the stead operations, the device accordance with Westing March 11, 1982.	devices were originally installed to ance and were either ordered as an op re designed and installed by the util d, the devices were installed by West m generator. During normal maintenan is removed and reinstalled by the uti house Procedure No. S.P. 2.7.2, Revis	improve tion by the ity inghouse prior ce lities in ion 4, dated				
		Current steam generators devices since the perfor to be minimal. Review of during the inspection. Westinghouse was response	s being produced do not have tube land rmance improvement due to the device of installation could not, therefore, No basis was established to indicate sible for the identified problem.	e blocking has proven be performed that				
	2.	Nonconforming Material: Manual Section 15, "None shop practices regarding of nonconforming materia reviewed for proper appr were reviewed to determine required. No nonconform this area.	Implementation of Quality Assurance conforming Material," was evaluated by g documentation and identification and al. Ten Material Review Reports (MRR rovals and dispositions. Shop routing ine if the MRRs were documented for re mances or unresolved items were ident	Program y observing d segregation s) were also g sheets ework when ified in				
	3.	Corrective Action: The 10 MRRs, and 6 Product a to evaluate the adequacy defective material and to of analyses and decision nonconformances or unres	Quality Assurance Program Manual Sec and Process Review Forms were reviewer y of corrective actions taken to correct to assess generic aspects and the effo ns made to correct causes of defects. solved items were identified in this a	tion 16, d in order ect ectiveness No area.				
			264					

REPORT	The second s	INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900104/82-03	RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 7

4. Quality Assurance Records: The customer data package and other related production and quality assurance records for a steam generator manufactured under Shop Order GBGT 1981 were reviewed. A detailed review was made of the quality release, deviation notices, material certifications, and welder certifications. In addition, the welding material heat lots (test numbers) shown on the welding information chart for the CL seam (upper transition section) were reviewed for compliance with Detail Manufacturing Procedure (DMP) 4148-1/2. The postweld heat treat temperature chart was also evaluated to determine time and seak temperature compliance with requirements of DMP 5524. The QA records were complete and appeared to meet all requirements. There were no non-conformances or unresolved items identified in this area.

5. <u>10 CFR Part 50.55(e) CDR</u>: TVA notified the NRC with a CDR on March 17, 1981, that Westinghouse fabricated spent fuel storage racks supplied to Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2 were not fabricated in accordance with Vestinghouse drawings.

The NRC inspector reviewed the rack assembly drawings, route sheets, MRRs, nonconformance reports submitted to TVA, Procedure QIP-3120, "Bellefonte Fuel Rack Verticality Inspection," and the Westinghouse quality releases for five fuel rack assemblies provided to Bellefonte. QIP-3120, Revision 0, dated October 8, 1980, through Revision 2, dated December 23, 1980, is identified on the route sheets as the inspection procedure to be used. Paragraph 1 states, in part, "The purpose of this inspection is to determine whether the individual cells in a rack assembly are vertical within the design requirements . . . ." Paragraph 4 states, in part, "Initiate MRR if all cells are not within drawing tolerance 0.088" . . . Use as many recording sheets as required to document the verticality for entire rack . . . ." Pages 3 and 4 give detailed explicit instructions of how to set up, inspect, and calculate verticality.

Westinghouse identified verticality dimensions outside the drawing tolerance of 0.088" and initiated MRRs. After Westinghouse approved the MRR's, nonconformance reports (NCRs) were submitted to TVA for their approval. All of the NCRs contained the same information as the MRRs. The NCRs were approved by TVA and the fuel racks were subsequently shipped to the Bellefonte size after Westinghouse Quality Releases had been generated. The Quality Releases were also signed by a TVA representative.

265

NO.:	99900104/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 7			
	The verticality toleran identified to Westingho to shipment.	ces have been the only dimensional pr use by TVA, and these were approved b	oblems by TVA prior			
6.	10 CFR 50.55(e) COR: TVA notified NRC by CDR on June 10, 1982, that steam generator lower support bolts supplied to Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2 may not meet ASME bolting requirements for at-temperature conditions, and fracture toughness data indicates that stress requirements may not be met. It was further identified that Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2 are affected.					
	The NRC inspector was informed that Westinghouse, Nuclear Technology Division was responsible for the design and analysis of the steam generator vertical support bolting hardware. Westinghouse Equipment Specification No. G-678888, Revision O, dated April 28, 1972, "Reactor Coolant System Component Supports," specifically addresses the use of Carpenter "Custom 455" bolts and specifies the required Charpy V-notch impact tests for ductile to brittle transition temperature, including lateral expansion. TVA, Westinghouse's customer, was responsible for the procurement of this bolting hardware in accordance with the equipment specification.					
7.	Welding Process Control Procedure Specification welding material certif "marriage" test reports Weld Data Sheets. The were observed, and the welders and welding ope metal arc welding, and	: The NRC inspector reviewed six Well is (WPSs) and their Procedure Qualific ied material test reports, weld wire/ , route sheets involving welding oper weld material holding ovens and their method by which welding material is i rators was reviewed. Automatic SAW, SMAW operations were observed.	ding ation Records flux ations, and contents ssued to automatic gas			
	As a result of the obse B.4 were identified.	ervations and review, nonconformances	B.1 through			
	Comment: Quality Inspe May 14, 1982, addresses temperatures by QC insp Quality Control Weld Lo addition, there are col Electrode Type, heat co number; the welder's nu Other columns show veri by making a checkmark.	ection Procedure 3169, Revision 01, da the verification only of preheat and bectors. Page 3 of the procedure cons og to record the verification activiti umns for the recording of: the WPS b ode number, and diameter; flux type ar umber; and the route sheet operation r fication of volts, amps, and travel s	ated d interpass sists of a les. In being used; nd heat code number. speed simply			
#### ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION NUCLEAR COMPONENTS DIVISION PENSACOLA, FLORIDA

	FENSACULA, FLU	RIDA				
REPORT NO.:	99900104/82-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 7			
	While the procedure, required preheat and have been recording	which this log is a part of interpass temperature verif the other information.	, only addresses the ication, QC inspectors			
	Upon review of several Quality Control Weld Logs, it was observed that QC inspectors had recorded incorrect electrode heat code numbers, diameters, and welder number.					
	The NRC inspector ex temperature verifica nonrequired informat	pressed concern over the val tion based upon the erroneou ion columns.	idity of the required s entries for the			

ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION COMPUTER AND INSTRUMENTATION DIVISION TEMPE, ARIZONA INSPECTION REPORT **INSPECTION** ON-SITE HOURS: 26 DATE(S) 12/6-9/82 NO.: 99900280/82-01 CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Westinghouse Electric Corporation Computer and Instrumentation Division ATTN: Mr. T. R. Fisher, Operations Manager 1441 Alameda Drive Tempe, AZ 85282 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. J. Murphy, Quality Assurance Manager (602) 968-3170 TELEPHONE NUMBER: PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Electronic pressure transmitters. NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: The current production of nuclear Class 1E equipment represents approximately 40 percent of total annual sales. 1-25-83 ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: A. W Non W. Setton, Reactive and Component Program Section (R&CPS) OTHER INSPECTOR(S): I. Barnes, Chief, R&CPS 1-26-83 APPROVED BY: Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21. B. SCOPE: Management meeting, status of previous inspection findings, 10 CFR Part 21 inspection, nonconformances/corrective action, and audits PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Not identified.

ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION COMPUTER AND INSTRUMENTATION DIVISION TEMPE, ARIZONA

REP	TROP	99900280/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4			
Α.	VIOL	VIOLATIONS:					
	None						
В.	NONC	CONFORMANCES:					
	1.	Contrary to Criterion subparagraph 5.2.4 of Quality Assurance Pro Section 7.0 of QAPS N	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Sec Computer and Instrumentation Division cedures and Standards (QAPS) No. 209, a o. 215:	tion 4.0 and (C&ID)			
		<ul> <li>Five completed prate area with Materia</li> <li>as scrap material</li> <li>attached.</li> </ul>	essure transmitters were observed in th 1 Disposition Reports attached and iden . None of the items had an Error Corro	ne inspection ntified ection Tag			
		D. A locked panel has	d not been provided for scrap disposal.				
		<ul> <li>Fifteen discrepan observed in an in tags.</li> </ul>	t component parts for pressure transmisspection area that had not been tagged	tters were with manilla			
	2.	Contrary to Criterion paragraphs 18.1, 18.2 Quality Control Progr	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and , and 18.3 in Section 18, Revision 2 or am:	f the C&ID			
		<ul> <li>C&amp;ID did not have verify compliance</li> </ul>	a documented program of planned interview with the Quality Control Program.	nal audits to			
		<ul> <li>Auditors were per responsibility.</li> </ul>	forming audits of areas in which they I	nad direct			
		<ul> <li>Documentation was had either suffic training.</li> </ul>	not available which would confirm that ient experience or had received comment	t auditors surate			
	3.	Contrary to Criterion paragraph 7.5 in Sect Program, C&ID had not approved suppliers. of any documented aud that 70 percent of Ty in over 5 years.	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and ion 7, Revision 3, of the C&ID Quality established a program for the periodic This determination was made based on the it frequency requirements and the iden- pe 1 (Critical) vendors had not been re	Control audit of he absence tification esurveyed			

ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION COMPUTER AND INSTRUMENTATION DIVISION TEMPE, ARIZONA

PED	OPT	1611 E, 1112011	INSPECTION	
NO.		99900280/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 4
C.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	none		N FINDING	
D.	STAT	US OF PREVIOUS INSPECTIO	N FINDINGS:	
	(Res desi to v	olved) Unresolved Item ( gn/qualification tests a erify compliance with cr	78-01): Design tests/production test re awaiting final evaluation and docu riteria for Class IE products.	s - Final mentation
	The the Mode of t indi	NRC inspector reviewed d final qualification test 1 32-Series 2. The docu he tests made to qualify cated that all tests and	locumentation received by C&ID pertain as for the C&ID Level B transmitter, mentation consisted of the summary and the transmitter. Review of the docu I requirements had been met.	ing to d analysis mentation
Ε.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:		
	1.	Management Meeting - A personnel to acquaint t that have taken place w initial inspection perf types of documents gene inspection program. C& to aid in determination	management meeting was held with C&ID them with the organizational and progra within the NRC and Vendor Program Bran formed in 1978. Information was given trated and processed in implementing to ID's nuclear production activities we and future required inspections.	management am changes ch since the as to the he re reviewed
	2.	10 CFR Part 21 Inspecti evaluation and reportin with respect to 10 CFR compliance with the reg items which had been re procedure.	on - The NRC inspector reviewed C&ID' og of 10 CFR Part 21 items. Posting w Part 21 requirements and was found to gulation. The NRC inspector also revi eviewed and disposed of according to t	s policy for as checked be in ewed two he review
		Within this area, no vi	olations were identified.	
	3.	Nonconformance/Correcti Sections 15 and 16 of t for risk defect reporti reviewed seven nonconfo observed on the assembl	ve Action - The NRC inspector reviewe the C&ID Control Manual. In addition, ing were reviewed for content. The NR ormance reports which were applicable by floor and inspected areas which had	d QA procedures C inspector to items   been
			271	

ORGANIZATION: WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION COMPUTER AND INSTRUMENTATION DIVISION TEMPE, ARIZONA

REPORT	INSPECTION	
NO · 99900280/82	-01 RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 4

designated for segregating nonconforming materials. One nonconformance was identified with respect to the observation of discrepant parts and assemblies in the test and assembly areas which did not contain the proper nonconformance identification (see paragraph B.1).

4. Audits - The NRC inspector reviewed Section 18 of C&ID's Quality Control Manual and related QA documents for compliance with NRC and C&ID program requirements. The NRC inspector also reviewed the results of available internal and management audits that had been conducted by QA personnel. An examination was made of the corrective actions taken as a result of the above audits. The NRC inspector also reviewed program requirements and results of audits conducted on subvendors. As a result of the review, two nonconformances were identified in this arca of the inspection (see paragraphs B.2 and B.3).

REPORT	INSPECTION	1/24-28/83	INSPECTION				
NO.: 99900900/83-01	DATE(S)		ON-SITE HOURS: 81				
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Westinghouse Electric Corporation Nuclear Technology Division ATTN: Dr. R. J. Slember, General Manager P. O. Box 355 Pittsburgh, PA 51230							
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT:	ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. P. T. McManus, Manager, Product Assurance						
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	TELEPHONE NUMBER: (412) 273-7988						
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Power	PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Power plant component testing						
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITy	NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: The Forest Hills test laboratory performs developmental,						
verification, and qualify	verification, and qualification testing of both nuclear and nonnuclear power						
plant components. Equips	plant components. Equipment qualification testing of nuclear power plant						
safety-related equipment	safety-related equipment is approximately 15% of the lab's work.						
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: G. T (E OTHER INSPECTOR(S): D. G L. D APPROVED BY: H. S	7. Nulbard Hubbard, Equipmen QS) Breaux, Reactor S Bustard, Consult Mullips Phillips, Chief,	nt Qualification Systems Section ant, Sandia Natio EQS	Section 3/10/83 Date Date <u>3/10/83</u> Date				
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	PE:						
<ul> <li>A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part</li></ul>	21; 10 CFR Part 5	0, Appendix B; an	nd Topical Report (TR)				
No. WCAP-8370. <li>B. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspect</li>	tion consisted of:	(1) review of (	Quality Assurance (QA)				
Manual (TR No. WCAP-	8370) and suppleme	ntal procedures,	and (2) verification				
of the implementation	n of the QA requir	ements and proced	dures. The 18 criteria				
of 10 CFR Part 50, A	ppendix B were ins	pected. The insp	pection included review				
of Forest Hills' com	pliance with 10 CF	R Part 21 require	ements.				
of Forest Hills' compliance with 10 CFR Part 21 requirements. PLANT SITE APPLICAGILITY: Not Identified							

REP	ORT		INSPECTION				
NO.	<u>.                                    </u>	99900900/83-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 7			
Α.	None						
в.	NONC	CONFORMANCES:					
	1.	Contrary to paragraph Amendment 1, dated Feb established that descr to control equipment q test laboratory.	17.1.5 of TR No. WCAP-8370, Revision 9 ruary 13, 1981, documented procedures w ibed the control of route cards used by ualification items while in their Fores	A, were not y Westinghouse st Hills			
	2. Contrary to paragraph 17.1.5 of TR No. WCAP-8370, Revision 9A, Amendment 1, dated February 13, 1981, and paragraph A of Test Engineering and Operations Material Control Procedure No. S.E. T.E.O MC-1, Revision 2, dated June 14, 1982, the material control attendant did not verify that incoming material accepted by shipping and receiving personnel was in conformance with the purchase order.						
c.	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:					
	None						
D.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:					
	1.	QA Program Review: T TR No. WCAP-8370," and Division's Policy and Technology Division's (3) "Test Engineering These documents establ 18 criteria of 10 CFR review of the QA progr four documents.	he QA program is described in "QA Manual three supplemental documents: (1) "Wa Procedure Manual," WCAP-9550; (2) "Nuc Design Control Manual, WCAP-9565"; and and Operations Policies and Procedures ish a QA program in accordance with the Part 50, Appendix B. The NRC inspecto am consisted of an examination of the	al, ter Reactor lear (TEO/PP)." e rs'			
		During the program rev formance (see nonconfo area where procedure c needing clarification	iew, the NRC inspector identified one or mance described in paragraph B.1) and larification was recommended. The proconcerned the documentation required by	noncon- one cedure y			

REPORT NO.:	99900900/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 7
			Section de la

test personnel in the event that a deviation from approved test procedures occurred during test performance. The NRC inspector's review of QA implementation verified that documentation of deviations was being accomplished; however, Forest Hills' personnel agreed to clarify their procedures so there would be no confusion regarding responsibilities for documenting test procedure deviations. The revision of the procedure will be reviewed during a future inspection.

2. <u>QA Program Implementation Review</u>: The NRC inspectors verified the implementation of the QA program procedures by examining representative records and files, by conducting interviews with personnel, and by visual inspections and observations.

Comments concerning the implementation of the 18 criteria of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B as described in TR No. WCAP-8370 and implementing procedures are as follows:

- a. <u>Organization</u>: The NRC inspector verified organizational structures including functional responsibilities and authorities by discussions with the Manager, Test Reliability and reviewing organizational charts, the TR, and other supporting documents. The Manager, Test Reliability reports to the Manager, Test Engineering and Operations and has the authority to stop work pending resolution of quality matters. No nonconformances were identified.
- b. Quality Assurance Program: The NRC inspector evaluated this criterion by verifying that a QA program was established by the TR and by verifying the implementation of the 18 criteria of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B. Evaluation of two training record folders verified that established training requirements of the QA program were being accomplished. No nonconformances were identified.
- c. <u>Design Control</u>: The NRC inspector's review of the TEO/PP established that Forest Hills does not develop or approve test procedures. These tasks are the responsibility of Forest Hills' customers, regardless of whether or not the customer is internal or external to the Westinghouse corporate organization. This criterion is not applicable to the lab's present equipment qualification operations.

REPORT	999	00900/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 7
	d.	Procurement Docu Forest Hills was outgoing purchas views with QA pe verified QA invo and technical re nonconformances	ment Control: The NRC inspect complying with their proced e orders (PO) or purchase re rsonnel and a senior buyer. lvement in PO review and tha quirements are being called were identified.	ctor verified that dures by review of four equisitions and inter- The review of PO's at appropriate QA out in PO's. No
	e.	Instructions, Pr the TR to assure addressed. Ten implementation o by evaluating th procedures of th conformances wer	ocedures, and Drawings: The that all critical areas of procedures of the TEO/PP wer f commitments. Additional v e implementation of the othe e TR and other supporting do e identified.	e NRC inspector reviewed this criterion were re reviewed to verify verification was achieved er criteria described in ocumentation. No non-
	f.	Document Control the TR and suppl adequately contr (MRNs), and four to determine tha personnel and re the documents.	: The NRC inspector evaluat emental procedures to determ olled. Four PO's, four Mate procedures (and subsequent t changes were reviewed and vised procedures were availa No nonconformances were iden	ted the implementation of nine if documents were erial Rejection Notices revisions) were reviewed approved by authorized able to personnel using ntified.
	g.	Control of Purch inspectors verif control of purch NRC evaluation of qualified suppli interviews with formances were i	ased Material, Equipment and ied the implementation of QA ases. This verification was f the current vendor audit f ers' list, five receiving in material control and QA pers dentified.	<u>A Services</u> : The NRC A procedures for the s accomplished by an file, the latest aspection reports, and sonnel. No noncon-
	h.	Identification a The NRC inspecto supplemental pro control of mater reviewed five it procedural imple	nd Control of Materials, Par r evaluated the implementati cedures to assure adequate i ials, parts, and components. ems received and in testing mentation. No nonconformanc	rts, and Components: ion of the TR and identification and The NRC inspector applications to verify ces were identified.

REPORT NO.:	9990	0900/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 7
	i.	<u>Control of Specia</u> that the lab has and the qualifica not perform speci qualification.	<u>I Processes</u> : The NRC inspector ascert procedures to control their special protection of personnel; however, the labora al processes in connection with equipt	tained rocesses atory does ment
	j.	Inspection: The TR and supplement responsibilities two in-process in Control Release) inspector identified described in para criterion. Prion Westinghouse mana nonconformance.	NRC inspector evaluated the implement cal procedures which outlined specific and commitments. Five receiving insp ispections, and four final inspections were reviewed to assure implementatio fied one nonconformance (see nonconfor agraph B.2) in the implementation of t r to the conclusion of this inspection agement had initiated steps to correct	ation of the inspection ections, (Quality n. The mance his , this
	k.	Test Control: The mentation of the customer approva mentation. NRC routing cards pl reliability pers procedures was b identified.	he NRC inspector evaluated Forest Hill ir TEO/PP test procedures which includ I of routing cards, test setups, and t review of two test reports, one test f us discussions with a test engineer an onnel verified that the implementation eing accomplished. No nonconformances	s' imple- le obtaining est instru- ile, and two nd test n of test s were
	1.	Control of Measu evaluated Forest TEO/PP, the TR, calibration file the calibration also included ob and traceability three test instr with the require were identified.	ring and Test Equipment: The NRC insp Hills' calibration system by reviewing two calibration procedures, three inst s, the calibration corrective action to lab purchase requisition file. The en- serving a test setup and verifying cal to the National Bureau of Standards of the inspector found the systements of their TR and TEO/PP. No none	pector ng the trument file, and valuation libration (NBS) of em complied conformances
	m.	Handling, Storag implementation of handling, storag inspected five if and found that to procedures. The received and stor identified.	ge, and Shipping: The NRC inspector end of the TR and supplemental procedures of the TR and supplemental procedures of the the section of the the section of	valuated the which control inspector d offsite ng to that were ances were

REPORT		INSPECTION		And and a second second
NO.:	99900900/83-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of	f 7

n. <u>Inspection, Test, and Operating Status</u>: The NRC inspector evaluated the implementation of the TR and supplemental procedures which control inspection, test, and operating status activities. Four items were inspected to assure that tags were on these items to identify QC inspection status. No nonconformances were identified.

- O. <u>Nonconforming Materials, Parts, or Components</u>: The Forest Hills lab uses red "Hoid" tags, MRN, and Deviation Notices (DN), as described in the TEO/PP, to control nonconforming items. The NRC inspector was able to verify compliance with procedural requirements by review of two daily material control reports, four quality control releases, four DN's, two MRN's, the DN log, and one test file. No nonconformances were identified.
- p. <u>Corrective Action</u>: The NRC inspector verified that the TR and TEO/PP procedures for corrective action were being followed by Forest Hills. This verification was accomplished by examination of four DN's, four quality control releases, the vendor audit file, and the calibration corrective action file. Corrective action activities were found to be appropriate for the situations and in compliance with the requirements of procedures. No nonconformances were identified.
- q. <u>Quality Assurance Records</u>: The NRC inspector evaluated the implementation of the TR and supplemental procedures which control QA records. The Records Flow Schedules were reviewed relative to proper identification and storage of QA records. Based on the review of specific QA records (i.e., inspection reports, audits, personnel qualification) and verification that QA records were properly identified and stored, control of QA records is adequate. No nonconformances were identified.
- r. <u>Audits</u>: The NRC inspector evaluated the implementation of the TR and supplemental procedures which assure the establishment of audit responsibilities. Three internal audits were reviewed and it was found that all responsibilities are being implemented properly. The inspector also reviewed the qualification records of the auditors and found them to be in proper order. No nonconformances were identified.

-

1

de-

REPORT	99900900/83-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 7
3.	99900900/83-01 10 CFR Part 21 Review: compliance with the re bulletin board posting Reorganization Act of procedure (WRD-OPR-19. notice describes where report 10 CFR Part 21 procedure and verified P0's. No violations w	RESULTS: The NRC inspector verified Forest High requirements of 10 CFR Part 21 by examines of 10 CFR Part 21, Section 206 of the 1974, and a notice describing their 10 0, Revision 2, dated December 18, 1980 is the procedures can be examined and the findings. The inspector examined the inclusion of 10 CFR Part 21 in two over ere identified.	PAGE 7 of 7 ills' hing the he Energy 0 CFR Part 21 0). The 0 whom to 10 CFR Part 21 utgoing

\*

-

REPORT NO.: 99900390/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S)	11/2-4/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 24
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Woolley Manufactu W. J. Woolley Com ATTN: Mr. C. A. 1545 Whipple Road Canton, GH 44710	nring Division npany O'Deay, QA Managen I	r
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. C. A. O'Deay, (216) 477-4585	QA Manager	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Conta	inment penetration	15	
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY	Y: Approximately S	90%	
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: P.	E. Oller		12-20-82
R. E	. Oller, Reactive ction (R&CPS)	& Component Progr	am Date
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):			
APPROVED BY:	Barnes, Chief, R&C	PS	<u>12-20-82</u> Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	DPE:		
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part	50, Appendix B.		
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect vendor's QA program manufacturing proces addition, a followup (Cont. on next page)	tion was performed in the areas of: ss control; and no was made concerr )	to evaluate the status of previou onconformances and ning: (1) a 10 CFM	implementation of the us inspection findings; corrective action. In R Part 50.55(e) report
PLANT SITE APPLICABILIT	Y:		
McGuire, Unit 2, 50-370 50-329/330.	; River Bend, Unit	t 1, 50-458; Midla	nd, Units 1 and 2,

PEDODT		THEREATION	
REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.:	99900390/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5
			TRUE 2 01 J

<u>SCOPE</u>: (Cont.) by Duke Power Company concerning defects in airlock doors at McGuire, Unit 2, and (2) a report by Gulf States Utilities concerning unacceptable welds in an airlock at River Bend, Unit 1.

#### A. VIOLATIONS:

None

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

None

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None

### D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:

(Closed) Nonconformance (81-01): Failure to provide QA signatures to show approval on drawings, fabrication change notices, inprocess sheets, and shop order supplements for two nuclear contracts as required by Woollev Manufacturing Division (WMD) QA Manual Section 6.0 and Section "Definitions."

The NRC inspector verified that in accordance with the vendor's response letter dated December 12, 1981, the WMD QA Manager issued and implemented Corrective Action Request No. 004 dated December 1, 1981, which requested that all drawings must have a QA approval signature prior to release to the shop, and the other three above types of documents must be revised to include provisions for QA approval signatures.

Review of the above four types of completed documents for current nuclear Shop Order Nos. 12452N and 12453N verified that the required QA approval signatures were provided.

#### E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

1. <u>Manufacturing Process Control</u>: The NRC inspector reviewed six sections in the WMD QA Manual which were applicable to manufacturing, inspection, and test of containment airlocks.

Observations were made of the shop facilities and of inprocess retrofit work on airlock doors for Midland, Units 1 and 2.

REPORT	99900390/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 5
	A review was made of do airlock doors for Midla was consistent with ASM included: weld drawing sheet travelers, QA dep procedure specification records, three qualifie NDE personnel qualifica welds, and four weld ca	cuments common to the inprocess retro nd, Unit 1, in order to verify fabric E Code requirements. Documents exami s, a drawing revision level list, inp artment's weider documentation, three s and their supporting procedure qual d nondestructive examination (NDE) pr tion records, three NDE reports for c rds.	fit work on ation ned process welding ification cocedures, completed
	Within this area, no no	nconformances or unresolved items wer	re identified.
2.	Nonconformances and Cor Sections 16.0 and 17.0 of QA program commitmen Nonconforming Material" 6 "Material and Weld Re 2 "Repair Procedure" in	rective Action: The NRC inspector re of the WMD QA Manual, and verified in its by examination of: 10 "Inspection applicable to Shop Order Nos. 124521 pair Reports" for Shop Order No. 2903 process sheet travelers for Shop Orde	eviewed mplementation n Reports for N and 12453N; 13N; and er No. 29013N.
	Observations were made held for disposition.	of the attachment of QA Red Tags for	items being
	Within this area, no no	enconformances or unresolved items we	re identified.
3.	Duke Power Company/McGu	uire, Unit 2 10 CFR 50.55(e) Report:	
	a. Introduction:		
	The NRC was notifie 10 CFR Part 50.55( concerring defects DPC wr Ling alterat McGuire, Unit 2. Company (WJW) of R Fabricators of St. Fabricators (ISF) acquired by WJW and (WMD).	ed by Duke Power Company (DPC) in a e) report dated September 14 and Octo found during dye penetrant (PT) exam tions to the personnel airlock (PAL) These PAL doors were designed by the iver Forest, Illinois; fabricated by Louis, Missouri, and repaired at Irw of Canton, Ohio. The ISF plant was s d is now the Woolley Manufacturing Di	ber 9, 1981, ination of doors at W. J. Woolley Progressive in Steel ubsequently vision

REPORT NO.:	9	9900390/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5
		In March and April 1 performed by DPC on reserve air tanks, s found in the adjaces directly behind prev inflatable door sea performed in 1979 by	1981, during PT examination of altera the PAL doors for mounting of ASME C several ASME Code rejectable PT indica t base metal. These indications were viously made plug weld repairs of unage clamp bolt holes. The repairs had by I SF.	tion welding lass 2 ations were e located cceptable been
		Each plugged hole lo meeting ASME Code re the McGuire Station	ocation was ground, PT examined, and v equirements. The PAL doors were then in 1980.	verified as returned to
		The above bolt hole Nos. 99900389/79-01	deficiencies were identified in NRC F and 80-01.	Report
		DPC has indicated th the areas of the plu cutting and welding repairs would be mad approved procedures to be completed by D	at the reported unacceptable PT indic gged bolt holes occurred as a result during their retrofit work. DPC indi e at the site in accordance with owne and ASME Code requirements. The repa ecember 31, 1981.	cations in of flame cated that er's nir work was
	b.	Findings: During th both the WJW and WMD receipt of a copy of completion of the re modification drawing	is inspection, the NRC inspector veri QA Managers were notified of the pro the DPC 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report. pairs, DPC sent copies of DPC's Class s to WJW for use in future maintenanc	fied that blem by After 2 e service.
		The NRC inspector reverified that the representatives of Is doors being returned reviewed consisted or letter concerning DPC accepted the repair of Report," DPC's QA Depfour doors, two ASME Repairs or Alteration PT procedure used, an examination. The inflappeared to be corrected holes prior to the dimodification work.	viewed the ISF bolt hole repair recompair, inspection, and documentation a doors were in accordance with the ASM e Authorized Nuclear Inspector and QC SF and DPC had accepted the repairs p to the McGuire site. The records wh f: four repair procedure travelers, C's QC representative having reviewed documentation, an ISF "Acceptance Insp partment's "Supplier QA Certification Code required "Manufacturer's Report as," three welder qualifications, the dot the resulting PT report of final formation in the DPC 10 CFR Part 50.55 t in regard to the acceptable repair iscovery of PT indications during the	ds and ctivities E Code rior to the ich were an ISF and pection s" for the of Welded qualified 5(e) report of bolt Class 2

PEDOPT		INSPECTION	1
NO .	99900390/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 5
110		THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPT	

- 4. Gulf States Utilities/River Bend, Unit No. 1 Report:
  - a. <u>Introduction</u>: Gulf States Utilities (GSU) reported to the NRC on July 2, 1982, a potential reportable construction deficiency. The report identified the deficiency as unacceptable surface indications in the shop weld which attaches the personnel airlock barrel to the containment insert plate. On October 6, 1982, GSU notified the NRC by written report that they had completed their investigation and determined that the imperfections were not reportable under 10 CFR Part 50.55(e).
  - b. <u>Findings</u>: The NRC inspector verified by review of WMD fabrication records that the subject weld was completed and then accepted by WMD, the Authorized Nuclear Inspector, the Graver Energy Services QC representative, and the Stone and Webster QA representative. No nonconformances to ASME Code requirements were identified. Discussions with the WMD Plant QA Manager indicated that he had been informally notified of the weld condition by a Graver employee, but he had not been notified about the field disposition. The records reviewed by the NRC inspector consisted of: a weld map drawing, the WMD inprocess sheet traveler, magnetic particle final inspection report No. 17, and the Stone and Webster/Graver Energy Service Certificate of Compliance for the airlock.

NO.: 99900785/82-01	INSPECTION DATE(S) 8/3-6/82 & 9/10/82	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 85
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: The ATT 460 Chi	Zack Company N: Mrs. Christene Zack DeZutel President O W. 12th Place cago, Illinois 60650	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mrs TELEPHONE NUMBER: (31	. Christene Zack DeZutel 2) 242-3434	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Heating,	Ventilation, and Air Conditionin	ng (HVAC).
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: C furnished to the Commonwealt and 2; Illinois Power Compan Power Company's Midland Plan	Current activity consists of HVA h Edison Company's LaSalle Coun y's Clinton Power Station, Unit ht, Units 1 and 2.	C systems being ty Station, Units 1 1; and Consumers
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	leyhan Tershaw, Reactive & Component P on (R&CPS)	rogram 9/29/82 Date
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): J. T. Co L. B. Pa	onway, R&CPS arker, R&CPS	
APPROVED BY:	es, Chief, R&CPS	9/29/82 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:		
A. BASES: Appendix B to 1	10 CFR Part 50.	
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection Nuclear Regulatory Commi- tation and enforcement of performed in conjunction of the NRC Office of In- allegations are containe (cont. on next page)	n was conducted as a result of t ission (NRC) of allegations pert of The Zack Company quality assu n with an investigation by the C vestigation. Specific findings ed in NRC Report No. 99900785/82	the receipt by the caining to implemen- irance program, and was Chicago Field Office pertaining to the 2-02. The main
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:		
50-373; 50-374; 50-329; 50-	330; 50-461.	

5/82-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 10
-	5/82-01	5/82-01 INSPECTION RESULTS:

SCOPE: Cont. purposes of this inspection were to assist the investigative staff in the evaluation of identified concerns, and to establish whether HVAC system manufacture was consistent with applicable codes, contractual, and regulatory requirements. To make this determination, the primary areas selected for inspection were welding process control, nonconformances and corrective action, audits, indoctrination and training, document control, QA records, procurement document control, welder qualifications, and implementation of 10 CFR Part 21.

A. VIOLATIONS:

None

- B. NONCONFORMANCES:
  - Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, QA Manual Section 10, and AWS D1.1-79, the NRC inspector observed deviations being permitted and changes to essential variables being made without the procedure being requalified during gas metal arc welding (GMAW) of duct rings for the Midland Plant, in which the welder was using 0.035 inch diameter weld wire, 125 amps, and a gas flow rate of 30 CFH. The procedure requires the use of 0.045 inch diameter weld wire, 195 amps, and gas flow rate of 20 CFH. This was the only in-process welding observed by the NRC inspector during this inspection.
  - Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Procedure QCP-29, the following conditions were identified:
    - a. Electrodes (bare wire on spools) were not being protected, in that three spools of stainless steel electrodes, each of a different type, were observed under a work bench in an uncovered condition. Further, two spools had been issued on December 17, 1981, and the other on April 16, 1982.
    - b. Traceability of these electrodes would be precluded when used at a time later than the issue date, in that the date of issue as shown on the weld material control sheet would not coincide with the date of actual welding on a specific Zack Company traveler.
  - 3. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, QA Manual Section 6, and AWS D1.1-79, full and complete information requiring location, type, size, and extent of welds, weld joints, and material preparation, was not shown on shop travelers/detail drawings provided to shop personnel. The only information provided is the welding procedure specification number, which does not delineate the above information.

\$20

REPORT NO.:	9990	0785/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 10			
4.	Cont Sect appr with requ	Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and QA Manual Section 10, instructions, procedures, or drawings did not include appropriate qualitative acceptance criteria for welds. Therefore, without acceptance criteria being stipulated, specific inspection requirements were not set forth in welding procedures.					
5.	Cont Sect in t and	Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and QA Manual Section 7, shop fabrication tickets were not complete in all respects, in that they did not address certain fabrication methods/operations, and their sequencing: e.g., rolling or forming and galvanizing.					
6.	Cont	trary to Criterion tion 8, the followi	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and ing conditions were identified:	GA Manual			
	a.	The Zack Company Central-West Mach of Hardcast FTA-2	placed purchase order (PO) Number C-4 hinery Company in November 1980 for 15 20. This material was received and ac	199 with 2 gallons ccepted.			
		Subsequently, a placed and receiving inspection, no w	verbal order for an additional 24 gall ved in November 1980, and as of the da ritten confirmation has been made.	lons was ate of this			
	b.	The Zack Company Steel Company on Type 304-28 stai stainless angles required.	placed PO number C-874 with Griffith July 5, 1979, for 3000 lbs. of 14 gas nless steel and 600 feet of 1½ x 1½ x , ASTM A-276 Type 304, with certifica	s-McKillen ge ASTM A-240 1/8 tions			
		The received and for the ASMT A-2 strength-66,000 content was not 70,000 psi tensi 0.03 maximum sul material was ord cate inadequacy	accepted certification, dated July 1 40 material showed the following: te psi, phosphorus-0.38; sulfur-0.06; an addressed. The ASTM A-240 standard r le strength (minimum), 0.045 maximum fur, and 0.10 maximum nitrogen. (NOT lered as nonsafety-related; however, i of the receiving inspection function.	B, 1979, nsile d nitrogen equires phosphorus, E: This t does indi- )			
	c.	The Zack Company with Hobart Nort Type 308. The P graphy), mechani	y placed PO number C-4458, dated July th for 30 lbs. stainless steel weld ro PO stated "Actual or Typical Chemistry icals, Charpy V notch tests."	30, 1981, d, 3/32" , RT (radio-			

REPORT NO.:	999	00785/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 10
		The Certified Ma accepted by Zack notch tests. (M require RT or Ch	aterial Test Report (CMTR) was received k Company, but did not address RT or Ch NOTE: The material specification does harpy's; however, it is still a PO requ	and arpy V not irement.)
	d.	The Zack Company with Vincent Bra and 2000 lbs. of with mill certif	y placed PO Numer - 9433, dated August ass & Aluminum Company for 4000 lbs. of f 22 gage stainless coils, Type 316, AS fication required.	4, 1976, 20 gage TM A-240,
		The material was 1976. The 20 ga However, the 22 fication did not actual chemistry simply a reitera ASTM A-240. (NO related; however	ge material was returned to Vincent du gage material was returned to Vincent du gage material was accepted, although t list a heat number and did not provid The chemistry stated on the certific ation of the chemistry requirements sta DTE: This material was ordered as nonse t, this does not negate the stated require	August 9, e to damage. he certi- e the cation was ted in afety- irements.)
	e.	The Zack Company with US Steel Co coils. Certific	placed PO Number C-739, dated September ompany for 20 tons of ASTM A-527, A-525 cations were required.	er 29, 1978, galvanízed
		The material and showing the heat	l certifications were received and accept numbers as J 74531 and J 74278.	oted
		The certificatio heat J 74531. ( physical propert purchased for us Clinton specific reported.)	ns did not provide physical test report NOTE: The ASTM material standard does ies to be reported; however, this mater e at the Clinton Power Station site and ation did require physical properties t	ts for not require rial was d the to be
7.	Cont 9.1 cati (Har syst	rary to Criterion of Sargent & Lund on J 2590 for HVA dcast FTA-20 adhe ems at LaSalle.	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and y Engineers, Chicago, Illinois, Standar C duct work (Form 320), unapproved mate sive and DT tape) were used in sealing	paragraph rd Specifi- erials HVAC
8.	Cont "Pla void Clin	rary to Criterion nt Document Contro ed document file w ton and welding pr	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and oi," there was no documented evidence t was maintained up-to-date for the QA Ma rocedure WPS-1.	PQCP-7, that a inual for

REPORT NO.:	99900785/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 10
9.	Contrary to Criterion "Audits," of the QA Ma "Training, Certificati tors - Performance of internal audits conduc of the QA manuals were plans and 3 checklists performed.	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Se nuals for LaSalle and Clinton, and PQ on, and Evaluation of Quality Assuran Audits and Vendor/Supplier Surveys," ted from 1979 through 1981 showed all not audited on an annual basis, and were missing for the 17 internal aud	ction 19, CP-17, ce Audi- a review of sections 10 audit its
10.	Contrary to Criterion "Quality Assurance Pro a review of the QA rec projects indicated tha training records maint	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and gram," of the QA Manuals for LaSalle ords files for both the LaSalle and C t there were no documented indoctrina ained for one shop welder and two aud	l Section 2, and Clinton, linton tion and litors.
11.	Contrary to Criterion "Training Procedures f tion;" PQCP-11, "Train Control Inspectors;" a QA files for 13 QC ins and 4 welders revealed	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50; QC or Personnel performing Quality Contr ing, Certification, and Evaluation of and PQCP-16 "On-going Training," a rev pectors (LaSalle), 21 QC inspectors ( a lack of documentation for the foll	P-11, ol Inspec- Quality view of the Clinton), lowing items:
	a. Annual eye exam -	14 (Clinton) and 6 (LaSalle) inspect	tors;
	b. Certification For	rm - 13 (Clinton) and 1 (LaSalle) insp	pectors;
	c. Performance Evalu	ation - 16 (Clinton) inspectors; and	
	d. On-going Training	g - 8 (Clinton) inspectors and 4 welds	rs.
12.	Contrary to Criterion paragraph 4.1 of "The 10 CFR Part 21," writt been prepared or submi deviations.	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, an Zack Company Procedure for Compliance ten 10 CFR Part 21 evaluation reports itted to supervision with respect to	nd e with had not identified
13.	Contrary to Criterion 7.7 of QCP-8, three NC Engineer by an unident unsigned.	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and CR's (LaSalle) were initialled for the tified second party and one NCR (LaSa	d paragraph e Project lle) was
14.	Contrary to Criterion Section 10, American V D1.1-1979, and Welding	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Q Welding Society (AWS) Standards D1.3- g Procedure Specifications WPS-7 and W	A Manual 1978, WPS-1,

REPORT NO.:	99900785/8	32-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 6 of 3
	inspection certified as evidenc being made for perfor	of records to make gro ed by the f to the app mance of we	identified the ove and fillet ollowing unqua licable welding lder qualificat	at a welder had been welds using the GM/ ified essential van procedure specific ion testing:	n improperly AW process riable changes cation (WPS-1)
	a. Welde metal which	r No. 34 ma test plate are as fol	de square groov s in accordance lows:	e welds in 10, 12, with the requireme	and 14 gage sheet ents of WPS-1
	Gage	Amperage	Wire Feed (IPM)	Melt Rate (lbs/hr)	Gas Flow (CFH)
	10 12 14	145 120 100	204 190 182	3.3 3.1 2.9	25 20 23
	On Au tests	gust 27, 19	80, the test pl	ates failed the req	uired bend
	Subsec in acc	quently, rec cordance wit	qualification t th WPS-1 as sho	est plates were mad wn by:	le which were not
	Gage	Amperage	Wire Feed (IPM)	Melt Rate (lbs/hr)	Gas Flow (CFH)
	10 12 14	100 95 70	160 150 108	2.3 2.1 1.62	30 30 30
	These the we	test plates lder was ce	passed the be ertified as bei	nd tests on October ng qualified for GM	23, 1980, and AW groove welds.
	Welder with W	No. 34 mac PS-1 as fol	le 2 T-joint fi lows:	llet weld test plat	es in accordance
	Gage	Amperage	Wire Feed (IPM)	Melt Rate (lb/hr)	Gas Flow (CFH)
	22	90	105	1.73	20
	One te ficati WPS-1	st plate fa on test pla as shown by	iled on August tes were made v :	29, 1980. Subseque hich were not in ac	ently, requali- ccordance with
			000		

REPOR NO.:	1	9990	0785/82	2-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 7 of 10
			Gage	Amperage	Wire Feed (IPM)	Melt Rate (lbs/hr)	Gas Flow (CFH)
			22	50	105	1.73	20
			The te the we welds.	est plates p elder was co	passed the bend ertified as bei	tests on September ng qualified for G	r 19, 1980, and MAW fillet
C. 1	UNRE	SOLVE	D ITEMS	<u>S</u> :			
1	None						
D. (	OTHE	R FIN	DINGS (	OR COMMENTS	:		
	1.	Area	is Insp	ected			
		a.	weldi mater (weld mater proce perfo a res B.2, B.5 w of th	ng Process ial control material t ials. The dure qualif wed. In-pr rmed or duc ult of this B.3, and B. as identifi e inspectio	system includi est reports), r applicable weld ication records ocess gas metal t rings being s observation ar 4 were identifi ed, although no	ng the issuance, d etrieval, and stor ing procedure spec , and shop drawing arc welding was o upplied to the Mid d review, nonconfo ed. Additionally, ot a specific part	ccumentation age of welding ifications, their s/travelers were bserved being land Plant. As rmances B.1, nonconformance of this area
		b.	Procu files order repor recei (if r was i Stand list on Ja the m of th Zack The N the r	rement Docu were revie s and suppl ts, certifi ving inspec equired). dentified. ard Specifi resulted in nuary 14, 1 aterials sh e date of t Company rec RC inspector receiving in	ment Control - wed. These fil ements, shippin cates of confor tion reports, a As a result of Further, revie cation No. J 25 nonconformance 1982, The Zack ( hown in nonconfor this inspection quest.	A total of 94 proc les consisted of Za ing documentation, m mance, applicable and copies of nonco this review, nonco ew of Sargent & Lun 590 and S&L's appro B.7 being identif Company requested t ormance B.7 for use , S&L had not respon ion to detect the oppa	urement document ck Company purchase ateria! test correspondence, nformance reports nformance B.6 dy Engineers (S&L) ved material ied. However, hat S&L approve e at LaSalle. As onded to The arent failure of discrepancies/

NO.:	999	00785/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 10
	c.	Document Contr and quality co on voided docu in the identif	ol - A review of the master file ntrol and welding procedures, as ments for the Clinton and LaSalle ication of nonconformance B.8.	for the QA manuals well as the file projects, resulted
	d.	Audits - A rev the Zack, LaSa review of 10 v October 1981 t nonconformance	iew of reports for 17 internal au lle, and Clinton sites from 1979 endor/supplier audit reports condu hrough May 1982 resulted in the id B.9.	dits conducted at through 1981 and a ucted from dentification of
	e.	QA Records - A at LaSalle, 21 resulted in th	review of the QA record file for QC inspectors at Clinton, 4 welde e identification of nonconformance	13 QC inspectors ers, and 5 auditors es B.10 and B.11.
		A detailed eva Clinton projec consistent wit manuals, and d following addi	luation of the QA program for both ts, to determine if activities wer h quality commitments contained in iscussions with Zack personnel res tional comments:	n the LaSalle and re being implemented n both QA sulted in the
		The QA manuals and Clinton pro requirements of discrepancies a	and applicable procedures for bot ojects appear to require updating f Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. E are as follows:	th the LaSalle to satisfy the examples of cbserved
		<pre>(1) The organ: offsite gr QA program not description</pre>	ization chart does not identify air roups which function under the cog n, and the QA responsibilities of bed;	l the onsite and nizance of the each group are
		(2) The organi the indivi site QA pr	zational positions with stop work dual responsible for directing an ogram are not identified;	authority and d managing the
		<pre>(3) Numerous i qualificat</pre>	nstances where indoctrination, tr ion sessions have not been docume	aining, and nted;
		(4) Qualificat are not be	ions and certifications of inspec ing kept current;	tors and auditors
		(5) The basis and filed;	for selection of suppliers is not	being documented

REPORT NO.:	9990	00785/	82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 10			
		(6)	There was no ficates of co independent	documentation to indicate that suppl onformance are periodically evaluated inspections, or tests to assure they	ier's certi- by audits, are valid;			
		(7)	There were no work by indi- directly supe	o requirements for in-process inspect viduals other than those who performe ervised the activity;	ion of d or			
		(8)	Qualification associated w been fully es	on records of procedures, equipment and person with special processes (e.g., welding) had not established, filed, and kept current; and				
		(9)	There was no the QA organ and compliand Appendix B.	requirement for management (above or ization) to regularly assess the scop ce of the QA program to 10 CFR Part 5	outside e, status, 0,			
	f.	Impl vend with veri the exam ment Regi pote conc requ writ B.12	ementation of or's procedure 10 CFR Part fy that adequa reporting required for comp s. These report on III on Jun ential 10 CFR erning weld re- irements of t ten evaluation	10 CFR Part 21 - The NRC inspector r e "The Zack Company's Procedure for C 21," Revision O, dated December 19, 1 ate documented measures were availabl uirements of 10 CFR Part 21. Two rep leteness and adherence to notificatio orts were: (1) a 10 CFR Part 21 repo e 9, 1982, concerning fire dampers; a Part 21 report to NRC Region III on A ecords. These reports met the notifi he vendor's procedure; however, the r ns had not been prepared. (See Nonco	eviewed the ompliance 978, to e to meet orts were n require- rt to NRC nd (2) a ugust 2, 1982, cation equired nformance			
		Obse abov tion	ervations of t re vendor's pr Act of 1974	he employee's bulletin board verified ocedure and Section 206 of the Energy were properly posted.	that the Reorganiza-			
	g.	Nonc the sect at t	conformances a following ven ions to deter he LaSalle si	nd Corrective Action - The NRC inspec dor's procedure and two quality assur mine the QA/QC requirements for the s te: Quality Control Procedure 8, Rev	tor reviewed ance manual ubject area ision 4,			

REPORT NO.:	99900785/82-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE	10	of	10

dated October 2, 1980, "NCR"; Section 16 of the Quality Assurance Manual (QAM), Revision 2. dated April 1, 1981, "Nonconforming Material, Parts or Components," and Section 17 of the QAM. Revision 2, dated September 16, 1977, "Corrective Action." Three books of completed NCR's (300) were reviewed in the process of determining specific NCR's to be examined. Thirty-five specific NCR's and 20 Corrective Action Reports were examined for completeness and compliance with the above requirements. Management review of NCR corrective action was lacking on four of the NCR's examined. (see Nonconformance B.13).

h. <u>Welder Qualifications</u> - The NPC inspector reviewed the qualification records of the four currently employed shop welders (nuclear) to verify that they had been qualified in accordance with the requirements of American Welding Society (AWS) Standard, D1.3-1978. As a result of this review, Nonconformance B.14 was identified.

FACILITY	REPORT NO.	PAGE NO
Acton Environmental Testing Corporation Acton, MA	99900912/82-02	1
Alloy Rods, Incorporated Hanover, PA	99900806/83-01	7
Amerace Corporation Grafton, WI	99900296/82-01	11
Babcock and Wilcox Lynchburg, VA	99900400/82-04	19
Barton Instruments City of Industry, CA	99900113/82-01	29
Bechtel Power Corporation Los Angeles, CA	99900521/82-05	37
Bechtel Power Corporation San Francisco, CA	99900522/82-03	41
Bunker Ramo Corporation Chatsworth, CA	99900116/82-01	45
Chicago Bridge & Iron Company Birmingham, AL	99900097/82-02	59
Combustion Engineering, Incorporated Windsor, CT	99900401/82-03	63
Combustion Engineering, Incorporated Windsor, CT	\$9900401/82-04	69
Conam Inspection Columbus, OH	99900278/83-01	73
Control Components, Inc. Irvine, CA	99900262/82-01	77
Custom Alloy Corporation Califon, NJ	99900796/82-01	81
E-Systems Salt Lake City, UT	99900315/83-01	85
Ebasco Services, Incorporated New York, NY	99900505/82-04	89

297

D. . .

INDEX

FACILITY	REPORT NO.	PAGE NO
Eberline Santa Fe, NM	99900798/82-01	93
Georgia Institute of Technology Atlanta, GA	99900903/82-02	97
Gibbs & Hill, Incorporated New York, NY	99900524/82-03	101
Greeneville Metal Manufacturing, Inc. Greeneville, TN	99900792/82-01	105
Hayward Tyler Pump Company Burlington, VT	99900345/82-02	111
Hayward Tyler Pump Company Burlington, VT	99900345/82-03	121
ITT Grinnell Warren, OH	99900285-82-02	127
Isomedix, Incorporated Whippany, NJ	99900913/82-02	135
Limitorque Corporation Lynchburg, VA	99900904/82-02	143
Metal Bellows Corporation Chatsworth, CA	99900394/83-01	153
Midland-Ross Corporation Oakland, CA	99900364/82-01	157
NPS Industries, Incorporated Portland, OR	99900736/82-01	165
National Technical Systems Saugus, CA	99900907/83-01	169
National Technical Systems Hartwood, VA	99900914/83-01	175
Nuclear Valve Division Van Nuys, CA	99900289/82-03	181
Pacific Scientific Company Anaheim, CA	99900255/82-02	185
Presray Corporation Pawling, NY	99900789/82-01	191
Pullman Power Products Corporation Williamsport, PA	99900021/82-01	195

FACILITY	REPORT NO.	PAGE NO
Quadrex Corporation Campbell, CA	99900512/83-01	205
Raychem Corporation Menlo Park, CA	99900235/82-01	211
Reliance Electric Company Stone Mountain, GA	99900761/83-01	213
Sandvik Special Metals Corporation Kennewick, WA	99900764/83-01	219
Southwest Fabricating and Welding Company Houston, TX	99900025/82-01	225
Southwest Research Institute San Antonio, TX	99900909/82-03	231
Southwest Research Institute San Antonio, TX	99900909/82-04	235
Unibraze Corporation Covington, OH	99900793/83-01	239
Victoreen, Incorporated Cleveland, OH	99900377/82-01	243
Westinghouse Electric Corporation Blairsville, PA	99900005/82-02	251
Westinghouse Electric Corporation Cheswick, PA	99900033/82-02	255
Westinghouse Electric Corporation Pensacola, FL	99900104/82-03	261
Westinghouse Electric Corporation Tempe, AZ	99900280/82-01	269
Westinghouse Electric Corporation Forest Hills, PA	99900900/83-01	273
Woolley Manufacturing Division Canton, OH	99900390/82-01	281
The Zack Company Chicago, IL	99900785/82-01	287

NRC FORM 335 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION BIBLIOGRAPHIC DATA SHEET		1. REPORT NUMBER NUREG-0040,	1. REPORT NUMBER (Assigned by DDC) NUREG-0040, Vol. 7, No. 1		
4. TITLE AND SUBTITLE (Add Volume No., if appropriate) Licensee Contractor and Vendor Inspection St. Quarterly Report January 1983 - March 1983	2. (Leave blank) Ort 3. RECIPIENT'S ACC	2. (Leave blank) 3. RECIPIENT'S ACCESSION NO.			
7. AUTHOR(S)		5. DATE REPORT C MONTH March	OMPLETED VEAR 1983		
9. PERFORMING ORGANIZATION NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS (Include Zip Code) U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region IV 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, Texas 76011		DATE REPORT IS MONTH April 6. (Leave blank)	I 983		
12. SPONSORING ORGANIZATION NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS (Inclu	2 SPONSORING ORGANIZATION NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS (Include Zip Code)		8. (Leave blank)		
		11. CONTRACT NO.			
13. TYPE OF REPORT	PERIOD	COVERED (Inclusive dates)			
15. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES		14. (Leave blank)			
from January 1983 through March 1983. Also of certain inspections performed prior to J previous issues of NUREG-0040.	) include January 1	d in this issue are 983 that were not i	e the results included in		
17. KEY WORDS AND DOCUMENT ANALYSIS	17a. DESC	CRIPTORS			
17b. IDENTIFIERS/OPEN-ENDED TERMS					
17b. IDENTIFIERS/OPEN-ENDED TERMS 18. AVAILABILITY STATEMENT	19. 1	SECURITY CLASS (This report) Unclassified	21 NO. OF PAGES		

NRC FORM 335 (7 77)

\* U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1983- 381-299:128

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555

> OFFICIAL BUSINESS PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE, \$300

FOURTH CLASS MAIL POSTAGE & FEES PAID USNRC WASH D C PERMIT No <u>G 67</u>

120555078877 1 C00497 US NRC ADM DIV OF TIDC POLICY & PUB MGT BR-PDR NUREG W-501 WASHINGTON DC 20555

.